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PART A
OVERVIEW 



STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY AND CONFIRMATION OF ACCURACY  
FOR THE INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

7R WKH EHVW RI P\ NQRZOHGJH DQG EHOLHI� Ζ FRQȴUP WKH IROORZLQJ� 

$OO LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG DPRXQWV GLVFORVHG LQ WKH ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW 202��202� DUH FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH  
$QQXDO )LQDQFLDO 6WDWHPHQWV ($)6) DXGLWHG E\ WKH $XGLWRU�*HQHUDO� 6RXWK $IULFD ($*6$)�

7KH ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW 202��202� LV FRPSOHWH� DFFXUDWH DQG LV IUHH IURP DQ\ RPLVVLRQV�

7KH ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW 202��202� KDV EHHQ SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH JXLGHOLQHV RQ WKH DQQXDO UHSRUW DV LVVXHG E\ 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\�

7KH $)6� FRQWDLQHG LQ 3DUW ) RI WKLV UHSRUW� KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH *HQHUDOO\ 5HFRJQLVHG $FFRXQWLQJ 3UDFWLFH (*5$3)  
VWDQGDUGV DSSOLFDEOH WR WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO RI 6RXWK $IULFD (7ULEXQDO)�

7KH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKH $)6 DQG IRU WKH MXGJHPHQWV PDGH LQ WKLV LQIRUPDWLRQ�  

7KH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU HVWDEOLVKLQJ DQG LPSOHPHQWLQJ D V\VWHP RI LQWHUQDO FRQWURO� GHVLJQHG WR SURYLGH UHDVRQDEOH  
DVVXUDQFH DV WR WKH LQWHJULW\ DQG UHOLDELOLW\ RI WKH SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ� WKH KXPDQ UHVRXUFHV LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG WKH $)6�

7KH H[WHUQDO DXGLWRUV DUH HQJDJHG WR H[SUHVV DQ LQGHSHQGHQW RSLQLRQ RQ WKH $)6�

ΖQ RXU RSLQLRQ� WKH ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW 202��202� IDLUO\ UHȵHFWV WKH RSHUDWLRQV� WKH SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ�  
WKH KXPDQ UHVRXUFHV LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG WKH ȴQDQFLDO D΍DLUV RI WKH 7ULEXQDO IRU WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU HQGHG 31 0DUFK 202��

<RXUV IDLWKIXOO\�

Mondo Mazwai Ratshi Maphwanya
&KDLUSHUVRQ &KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 2ɝFHU
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MINISTER’S FOREWORD
ΖW LV P\ SOHDVXUH WR WDEOH WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDOȇV ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW IRU 202��202�� 7KLV 
UHSRUW KLJKOLJKWV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN RYHU WKH SDVW \HDU DQG SURYLGHV LQVLJKW LQWR WKH LPSRUWDQW 
UROH WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ SOD\V LQ SURPRWLQJ D PRUH FRPSHWLWLYH� LQFOXVLYH DQG G\QDPLF HFRQRP\�  

6RXWK $IULFD� OLNH WKH UHVW RI WKH ZRUOG� LV QDYLJDWLQJ D UDSLGO\ FKDQJLQJ DQG RIWHQ FKDOOHQJLQJ 
HQYLURQPHQW� 3ROLF\PDNHUV� EXVLQHVVHV DQG FRQVXPHUV DOLNH DUH KDYLQJ WR UHVSRQG WR DGYDQFHV 
LQ WHFKQRORJ\� FKDQJHV LQ WKH HFRQRP\� JOREDO XQFHUWDLQWLHV DQG WKH RQJRLQJ QHHG WR EXLOG D 
PRUH LQFOXVLYH HFRQRP\ WKDW LV DOVR FRPSHWLWLYH� ΖQ WKHVH FLUFXPVWDQFHV� VWURQJ DQG H΍HFWLYH 
FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHV SOD\ DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ VXSSRUWLQJ HFRQRPLF JURZWK� HQFRXUDJLQJ 
LQYHVWPHQW DQG FUHDWLQJ RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU EURDGHU SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH HFRQRP\�  

7KH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO RFFXSLHV D XQLTXH SRVLWLRQ LQ 6RXWK $IULFDȇV HFRQRPLF UHJXODWRU\ 
IUDPHZRUN� 7KURXJK DGMXGLFDWLQJ PHUJHUV DQG SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV� LW KHOSV HQVXUH WKDW 
PDUNHWV UHPDLQ RSHQ� FRPSHWLWLYH DQG DFFHVVLEOH� ZKLOH DOVR JLYLQJ H΍HFW WR WKH SXEOLF LQWHUHVW 
REMHFWLYHV FRQWDLQHG LQ WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ $FW� ΖQ GRLQJ VR� LW FRQWULEXWHV WR DQ HQYLURQPHQW WKDW 
VXSSRUWV ORQJ�WHUP HFRQRPLF GHYHORSPHQW� LQQRYDWLRQ DQG LQYHVWPHQW�  

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN GLUHFWO\ VXSSRUWV WKH GWLFȇV VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYHV DQG UHLQIRUFHV JRYHUQPHQWȇV 
FRPPLWPHQW WR EXLOGLQJ D PRUH G\QDPLF� FRPSHWLWLYH DQG HTXLWDEOH HFRQRP\� %\ DGGUHVVLQJ 
DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH FRQGXFW DQG FDUHIXOO\ FRQVLGHULQJ SXEOLF LQWHUHVW RXWFRPHV LQ PHUJHU 
SURFHHGLQJV� LW KHOSV WR HQVXUH WKDW HFRQRPLF JURZWK DQG LQFOXVLRQ UHLQIRUFH RQH DQRWKHU� ΖQ WKLV 
ZD\� FRPSHWLWLRQ ODZ VHUYHV QRW RQO\ DV D UHJXODWRU\ WRRO� EXW DOVR DV DQ LPSRUWDQW FRQWULEXWRU WR 
6RXWK $IULFDȇV EURDGHU GHYHORSPHQWDO REMHFWLYHV�  

7KH SDVW \HDU DOVR PDUNHG DQ LPSRUWDQW JRYHUQDQFH PLOHVWRQH IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO� ZKLFK DFKLHYHG 
LWV WHQWK FRQVHFXWLYH FOHDQ DXGLW� 7KLV DFKLHYHPHQW UHȵHFWV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV FRPPLWPHQW WR VRXQG 
ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW� JRRG JRYHUQDQFH DQG DFFRXQWDELOLW\� %XLOGLQJ D FDSDEOH VWDWH UHTXLUHV 
H΍HFWLYH� HWKLFDO DQG UHVLOLHQW LQVWLWXWLRQV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO GHPRQVWUDWHV WKHVH TXDOLWLHV� ΖWV VWURQJ 
JRYHUQDQFH WUDFN UHFRUG UHLQIRUFHV FRQȴGHQFH LQ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ DQG GHPRQVWUDWHV WKH LPSRUWDQW 
UROH WKDW ZHOO�JRYHUQHG SXEOLF HQWLWLHV SOD\ LQ VXSSRUWLQJ GHYHORSPHQW DV ZHOO DV SXEOLF WUXVW�  
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0DWWHUV DGMXGLFDWHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH \HDU LOOXVWUDWH ERWK WKH VLJQLȴFDQFH DQG LQFUHDVLQJ 
FRPSOH[LW\ RI FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJXODWLRQ LQ 6RXWK $IULFD� 7KH 7ULEXQDO DGMXGLFDWHG PHUJHUV DQG RWKHU 
PDWWHUV LQYROYLQJ VHFWRUV WKDW DUH FHQWUDO WR 6RXWK $IULFDȇV HFRQRPLF JURZWK DQG GHYHORSPHQW� 
LQFOXGLQJ WHOHFRPPXQLFDWLRQV� EURDGFDVWLQJ� GLJLWDO LQIUDVWUXFWXUH DQG PDQXIDFWXULQJ� 0DQ\ RI 
WKH PHUJHUV UHTXLUHG WKH FDUHIXO EDODQFLQJ RI FRPSHWLWLRQ FRQVLGHUDWLRQV ZLWK EURDGHU SXEOLF 
LQWHUHVW REMHFWLYHV VXFK DV HPSOR\PHQW� RZQHUVKLS WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� HFRQRPLF LQFOXVLRQ DQG 
LQYHVWPHQW�  

$ FHQWUDO UHVSRQVLELOLW\ RI WKH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV WKH FDUHIXO EDODQFLQJ RI FRPSHWLWLRQ FRQVLGHUDWLRQV 
ZLWK SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV LQ PHUJHUV� 7KLV EDODQFH LV HVVHQWLDO WR VXSSRUWLQJ HFRQRPLF 
JURZWK ZKLOH DGYDQFLQJ WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ DQG LQGXVWULDOLVDWLRQ DV ZHOO DV VWUHQJWKHQLQJ SDUWLFLSDWLRQ 
E\ KLVWRULFDOO\ GLVDGYDQWDJHG LQGLYLGXDOV DQG ȴUPV� 6HYHUDO PDWWHUV GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG 
LQYROYHG VLJQLȴFDQW FRPPLWPHQWV UHODWLQJ WR ZRUNHU RZQHUVKLS� WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� ORFDOLVDWLRQ� 
VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW� VXSSOLHU GHYHORSPHQW DQG LQYHVWPHQW� 7KLV GHPRQVWUDWHV KRZ FRPSHWLWLRQ 
ODZ FDQ SURJUHVV EURDGHU GHYHORSPHQWDO JRDOV ZKLOH UHPDLQLQJ ȴUPO\ JURXQGHG LQ VRXQG OHJDO 
DQG HFRQRPLF SULQFLSOHV�  

$V 6RXWK $IULFD VWULYHV WR XQORFN KLJKHU OHYHOV RI LQYHVWPHQW� SURGXFWLYLW\ DQG JURZWK� WKH 
VLJQLȴFDQFH RI H΍HFWLYH FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJXODWLRQ FDQQRW EH RYHU HPSKDVLVHG� &RPSHWLWLYH PDUNHWV 
VWLPXODWH LQQRYDWLRQ� ZLGHQ FRQVXPHU FKRLFH� QXUWXUH HQWUHSUHQHXUVKLS DQG RSHQ WKH SDWKZD\V 
IRU PRUH 6RXWK $IULFDQV WR PHDQLQJIXOO\ SDUWLFLSDWH LQ WKH HFRQRP\� 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN ZLOO 
FRQWLQXH WR EH D YDOXDEOH FRQWULEXWLRQ WR WKHVH H΍RUWV� 

Ζ ZLVK WR WKDQN WKH &KDLUSHUVRQ� 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV� PDQDJHPHQW DQG VWD΍ IRU WKHLU RQJRLQJ 
FRPPLWPHQW DQG H΍RUW WKLV \HDU�  

Ζ DP FRQȴGHQW WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO ZLOO FRQWLQXH WR SOD\ DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ SURPRWLQJ FRPSHWLWLYH 
DQG LQFOXVLYH PDUNHWV WKDW FUHDWH RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU FXUUHQW DQG IXWXUH JHQHUDWLRQV RI 6RXWK 
$IULFDQV� 

Mr Parks Tau, MP  

0LQLVWHU RI 7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG &RPSHWLWLRQ  
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DEPUTY MINISTER’S STATEMENT 
ΖW LV D SULYLOHJH WR WDEOH WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDOȇV ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW IRU 202��202�� 

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN PD\ RIWHQ WDNH SODFH WKURXJK OHJDO SURFHHGLQJV� EXW LWV LPSDFW LV IHOW IDU 
EH\RQG WKH KHDULQJ URRPV DQG OHJDO FKDPEHUV� &RPSHWLWLRQ ODZ D΍HFWV WKH SULFHV ZH SD\ DV 
6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQVXPHUV� WKH SURGXFW FKRLFHV DYDLODEOH WR XV DQG WKH DELOLW\ RI EXVLQHVVHV DQG 
HQWUHSUHQHXUV WR HQWHU LQWR PDUNHWV� WR FRPSHWH LQ WKHP DQG WR JURZ� 

%\ DGMXGLFDWLQJ PHUJHUV DQG SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV LQGHSHQGHQWO\ DQG LPSDUWLDOO\� WKH 
7ULEXQDO KHOSV WR HQVXUH WKDW PDUNHWV UHPDLQ RSHQ� FRPSHWLWLYH DQG DFFHVVLEOH� )RU RUGLQDU\ 
6RXWK $IULFDQV� WKLV PHDQV JUHDWHU SURWHFWLRQ DJDLQVW DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH FRQGXFW WKDW FDQ UHVXOW 
LQ KLJKHU SULFHV� UHGXFHG FKRLFH DQG EDUULHUV WR HFRQRPLF SDUWLFLSDWLRQ� ΖW DOVR PHDQV FDUHIXO 
VFUXWLQ\ RI PHUJHUV DQG DFTXLVLWLRQV� WR HQVXUH WKDW HFRQRPLF JURZWK LV EDODQFHG ZLWK LPSRUWDQW 
SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV VXFK DV HPSOR\PHQW� WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� LQYHVWPHQW DQG EURDGHU 
SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH HFRQRP\� 

7KH PDWWHUV DGMXGLFDWHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH \HDU GHPRQVWUDWH WKH LQFUHDVLQJ LPSRUWDQFH 
RI FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJXODWLRQ LQ VHFWRUV WKDW WRXFK WKH OLYHV RI PLOOLRQV RI 6RXWK $IULFDQV� 7KURXJK 
LWV GHFLVLRQV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR VXSSRUW DQ HQYLURQPHQW WKDW HQFRXUDJHV FRPSHWLWLRQ� 
LQQRYDWLRQ� LQYHVWPHQW DQG LQFOXVLYH JURZWK� 

Ζ H[WHQG P\ DSSUHFLDWLRQ WR WKH &KDLUSHUVRQ� 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV� PDQDJHPHQW DQG VWD΍ IRU 
WKHLU GHGLFDWLRQ DQG GLOLJHQFH WKURXJKRXW WKH \HDU� 7KHLU ZRUN FRQWLQXHV WR PDNH D PHDQLQJIXO 
FRQWULEXWLRQ WR FUHDWLQJ RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU PRUH 6RXWK $IULFDQV DQG GHOLYHULQJ EHQHȴWV IRU 
FRQVXPHUV� EXVLQHVVHV DQG VRFLHW\ DV D ZKROH�

Mr Zuko Godlimpi, MP 

'HSXW\ 0LQLVWHU RI 7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG &RPSHWLWLRQ 
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CHAIRPERSON’S FOREWORD
ΖW LV D SOHDVXUH WR SUHVHQW WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW IRU WKH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO 
\HDU�  

7KH EUHDGWK RI WKH ZRUN ZH GR H[WHQGV ZHOO EH\RQG RXU FRXUWURRP� ΖW LPSDFWV FRQVXPHUV DQG 
KRXVHKROGV� WKHLU VSHQG RQ EDVLF QHFHVVLWLHV VXFK DV IRRG DQG HQHUJ\� DQG WKH JHQHUDO FRVW 
RI OLYLQJ� ΖW LPSDFWV EXVLQHVVHV ODUJH DQG VPDOO� HQDEOLQJ HVWDEOLVKHG EXVLQHVVHV WR JURZ DQG 
LQQRYDWH� ZKLOH HQDEOLQJ VPDOO EXVLQHVVHV WR HQWHU DQG H΍HFWLYHO\ SDUWLFLSDWH LQ PDUNHWV� ΖW 
UHYHUEHUDWHV DFURVV WKH HQWLUH HFRQRP\� 2XU WDVN LV WR DGMXGLFDWH IRU FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH 
PDUNHWV� DQG WR GR VR HɝFLHQWO\� 

Mergers

0HUJHU FRQWURO UHPDLQHG D VLJQLȴFDQW FRPSRQHQW RI RXU ZRUN� :H GHFLGHG 101 PHUJHUV (103 LQ 
2024�2�)� DOO RI ZKLFK ZHUH DSSURYHG � 2� VXEMHFW WR FRQGLWLRQV� 

7KH SHULRG IURP ODUJH PHUJHU UHIHUUDO E\ WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ (Ȋ&RPPLVVLRQȋ) WR DSSURYDO 
DYHUDJHG 12 GD\V� 100� RI RXU PHUJHU GHFLVLRQV (RUGHUV) ZHUH LVVXHG ZLWKLQ 10 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
IURP WKH GDWH RI KHDULQJ� 99� RI PHUJHU KHDULQJV RU SUH�KHDULQJV ZHUH KHOG ZLWKLQ 10 EXVLQHVV 
GD\V RI UHIHUUDO E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ RI LWV UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ� ΖQ �7� RI WKH FDVHV� ZH LVVXHG 
UHDVRQV ZLWKLQ 20 EXVLQHVV GD\V IURP WKH GDWH RI WKH RUGHU� 7KLV DFKLHYHPHQW LV VLJQLȴFDQW JLYHQ 
WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ QDWXUH RI WKH PDWWHUV ZH DGMXGLFDWH� DQG WKH FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV XQGHU 
ZKLFK ZH RSHUDWH�

2QH RI WKH ODUJHVW WUDQVDFWLRQV WKLV \HDU ZDV WKH Canal+/MultiChoice PHUJHU� MultiChoice� D 
ȵDJVKLS 6RXWK $IULFDQ PHGLD EXVLQHVV ZLWK LFRQLF EUDQGV VXFK DV DStv, Supersport and Showmax�  
ZDV IDFLQJ VLJQLȴFDQW ȴQDQFLDO SUHVVXUH IURP LQFUHDVHG FRPSHWLWLRQ DV PDUNHWV HYROYH� ZLWK 
FRQVXPHU EHKDYLRXU VKLIWLQJ WRZDUGV VWUHDPLQJ VHUYLFHV� 7KH SURSRVHG DFTXLVLWLRQ E\ Canal+� 
D PDMRU )UHQFK PHGLD DQG HQWHUWDLQPHQW JURXS UDLVHG LPSRUWDQW TXHVWLRQV DERXW WKH IXWXUH 
RI D 6RXWK $IULFDQ PHGLD LQVWLWXWLRQ� WKH VWUXFWXUH RI WKH EURDGFDVWLQJ PDUNHW LQ WKH FRQWH[W RI 
FKDQJLQJ FRQVXPHU EHKDYLRXU DV PDUNHWV HYROYH GXH WR GL΍HUHQW WHFKQRORJLHV� WKH LPSRUWDQFH 
RI ORFDO FRQWHQW WR WKH 6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQVXPHU DQG FRQWHQW FUHDWRUV� WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ DQG WKH UROH 
RI IRUHLJQ LQYHVWPHQW LQ WKH VHFWRU�
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2XU UROH ZDV WR DVVHVV ERWK WKH FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW H΍HFWV RI WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ� $Q 
LPSRUWDQW DVSHFW ZDV WKH VHSDUDWLRQ RI LicenceCo, MultiChoice’s EURDGFDVWLQJ OLFHQFH KROGHU� 
ZKLFK ZDV QRW DFTXLUHG E\ Canal+� LQ RUGHU WR FRPSO\ ZLWK 6RXWK $IULFDȇV UHVWULFWLRQV RQ IRUHLJQ 
FRQWURO RI EURDGFDVWLQJ VHUYLFHV� 7KH FRPSHWLWLRQ LVVXH EHIRUH XV ZDV ZKHWKHU Canal+/MultiChoice 
FRXOG VWLOO LQGLUHFWO\ FRQWURO WKH FDUYHG�RXW LicenceCo� WKURXJK LWV DELOLW\ WR PDWHULDOO\ LQȵXHQFH 
/LFHQFH&R� DQG ZKHWKHU ORFDO FRQWHQW SURGXFHUV PD\ EH IRUHFORVHG IURP VXSSO\LQJ FRQWHQW 
WR /LFHQFH&R (ZKLFK FRXOG SRWHQWLDOO\ EH UHSODFHG E\ QRQ�ORFDO FRQWHQW)� :H DSSURYHG WKH 
WUDQVDFWLRQ VXEMHFW WR WLJKWHQHG JRYHUQDQFH VWUXFWXUHV WR HQVXUH QR IRUP RI FRQWURO E\ Canal+/
Multichoice RYHU LicenceCo� 

7KH FDUYH�RXW DUUDQJHPHQW DOORZHG WKH EURDGHU WUDQVDFWLRQ WR SURFHHG ZKLOH UHWDLQLQJ 6RXWK 
$IULFDQ FRQWURO RI WKH EURDGFDVWLQJ OLFHQFHV� DQG VHFXULQJ D PRUDWRULXP RQ UHWUHQFKPHQWV� DQG 
RWKHU FRPPLWPHQWV UHODWLQJ WR ORFDO FRQWHQW� WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� DQG SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH DXGLRYLVXDO 
VHFWRU�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR UDLVHG RWKHU LVVXHV WKDW OHG WR VWUHQJWKHQHG FRQGLWLRQV� 7KHVH LQFOXGHG 
SURYLGLQJ PRUH 6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQVXPHUV DFFHVV WR QDWLRQDO VSRUW FRQWHQW E\ UHTXLULQJ WKH 
PHUJHG HQWLW\� ZKHUH LW DFTXLUHV ULJKWV WR DQ LQWHUQDWLRQDO VSRUWLQJ HYHQW LQ ZKLFK 6RXWK $IULFDQ 
QDWLRQDO WHDPV WDNH SDUW (RU LQGLYLGXDOV DUH VHOHFWHG E\ 6RXWK $IULFD WR UHSUHVHQW LW)� WR PDNH 
DYDLODEOH WKH ULJKWV WR WKH 6RXWK $IULFDQ PDWFKHV�HYHQWV WR IUHH�WR�DLU QDWLRQDO EURDGFDVWHUV RQ 
UHDVRQDEOH FRPPHUFLDO WHUPV�

Prohibited practices 

2XU SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH ZRUN ZDV HTXDOO\ VLJQLȴFDQW� &DUWHO FRQGXFW UHPDLQV RQH RI WKH PRVW 
HJUHJLRXV FRQWUDYHQWLRQV RI WKH $FW EHFDXVH LW XQGHUPLQHV WKH FRPSHWLWLYH SURFHVV� UHVXOWLQJ LQ 
KLJKHU SULFHV DQG ORZHU TXDOLW\ IRU FRQVXPHUV� DQG ODFN RI SURGXFW�VHUYLFH FKRLFH� :H GHFLGHG 17 
FDUWHO PDWWHUV (12 LQ 202��2�)� 14 ZHUH UHVROYHG WKURXJK FRQVHQW�VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV� 7KUHH 
ZHUH FRQWHVWHG DQG VXEVHTXHQWO\ GLVPLVVHG DIWHU KHDULQJ� 

7KH KLJKHVW SHQDOW\ LPSRVHG ZDV 530 PLOOLRQ DJDLQVW Wesbank and Toyota� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ 
UHIHUUHG D FRPSODLQW DJDLQVW Wesbank and Toyota, DOOHJLQJ WKDW WKH\ KDG HQWHUHG LQWR D QRQ�
FRPSHWH DJUHHPHQW ΖQ WHUPV RI D VKDUHKROGHUȇV DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKHP� Wesbank and Toyota 
ZRXOG QRW FRPSHWH ZLWK HDFK RWKHU LQ WKH SURYLVLRQ RI ZKROHVDOH DQG UHWDLO ȴQDQFLQJ RI Toyota 
YHKLFOHV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO KHDUG VL[ LQWHUORFXWRU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV (IRXU GLVFRYHU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV DQG WZR 
VWULNH�RXW DSSOLFDWLRQV) SULRU WR WKH KHDULQJ RI WKH PDLQ PDWWHU� 

7KH PDWWHU ZDV ȴQDOO\ UHDG\ WR EH KHDUG RQ LWV PHULWV ZKHQ WKH SDUWLHV VHWWOHG ȆDW WKH GRRU RI WKH 
FRXUWȇ RQ WKH GD\ RI WKH KHDULQJ� ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW� FXVWRPHUV SXUFKDVLQJ Toyota 
YHKLFOHV WKURXJK Toyota GHDOHUVKLSV PD\ QRZ REWDLQ D YHKLFOH ȴQDQFH TXRWDWLRQ IURP :HV%DQN� 
in addition to Toyota Financial Services� ZKLFK WKH VKDUHKROGHUV DJUHHPHQW SUHFOXGHG WKHP IURP 
GRLQJ� 7KH 7ULEXQDO UHTXHVWHG DPHQGPHQWV WR FHUWDLQ FODXVHV WR HQVXUH WKDW GHDOHUVKLSV� WKHLU 
HPSOR\HHV� ȴQDQFH DQG LQVXUDQFH PDQDJHUV DSSURSULDWHO\ LQIRUPHG FRQVXPHUV RI WKH ȴQDQFLQJ 
RSWLRQV DYDLODEOH WR WKHP�        

:H KDG 74 DFWLYH FDUWHO PDWWHUV� RI ZKLFK �7 UHPDLQHG DW YDULRXV VWDJHV RI ȴOLQJ� RU LQWHUORFXWRU\ 
SURFHVVHV� RU ULSH IRU KHDULQJ� :H FRQWLQXH WR ZRUN WRZDUGV SURJUHVVLQJ WKHVH PDWWHUV� EXW 
SURJUHVV LV QHFHVVDULO\ LQȵXHQFHG E\ RXU FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV� JLYHQ WKH OLPLWHG QXPEHU RI 
7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV�  7KHVH FDVHV� E\ WKHLU QDWXUH� UROO RYHU LQWR VXEVHTXHQW SHULRGV ZKLOH QHZ 
FDVHV DUH DOVR ȴOHG� 7KHVH QXPEHUV DUH WKHUHIRUH QRW VWDWLF�

$EXVH RI GRPLQDQFH FDVHV DUH DPRQJ WKH PRVW GHPDQGLQJ DV WKH\ UHTXLUH H[WHQVLYH IDFWXDO 
HYLGHQFH� H[SHUW HFRQRPLF WHVWLPRQ\ DQG� LQ VRPH LQVWDQFHV� VSHFLDOLVW ȴQDQFLDO�DFFRXQWLQJ 
HYLGHQFH� +HDULQJV RIWHQ H[WHQG RYHU VHYHUDO ZHHNV� 

:H KDG 23 DFWLYH DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH FDVHV� 2I WKHVH� ZH KHDUG WZR� RI ZKLFK D GHFLVLRQ LV 
SHQGLQJ LQ RQH� DQG WKH RWKHU ZDV VHWWOHG WKURXJK D FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW� 21 FDVHV UHPDLQHG DW 
YDULRXV VWDJHV RI ȴOLQJ� RU LQWHUORFXWRU\ SURFHVVHV� RU ULSH IRU KHDULQJ�
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*LYHQ WKH FRPSOH[ QDWXUH RI DEXVH FDVHV DQG WKH WLPH LW FDQ WDNH WR LQYHVWLJDWH WKHP� SDUWLHV RIWHQ 
VHHN LQWHULP UHOLHI� ΖQWHULP UHOLHI LV D SURFHGXUH WR WHPSRUDULO\ SURWHFW DQG PDLQWDLQ FRPSHWLWLRQ 
SHQGLQJ WKH FRQFOXVLRQ RI D KHDULQJ LQWR WKH DOOHJHG UHVWULFWLYH SUDFWLFH� ΖW LV GHFLGHG RQ WKH EDVLV 
of prima facie HYLGHQFH EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO ZLWKRXW WKH EHQHȴW RI D IXOO LQYHVWLJDWLRQ DQG RUDO 
HYLGHQFH� :H KHDUG ȴYH LQWHULP UHOLHI DSSOLFDWLRQV DQG GLVPLVVHG WKUHH LQYROYLQJ ArcelorMittal 
South Africa, Mediclinic and Safripol. 7KHVH DUH WRXFKHG RQ LQ WKH FDVHV VHFWLRQ�

Procedural matters

7KH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG DOVR KLJKOLJKWHG WKH JURZLQJ DPRXQW RI WLPH GHYRWHG WR SURFHGXUDO 
DQG LQWHUORFXWRU\ PDWWHUV� :H KHDUG 29 LQWHUORFXWRU\ PDWWHUV ZKLFK VSDQ ERWK PHUJHUV DQG 
SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV� 0DMRU FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV LQFUHDVLQJO\ LQYROYH LQWHUYHQWLRQ� 
GLVFRYHU\� FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ DQG RWKHU SUHOLPLQDU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV EHIRUH WKH VXEVWDQWLYH KHDULQJ FDQ 
EHJLQ� 7KH SURSRVHG Sun International/Peermont PHUJHU LOOXVWUDWHV WKLV WUHQG� 7KH SURFHHGLQJV 
JHQHUDWHG H[WHQVLYH LQWHUORFXWRU\ OLWLJDWLRQ L�H� LQWHUYHQWLRQ DQG GLVFRYHU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV LQYROYLQJ 
WKRXVDQGV RI GRFXPHQWV� EHIRUH WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ ZDV XOWLPDWHO\ DEDQGRQHG� 6XFK PDWWHUV UHTXLUH 
FRQVLGHUDEOH UHVRXUFHV DQG KDYH EHFRPH DQ LQFUHDVLQJO\ VLJQLȴFDQW IHDWXUH RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
ZRUNORDG�

Performance

7KH TXDVL�MXGLFLDO QDWXUH RI WKH 7ULEXQDO SUHFOXGHV LW IURP VHWWLQJ SUR�DFWLYH RXWFRPHV RU SROLF\ 
SULRULWLHV� ΖW GRHV KRZHYHU� WKURXJK LWV DGMXGLFDWLYH IXQFWLRQV� FRQWULEXWH WR WKH REMHFWLYHV VHW 
LQ WKH 1DWLRQDO 'HYHORSPHQW 3ODQ DQG WKH GWLF SROLF\ LPSHUDWLYHV�� ZLWKLQ WKH SDUDPHWHUV RI LWV 
OHJLVODWLYH PDQGDWH�

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDG 21 WDUJHWV VHW WRZDUGV WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI LWV WZR VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPHV� Sound, 
Efficient and Responsive Adjudication (Ȋ$GMXGLFDWLRQȋ)� DQG Transparent, Accountable and Sustainable 
Entity (Ȋ*RYHUQDQFHȋ)� 6HYHQ WDUJHWV UHODWHG WR WKH $GMXGLFDWLRQ RXWFRPH� ZKLOH 14 WDUJHWV UHODWHG 
WR WKH *RYHUQDQFH RXWFRPH� :H PHW RU H[FHHGHG 1� RI RXU 21 WDUJHWV� 7KH WKUHH WDUJHWV QRW PHW 
ZHUH WDUJHW SHULRGV IRU� 

• WKH LVVXLQJ UHDVRQV LQ SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV� 

• WKH LVVXLQJ RI UHDVRQV LQ LQWHULP UHOLHI PDWWHUV� DQG 

• WKH LVVXLQJ RI FRQVHQW DQG VHWWOHPHQW RUGHUV�

7KH GHOD\V ZHUH SULPDULO\ GXH WR PHPEHU FDSDFLW\ DQG RWKHU UHVRXUFH FRQVWUDLQWV� WKH 
FRPSOH[LW\ RI PDWWHUV DQG WKH GHPDQGV SODFHG RQ PHPEHUV PDQDJLQJ PXOWLSOH KHDULQJV DQG 
FDVHV FRQFXUUHQWO\� 6WUHQJWKHQLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FDSDFLW\� LQFOXGLQJ WKURXJK WKH DSSRLQWPHQW RI 
DGGLWLRQDO PHPEHUV� SDUWLFXODUO\ IXOO�WLPH PHPEHUV� UHPDLQV FUXFLDO WR LPSURYLQJ HɝFLHQF\ DQG 
UHVSRQVLYHQHVV� 

Finances

Ζ DP SURXG WR UHSRUW WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO DFKLHYHG LWV WHQWK FRQVHFXWLYH FOHDQ DXGLW GXULQJ WKH 
UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 7KLV PLOHVWRQH UHȵHFWV RXU FRQWLQXRXV FRPPLWPHQW WR VRXQG JRYHUQDQFH� :H 
DOVR UHPDLQHG IRFXVHG RQ SUXGHQW ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW DQG WKH UHVSRQVLEOH VWHZDUGVKLS RI 
SXEOLF UHVRXUFHV� )XUWKHU GHWDLO RQ RXU ȴQDQFLDO SHUIRUPDQFH DQG WKH DXGLWHG $QQXDO )LQDQFLDO 
6WDWHPHQWV LV SURYLGHG LQ 3DUW ) RI WKLV UHSRUW�
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7KH 7ULEXQDO LV IXQGHG WKURXJK D FRPELQDWLRQ RI JUDQW DOORFDWLRQV IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 
DQG WKH GWLF� WRJHWKHU ZLWK UHYHQXH JHQHUDWHG IURP PHUJHU ȴOLQJ IHHV (ZKLFK LV XQSUHGLFWDEOH 
DQG ȵXFWXDWHV GHSHQGLQJ RQ HFRQRPLF DFWLYLW\ LQ DQ\ JLYHQ \HDU)� 

'XULQJ WKH \HDU� WKH 0LQLVWHU UHYLVHG PHUJHU WKUHVKROGV IRU QRWLȴFDWLRQ DQG ȴOLQJ IHHV� D ZHOFRPH 
UHYLVLRQ VLQFH WKH ODVW RQH LQ 2017� 7KH UHYLVHG WKUHVKROGV DUH H[SHFWHG WR UHGXFH WKH QXPEHU 
RI ODUJH PHUJHUV WKDW FRPH EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO� DQG PD\ DOORZ JUHDWHU IRFXV WR EH SODFHG RQ 
SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV DQG RWKHU FRPSOH[ OLWLJDWLRQ� 7KH UHYLVHG WKUHVKROGV PD\ DOVR LPSDFW 
WKH QXPEHU RI FRQVLGHUDWLRQV RI LQWHUPHGLDWH PHUJHUV EURXJKW WR WKH 7ULEXQDO� :H DUH \HW WR VHH 
WKH LPSDFW RI WKLV RYHU WLPH�

Other matters

0DLQWDLQLQJ D KLJK OHYHO RI H[SHUWLVH LV HVVHQWLDO WR WKH TXDOLW\ DQG H΍HFWLYHQHVV RI RXU ZRUN� 
:H FRQWLQXRXVO\ VHHN WR NHHS DEUHDVW RI GHYHORSPHQWV WKURXJK WUDLQLQJ DQG NQRZOHGJH�VKDULQJ 
LQLWLDWLYHV VXFK DV WKURXJK WKH 2UJDQLVDWLRQ IRU (FRQRPLF &R�RSHUDWLRQ DQG 'HYHORSPHQW (2(&')� 
DQG WKH ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO &RPSHWLWLRQ 1HWZRUN (Ζ&1)� D QHWZRUN RI FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHV IURP RYHU 
100 MXULVGLFWLRQV� HQVXULQJ EHVW SUDFWLFH LQ WKH ZRUN ZH GR� 

'XULQJ WKH \HDU� ZH FR�KRVWHG ZLWK WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ WKH 19WK $QQXDO &RPSHWLWLRQ 
/DZ� (FRQRPLFV DQG 3ROLF\ &RQIHUHQFH DQG WKH 9WK %5Ζ&6 ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO &RPSHWLWLRQ &RQIHUHQFH�

Conclusion

ΖW KDV EHHQ D FKDOOHQJLQJ \HDU ZLWK RXU FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV DQG Ζ ZLVK WR WKDQN WKH VWD΍� 
PDQDJHPHQW DQG 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV IRU WKHLU FRQWULEXWLRQ WR WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
VXFFHVV� 

:H UHPDLQ FRPPLWWHG WR PHHWLQJ WKH VWDQGDUGV ZH KDYH VHW IRU RXUVHOYHV DQG WR VWUHQJWKHQLQJ 
RXU DELOLW\ WR GHOLYHU WLPHO\� ULJRURXV DQG UHVSRQVLYH DGMXGLFDWLRQ� 

Mondo Mazwai 

&KDLUSHUVRQ� &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO 

31 $XJXVW 202�  
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CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER’S REPORT
7KH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DVNHG D JUHDW GHDO RI WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO� DQG RI WKH 6HFUHWDULDW 
LQ SDUWLFXODU� 7KLV ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUW LV D GHWDLOHG DFFRXQW RI KRZ ZH UHVSRQGHG WR WKH 
GHPDQGV SODFHG RQ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ GXULQJ WKH \HDU� 7UDQVSDUHQW UHSRUWLQJ LV FHQWUDO WR DFFRXQWDEOH 
SXEOLF VHUYLFH� LW H[SODLQV ZKDW ZH GLG� KRZ ZH XVHG WKH UHVRXUFHV HQWUXVWHG WR XV DQG ZKHUH ZH 
PXVW FRQWLQXH WR LPSURYH� 7KH UHVRXUFHV ZH VSHQG DQG WKH GHFLVLRQV ZH PDNH DUH XOWLPDWHO\ 
DFFRXQWDEOH WR WKH SHRSOH RI 6RXWK $IULFD�

7KH 6HFUHWDULDW H[LVWV WR VXSSRUW WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRUH PDQGDWH RI DGMXGLFDWLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ 
PDWWHUV� 7KURXJK &DVH 0DQDJHPHQW� 5HJLVWU\� &RUSRUDWH 6HUYLFHV� )LQDQFH DQG WKH &22ȇV 2ɝFH� 
ZH SURYLGH WKH DGPLQLVWUDWLYH� RSHUDWLRQDO DQG LQVWLWXWLRQDO VXSSRUW WKDW HQDEOHV 0HPEHUV WR 
IRFXV RQ DGMXGLFDWLRQ� .HHSLQJ WKDW PDFKLQHU\ UXQQLQJ H΍HFWLYHO\� SDUWLFXODUO\ DV WKH YROXPH DQG 
FRPSOH[LW\ RI FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV FRQWLQXH WR JURZ� LV DW WKH KHDUW RI RXU PDQGDWH�

7KLV \HDU DJDLQ GHPRQVWUDWHG ZKDW FDQ EH DFKLHYHG E\ D VPDOO DQG KLJKO\ FRPPLWWHG LQVWLWXWLRQ� 
$V DW 31 0DUFK 202�� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDG 2� IXOO�WLPH HPSOR\HHV DQG WZR LQWHUQV� VXSSRUWLQJ WZR 
IXOO�WLPH DQG IRXU SDUW�WLPH 0HPEHUV� 2XU RUJDQLVDWLRQDO VWUXFWXUH LV GHOLEHUDWHO\ OHDQ DQG 
UHODWLYHO\ ȵDW� DOORZLQJ IRU FORVH FROODERUDWLRQ� GLUHFW FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DQG DJLOLW\ LQ UHVSRQGLQJ WR 
WKH GHPDQGV RI WKH ZRUN� 7KLV OHDQ VWUXFWXUH KRZHYHU DOVR SODFHV VLJQLȴFDQW GHPDQGV RQ RXU 
SHRSOH� 7KH UHVXOWV DFKLHYHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU LQ DGMXGLFDWLRQ DQG WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGPLQLVWUDWLYH 
DQG JRYHUQDQFH UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV� DUH D UHȵHFWLRQ RI WKLV FROOHFWLYH H΍RUW� 
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2XU DELOLW\ WR RSHUDWH H΍HFWLYHO\ LV XQGHUSLQQHG E\ D JRYHUQDQFH IUDPHZRUN WKDW SURYLGHV FOHDU 
OLQHV RI DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG RYHUVLJKW� 7KH &KDLUSHUVRQ� DV $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� LV VXSSRUWHG E\ 
(;&2 LQ SURYLGLQJ VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO RYHUVLJKW DFURVV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ� 23&20 FRRUGLQDWHV 
RSHUDWLRQDO PDWWHUV� 7KH $XGLW DQG 5LVN &RPPLWWHH SURYLGHV LQGHSHQGHQW RYHUVLJKW RI ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW� JRYHUQDQFH� SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUWLQJ DQG ULVN� 7KHVH VWUXFWXUHV SURYLGH LPSRUWDQW 
FKHFNV DQG EDODQFHV DQG KHOS HQVXUH WKDW GHFLVLRQV DUH VXSSRUWHG E\ DSSURSULDWH RYHUVLJKW� 
DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG ULVN PDQDJHPHQW�

7KH VWUHQJWK RI WKHVH DUUDQJHPHQWV ZDV UHȵHFWHG LQ WKH 7ULEXQDO DFKLHYLQJ LWV WHQWK FRQVHFXWLYH 
FOHDQ DXGLW GXULQJ WKH \HDU� 7KLV LV DQ LPSRUWDQW LQVWLWXWLRQDO DFKLHYHPHQW� EXW LW LV DOVR D UHPLQGHU 
WKDW JRRG JRYHUQDQFH LV QRW DQ DQQXDO HYHQW RU DQ H[HUFLVH XQGHUWDNHQ IRU DXGLW SXUSRVHV� ΖW LV 
HPEHGGHG LQ KRZ ZH PDQDJH UHVRXUFHV� LGHQWLI\ DQG UHVSRQG WR ULVN� PDLQWDLQ LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV 
DQG DFFRXQW IRU RXU GHFLVLRQV�

/RRNLQJ DKHDG� RXU SULRULW\ ZLOO EH WR FRQVROLGDWH WKH SURJUHVV ZH KDYH PDGH ZKLOH DGGUHVVLQJ 
WKH FDSDFLW\ DQG RSHUDWLRQDO FRQVWUDLQWV WKDW ZH NQRZ UHPDLQ� 7KLV ZLOO UHTXLUH FRQWLQXHG 
LQYHVWPHQW LQ SHRSOH� V\VWHPV DQG SURFHVVHV� DV ZHOO DV VWUHQJWKHQLQJ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQDO FDSDFLW\ 
QHHGHG WR VXSSRUW WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV JURZLQJ ZRUNORDG� 2XU DLP LV QRW VLPSO\ WR GR PRUH ZLWK OHVV� 
EXW WR EXLOG D 6HFUHWDULDW WKDW LV DSSURSULDWHO\ UHVRXUFHG� VXVWDLQDEOH DQG FDSDEOH RI VXSSRUWLQJ 
VRXQG� HɝFLHQW DQG UHVSRQVLYH DGMXGLFDWLRQ RYHU WKH ORQJ WHUP�

7R RXU VWDNHKROGHUV DQG SDUWQHUV� WKDQN \RX IRU HQJDJLQJ ZLWK XV LQ JRRG IDLWK DQG KHOSLQJ XV GR 
WKLV ZRUN EHWWHU� 7KH \HDU DKHDG ZLOO EULQJ QHZ FKDOOHQJHV� DV HYHU\ \HDU LQYDULDEO\ GRHV� ΖW ZLOO 
DOVR EULQJ RSSRUWXQLWLHV WR FRQVROLGDWH WKH SURJUHVV ZH KDYH PDGH DQG WR DGGUHVV WKH JDSV ZH 
DUH DOUHDG\ DZDUH RI� :H DSSURDFK LW PLQGIXO RI WKH UHVSRQVLELOLW\ ZH KDYH EHHQ HQWUXVWHG ZLWK 
WR VHUYH WKH SHRSOH RI WKLV JUHDW FRXQWU\� DQG FRQȴGHQW LQ WKH SHRSOH� V\VWHPV DQG YDOXHV WKDW 
ZLOO FDUU\ WKH 7ULEXQDO IRUZDUG�

Ratshi Maphwanya

&KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 2ɝFHU� &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO (&22)

31 $XJXVW 202�  
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PART B
ABOUT THE 

TRIBUNAL 
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INTRODUCTION 
6RXWK $IULFDȇV PRGHUQ FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJLPH HPHUJHG DORQJVLGH WKH FRXQWU\ȇV GHPRFUDWLF DQG 
HFRQRPLF WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 7KH &RPSHWLWLRQ $FW �9 RI 199�� DV DPHQGHG (WKH $FW)� ZDV GHVLJQHG 
WR SURPRWH FRPSHWLWLYH PDUNHWV� DGGUHVV WKH OHJDF\ RI FRQFHQWUDWHG HFRQRPLF SRZHU� EUHDN 
EDUULHUV WR HQWU\ DQG FUHDWH JUHDWHU RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH HFRQRP\� 7R JLYH H΍HFW 
WR WKHVH REMHFWLYHV� WKH $FW HVWDEOLVKHG WKUHH LQGHSHQGHQW LQVWLWXWLRQV WKDW FRQWLQXH WR VDIHJXDUG 
DQG DGYDQFH FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJXODWLRQ LQ 6RXWK $IULFD WRGD\�

7KH &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ (&RPPLVVLRQ) LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU LQYHVWLJDWLQJ DQG SURVHFXWLQJ 
DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH FRQGXFW DQG DVVHVVLQJ PHUJHUV� ZKLOH WKH 7ULEXQDO VHUYHV DV WKH FRXQWU\ȇV 
VSHFLDOLVW DGMXGLFDWLYH ERG\ DQG FRXUW RI ȴUVW LQVWDQFH LQ FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV� ΖW LV UHVSRQVLEOH 
IRU KHDULQJ DQG GHFLGLQJ FDVHV LQYROYLQJ PHUJHUV� UHVWULFWLYH SUDFWLFHV DQG DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH� 
7KH &RPSHWLWLRQ $SSHDO &RXUW (&$&) FRPSOHWHV WKH WULDG RI LQVWLWXWLRQV WR DGPLQLVWHU WKH $FW� E\ 
KHDULQJ DSSHDOV DQG UHYLHZV DULVLQJ IURP 7ULEXQDO GHFLVLRQV�

2YHU WKH \HDUV� 6RXWK $IULFDȇV FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJLPH KDV HYROYHG DORQJVLGH WKH FRXQWU\ȇV FKDQJLQJ 
HFRQRPLF DQG GHYHORSPHQWDO SULRULWLHV� $ VLJQLȴFDQW PLOHVWRQH LQ WKLV HYROXWLRQ RFFXUUHG 
LQ 2019� ZKHQ VXEVWDQWLDO DPHQGPHQWV WR WKH $FW (WKH DPHQGPHQWV) FDPH LQWR H΍HFW� 7KH 
DPHQGPHQWV VWUHQJWKHQHG WKH FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHVȇ DELOLW\ WR DGGUHVV FRQFHQWUDWHG PDUNHW 
VWUXFWXUHV� VXSSRUW HFRQRPLF WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ DQG H[SDQG RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU VPDOO DQG KLVWRULFDOO\ 
GLVDGYDQWDJHG EXVLQHVVHV WR SDUWLFLSDWH PHDQLQJIXOO\ LQ WKH HFRQRP\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV DW WKH FHQWUH RI WKH DGMXGLFDWLYH SURFHVV� $FWLQJ LQGHSHQGHQWO\ DQG LPSDUWLDOO\� LW 
KHDUV PDWWHUV UHIHUUHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG� LQ FHUWDLQ LQVWDQFHV� E\ PHPEHUV RI WKH SXEOLF� 
ΖWV GHFLVLRQV FDUU\ WKH VDPH OHJDO VWDQGLQJ DV WKRVH RI WKH +LJK &RXUW DQG PD\ EH WDNHQ RQ DSSHDO 
RU UHYLHZ WR WKH &$& DQG� ZKHUH FRQVWLWXWLRQDO LVVXHV DULVH� WR WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQDO &RXUW�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN VLWV DW WKH LQWHUVHFWLRQ RI ODZ� HFRQRPLFV DQG SXEOLF SROLF\� $OWKRXJK LW 
FDQQRW DFWLYHO\ VHW SROLF\ SULRULWLHV� LW FRQWULEXWHV WR SURPRWLQJ FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH PDUNHWV 
ZKLOH VXSSRUWLQJ DQ HFRQRPLF HQYLURQPHQW WKDW HQFRXUDJHV LQYHVWPHQW� LQQRYDWLRQ� HɝFLHQF\ 
DQG FRQVXPHU FKRLFH� ΖQ GRLQJ VR� WKH 7ULEXQDO DOVR JLYHV H΍HFW WR WKH EURDGHU SXEOLF LQWHUHVW 
REMHFWLYHV FRQWDLQHG LQ WKH $FW�

7KH 7ULEXQDO H[HUFLVHV MXULVGLFWLRQ RYHU DOO HFRQRPLF DFWLYLW\ WDNLQJ SODFH ZLWKLQ� RU KDYLQJ DQ 
H΍HFW ZLWKLQ� 6RXWK $IULFD� ΖQ FDUU\LQJ RXW LWV PDQGDWH� LW EDODQFHV WKH LQWHUHVWV RI D ZLGH UDQJH RI 
VWDNHKROGHUV� LQFOXGLQJ JRYHUQPHQW� EXVLQHVV� ODERXU DQG FRQVXPHUV� *XLGHG E\ WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQ 
RI WKH 5HSXEOLF RI 6RXWK $IULFD� 199� (WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQ) DQG WKH $FW� WKH 7ULEXQDO SHUIRUPV LWV 
IXQFWLRQV LQGHSHQGHQWO\ DQG ZLWKRXW IHDU� IDYRXU RU SUHMXGLFH� ZKLOH UHPDLQLQJ UHVSRQVLYH WR 
6RXWK $IULFDȇV XQLTXH VRFLR�HFRQRPLF FRQWH[W�

ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH $FW� WKH 7ULEXQDO PD\�

D� SURKLELW DQG DSSURYH (ZLWK RU ZLWKRXW FRQGLWLRQV) ODUJH PHUJHUV DIWHU FRQVLGHULQJ WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQȇV UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ�

E� SURKLELW DQG DSSURYH (ZLWK RU ZLWKRXW FRQGLWLRQV) VPDOO DQG LQWHUPHGLDWH PHUJHUV GHFLGHG E\ 
WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG EURXJKW WR LW IRU FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�

F� DGMXGLFDWH PDWWHUV LQ UHODWLRQ WR DQ\ FRQGXFW SURKLELWHG LQ WHUPV RI FKDSWHUV 2 RU 3 RI WKH $FW�

G� GHWHUPLQH DSSHDOV DULVLQJ IURP PDUNHW LQTXLULHV�

H� FRQVLGHU FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQWV� DQG

I� JUDQW DQ RUGHU IRU FRVWV LQ WHUPV RI VHFWLRQ �7 RI WKH $FW�
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HIERARCHY OF ENTITIES 
THAT REGULATE COMPETITION IN SOUTH AFRICA

PROHIBITED 
PRACTICES

Investigates and 
prosecutes

Adjudicates and imposes 
penalty or remedy

Hears appeals 
or reviews

Hears appeals 
or reviews

Hears directly from 
complainant

Hears appeals or reviews 
and decides the outcome

Hears appeals or reviews 
and decides the outcome

Assesses the merger 
and decides the outcome

Hears appeals or reviews 
and decides the outcome

Arise from any of the above 
and vary greatly in procedure

Hears the settlement 
and decides to confirm 
or not

Awards damages arising 
from a Tribunal order

Investigates and 
seeks interim relief

May assess and decide 
to approve or not

Assesses and decides 
to approve or not

Assesses and 
recommends an outcome

Assesses and decides  
to grant or not

Settles procedural 
matters

Settles prohibited practice 
case or non-compliance 
with merger regulations

INTERIM RELIEF

SMALL MERGERS

INTERMEDIATE 
MERGERS

EXEMPTION 
APPLICATIONS

PROCEDURAL 
MATTERS

CONSENT ORDERS

LARGE MERGERS

MATTERS
COMPETITION  
COMMISSION

COMPETITION  
TRIBUNAL

HIGH COURT

CONSTITUTIONAL 
COURT OF  
SOUTH AFRICA

COMPETITION 
APPEAL COURT1 2 3 4
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CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE
7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRQVWLWXWLRQDO PDQGDWH LV FRQWDLQHG LQ 6HFWLRQ 34 RI WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQ� ZKLFK VWDWHV� 
ȊEveryone has the right to have any dispute that can be resolved by the application of law decided in a 
fair public hearing before a court or, where appropriate, another independent and impartial tribunal 
and forum�ȋ

LEGISLATIVE MANDATE
7KH 7ULEXQDO GHULYHV LWV OHJLVODWLYH PDQGDWH IURP VHFWLRQ 2 RI WKH $FW DQG LWV SXUSRVH LV WR SURPRWH 
DQG PDLQWDLQ FRPSHWLWLRQ LQ WKH 5HSXEOLF LQ RUGHU�

a. to promote the efficiency, adaptability, and development of the economy;

b. to provide consumers with competitive prices and product choices;

c. to promote employment and advance the social and economic welfare of South Africans;

d. to expand opportunities for South African participation in world markets and recognise the role of 
foreign competition in the Republic;

e. to ensure that small and medium-sized enterprises have an equitable opportunity to participate in 
the economy;

f. to promote a greater spread of ownership, in particular to increase the ownership stakes of 
Historically Disadvantaged Persons (HDPs); and

g. to detect and address conditions in the market for any particular goods or services, or any behaviour 
within such a market, that tends to impede, restrict or distort competition in connection with the 
supply or acquisition of those goods or services within the Republic.

STRATEGIC OVERVIEW 
7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV VWUDWHJ\ LV FHQWUHG RQ GHOLYHULQJ VRXQG� HɝFLHQW DQG UHVSRQVLYH DGMXGLFDWLRQ ZKLOH 
PDLQWDLQLQJ D VWURQJ DQG VXVWDLQDEOH LQVWLWXWLRQ� 7KLV VWUDWHJ\ LV JXLGHG E\ WZR NH\ VWUDWHJLF 
RXWFRPHV�

7KH ȴUVW� Sound, Efficient and Responsive Adjudication� UHȵHFWV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV IRFXV RQ WKH H΍HFWLYH 
PDQDJHPHQW RI FDVHV DQG WKH WLPHO\ GHOLYHU\ RI GHFLVLRQV� 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN SULPDULO\ LQYROYHV 
KHDULQJ DQG GHFLGLQJ PHUJHUV DQG SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV� LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH WLPHIUDPHV 
VHW RXW LQ WKH $FW DQG 7ULEXQDO 5XOHV�

7KURXJK WKHVH SURFHHGLQJV� WKH 7ULEXQDO DGGUHVVHV FRQGXFW WKDW PD\ XQGHUPLQH FRPSHWLWLRQ 
RU OLPLW SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH HFRQRP\� ΖQ PHUJHUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQVLGHUV ERWK FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG 
SXEOLF LQWHUHVW IDFWRUV� ZLWK RXWFRPHV DLPHG DW� DPRQJ RWKHUV�

• SURYLGLQJ FRQVXPHUV ZLWK ORZHU SULFHV DQG KLJK�TXDOLW\ SURGXFWV�

• SURPRWLQJ WKH SDUWLFLSDWLRQ RI 6PDOO� 0HGLXP DQG 0LFUR (QWHUSULVHV (600(V) DQG ȴUPV 
RZQHG E\ +'3V�

• SURPRWLQJ D JUHDWHU VSUHDG RI RZQHUVKLS (LQFOXGLQJ E\ ZRUNHUV� IRU H[DPSOH� WKURXJK PHUJHU 
FRQGLWLRQV UHODWLQJ WR HPSOR\HH VKDUH RZQHUVKLS SODQV ((623V))� 

• VDIHJXDUGLQJ HPSOR\PHQW� DQG

• IRVWHULQJ LQQRYDWLRQ� SURGXFWLYLW\ DQG ORQJ�WHUP LQFOXVLYH JURZWK WKURXJK HQKDQFHG 
FRPSHWLWLRQ�

7KH VHFRQG VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPH� Transparent, Accountable and Sustainable Entity� UHȵHFWV WKH 
7ULEXQDOȇV FRPPLWPHQW WR JRRG JRYHUQDQFH DQG LQVWLWXWLRQDO UHVLOLHQFH� 7KLV LQFOXGHV PDLQWDLQLQJ 
VRXQG RYHUVLJKW VWUXFWXUHV� H΍HFWLYH ȴQDQFLDO DQG ULVN PDQDJHPHQW� RSHUDWLRQDO VXVWDLQDELOLW\ 
DQG FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK OHJLVODWLYH DQG UHSRUWLQJ REOLJDWLRQV�

7RJHWKHU� WKHVH VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPHV VXSSRUW WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DELOLW\ WR GHOLYHU FUHGLEOH DQG 
LQGHSHQGHQW DGMXGLFDWLRQ LQ VXSSRUW RI 6RXWK $IULFDȇV HFRQRPLF DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW REMHFWLYHV�
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Alignment with government policy outcomes 

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN GRHV QRW WDNH SODFH LQ LVRODWLRQ� ΖW IRUPV SDUW RI D EURDGHU QDWLRQDO H΍RUW WR 
SURPRWH HFRQRPLF JURZWK� FUHDWH RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ WKH HFRQRP\ DQG VWUHQJWKHQ 
SXEOLF LQVWLWXWLRQV� :KLOH WKH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV LQGHSHQGHQW LQ FDUU\LQJ RXW LWV PDQGDWH� LWV 
DGMXGLFDWLYH ZRUN VXSSRUWV VHYHUDO RI 6RXWK $IULFDȇV NH\ HFRQRPLF DQG GHYHORSPHQWDO SULRULWLHV�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV PDQGDWH DOLJQV ZLWK WKH 1DWLRQDO 'HYHORSPHQW 3ODQ 2030 (1'3)� 6RXWK $IULFDȇV 
ORQJ�WHUP IUDPHZRUN IRU HFRQRPLF DQG VRFLDO WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� )ROORZLQJ WKH 2024 HOHFWLRQV� 
WKH *RYHUQPHQW RI 1DWLRQDO 8QLW\ LQFRUSRUDWHG WKH 1'3 SULRULWLHV LQWR WKH 7WK $GPLQLVWUDWLRQȇV 
0HGLXP 7HUP 'HYHORSPHQW 3ODQ (07'3)� 7KH 07'3 IRFXVHV RQ GULYLQJ LQFOXVLYH JURZWK DQG 
MRE FUHDWLRQ� UHGXFLQJ SRYHUW\ DQG WKH KLJK FRVW RI OLYLQJ DQG EXLOGLQJ D FDSDEOH� HWKLFDO DQG 
GHYHORSPHQWDO VWDWH� :LWKLQ the dtic JURXS� WKHVH SULRULWLHV DUH UHLQIRUFHG WKURXJK IRXU NH\ 
RXWFRPHV� UHLQGXVWULDOLVDWLRQ� MRE FUHDWLRQ� WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ DQG EXLOGLQJ D FDSDEOH VWDWH�

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV DOVR PLQGIXO RI JRYHUQPHQWȇV *URZWK DQG ΖQFOXVLRQ 6WUDWHJ\� ZKLFK DLPV WR 
DGGUHVV VWUXFWXUDO FRQVWUDLQWV LQ WKH HFRQRP\ DQG VXSSRUW KLJKHU OHYHOV RI HFRQRPLF JURZWK� .H\ 
SULRULWLHV LQFOXGH UHGXFLQJ UHG WDSH� LPSURYLQJ PDUNHW DFFHVV� VWUHQJWKHQLQJ HFRQRPLF LQFOXVLRQ 
DQG VXSSRUWLQJ LQYHVWPHQW�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN LQWHUVHFWV ZLWK WKHVH SULRULWLHV LQ VHYHUDO LPSRUWDQW ZD\V� 7KURXJK KHDULQJ 
DQG GHFLGLQJ PHUJHU DQG SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV� LW DGGUHVVHV LVVXHV ZLWK EURDGHU HFRQRPLF 
VLJQLȴFDQFH� LQFOXGLQJ HPSOR\PHQW� RZQHUVKLS� PDUNHW FRQFHQWUDWLRQ DQG HFRQRPLF SDUWLFLSDWLRQ 
E\ 600(V DQG ȴUPV RZQHG E\ +'3V� 7KURXJK PHUJHU FRQGLWLRQV DQG UHPHGLHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV 
VXSSRUWHG ZRUNHU RZQHUVKLS LQLWLDWLYHV� VDIHJXDUGHG MREV DQG SURPRWHG HFRQRPLF SDUWLFLSDWLRQ 
E\ 600(V DQG +'3V�

ΖQ WKLV FRQWH[W� WKH 7ULEXQDO SULRULWLVHV VRXQG� HɝFLHQW DQG UHVSRQVLYH DGMXGLFDWLRQ� HVSHFLDOO\ LQ 
PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV ZKHUH WLPLQJ LV FULWLFDO IRU LQYHVWPHQW GHFLVLRQV DQG FRPPHUFLDO FHUWDLQW\� 
'XULQJ 202��202�� WKH DYHUDJH SHULRG IURP PHUJHU UHIHUUDO WR FOHDUDQFH ZDV 12 GD\V� $W WKH 
VDPH WLPH� WKH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV FRPPLWWHG WR HQVXULQJ WKDW HɝFLHQF\ GRHV QRW FRPSURPLVH WKH 
LQWHJULW\� TXDOLW\ RU ULJRXU RI LWV DGMXGLFDWLYH SURFHVVHV� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR FRQWULEXWHV WR JRYHUQPHQWȇV REMHFWLYH RI EXLOGLQJ D FDSDEOH� HWKLFDO DQG 
GHYHORSPHQWDO VWDWH WKURXJK LWV VHFRQG VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPH� a transparent, accountable and 
sustainable Tribunal. 7KLV LQFOXGHV PDLQWDLQLQJ KLJK VWDQGDUGV RI JRYHUQDQFH� ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW DQG LQVWLWXWLRQDO DFFRXQWDELOLW\� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
DFKLHYHG LWV WHQWK FRQVHFXWLYH FOHDQ DXGLW DQG FRQWLQXHG WR PHHW RU H[FHHG NH\ JRYHUQDQFH DQG 
SHUIRUPDQFH WDUJHWV� 7KHVH DFKLHYHPHQWV UHȵHFW WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV FRPPLWPHQW WR WUDQVSDUHQF\� 
UHVSRQVLEOH VWHZDUGVKLS RI SXEOLF UHVRXUFHV DQG WKH H΍HFWLYH GHOLYHU\ RI LWV PDQGDWH�

$V 6RXWK $IULFD FRQWLQXHV WR FRQIURQW HFRQRPLF SUHVVXUHV DQG ULVLQJ OLYLQJ FRVWV� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
UHPDLQV IRFXVHG RQ LWV PDQGDWH WR SURPRWH FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH PDUNHWV� ZKLOH PDLQWDLQLQJ 
WKH LQGHSHQGHQFH� FUHGLELOLW\ DQG LQWHJULW\ UHTXLUHG RI D VSHFLDOLVW DGMXGLFDWLYH ERG\�
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VISION

To be a world-class, credible 
institution fostering a competitive 

and inclusive economy.

Impartial and independent 
adjudication to promote competitive 

and inclusive markets with 
opportunities for all.

MISSION VALUES

Ubuntu

Professionalism

Transparency

Accountability

Integrity

Independence 

Impartiality

Knowledge Management

Excellence
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ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE 
7KH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV D UHODWLYHO\ OHDQ LQVWLWXWLRQ GHVSLWH WKH VLJQLȴFDQW JURZWK LQ ERWK WKH YROXPH 
DQG FRPSOH[LW\ RI FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV RYHU WLPH� 6LQFH LWV HVWDEOLVKPHQW LQ 1999� LWV FDVHORDG KDV 
LQFUHDVHG VXEVWDQWLDOO\ DV PDUNHWV KDYH EHFRPH PRUH VRSKLVWLFDWHG DQG FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV 
KDYH LQFUHDVLQJO\ EHFRPH PRUH FRPSOH[ DQG UHVRXUFH LQWHQVLYH� )RU H[DPSOH� EHWZHHQ 2020 
DQG 202� DORQH� WKH 7ULEXQDO DGMXGLFDWHG �0� PHUJHUV� DQ LQFUHDVH RI PRUH WKDQ �0� FRPSDUHG 
WR DQ DYHUDJH RI 30� KHDUG HYHU\ ȴYH \HDUV GXULQJ WKH ȴUVW 2� \HDUV�

:KLOH WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV PDQGDWH KDV HYROYHG� SDUWLFXODUO\ IROORZLQJ WKH 2019 DPHQGPHQWV� UHVRXUFHV 
KDYH UHPDLQHG UHODWLYHO\ FRQVWUDLQHG� $V DW 31 0DUFK 202�� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRPSULVHG WZR IXOO�WLPH 
DQG IRXU SDUW�WLPH PHPEHUV� VXSSRUWHG E\ 2� IXOO�WLPH VWD΍ PHPEHUV DQG WZR LQWHUQV� The 
dtic KDV XQGHUWDNHQ WKH SURFHVV RI DSSRLQWLQJ DGGLWLRQDO PHPEHUV WR VWUHQJWKHQ DGMXGLFDWLYH 
FDSDFLW\ DQG LPSURYH RSHUDWLRQDO HɝFLHQF\�

%RWK WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH DQG DGPLQLVWUDWLYH IXQFWLRQV DUH XQGHU�UHVRXUFHG UHODWLYH WR 
FRPSDUDEOH LQVWLWXWLRQV� GHVSLWH FDUU\LQJ D KHDYLHU FDVHORDG� 7KLV LV DFFRUGLQJ WR WKH ȴQGLQJV RI 
DQ RUJDQLVDWLRQDO VWUXFWXUH UHYLHZ� FRPPLVVLRQHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH 2022�2023 ȴQDQFLDO 
\HDU LQ VXSSRUW RI LWV ORQJ�WHUP VXVWDLQDELOLW\� $ UHYLVHG RUJDQLVDWLRQDO VWUXFWXUH� LQFUHDVLQJ WKH 
DSSURYHG KHDGFRXQW IURP 3� WR �� SRVLWLRQV� ZDV DSSURYHG IRU SKDVHG LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ� VXEMHFW 
WR IXQGLQJ DYDLODELOLW\� 

Diagram 1: High-level illustration of the Tribunal’s Organisational Structure 

TRIBUNAL  
CHAIRPERSON 

($FFRXQWLQJ  
$XWKRULW\)

INDEPENDENT 
ARC

COO’S  
OFFICE

FULL-TIME 
MEMBERS

PART-TIME  
MEMBERS

CASE 
MANAGEMENT

REGISTRY CORPORATE 
SERVICES

FINANCE AND 
SCM
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TRIBUNAL MEMBERS
7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV DUH WKH GHFLVLRQ�PDNHUV DW WKH 
FHQWUH RI WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH ZRUN� 7KURXJK 
WKHLU H[SHUWLVH LQ ODZ DQG HFRQRPLFV� WKH\ KHDU DQG 
GHWHUPLQH PDWWHUV WKDW FDQ VKDSH PDUNHWV� LQȵXHQFH 
LQYHVWPHQW DQG D΍HFW HFRQRPLF SDUWLFLSDWLRQ DFURVV 
6RXWK $IULFD�

0HPEHUV DUH DSSRLQWHG E\ WKH 3UHVLGHQW RI WKH 
5HSXEOLF RQ WKH UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ RI WKH 0LQLVWHU� 
$SSRLQWPHQWV PD\ EH PDGH RQ D IXOO�WLPH RU SDUW�
WLPH EDVLV IRU D WHUP RI ȴYH \HDUV� ZKLOH DFWLQJ SDUW�
WLPH PHPEHUV PD\ EH DSSRLQWHG E\ WKH 0LQLVWHU� 7KH 
$FW SURYLGHV IRU D PLQLPXP RI WKUHH DQG D PD[LPXP 
RI 1� PHPEHUV� LQFOXGLQJ WKH &KDLUSHUVRQ� 

$V DW 31 0DUFK 202�� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRPSULVHG WZR 
IXOO�WLPH DQG IRXU SDUW�WLPH PHPEHUV� 7KH IROORZLQJ 
UHȵHFWV WKH PHPEHUV ZKR VHUYHG GXULQJ WKH 
202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�

Chairperson 
Full-time (Lawyer)

Full-time (Economist)

MS MONDO MAZWAI MR ANDRE WESSELS
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Part-time (Lawyer)

MS ANDISWA NDONI
Part-time (Economist)

PROF. IMRAAN VALODIA

Part-time (Economist)

DR THANDO VILAKAZI
Acting part-time (Lawyer)

ADV. GEOFF BUDLENDER SC
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GOVERNANCE 
7KH &KDLUSHUVRQ VHUYHV DV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV $FFRXQWLQJ 
$XWKRULW\ DQG LV VXSSRUWHG E\ WKH ([HFXWLYH &RPPLWWHH 
((;&2)� FRPSULVLQJ IXOO�WLPH PHPEHUV� WKH &22 DQG 
WKH &KLHI )LQDQFLDO 2ɝFHU (&)2)� (;&2 VXSSRUWV WKH 
&KDLUSHUVRQ LQ SURYLGLQJ VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO 
RYHUVLJKW DFURVV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ� VXSSRUWLQJ H΍HFWLYH 
JRYHUQDQFH� RUJDQLVDWLRQDO OHDGHUVKLS DQG WKH ORQJ�WHUP 
VXVWDLQDELOLW\ RI WKH 7ULEXQDO�

FUNDING 
7KH 7ULEXQDO LV IXQGHG WKURXJK D FRPELQDWLRQ RI JUDQW 
DOORFDWLRQV IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ DQG the dtic� 
WRJHWKHU ZLWK UHYHQXH JHQHUDWHG IURP PHUJHU ȴOLQJ IHHV� 
ΖQ WHUPV RI D PHPRUDQGXP RI DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQ DQG WKH 7ULEXQDO� ȴOLQJ IHHV DUH FROOHFWHG DQG 
DGPLQLVWHUHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ�
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PART C
PERFORMANCE 
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FOR 2025/26 
OVERALL CASES PENALTIES

CONSENT/SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS
INTERLOCUTORY/PROCEDURAL (29 IN TOTAL)

MERGERS

<151 99%

87%

10 4 4 3 2 2 1 1 1 1

101

100%

126

32

26
18

3

0

5
85%85%

153
120
25

17
2
1

14

5

(H[FOXGLQJ SUH�KHDULQJV)
total cases heard

cases heard on 
the merits

reasons issued

mergers decided:

pre-hearings

orders issued

interlocutory/procedural  
cases heard

interim relief cases heard, 
3 decided

Total amount for 
penalties imposed was

R44 447 100

R30 million

were for cartel conduct

(:HV%DQN�7R\RWD PDUNHW 
DOORFDWLRQ PDWWHU)

Highest penalty imposed:

of merger hearings/pre-hearings 
held within 10 business days
(EDODQFH QRW KHDUG LQ 10 GD\V GXH WR� 
LQWHU DOLD� DYDLODELOLW\ RI SDUWLHV DQG�RU 
7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV)

of merger orders 
delivered within 10 
business days

of reasons for mergers issued 
within 20 business days
(EDODQFH QRW LVVXHG LQ 20 GD\V GXH 
WR� LQWHU DOLD� WKH QDWXUH RI WKH FDVHV 
ZKLFK UDLVHG FRPSOH[ OHJDO DQG�RU 
HFRQRPLF DQG�RU SXEOLF LQWHUHVW LVVXHV 
DQG FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV DW WKH FDVH 
PDQDJHPHQW�PHPEHU OHYHOV)

approved with 
conditions

approved with public 
interest conditions 
only

approved with both 
competition and public 
interest conditions

approved with 
competition conditions 
only
mergers prohibited

consent/settlement 
agreements confirmed

(SUH�KHDULQJV H[FOXGHG 
IURP WRWDO FDVHV KHDUG)

of penalties imposed

HIGHLIGHTS

LQYROYHG IDLOXUH WR QRWLI\ 
D PHUJHU

LQYROYHG DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH

LQYROYHG FDUWHO FRQGXFW

discovery 
applications 

decided

intervention 
applications 

decided

strike out 
applications 

decided

variation 
applications 

decided

exception 
applications 

decided

extension 
applications 

decided

dismissal 
application  

decided

subpoena 
challenge  
decided

application to 
supplement 

decided

condonation 
application  

decided
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CASES 
7KH FDVHV KHDUG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO SURYLGH D ZLQGRZ LQWR 6RXWK $IULFDȇV HFRQRP\� )URP PHUJHUV LQ 
LQGXVWULHV VXFK DV EURDGFDVWLQJ DQG WHOHFRPPXQLFDWLRQV WR FRQWHVWHG FDVHV LQYROYLQJ DOOHJDWLRQV 
RI DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH FRQGXFW� WKH PDWWHUV EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ 
UHȵHFWHG FKDQJLQJ PDUNHWV� HYROYLQJ EXVLQHVV SUDFWLFHV DQG WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ LPSRUWDQW UROH RI 
FRPSHWLWLRQ UHJXODWLRQ LQ D G\QDPLF HFRQRP\� 7DEOH 1 SURYLGHV D VXPPDU\ RI PDWWHUV KHDUG DQG 
GHFLGHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO� LQFOXGLQJ UHDVRQV LVVXHG� RYHU WKH SDVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV�

:KLOH WKH QXPEHU RI PDWWHUV KHDUG GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG ZDV ORZHU WKDQ WKH SUHYLRXV 
\HDU� WKH 7ULEXQDO LVVXHG PRUH RUGHUV DQG ZULWWHQ UHDVRQV WKDQ LQ 2024�202�� $V UHȵHFWHG LQ 
7DEOH 1� WKH VWDWLVWLFV WHOO RQO\ SDUW RI WKH VWRU\� 7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHG WR DGMXGLFDWH PDWWHUV 
LQYROYLQJ H[WHQVLYH UHFRUGV� FRQWHVWHG SURFHHGLQJV� FRPSOH[ OHJDO DQG HFRQRPLF LVVXHV� DQG 
VLJQLȴFDQW SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV� DOO RI ZKLFK UHTXLUHG FRQVLGHUDEOH SUHSDUDWLRQ� KHDULQJ 
WLPH DQG DGMXGLFDWLYH UHVRXUFHV� 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUNORDG PXVW WKHUHIRUH EH YLHZHG QRW RQO\ LQ 
WHUPV RI WKH QXPEHU RI PDWWHUV EHIRUH LW� EXW DOVR WKURXJK WKHLU VLJQLȴFDQFH� FRPSOH[LW\ DQG WKH 
UHVRXUFHV UHTXLUHG WR GHWHUPLQH WKHP� 

7KH VWDWLVWLFV SUHVHQWHG LQ WKLV VHFWLRQ DUH JHQHUDWHG WKURXJK WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV HOHFWURQLF &DVH 
0DQDJHPHQW 6\VWHP (&06)� ZKLFK VXSSRUWV WKH PDQDJHPHQW DQG WUDFNLQJ RI PDWWHUV IURP 
UHIHUUDO WR ȴQDOLVDWLRQ� ΖQ DGGLWLRQ WR PRQLWRULQJ SHUIRUPDQFH� WKH V\VWHP SURYLGHV LQVLJKW LQWR 
WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH HQYLURQPHQW� $V SDUW RI RQJRLQJ H΍RUWV WR VWUHQJWKHQ RSHUDWLRQDO 
HɝFLHQF\ DQG PRGHUQLVH LWV V\VWHPV� WKH 7ULEXQDO XQGHUWRRN D IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ GXULQJ WKH 
UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG LQWR UHSODFLQJ WKH FXUUHQW &06� )XUWKHU LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ WKLV LQLWLDWLYH DQG WKH 
7ULEXQDOȇV EURDGHU GLJLWDO PRGHUQLVDWLRQ H΍RUWV LV LQFOXGHG LQ WKH Ζ7 *RYHUQDQFH VHFWLRQ RQ SDJH 
�7�

Table 1: 0DWWHUV KHDUG DQG GHFLGHG LQ WKH ODVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV 

Year 2024/2025 2025/2026 2024/2025 2025/2026 2024/2025 2025/2026
Case Type Number heard Orders issued Reasons issued
/DUJH 0HUJHUV 103 101 103 101 100 100
6PDOO�
ΖQWHUPHGLDWH 
0HUJHUV

0 0 0 0 1 0

&RPSODLQWV IURP 
WKH &RPPLVVLRQ 0 � 0 3 0 3

&RQVHQW 2UGHUV� 
Settlement 
$JUHHPHQWV

19 1� 17 17 0 0

&RPSODLQWV IURP 
&RPSODLQDQW�
+LJK &RXUW

0 0 0 0 0 0

ΖQWHULP 5HOLHI
 3 � � 3 � 4
ΖQWHUORFXWRU\�
3URFHGXUDO 
0DWWHUV


34 2� 23 29 12 13

Totals 159 151 148 153 118 120

*Not all procedural / interlocutory matters require reasons to be issued.
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MERGER CONTROL 
0HUJHU DFWLYLW\ GXULQJ WKH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU UHPDLQHG EURDGO\ FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH SUHYLRXV 
UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� ZLWK WKH 7ULEXQDO DGMXGLFDWLQJ 101 PHUJHUV FRPSDUHG WR 103 LQ 2024�202�� 2I 
WKH PHUJHUV DSSURYHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ� 2� ZHUH DSSURYHG VXEMHFW WR FRQGLWLRQV� 
7KUHH LQFOXGHG FRPSHWLWLRQ FRQGLWLRQV RQO\� ȴYH LQFOXGHG ERWK FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW 
FRQGLWLRQV� ZKLOH 1� LQFOXGHG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQGLWLRQV RQO\�

'HVSLWH RSHUDWLQJ ZLWK OLPLWHG FDSDFLW\� WKH 7ULEXQDO LVVXHG 100� RI PHUJHU RUGHUV ZLWKLQ 10 
EXVLQHVV GD\V� :ULWWHQ UHDVRQV ZHUH DOVR GHOLYHUHG ZLWKLQ WKH UHTXLUHG 20 EXVLQHVV GD\V LQ �7� 
RI PHUJHU FDVHV� H[FHHGLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV SHUIRUPDQFH WDUJHWV LQ ERWK DUHDV� 2Q DYHUDJH� WKH 
7ULEXQDO FOHDUHG PHUJHUV ZLWKLQ 12 EXVLQHVV GD\V RI UHFHLSW� 7LPHO\ DGMXGLFDWLRQ UHPDLQV DQ 
LPSRUWDQW SULRULW\ IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO� SURYLGLQJ EXVLQHVVHV DQG LQYHVWRUV ZLWK FRPPHUFLDO FHUWDLQW\ 
DQG HQDEOLQJ WUDQVDFWLRQV WR SURFHHG HɝFLHQWO\�

8QGHU WKH $FW� PHUJHUV DUH FODVVLȴHG DV VPDOO� LQWHUPHGLDWH RU ODUJH EDVHG RQ WKH WXUQRYHU DQG 
DVVHW YDOXH RI WKH PHUJLQJ ȴUPV� 7KHVH WKUHVKROGV GHWHUPLQH ZKHWKHU D WUDQVDFWLRQ PXVW EH 
QRWLȴHG WR WKH FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHV DQG ZKLFK LQVWLWXWLRQ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU LWV GHWHUPLQDWLRQ� 
6PDOO DQG LQWHUPHGLDWH PHUJHUV DUH GHWHUPLQHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ (ZLWK SURYLVLRQ LQ WKH $FW WR 
DVN WKH 7ULEXQDO WR FRQVLGHU WKH PDWWHU DIWHU WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV GHFLVLRQ)� ZKLOH ODUJH PHUJHUV DUH 
DGMXGLFDWHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO IROORZLQJ D UHFRPPHQGDWLRQ IURP WKH &RPPLVVLRQ�

0HUJHUV SOD\ DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ VKDSLQJ LQGXVWULHV� GULYLQJ LQYHVWPHQW DQG LQȵXHQFLQJ WKH 
FRPSHWLWLYH G\QDPLFV RI PDUNHWV� :KLOH WKH\ FDQ VXSSRUW JURZWK� LQQRYDWLRQ DQG H[SDQVLRQ� 
WKH\ PD\ DOVR UDLVH FRQFHUQV UHODWLQJ WR PDUNHW FRQFHQWUDWLRQ� FRQVXPHU ZHOIDUH DQG EURDGHU 
SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV�

ΖQ DVVHVVLQJ PHUJHUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO XQGHUWDNHV D GHWDLOHG FRPSHWLWLRQ DQ SXEOLF LQWHUHVW DQDO\VLV� ΖW 
FRQVLGHUV ZKHWKHU D WUDQVDFWLRQ LV OLNHO\ WR VXEVWDQWLDOO\ SUHYHQW RU OHVVHQ FRPSHWLWLRQ� ZKLOH DOVR 
ZHLJKLQJ DQ\ HɝFLHQFLHV RU SUR�FRPSHWLWLYH EHQHȴWV DULVLQJ IURP WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ� 7KH 7ULEXQDO 
PXVW DGGLWLRQDOO\ FRQVLGHU D UDQJH RI SXEOLF LQWHUHVW IDFWRUV� LQFOXGLQJ WKH SRWHQWLDO LPSDFW RI 
WKH PHUJHU RQ HPSOR\PHQW� SDUWLFXODU VHFWRUV RU UHJLRQV� WKH SURPRWLRQ RI D JUHDWHU VSUHDG RI 
RZQHUVKLS� LQ SDUWLFXODU WR LQFUHDVH WKH OHYHOV RI RZQHUVKLS E\ +'3V DQG ZRUNHUV LQ ȴUPV LQ WKH 
PDUNHW� DV ZHOO DV WKH DELOLW\ RI QDWLRQDO LQGXVWULHV WR FRPSHWH LQWHUQDWLRQDOO\�

'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 6RXWK 
$IULFDȇV PHUJHU FRQWURO IUDPHZRUN 
XQGHUZHQW LWV ȴUVW VLJQLȴFDQW 
WKUHVKROG DQG ȴOLQJ IHH UHYLHZ 
VLQFH 2017�

3URSRVHG FKDQJHV 
ZHUH SXEOLVKHG E\ 
WKH 0LQLVWHU IRU 
SXEOLF FRPPHQW LQ 

January 2026

and came into 
H΍HFW RQ  

1 May 2026.

7KH UHYLVHG WKUHVKROGV raise the financial benchmarks 
XVHG WR GHWHUPLQH ZKLFK WUDQVDFWLRQV PXVW EH QRWLȴHG WR 
WKH FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHV� 

IN PRACTICAL TERMS, IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT:
ZKLOH HQVXULQJ WKDW UHJXODWRU\ 
VFUXWLQ\ UHPDLQV focused on 
larger transactions PRUH 
OLNHO\ WR D΍HFW FRPSHWLWLRQ� 
FRQVXPHUV� HPSOR\PHQW 
DQG RWKHU SXEOLF LQWHUHVW 
FRQVLGHUDWLRQV�

7KH FKDQJHV UHȵHFW DQ HYROYLQJ HFRQRP\ DQG HQVXUH WKDW WKH PHUJHU 
FRQWURO V\VWHP UHPDLQV responsive, proportionate and effective.

NEW MERGER 
THRESHOLDS

7KH UHYLVHG 
WKUHVKROGV PD\ 
reduce the 
number of smaller 
transactions 
UHTXLULQJ PDQGDWRU\ 
QRWLȴFDWLRQ�
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6LQFH WKH 2019 DPHQGPHQWV� SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV KDYH DVVXPHG D PRUH SURPLQHQW 
UROH LQ PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV� SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ UHODWLRQ WR RZQHUVKLS DQG HFRQRPLF WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
7KLV KDV FRQWULEXWHG WR LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ PHUJHU UHYLHZV WKDW RIWHQ UHTXLUH H[WHQVLYH 
HQJDJHPHQW EHWZHHQ DOO SDUWLHV LQYROYHG DQG� DW WLPHV� LQWHUHVWHG WKLUG SDUWLHV VXFK D WUDGH 
XQLRQV DQG HPSOR\HH UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV� 

:KHUH FRPSHWLWLRQ RU SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQFHUQV DUH LGHQWLȴHG� WKH 7ULEXQDO PD\ DSSURYH D PHUJHU 
VXEMHFW WR FRQGLWLRQV GHVLJQHG WR DGGUHVV WKH VSHFLȴF FRQFHUQV RU SURKLELW PHUJHUV ZKHUH WKRVH 
FRQFHUQV FDQQRW DGHTXDWHO\ EH UHPHGLHG� *XLGHG E\ VRXQG OHJDO SULQFLSOHV� WKHVH PHDVXUHV DUH 
SURSRUWLRQDWH DQG UHVSRQVLYH WR WKH FLUFXPVWDQFHV RI HDFK FDVH� ΖPSRUWDQWO\� FRQGLWLRQV DUH QRW 
SXQLWLYH� EXW UHPHGLDO� 7KLV DSSURDFK SURWHFWV WKH FRPSHWLWLYH VWUXFWXUH RI PDUNHWV ZKLOH DOVR 
DGYDQFLQJ 6RXWK $IULFDȇV EURDGHU WUDQVIRUPDWLRQ DQG GHYHORSPHQW REMHFWLYHV� 

6LQFH LWV LQFHSWLRQ 27 \HDUV DJR� RXW RI PRUH WKDQ 2000 PHUJHUV GHFLGHG� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV 
SURKLELWHG 17 PHUJHUV� DOO RQ FRPSHWLWLRQ JURXQGV� 1R PHUJHUV ZHUH SURKLELWHG GXULQJ WKH 
UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG�

Mergers by numbers

7DEOH 2 SURYLGHV DQ RYHUYLHZ RI WKH YDOXH RI ODUJH PHUJHU WUDQVDFWLRQV GHFLGHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO 
RYHU WKH ODVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV� 7KH ȴJXUHV SURYLGH D PHDVXUH RI WKH HFRQRPLF YDOXH RI WKH 
PHUJHUV EHLQJ FRQVLGHUHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO�

Table 2: 9DOXH RI ODUJH PHUJHU WUDQVDFWLRQV GHFLGHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO 

2024/2025 2025/2026
7RWDO FRPELQHG WXUQRYHU 513 2�� 374 9�� 392 514 �1� 702 74� 44�
0LQLPXP FRPELQHG WXUQRYHU 537 3�3 032 5 �70 000
0D[LPXP FRPELQHG WXUQRYHU 57 �03 211 4�2 702 5� 1�� ��0 �21 �00
$YHUDJH FRPELQHG WXUQRYHU 5129 013 349 402 5144 709 92� 173
7RWDO WUDQVDFWLRQ YDOXH 533 17� 297 040 2�� 51 �11 �23 2�9 299
1XPEHU RI PHUJHUV GHFLGHG 103 101
1XPEHU RI PHUJHUV SURKLELWHG 1�103 0�101

Table 3: 0HUJHU DSSURYDOV LQ WKH ODVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV

2024/2025 % 2025/2026 %
$SSURYHG ZLWKRXW FRQGLWLRQV �� �4� 7� 74�
$SSURYHG ZLWK FRQGLWLRQV 4� 4�� 2� 2��
3URKLELWHG 1 1� 0 0
Total 103 100% 101 100%
Breakdown: mergers approved with conditions
$SSURYHG ZLWK SXEOLF LQWHUHVW 
conditions only

3� 1�

$SSURYHG ZLWK FRPSHWLWLRQ 
conditions only

� 3

$SSURYHG ZLWK ERWK FRPSHWLWLRQ 
DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQGLWLRQV

� �

Total 46 26

Highlights of merger cases 

ΖQ WKLV VHFWLRQ� ZH KLJKOLJKW WZR VLJQLȴFDQW PHUJHUV GHFLGHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ 
SHULRG� LQ VHFWRUV XQGHUJRLQJ UDSLG WHFKQRORJLFDO DQG VWUXFWXUDO FKDQJH� %RWK FDVHV DWWUDFWHG 
SXEOLF DQG LQGXVWU\ DWWHQWLRQ DQG LOOXVWUDWH WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV UROH LQ SURPRWLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ� 
LQYHVWPHQW� LQQRYDWLRQ DQG EURDGHU SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQV LQ VXSSRUW RI SURPRWLQJ 
FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH PDUNHWV� $ IXOO OLVW RI DSSURYHG PHUJHUV LV FRQWDLQHG LQ $QQH[XUH $�

Note: The case summaries in this section are intended solely for illustrative and informational purposes. 
They do not constitute the official orders or reasons of the Tribunal. The full and authoritative text of 
each decision is available on the Tribunal’s website at www.comptrib.co.za.
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A BLOCKBUSTER DEAL: CANAL+/MULTICHOICE MERGER 
APPROVED WITH ROBUST PACKAGE OF PUBLIC 
INTEREST CONDITIONS
ΖQ RQH RI WKH PRVW VLJQLȴFDQW PHGLD WUDQVDFWLRQV FRQVLGHUHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO LQ UHFHQW 
\HDUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQGLWLRQDOO\ DSSURYHG D PHUJHU WKDW ZRXOG VHH )UHQFK PHGLD JURXS� 
*URXSH &DQDO+ 6$6 (&DQDO+) DFTXLUH 6RXWK $IULFDQ ȵDJVKLS SD\�79 RSHUDWRU� 0XOWL&KRLFH 
*URXS /WG (0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS)�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV GHFLVLRQ IROORZHG D PHUJHU KHDULQJ GXULQJ ZKLFK RUDO VXEPLVVLRQV ZHUH 
PDGH E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ� WKH PHUJHU SDUWLHV� the dtic� 0HGLD 0RQLWRULQJ $IULFD (D QRQ�
SURȴW RUJDQLVDWLRQ IRU HWKLFDO DQG IDLU MRXUQDOLVP) DQG 3DPELOL 0HGLD (D ȴOP DQG FUHDWLYH 
DJHQF\ VSHFLDOLVLQJ LQ FLQHPDWLF VWRU\WHOOLQJ)� 7KH 6RXWK $IULFDQ %URDGFDVWLQJ &RUSRUDWLRQ 
(6$%&) DOVR LQGLFDWHG LWV LQWHQWLRQ WR SDUWLFLSDWH EXW ZLWKGUHZ LWV SDUWLFLSDWLRQ EHIRUH  WKH 
KHDULQJ� ΖW FRQȴUPHG WKDW LW GLG QRW RSSRVH WKH PHUJHU� 7KH %ODFN %XVLQHVV &RXQFLO DOVR 
PDGH ZULWWHQ VXEPLVVLRQV EXW GLG QRW SDUWLFLSDWH LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV�  

'XULQJ WKH KHDULQJ� 0HGLD 0RQLWRULQJ $IULFD PDGH VXEPLVVLRQV DERXW PHGLD SOXUDOLW\ 
DV ZHOO DV WKH WUDQVDFWLRQȇV SRWHQWLDO LPSDFW RQ WKH FRQVWLWXWLRQDO ULJKWV WR IUHHGRP RI 
H[SUHVVLRQ DQG DFFHVV WR LQIRUPDWLRQ� ΖW HPSKDVLVHG WKH LPSRUWDQFH RI FHUWDLQ RI WKH 
FRQGLWLRQV UHFRPPHQGHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG DVNHG IRU EHWWHU PRQLWRULQJ SURYLVLRQV 
WR EH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH FRQGLWLRQV WR EH LPSRVHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO�

3DPELOL 0HGLD PDGH VXEPLVVLRQV DERXW� WKH ODFN RI RZQHUVKLS RI DXGLRYLVXDO FRQWHQW 
E\ FRQWHQW FUHDWRUV ZKR VXSSO\ FRQWHQW WR WKH OLNHV RI 0XOWLFKRLFH� ZKR EHFRPH RZQHUV 
RI WKH FRQWHQW (XQGHU FRS\ULJKW ODZV)� LQFUHDVLQJ WKH SURFXUHPHQW RI ORFDO DXGLRYLVXDO 
FRQWHQW IURP +'3V� DQG VKDUH RZQHUVKLS E\ ORFDO FRQWHQW FUHDWRUV LQ WKH PHUJHG HQWLW\�

Context

&DQDO+ LV SDUW RI D JOREDO PHGLD JURXS ZLWK RSHUDWLRQV LQFOXGLQJ FRQWHQW SURGXFWLRQ� 
DGYHUWLVLQJ� YLGHR JDPH GHYHORSPHQW DQG SXEOLVKLQJ� $ VXSSOLHU RI DXGLRYLVXDO FRQWHQW 
LQ 6RXWK $IULFD (LQFOXGLQJ WR 0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS)� &DQDO+ KDG SUHYLRXVO\ DFTXLUHG MXVW 
PRUH WKDQ D 4�� VWDNH LQ 0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS DQG VXEVHTXHQWO\ R΍HUHG WR EX\ RXW WKH 
UHPDLQLQJ VKDUHV�

0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS LV $IULFDȇV ȵDJVKLS SD\�79 RSHUDWRU� ZLWK RSHUDWLRQV DFURVV 6RXWK $IULFD 
DQG 6XE�6DKDUDQ $IULFD WKURXJK EXVLQHVVHV LQFOXGLQJ '6WY� 6XSHU6SRUW DQG RWKHU PHGLD 
DVVHWV� $W WKH WLPH RI WKH PHUJHU� LW KDG SXEOLFO\ UHSRUWHG WKDW LW ZDV IDFLQJ LQFUHDVLQJ 
FRPSHWLWLYH SUHVVXUH IURP JOREDO VWUHDPLQJ SODWIRUPV� GHFOLQLQJ VXEVFULEHU QXPEHUV 
DQG D FKDOOHQJLQJ RSHUDWLQJ HQYLURQPHQW� ZKLFK KDG SODFHG SUHVVXUH RQ LWV ȴQDQFLDO 
SHUIRUPDQFH� 7KH WUDQVDFWLRQ ZDV SUHVHQWHG DV DQ RSSRUWXQLW\ WR VWUHQJWKHQ WKH JURXSȇV 
ORQJ�WHUP FRPSHWLWLYHQHVV DQG SRVLWLRQ LW IRU IXWXUH JURZWK�

&DQDO+ DQG 0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS DVNHG WKH 7ULEXQDO IRU XUJHQW KHDULQJ SURFHHGLQJV� ZKLFK 
WKH 7ULEXQDO FRXOG DFFRPPRGDWH DV QR WKLUG SDUW\ REMHFWHG WR WKH PHUJHU� 7KH KHDULQJ 
WRRN SODFH RQ 17 DQG 1� -XO\ 202� DQG WKH 7ULEXQDO LVVXHG LWV RUGHU RQ 22 -XO\ 202��

Conditions

7KH PHUJHU ZDV DSSURYHG VXEMHFW WR DQ H[WHQVLYH SDFNDJH RI SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQGLWLRQV� 
PDQ\ RI ZKLFK ZHUH HQKDQFHG IROORZLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDO KHDULQJ WR VWUHQJWKHQ WKHLU 
HQIRUFHDELOLW\ DQG PRQLWRULQJ�

7KH PHUJHU SDUWLHV FRPPLWWHG WR QRW UHWUHQFK HPSOR\HHV LQ 6RXWK $IULFD DV D UHVXOW RI 
WKH PHUJHU IRU WKUHH \HDUV DQG WR PDLQWDLQ H[LVWLQJ WHUPV DQG FRQGLWLRQV RI HPSOR\PHQW�



32  |  COMPETITION TRIBUNAL OF SOUTH AFRICA

*LYHQ WKH RZQHUVKLS UHVWULFWLRQV FRQWDLQHG LQ 6RXWK $IULFDȇV EURDGFDVWLQJ OHJLVODWLRQ� 
WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ LQFRUSRUDWHG D XQLTXH ȊFDUYH�RXWȋ VWUXFWXUH WR HQVXUH WKDW 0XOWL&KRLFHȇV 
VXEVLGLDU\ DQG EURDGFDVWLQJ OLFHQFH KROGHU� /LFHQFH&R� ZRXOG EH VHSDUDWHG IURP 
0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS DQG ZRXOG QRW EH DFTXLUHG E\ &DQDO+� 7KLV ZDV UHTXLUHG WR FRPSO\ 
ZLWK VHFWLRQ �4 RI WKH (OHFWURQLF &RPPXQLFDWLRQV $FW ZKLFK SURKLELWV IRUHLJQ HQWLWLHV 
IURP FRQWUROOLQJ EURDGFDVWLQJ VHUYLFHV LQ 6RXWK $IULFD�

7KH SDUWLHV DOVR FRPPLWWHG WR DUUDQJHPHQWV WKDW ZRXOG UHVXOW LQ WKH PDMRULW\ RI 
/LFHQFH&RȇV VKDUHKROGLQJ� YRWLQJ ULJKWV DQG HFRQRPLF LQWHUHVWV EHLQJ KHOG IRU WKH EHQHȴW 
RI +'3V DQG ZRUNHUV�

7R PDLQWDLQ D VWURQJ 6RXWK $IULFDQ SUHVHQFH� 0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS DQG /LFHQFH&R ZRXOG 
UHPDLQ LQFRUSRUDWHG DQG KHDGTXDUWHUHG LQ 6RXWK $IULFD� ZKLOH &DQDO+ XQGHUWRRN WR 
SXUVXH D VHFRQGDU\ LQZDUG OLVWLQJ RQ WKH -6(� VXEMHFW WR UHJXODWRU\ DSSURYDOV� ZLWKLQ QLQH 
PRQWKV RI WKH PHUJHUȇV LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ RU WKH GHOLVWLQJ RI 0XOWL&KRLFH *URXS�

7KH FRQGLWLRQV IXUWKHU VXSSRUWHG HFRQRPLF LQFOXVLRQ� ORFDO FRQWHQW SURGXFWLRQ DQG 
RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU +'3V DQG 600(V ZLWKLQ WKH EURDGFDVWLQJ YDOXH FKDLQ WKURXJK FRQWLQXHG 
LQYHVWPHQW LQ 6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQWHQW DQG SURFXUHPHQW FRPPLWPHQWV� FRUSRUDWH VRFLDO 
LQYHVWPHQW LQLWLDWLYHV� VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW WKURXJK WKH &DQDO+ 8QLYHUVLW\ 3URJUDPPH DQG 
PHDVXUHV WR H[SDQG WKH LQWHUQDWLRQDO UHDFK RI ORFDOO\ SURGXFHG 6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQWHQW�

7R SURPRWH PHGLD GLYHUVLW\ DQG SXEOLF DFFHVV WR LQIRUPDWLRQ� /LFHQFH&R FRPPLWWHG WR 
H[WHQGLQJ LWV DJUHHPHQW ZLWK WKH 6$%& IRU WKH FRQWLQXHG FDUULDJH RI WKH 6$%& 1HZV 
FKDQQHO RQ '6WY DQG WR PDLQWDLQLQJ DFFHVV WR D UDQJH RI ORFDO QHZV FKDQQHOV RQ WKH '6WY 
SODWIRUP�

7KH FRQGLWLRQV DOVR UHTXLUHG WKDW ZKHUH WKH PHUJHG HQWLW\ DFTXLUHV ULJKWV WR FHUWDLQ 
LQWHUQDWLRQDO VSRUWLQJ HYHQWV LQYROYLQJ 6RXWK $IULFDQ QDWLRQDO WHDPV RU UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV� 
WKRVH ULJKWV EH PDGH DYDLODEOH WR IUHH�WR�DLU QDWLRQDO EURDGFDVWHUV RQ UHDVRQDEOH 
FRPPHUFLDO WHUPV�

IN HISTORIC
JSE MILESTONE

ΖQ June 2026� &DQDO+ 
EHFDPH WKH first major 
French company to list 
RQ WKH -RKDQQHVEXUJ 
6WRFN ([FKDQJH (-6() 
DIWHU VHFXULQJ D 
VHFRQGDU\ OLVWLQJ RQ WKH 
H[FKDQJHȇV PDLQ ERDUG�

7KH PHGLD DQG 
HQWHUWDLQPHQW JURXS 
maintained its primary 
listing on the London 
Stock Exchange� ZKLOH 
LWV VKDUHV ZRXOG DOVR 
trade in rand on the 
JSE.

7KLV PLOHVWRQH 
IROORZHG WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
conditional approval of 
&DQDO+ȇV DFTXLVLWLRQ RI 
0XOWL&KRLFH�

7KH OLVWLQJ UHȵHFWHG 
&DQDO+ȇV growing 
investment in Africa 
DQG LWV ORQJ�WHUP 
FRPPLWPHQW WR WKH 
6RXWK $IULFDQ PDUNHW�
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THE NEED FOR SPEED (AND COMPETITION): VUMATEL/
HEROTEL MERGER CONDITIONALLY APPROVED 
7KH 7ULEXQDO DSSURYHG WKH DFTXLVLWLRQ RI Hero Telecoms (Pty) Ltd (Herotel) by Vumatel 
(Pty) Ltd, DOUHDG\ D VKDUHKROGHU LQ Herotel� VXEMHFW WR D SDFNDJH RI FRQGLWLRQV GHVLJQHG WR 
VDIHJXDUG FRPSHWLWLRQ LQ WKH ȴEUH PDUNHW ZKLOH DOVR VXSSRUWLQJ RSHQ DFFHVV� LQYHVWPHQW 
DQG JURZWK� DQG EURDGHU GLJLWDO LQFOXVLRQ� 

7KH GHFLVLRQ IROORZHG D WZR�GD\ KHDULQJ GXULQJ ZKLFK WKH 7ULEXQDO KHDUG RUDO VXEPLVVLRQV 
IURP WKH &RPPLVVLRQ� WKH PHUJHU SDUWLHV� Mobile Telephone Networks (Pty) Ltd (MTN) and 
Supersonic FTTX (Pty) Ltd (Supersonic)� MTN and Supersonic SDUWLFLSDWHG LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV 
DV LQWHUYHQRUV� E\ DJUHHPHQW ZLWK WKH PHUJHU SDUWLHV� RQ LVVXHV UHODWLQJ VSHFLȴFDOO\ WR WKH 
PHUJHU FRQGLWLRQV DLPHG DW DGGUHVVLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ FRQFHUQV�   

7KH PHUJHU DWWUDFWHG VLJQLȴFDQW DWWHQWLRQ ZLWKLQ WKH WHOHFRPPXQLFDWLRQV VHFWRU JLYHQ 
VumatelȇV SRVLWLRQ DV 6RXWK $IULFDȇV ODUJHVW ZKROHVDOH ȴEUH�WR�WKH�KRPH ()77+) SURYLGHU 
DQG WKH JURZLQJ LPSRUWDQFH RI ȴEUH LQIUDVWUXFWXUH LQ WKH FRXQWU\ȇV GLJLWDO HFRQRP\� 7KH 
PDWWHU DOVR IROORZHG FORVHO\ RQ WKH KHHOV RI WKH Vodacom/Maziv PHUJHU� SODFLQJ UHQHZHG 
IRFXV RQ FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG DFFHVV LVVXHV ZLWKLQ WKH ȴEUH PDUNHW�

Vumatel LV FRQWUROOHG E\ Community Investment Ventures Holding (CIVH)� ZKLFK DOVR FRQWUROV 
VHYHUDO ȴUPV LQFOXGLQJ Dark Fibre Africa� CIVH LV PDMRULW\�RZQHG E\ WKH -6(�OLVWHG LQYHVWPHQW 
JURXS� Remgro Ltd� Herotel RSHUDWHV DFURVV PXOWLSOH OHYHOV RI WKH WHOHFRPPXQLFDWLRQV 
PDUNHW� LQFOXGLQJ QDWLRQDO ȴEUH LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� ODVW�PLOH ȴEUH LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� UHWDLO LQWHUQHW 
DFFHVV VHUYLFHV DQG ȴ[HG ZLUHOHVV DFFHVV VHUYLFHV� 

Conditions

7KH 7ULEXQDO DSSURYHG WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ VXEMHFW WR DQ HQKDQFHG VHW RI FRQGLWLRQV WKDW ZHUH 
UHȴQHG IROORZLQJ WKH KHDULQJ� ZLWK WKH &RPPLVVLRQ� MTN and Supersonic LQGLFDWLQJ WKHLU 
VXSSRUW IRU WKH UHYLVHG FRQGLWLRQV� 

7KH FRQGLWLRQV LQFOXGHG VDIHJXDUGV WR HQVXUH WKDW 0D]LY FRXOG QRW UHFHLYH SUHIHUHQWLDO 
WUHDWPHQW ZKHQ XVLQJ Herotel’s ȴEUH RU EDFNKDXO LQIUDVWUXFWXUH� $Q\ XVH RI WKH QHWZRUN 
ZDV UHTXLUHG WR WDNH SODFH RQ WKH VDPH QRQ�GLVFULPLQDWRU\ WHUPV WKDW ZRXOG DSSO\ WR 
RWKHU LQGXVWU\ SOD\HUV� 

7KH FRQGLWLRQV DOVR UHTXLUHG 0D]LY WR FRQWLQXH R΍HULQJ LWV ZKROHVDOH ȴEUH DQG UHODWHG 
VHUYLFHV WR LQWHUQHW VHUYLFH SURYLGHUV DQG PRELOH RSHUDWRUV ZKHQHYHU LW ZDV UHDVRQDEO\ 
DEOH WR GR VR� RQ WUDQVSDUHQW DQG QRQ�GLVFULPLQDWRU\ WHUPV� 7KLV VRXJKW WR HQVXUH 
FRQVLVWHQW WUHDWPHQW RI WKLUG�SDUW\ FXVWRPHUV DQG DɝOLDWHG HQWLWLHV� LQFOXGLQJ +HURWHO� LQ 
UHODWLRQ WR SULFLQJ� TXDOLW\ DQG GHOLYHU\� 

7KH FRQGLWLRQV IXUWKHU UHTXLUHG VWULFW SURWHFWLRQV DURXQG FRQȴGHQWLDO LQIRUPDWLRQ 
UHFHLYHG IURP WKLUG�SDUW\ FRQWUDFWRUV� Maziv and Herotel ZRXOG QRW EH DEOH WR VKDUH VXFK 
LQIRUPDWLRQ ZLWK DQ\ SDUW RI Maziv WKDW FRPSHWHG ZLWK D WKLUG SDUW\� 

7KH WUDQVDFWLRQ ZDV DOVR DSSURYHG VXEMHFW WR VLJQLȴFDQW UROORXW FRPPLWPHQWV DLPHG DW 
H[SDQGLQJ ȴEUH DFFHVV LQ ORZHU�LQFRPH FRPPXQLWLHV� 7KHVH LQFOXGHG FRPPLWPHQWV WR 
SDVV DSSUR[LPDWHO\ �40 000 SUHPLVHV LQ ORZHU�LQFRPH DUHDV ZLWKLQ WKUHH \HDUV� UHDFK 
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ 1000 VFKRROV DQG SURYLGH TXDOLI\LQJ VFKRROV ZLWK IUHH KLJK�VSHHG LQWHUQHW 
DFFHVV�
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PROHIBITED PRACTICES 
3URKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV DUH JHQHUDOO\ IHZHU LQ QXPEHU WKDQ PHUJHUV� EXW WKH\ DUH RIWHQ VLJQLȴFDQWO\ PRUH 
FRPSOH[ DQG UHVRXUFH LQWHQVLYH� 8QOLNH PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV� WKHVH FDVHV DUH W\SLFDOO\ KLJKO\ DGYHUVDULDO LQ QDWXUH 
DQG LQYROYH H[WHQVLYH IDFWXDO� OHJDO DQG HFRQRPLF GLVSXWHV�

7KHVH PDWWHUV LQFOXGH FDUWHO FRQGXFW� UHVWULFWLYH YHUWLFDO SUDFWLFHV DQG DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH FDVHV� ZKLFK PD\ 
LQYROYH FRQGXFW WKDW OHDGV WR KLJKHU SULFHV� UHGXFHG FRQVXPHU FKRLFH� UDLVLQJ EDUULHUV WR HQWU\ RU ZHDNHQHG 
FRPSHWLWLRQ ZLWKLQ PDUNHWV� 7KURXJK DGMXGLFDWLQJ WKHVH PDWWHUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO SOD\V DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ SURWHFWLQJ 
FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG VXSSRUWLQJ DQ RSHQ DQG LQFOXVLYH HFRQRP\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO KHDUV SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH PDWWHUV IROORZLQJ UHIHUUDOV E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ RU� LQ FHUWDLQ FLUFXPVWDQFHV� 
E\ WKLUG SDUWLHV ZKHUH WKH &RPPLVVLRQ KDV HOHFWHG WR QRW UHIHU D FRPSODLQW� *LYHQ WKDW WKHVH FDVHV PD\ UHVXOW 
LQ VXEVWDQWLDO DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SHQDOWLHV DQG SRVVLEOH FLYLO GDPDJHV FODLPV� SURFHHGLQJV DUH RIWHQ OHQJWK\ DQG 
YLJRURXVO\ FRQWHVWHG� 

7KH SDFH DW ZKLFK WKHVH PDWWHUV SURJUHVV FDQ EH LQȵXHQFHG E\ VHYHUDO IDFWRUV� LQFOXGLQJ WKH OLWLJDWLRQ VWUDWHJLHV 
DGRSWHG E\ SDUWLHV DQG WKH SURFHGXUDO UHDGLQHVV RI FDVHV WR SURFHHG WR KHDULQJ� ΖQ PDQ\ LQVWDQFHV� LQWHUORFXWRU\ 
SURFHHGLQJV (VXFK DV GLVSXWHV UHODWLQJ WR GLVFRYHU\� DFFHVV WR WKH UHFRUG� FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ FODLPV RU MXULVGLFWLRQ) 
PXVW ȴUVW EH UHVROYHG EHIRUH VXEVWDQWLYH KHDULQJV FDQ EHJLQ� 

Cartels
&DUWHO FRQGXFW UHPDLQV DPRQJ WKH PRVW VHULRXV FRQWUDYHQWLRQV RI FRPSHWLWLRQ ODZ� ZLWK VLJQLȴFDQW FRQVHTXHQFHV 
IRU FRQVXPHUV� EXVLQHVVHV DQG WKH HFRQRP\� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO GHFLGHG 17 FDUWHO PDWWHUV� 
14 RI ZKLFK ZHUH UHVROYHG WKURXJK VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV (VHH SDJH 42)� &RQWHVWHG FDUWHO SURFHHGLQJV DUH 
W\SLFDOO\ OHQJWK\ DQG FRPSOH[� UHTXLULQJ WKH FDUHIXO HYDOXDWLRQ RI H[WHQVLYH IDFWXDO� OHJDO DQG DW WLPHV HFRQRPLF 
HYLGHQFH�

7KH 7ULEXQDO WDNHV DOOHJDWLRQV RI FDUWHO FRQGXFW H[WUHPHO\ VHULRXVO\� 7KH H[LVWHQFH RI D VHWWOHPHQW GRHV QRW UHPRYH 
WKH REOLJDWLRQ WR VFUXWLQLVH WKH DJUHHPHQW FDUHIXOO\� 7KH 7ULEXQDO GRHV QRW PHUHO\ UXEEHU�VWDPS FRQVHQW RUGHUV� 
LW PXVW VDWLVI\ LWVHOI WKDW WKH DJUHHPHQW LV UDWLRQDO� ODZIXO� VHUYHV WKH REMHFWLYHV RI WKH $FW DQG LV DSSURSULDWH LQ 
WKH FLUFXPVWDQFHV� 7KH WZR FDUWHO PDWWHUV KLJKOLJKWHG LQ WKLV VHFWLRQ ZHUH XOWLPDWHO\ GLVPLVVHG� 7KHVH GHFLVLRQV 
XQGHUVFRUH WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRPPLWPHQW WR SURFHGXUDO IDLUQHVV� HYLGHQWLDU\ ULJRXU DQG LPSDUWLDO DGMXGLFDWLRQ� 
ZKLOH UHLQIRUFLQJ WKH LPSRUWDQFH RI HQVXULQJ WKDW ȴQGLQJV RI FDUWHO FRQGXFW DUH VXSSRUWHG E\ VXɝFLHQW HYLGHQFH�

CONNECTING COMMUNTIES,  
PROTECTING COMPETITION

7KH 7ULEXQDO 
conditionally 
DSSURYHG WKH 
Vumatel/Herotel 
PHUJHU LQ  
December 2025,

ZLWK WKH ΖQGHSHQGHQW 
&RPPXQLFDWLRQV 
$XWKRULW\ RI 6RXWK $IULFD 
(Ζ&$6$) VXEVHTXHQWO\ 
DSSURYLQJ WKH UHTXLUHG 
telecommunications licence 
transfers in May 2026.

7KH PDWWHU KLJKOLJKWV WKH increasing importance of digital 
infrastructure ZLWKLQ 6RXWK $IULFDȇV HFRQRP\ DQG FRPPXQLWLHV DV 

ZHOO DV WKH growing role of competition regulation LQ�

BALANCING  
LQYHVWPHQW

INNOVATION MARKET  
ACCESS

PUBLIC INTEREST 
CONSIDERATIONS 
LQ UDSLGO\ HYROYLQJ 

WHFKQRORJ\ PDUNHWV
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'XULQJ WKH KHDULQJ DQG DIWHU WKH &RPPLVVLRQ KDG OHG LWV ZLWQHVV DQG FRQFOXGHG LWV FDVH� 
&URVVPRRU DSSOLHG IRU DEVROXWLRQ IURP WKH LQVWDQFH� ΖQ 6RXWK $IULFDQ ODZ� ȊDEVROXWLRQ 
IURP WKH LQVWDQFHȋ LV D OHJDO WHUP UHIHUULQJ WR D FRXUW RUGHU WKDW GLVPLVVHV D SODLQWL΍ȇV 
FODLP (LQ WKLV FDVH� WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV UHIHUUDO) QRW RQ WKH PHULWV� EXW EHFDXVH WKH SODLQWL΍ 
(WKH &RPPLVVLRQ) IDLOHG WR SUHVHQW VXɝFLHQW HYLGHQFH WR HVWDEOLVK D prima facie FDVH�

7KH EDVLV IRU &URVVPRRUȇV DSSOLFDWLRQ ZDV WKDW WKH &RPPLVVLRQ KDG IDLOHG WR HVWDEOLVK D 
prima facie FDVH WKDW LW HQWHUHG LQWR DQ DJUHHPHQW WR WHQGHU FROOXVLYHO\ RU WR ȴ[ WHQGHU 
SULFHV� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ RSSRVHG WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ� DUJXLQJ DPRQJ RWKHUV� WKDW FROOXVLRQ 
FRXOG EH LQIHUUHG IURP VHYHUDO FLUFXPVWDQWLDO IDFWRUV� ΖWV UHDVRQLQJ ZDV WKDW HYHQ 
ZLWKRXW GLUHFW HYLGHQFH RI DQ DJUHHPHQW� LI &URVVPRRU ZHUH WR FDOO ZLWQHVVHV WR GHQ\ WKH 
DOOHJDWLRQV� H΍HFWLYH FURVV�H[DPLQDWLRQ FRXOG VWLOO OHDG WKH &RPPLVVLRQ WR LQIHU WKDW DQ 
DJUHHPHQW GLG H[LVW�

+DYLQJ KHDUG DQG FRQVLGHUHG ERWK SDUWLHVȇ DUJXPHQWV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQFOXGHG WKDW WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQȇV DQVZHU WR WKH DEVROXWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQ ZDV XQFRQYLQFLQJ� 7KH 7ULEXQDO KHOG 
WKDW� KDG &URVVPRRU VLPSO\ FORVHG LWV FDVH LQVWHDG RI DSSO\LQJ IRU DEVROXWLRQ� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
ZRXOG KDYH EHHQ FRPSHOOHG WR UXOH LQ &URVVPRRUȇV IDYRXU DQG GLVPLVV WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV 
DSSOLFDWLRQ� 7KDW RXWFRPH ZRXOG KDYH EHHQ XQDYRLGDEOH�

*LYHQ WKH FLUFXPVWDQFHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO XVHG LWV GLVFUHWLRQ WR JUDQW DEVROXWLRQ IURP WKH 
LQVWDQFH� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ UHPDLQV HQWLWOHG WR LQLWLDWH IUHVK SURFHHGLQJV VKRXOG QHZ 
HYLGHQFH HPHUJH WKDW VXEVWDQWLDWHV LWV DOOHJDWLRQV� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ DSSHDOHG WKH 
7ULEXQDOȇV GHFLVLRQ� ΖQ -XQH 202�� WKH &$& LVVXHG LWV UXOLQJ LQ WKH PDWWHU� ȴQGLQJ WKDW WKH 
7ULEXQDO GRHV QRW KDYH WKH SRZHU WR JUDQW DEVROXWLRQ� ΖW VHW DVLGH WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV RUGHU 
JUDQWLQJ DEVROXWLRQ DQG UHPLWWHG WKH PDWWHU WR WKH 7ULEXQDO SDQHO WKDW KHDUG WKH PDWWHU� 
IRU WKH KHDULQJ WR UHVXPH� 

NO DIRTY DEALS PROVEN: TRIBUNAL DISMISSES WASTE 
TENDER COLLUSION CASE
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG D FDUWHO FDVH EURXJKW E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DJDLQVW &URVVPRRU 
7UDQVSRUW (3W\) /WG (&URVVPRRU)� ZKLFK KDG EHHQ DFFXVHG RI FROOXVLYH WHQGHULQJ DQG SULFH 
ȴ[LQJ LQ UHODWLRQ WR D ZDVWH PDQDJHPHQW WHQGHU LVVXHG E\ 3LNLWXS -RKDQQHVEXUJ 62& 
/LPLWHG (Ȋ3LNLWXSȋ)�

7KH PDWWHU DURVH IURP D WHQGHU IRU WKH VXSSO\� RSHUDWLRQ DQG PDLQWHQDQFH RI SODQW DQG 
HTXLSPHQW DW ODQGȴOO VLWHV� JDUGHQ VLWHV DQG GHSRWV DFURVV -RKDQQHVEXUJ� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ 
DOOHJHG WKDW &URVVPRRU DQG &DVDOLQJD ΖQYHVWPHQWV &&� WUDGLQJ DV :DVWH 5LWH (:DVWH 5LWH)� 
KDG FROOXGHG RQ WKH WHQGHU� SRLQWLQJ WR VLPLODULWLHV LQ WKHLU ELG VXEPLVVLRQV� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO SUHYLRXVO\ FRQȴUPHG D FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ :DVWH 5LWH DQG WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQ� ΖQ WKDW FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW� :DVWH 5LWH DGPLWWHG WR FROOXVLYH WHQGHULQJ DQG 
SULFH ȴ[LQJ� +RZHYHU� WKH FDVH DJDLQVW &URVVPRRU XOWLPDWHO\ WXUQHG RQ ZKHWKHU WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQ KDG SUHVHQWHG VXɝFLHQW HYLGHQFH WR HVWDEOLVK D prima facie FDVH�
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ALLEGATIONS EXTINGUISHED: TRIBUNAL DISMISSES 
SPRINKLER CARTEL CASE
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG D PDUNHW GLYLVLRQ FDVH EURXJKW E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DJDLQVW WKH 
$XWRPDWLF 6SULQNOHU ΖQVSHFWLRQ %XUHDX (3W\) /WG ($6Ζ%) DQG VHYHUDO ȴUPV RSHUDWLQJ LQ WKH 
ȴUH SURWHFWLRQ LQGXVWU\� IROORZLQJ DOOHJDWLRQV WKDW WKH SDUWLHV KDG GLYLGHG PDUNHWV IRU ȴUH 
VSULQNOHU LQVSHFWLRQ DQG LQVWDOODWLRQ VHUYLFHV�

$W WKH FHQWUH RI WKH FDVH ZDV WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV DOOHJDWLRQ WKDW $6Ζ% DQG D QXPEHU RI 
ȴUPV KDG DJUHHG WKDW $6Ζ% ZRXOG H[FOXVLYHO\ SURYLGH ȴUH VSULQNOHU LQVSHFWLRQ VHUYLFHV� 
ZKLOH WKH RWKHU ȴUPV LPSOLFDWHG ZRXOG RQO\ SURYLGH ȴUH VSULQNOHU LQVWDOODWLRQV DQG QRW 
GR LQVSHFWLRQV� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ IXUWKHU DOOHJHG WKDW RQ UHJLVWHULQJ ZLWK $6Ζ%� LQVWDOOHUV 
DJUHHG WR RSHUDWH RQO\ ZLWKLQ GHVLJQDWHG JHRJUDSKLF DUHDV DQG DJUHHG WR $6Ζ%ȇV UXOHV WKDW 
HQDEOHG WKHP WR GLYLGH WKH PDUNHW JHRJUDSKLFDOO\� 

7KH PDWWHU UHTXLUHG WKH 7ULEXQDO WR GHWHUPLQH ZKHWKHU $6Ζ% DQG WKH ȴUPV ZHUH DFWXDO RU 
SRWHQWLDO FRPSHWLWRUV DW WKH WLPH WKH ȴUPV VLJQHG XS WR $6Ζ%ȇV UXOHV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO IRXQG LW 
ZDV FRPPRQ FDXVH WKDW $6Ζ% ZDV QRW DFWLYH LQ WKH LQVWDOODWLRQ PDUNHW� ZKLOH WKH LQVWDOOHUV 
ZHUH QRW DFWLYH LQ WKH LQVSHFWLRQ PDUNHW ZKHQ WKH\ UHJLVWHUHG ZLWK $6Ζ%�

ΖQ LWV DVVHVVPHQW RI SRWHQWLDO FRPSHWLWLRQ� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQVLGHUHG DUJXPHQWV RQ EDUULHUV 
WR HQWU\ LQFOXGLQJ SRWHQWLDO FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW� $6Ζ% DQG WKH RWKHU UHVSRQGHQWV DUJXHG 
WKDW LI LQVWDOOHUV SHUIRUPHG VSULQNOHU LQVSHFWLRQ VHUYLFHV� WKLV ZRXOG LQYROYH D FRQȵLFW RI 
LQWHUHVW�

)RU H[DPSOH� WKHUH ZDV D ULVN WKDW LQVWDOOHUV ZLWKLQ WKH LQGXVWU\ ZRXOG QRW EH VXɝFLHQWO\ 
RU RYHUO\ ULJRURXV LQ HYDOXDWLQJ RWKHU LQVWDOOHUVȇ ZRUN� $Q LQVWDOOHU PD\ EH WRR OHQLHQW LQ 
LQVSHFWLQJ DQRWKHU LQVWDOOHUȇV ZRUN� XQGHUVWDQGLQJ WKDW WKLV PD\ DFW DV D TXLG SUR TXR 
ZKHQ WKH UROHV DUH UHYHUVHG�

$IWHU FRQVLGHULQJ WKH HYLGHQFH� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQFOXGHG WKDW WKH &RPPLVVLRQ KDG QRW 
SURYLGHG VXɝFLHQW HYLGHQFH WR VKRZ WKDW $6Ζ% DQG WKH ȴUPV ZHUH SRWHQWLDO FRPSHWLWRUV 
RI HDFK RWKHU LQ HLWKHU WKHFRPSOLDQFH LQVSHFWLRQ PDUNHW RU WKH VSULQNOHU LQVWDOODWLRQ 
PDUNHW� 

ΖPSRUWDQWO\� WKH 7ULEXQDO QRWHG IURP WKH HYLGHQFH WKDW LQVWDOOHUV UHPDLQHG IUHH WR VRXUFH 
LQVSHFWLRQ VHUYLFHV IURP FRPSHWLQJ ȴUPV DQG WKDW $6Ζ% LQGLFDWHG D ZLOOLQJQHVV WR FODULI\ 
LWV FRQGLWLRQV RI OLVWLQJ IRU WKH EHQHȴW RI PDUNHW SDUWLFLSDQWV LQ WKLV UHJDUG� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR IRXQG LQVXɝFLHQW HYLGHQFH WR VXSSRUW WKH DOOHJDWLRQ WKDW LQVWDOOHUV 
KDG GLYLGHG JHRJUDSKLF WHUULWRULHV EHWZHHQ WKHPVHOYHV� (YLGHQFH EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO 
VKRZHG WKDW LQVWDOOHUV ZHUH SHUPLWWHG E\ $6Ζ% WR UHJLVWHU LQ PXOWLSOH SURYLQFHV DQG 
IUHTXHQWO\ RSHUDWHG RXWVLGH WKHLU OLVWHG DUHDV ZLWKRXW VDQFWLRQ�

7KH 7ULEXQDO QRWHG WKDW VKRXOG DQ\ LQVWDOOHU ZLVK WR HQWHU WKH PDUNHW IRU WKH SURYLVLRQ RI 
LQVSHFWLRQ VHUYLFHV� LW VKRXOG EH DEOH WR SXUVXH WKDW UHJDUGOHVV RI DQ\ $6Ζ% UXOH� ΖQVWDOOHUV 
PD\ DOVR FRQVLGHU VRXUFLQJ LQVSHFWLRQ VHUYLFHV IURP DQ\ VHUYLFH SURYLGHU� LQFOXGLQJ 
RXWVLGH WKHLU GHVLJQDWHG DUHD RI RSHUDWLRQ� SURYLGHG LW LV FRPPHUFLDOO\ IHDVLEOH DQG 
YLDEOH WR GR VR�

:KLOH GLVPLVVLQJ WKH FRPSODLQW� WKH 7ULEXQDO UHFRPPHQGHG WKDW WKH &RPPLVVLRQ SOD\ D 
JUHDWHU DGYRFDF\ UROH LQ WKLV VHFWRU� JLYHQ WKH LPSRUWDQFH RI ȴUH VDIHW\ DQG FRPSOLDQFH 
VHUYLFHV�
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Abuse of dominance 
$EXVH RI GRPLQDQFH FDVHV WDNH ORQJHU WR SURVHFXWH DQG GHFLGH GXH WR� 
DPRQJ RWKHUV� WKH FRPSOH[LW\ RI WKH OHJDO DQG HFRQRPLF LVVXHV WKH\ 
UDLVH� 7KHUH ZHUH QR FRQWHVWHG DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH FDVHV GHFLGHG 
GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 2QH DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH PDWWHU� KRZHYHU� 
ZDV ȴQDOLVHG WKURXJK D FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW (Competition Commission 
and Pailpac (Pty) Ltd)� FRQȴUPHG DV DQ RUGHU E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO� DV UHȵHFWHG 
LQ 7DEOH 4�

3DLOSDF� D PDQXIDFWXUHU RI LQMHFWLRQ�PRXOGHG SODVWLF SDLOV DQG FRQWDLQHUV 
XVHG LQ WKH SDLQWV DQG FRDWLQJV LQGXVWU\� DJUHHG WR SD\ D 5� PLOOLRQ 
DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SHQDOW\ LQ VHWWOHPHQW RI WKH DOOHJHG DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH 
FDVH� :KLOH 3DLOSDF GLG QRW DGPLW OLDELOLW\ LQ UHODWLRQ WR WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV 
DOOHJDWLRQV� LW DJUHHG WR� DPRQJ RWKHUV� UHIUDLQ IURP HQWHULQJ LQWR DQ\ 
H[FOXVLYH VXSSO\ DJUHHPHQWV ZLWK FXVWRPHUV� ΖW DOVR DJUHHG WR UHOHDVH 
FXVWRPHUV ZKR ZHUH DOUHDG\ VXEMHFW WR H[FOXVLYLW\ FODXVHV RU DXWRPDWLF 
UHQHZDO SURYLVLRQV LQ WKHLU FRQWUDFWV� 3DLOSDF IXUWKHU DJUHHG WR VXSSRUW 
600(V DQG +'3 SURFXUHPHQW DQG WR LPSOHPHQW D FRPSHWLWLRQ ODZ 
FRPSOLDQFH SURJUDPPH� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR DGMXGLFDWHG WKUHH LQWHULP UHOLHI DSSOLFDWLRQV LQYROYLQJ 
DOOHJDWLRQV RI DEXVH RI GRPLQDQFH� 7KHVH PDWWHUV LQYROYHG VHFWRUV 
FULWLFDO WR WKH HFRQRP\� LQFOXGLQJ VWHHO PDQXIDFWXULQJ� SULYDWH KHDOWKFDUH 
DQG SHWURFKHPLFDOV� DQG UDLVHG FRPSOH[ TXHVWLRQV UHODWLQJ WR PDUNHW 
SRZHU� SULFLQJ� VXSSO\ DUUDQJHPHQWV DQG H[FOXVLRQDU\ FRQGXFW� 

HEAVY METAL, LIGHT EVIDENCE: 
TRIBUNAL DISMISSES INTERIM 
RELIEF CASE AGAINST AMSA
ΖQ 6HSWHPEHU 202�� WKH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG DQ LQWHULP UHOLHI 
DSSOLFDWLRQ EURXJKW E\ VWHHO SURGXFHUV &DSH *DWH (3W\) /WG 
(&DSH *DWH) DQG 6FDZ 6RXWK $IULFD (3W\) /WG (6FDZ) DJDLQVW 
$UFHORU0LWWDO 6RXWK $IULFD /WG ($06$)� 7KH ȴUPV DOOHJHG 
WKDW $06$ ZDV HQJDJLQJ LQ H[FOXVLRQDU\ FRQGXFW IROORZLQJ 
VLJQLȴFDQW SULFH FXWV RQ FHUWDLQ ORQJ VWHHO SURGXFWV DIWHU 
UHFHLYLQJ D JRYHUQPHQW EDLORXW� 7KH\ FODLPHG WKDW $06$ 
HQJDJHG LQ SUHGDWRU\ SULFLQJ E\ DQQRXQFLQJ VLJQLȴFDQW 
SULFH FXWV RQ FHUWDLQ ORQJ VWHHO SURGXFWV� ZKHQ WKH UHVW RI 

WKH LQGXVWU\ ZDV LQFUHDVLQJ SULFHV GXH WR D FKURQLF VKRUWDJH RI VFUDS PHWDO� 7KH ȴUPV DUJXHG WKDW $06$ ZDV 
LQWHQWLRQDOO\ VDFULȴFLQJ SURȴWV LQ WKH VKRUW WHUP WR ZHDNHQ RU H[FOXGH ULYDOV LQ RUGHU WR VHFXUH KLJKHU SURȴWV LQ 
WKH ORQJHU WHUP� GXH XOWLPDWHO\ WR UHGXFHG ULYDOU\� 7KH 7ULEXQDO IRXQG WKDW WKH ȴUPV KDG IDLOHG WR GHPRQVWUDWH 
WKDW $06$ ZDV GRPLQDQW DQG KDG PDUNHW SRZHU LQ WKH UHOHYDQW PDUNHW IRU ORQJ VWHHO SURGXFWV (DV WKH HYLGHQFH 
VKRZHG $06$ȇV PDUNHW VKDUH GHFOLQHG RYHU WKH SHULRG 201� WR 202� GXH� LQWHU DOLD� WR UHGXFHG GHPDQG IRU VWHHO 
DQG LQFUHDVHG LPSRUWV)� 7KH EDVLV IRU WKH DOOHJHG PDUNHW SRZHU ZDV WKH JRYHUQPHQW EDLORXW� &DSH *DWH DQG 6FDZ 
UHOLHG RQ (XURSHDQ 8QLRQ FDVH ODZ WKDW D ȴUP PD\ EH IRXQG WR KDYH D GRPLQDQW SRVLWLRQ LI� E\ YLUWXH RI OHJDO� 
VWDWXWRU\ RU VWUXFWXUDO DGYDQWDJHV� LW LV DEOH WR DFW LQGHSHQGHQWO\ RI FRPSHWLWRUV DQG FXVWRPHUV� 7KLV LQFOXGHV 
FDVHV ZKHUH VWDWH�JUDQWHG SULYLOHJHV RU VWUXFWXUDO DGYDQWDJHV (VXFK DV H[FOXVLYH ULJKWV� VXEVLGLHV� RU UHJXODWRU\ 
VXSSRUW) SURWHFW WKH ȴUP IURP QRUPDO FRPSHWLWLYH FRQVWUDLQWV� ΖW DOVR FLWHG DQ 2UJDQLVDWLRQ IRU (FRQRPLF &R�
RSHUDWLRQ DQG 'HYHORSPHQW (2(&') SDSHU WKDW PDQ\ JRYHUQPHQW VXEVLGLHV�ORDQV LQȵXHQFH FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG 
WUDGH E\ GLVWRUWLQJ WKH OHYHO SOD\LQJ ȴHOG DQG FKDQJLQJ PDUNHW VLJQDOV� UHVXOWLQJ LQ LQHɝFLHQFLHV� SULFH GLVWRUWLRQV 
DQG DOWHUHG LQFHQWLYHV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO IRXQG WKDW� RQ WKH HYLGHQFH EHIRUH LW� $06$ ZRXOG KDYH FRQWLQXHG GRZQVL]LQJ 
LWV RSHUDWLRQV� ZKLFK LV SULPD IDFLH QRW FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH DOOHJHG SRVLWLRQ RI PDUNHW SRZHU RU GRPLQDQFH RU D 
SUHGDWRU\ VWUDWHJ\� ΖW DOVR IRXQG WKDW &DSH *DWH IDLOHG WR HVWDEOLVK WKDW $06$ȇV SULFHV ZHUH SULPD IDFLH EHORZ FRVW 
RU WKDW LWV FRQGXFW ZDV FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK DQ DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH SUHGDWRU\ SULFLQJ VWUDWHJ\�
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DIALYSIS AND DOMINANCE: TRIBUNAL DISMISSES 
INTERIM RELIEF APPLICATION AGAINST MEDICLINIC
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG� LQ WKH PDMRULW\ GHFLVLRQ� DQ LQWHULP UHOLHI DSSOLFDWLRQ 
EURXJKW E\ /LIH +HDOWKFDUH *URXS (3W\) /WG DQG /LIH 5HQDO &DUH (3W\) /WG (FROOHFWLYHO\� 
/LIH) DJDLQVW 0HGLFOLQLF 6RXWKHUQ $IULFD (3W\) /WG DQG 0HGLFOLQLF 5HQDO 6HUYLFHV 6RXWK 
$IULFD (3W\) /WG (FROOHFWLYHO\� 0HGLFOLQLF)� 7KH DSSOLFDWLRQ FRQFHUQHG WKH H[FOXVLRQ 
RI /LIH IURP SURYLGLQJ LQ�KRVSLWDO GLDO\VLV VHUYLFHV WR SDWLHQWV DW ȴYH 0HGLFOLQLF 
KRVSLWDOV (9HUJHOHJHQ� 0RUQLQJVLGH� 3DQRUDPD� 3RWFKHIVWURRP DQG 1HZFDVWOH)� /LIH 
DOOHJHG WKDW 0HGLFOLQLFȇV GHFLVLRQ WR WHUPLQDWH /LIH 5HQDO &DUHȇV RSHUDWLRQV DW WKH ȴYH 
KRVSLWDOV FRQVWLWXWHG H[FOXVLRQDU\ FRQGXFW LQ FRQWUDYHQWLRQ RI WKH $FW� $ NH\ LVVXH 
EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO ZDV ZKHWKHU 0HGLFOLQLF KHOG D GRPLQDQW SRVLWLRQ LQ WKH UHOHYDQW 
PDUNHW� :KLOH WKH 7ULEXQDO IRXQG WKDW WKH SURYLVLRQ RI DFXWH PXOWLGLVFLSOLQDU\ 
LQSDWLHQW SULYDWH KRVSLWDO VHUYLFHV DSSHDUHG prima facie WR EH WKH SODXVLEOH UHOHYDQW 
PDUNHW� LW FRQFOXGHG WKDW /LIH KDG QRW PDGH RXW D prima facie FDVH WKDW 0HGLFOLQLF 
ZDV GRPLQDQW� 7KH PLQRULW\ GHFLVLRQ KHOG WKDW /LIH KDG PDGH RXW D FDVH IRU D SULPD 
IDFLH VHSDUDWH UHOHYDQW SURGXFW PDUNHW IRU WKH SURYLVLRQ RI LQ�KRVSLWDO UHQDO GLDO\VLV 
VHUYLFHV DQG WKDW 0HGLFOLQLF 5HQDO 6HUYLFHV SULPD IDFLH ZDV GRPLQDQW LQ WKH SURYLVLRQ 
RI LQ�KRVSLWDO UHQDO GLDO\VLV VHUYLFHV DW HDFK RI WKH ȴYH KRVSLWDOV LQ TXHVWLRQ� 7KH 
7ULEXQDOȇV GHFLVLRQ KDV VLQFH EHHQ DSSHDOHG WR WKH &$&�

ETHYLENE UNDER PRESSURE: TRIBUNAL DISMISSES 
SAFRIPOL INTERIM RELIEF APPLICATION
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG DQ LQWHULP UHOLHI DSSOLFDWLRQ EURXJKW E\ 6DIULSRO (3W\) /WG 
DJDLQVW 6DVRO 6RXWK $IULFD /WG� UHJDUGLQJ WKH WHUPV RQ ZKLFK 6DVRO VXSSOLHV HWK\OHQH 
WR 6DIULSRO� (WK\OHQH LV D NH\ LQSXW LQ WKH SURGXFWLRQ RI YDULRXV W\SHV RI SODVWLF 
SURGXFWV� ΖQ 6RXWK $IULFD� 6DIULSRO LV WKH VROH PDQXIDFWXUHU RI FHUWDLQ SRO\HWK\OHQH 
SURGXFWV� ZKLOH 6DVRO LV WKH FRXQWU\ȇV RQO\ SURGXFHU DQG VXSSOLHU RI HWK\OHQH� 6DIULSRO 
DOOHJHG WKDW 6DVRO KDG DEXVHG LWV GRPLQDQW SRVLWLRQ E\ XQLODWHUDOO\ UHGXFLQJ HWK\OHQH 
VXSSO\ YROXPHV DQG LQFUHDVLQJ SULFHV GHVSLWH DQ H[LVWLQJ VXSSO\ DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ 
WKH SDUWLHV� 6DIULSRO DOOHJHG VHYHUDO IRUPV RI SURKLELWHG FRQGXFW� LQFOXGLQJ H[FHVVLYH 
SULFLQJ� D UHIXVDO WR JUDQW DFFHVV WR DQ HVVHQWLDO IDFLOLW\� D UHIXVDO WR VXSSO\ ZKHQ 
LW LV HFRQRPLFDOO\ IHDVLEOH WR GR VR� H[FOXVLRQDU\ FRQGXFW� D PDUJLQ VTXHH]H DQG�
RU SULFH GLVFULPLQDWLRQ� 7KH 7ULEXQDO XOWLPDWHO\ FRQFOXGHG WKDW 6DIULSROȇV FDVH ZDV 
IXQGDPHQWDOO\ XQGHUPLQHG E\ D ODFN RI IDFWXDO DQG HFRQRPLF HYLGHQFH VXSSRUWLQJ 
LWV DOOHJDWLRQV� )XUWKHU� LW FRQFOXGHG WKDW� D prima facie FDVH RI SURKLELWHG FRQGXFW KDG 
QRW EHHQ HVWDEOLVKHG� GHQ\LQJ LQWHULP UHOLHI ZRXOG QRW FDXVH VHULRXV RU LUUHSDUDEOH 
KDUP WR 6DIULSRO� DQG WKH EDODQFH RI FRQYHQLHQFH GLG QRW IDYRXU 6DIULSRO� 7KH 
7ULEXQDOȇV GHFLVLRQ KDV EHHQ DSSHDOHG WR WKH &$&�
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CONSENT/SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENTS 
$OWKRXJK WKH 7ULEXQDO GRHV QRW KHDU HYLGHQFH LQ FRQVHQW�
VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV� LW QHYHUWKHOHVV DSSOLHV D ULJRURXV 
DSSURDFK EHIRUH FRQȴUPLQJ DQ\ DJUHHPHQW DV DQ RUGHU� ΖW 
DFWLYHO\ LQWHUURJDWHV WKH FRQWHQWV RI HDFK DJUHHPHQW WR HQVXUH 
WKDW WKH WHUPV DUH QRW ȊVKRFNLQJO\ LQDSSURSULDWHȋ� D VWDQGDUG 
HVWDEOLVKHG E\ WKH &$& LQ WKH Netcare MXGJPHQW� 7KLV RYHUVLJKW 
LQYROYHV D UDQJH RI WRROV� GHWDLOHG LQIRUPDWLRQ UHTXHVWV WR WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQ DQG WKH SDUWLHV� ZULWWHQ FRUUHVSRQGHQFH DQG� LQ 
VRPH FDVHV� LQWHQVH SRVW�KHDULQJ GHOLEHUDWLRQV� 7KLV DOORZV 
WKH 7ULEXQDO WR TXHVWLRQ WKH WHUPV SUHVHQWHG DQG FDOO IRU 
FKDQJHV LI QHFHVVDU\�

'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG 17 
FRQVHQW�VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV DV RUGHUV RI WKH 7ULEXQDO� 
7KHVH PDWWHUV VSDQQHG D UDQJH RI VHFWRUV DFURVV WKH 
HFRQRP\� LQFOXGLQJ LQGXVWULHV WKDW GLUHFWO\ D΍HFW FRQVXPHUV 
DQG EXVLQHVVHV LQ WKHLU GDLO\ OLYHV� ΖQ DGGLWLRQ WR EULQJLQJ 
OHQJWK\ OLWLJDWLRQ WR D FORVH� VHWWOHPHQWV RIWHQ LQFRUSRUDWH 
EHKDYLRXUDO� FRPSOLDQFH DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRPPLWPHQWV 
DLPHG DW DGGUHVVLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ FRQFHUQV DQG VXSSRUWLQJ 
EURDGHU HFRQRPLF DQG SXEOLF LQWHUHVW REMHFWLYHV�

7KH PDWWHUV KLJKOLJKWHG KHUH UHȵHFW WKH GLYHUVLW\ DQG 
VLJQLȴFDQFH RI VHWWOHPHQW SURFHHGLQJV ȴQDOLVHG GXULQJ WKH 
UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� LQFOXGLQJ FDVHV LQYROYLQJ WKH YHKLFOH ȴQDQFH� 
HGLEOH RLOV DQG FRQVWUXFWLRQ VHFWRUV� 

OIL’S WELL THAT ENDS WELL: TRIBUNAL 
CONFIRMS EDIBLE OILS SETTLEMENT
7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG D FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKH 
&RPPLVVLRQ DQG :LOPDU 6$ (3W\) /WG (:LOPDU)� EULQJLQJ WR DQ HQG 
QHDUO\ D GHFDGH RI OLWLJDWLRQ UHODWLQJ WR DOOHJHG FDUWHO FRQGXFW LQ WKH 
HGLEOH RLOV VHFWRU�

/HJDO SURFHHGLQJV� ZKLFK RULJLQDWHG LQ 201� DQG UHODWHG WR FRQGXFW 
GDWLQJ EDFN WR 2007� LQYROYHG DOOHJDWLRQV RI SULFH ȴ[LQJ DQG PDUNHW 
GLYLVLRQ LQYROYLQJ SURGXFWV VXFK DV EDNLQJ IDWV DQG PDUJDULQH� $V 
SDUW RI WKH VHWWOHPHQW� :LOPDU DJUHHG WR SD\ D 51 PLOOLRQ VHWWOHPHQW 
DPRXQW DQG XQGHUWRRN D UDQJH RI SXEOLF LQWHUHVW DQG FRPSOLDQFH 
FRPPLWPHQWV� LQFOXGLQJ DQ LQYHVWPHQW RI 549�� PLOOLRQ RYHU ȴYH 
\HDUV LQ DQ HGXFDWLRQ LQLWLDWLYH� VFKRRO LQIUDVWUXFWXUH GHYHORSPHQW 
DQG DQ HQWHUSULVH DQG VXSSOLHU GHYHORSPHQW IXQG�

ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH SXEOLF LQWHUHVW FRPPLWPHQWV� :LOPDU DJUHHG WR VHW 
XS� DQ HGXFDWLRQ LQLWLDWLYH VXSSRUWLQJ OHDUQHUVKLSV� DSSUHQWLFHVKLSV 
DQG EXUVDULHV IRU +'3V DQG XQGHUSULYLOHJHG FDQGLGDWHV� D VFKRRO 
LQIUDVWUXFWXUH GHYHORSPHQW IXQG IRU SURMHFWV LQFOXGLQJ WKH 
HUDGLFDWLRQ RI SLW ODWULQHV DW UXUDO VFKRROV� DQG DQ HQWHUSULVH DQG 
VXSSOLHU GHYHORSPHQW IXQG DLPHG DW VXSSRUWLQJ 600(V DQG EXVLQHVV 
LQFXEDWLRQ SURJUDPPHV� :LOPDU DOVR FRPPLWWHG WR IRUHLJQ GLUHFW 
LQYHVWPHQW� LQFOXGLQJ WKH HVWDEOLVKPHQW RI D QHZ ULFH SDFNDJLQJ 
SODQW�

OIL’S WELL
THAT ENDS 
WELL

7KH :LOPDU VHWWOHPHQW 
GHPRQVWUDWHG WKH 
LQFUHDVLQJO\ EURDG UROH WKDW 
VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV 
can play in resolving 
competition disputes 
ZKLOH DOVR LQFRUSRUDWLQJ 
FRPPLWPHQWV OLQNHG WR�

TRANSFORMATION

SKILLS 
DEVELOPMENT

ECONOMIC 
INCLUSION
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A WIN FOR CONSUMER CHOICE: TRIBUNAL CONFIRMS VEHICLE 
FINANCE CONSENT AGREEMENT
7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG D FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG Wesbank� D GLYLVLRQ RI )LUVWUDQG 
%DQN /WG� Toyota Financial Services South Africa Ltd, Toyota Motor Corporation, Toyota Financial Services (UK) PLC 
and Toyota South Africa Ltd (FROOHFWLYHO\� WKH UHVSRQGHQWV)� EULQJLQJ DQ HQG WR ORQJ�UXQQLQJ SURFHHGLQJV UHODWLQJ 
WR DOOHJHG PDUNHW GLYLVLRQ LQ WKH YHKLFOH ȴQDQFH VHFWRU� 

7KH FRPSODLQW UHODWHG WR DOOHJDWLRQV WKDW FHUWDLQ FXVWRPHUV SXUFKDVLQJ 7R\RWD YHKLFOHV WKURXJK GHDOHUVKLSV 
ZHUH GLUHFWHG WRZDUGV 7R\RWD )LQDQFLDO 6HUYLFHV IRU YHKLFOH ȴQDQFH DQG ZHUH QRW D΍RUGHG D PHDQLQJIXO 
RSSRUWXQLW\ WR REWDLQ FRPSHWLQJ ȴQDQFH TXRWHV IURP :HV%DQN� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ DOOHJHG WKDW WKH UHVSRQGHQWV 
KDG HQWHUHG LQWR D QRQ�FRPSHWH DJUHHPHQW DQG WKDW WKHLU FRQGXFW DPRXQWHG WR PDUNHW GLYLVLRQ�    

7KH PDWWHU KDG LQLWLDOO\ EHHQ VHW GRZQ IRU D IXOO KHDULQJ EHIRUH WKH SDUWLHV LQIRUPHG WKH 7ULEXQDO� RQ WKH 
ȴUVW GD\ RI SURFHHGLQJV� WKDW WKH\ ZHUH HQWHULQJ LQWR VHWWOHPHQW GLVFXVVLRQV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO VRXJKW FODULW\ RQ 
WKH FLUFXPVWDQFHV OHDGLQJ WR WKH VHWWOHPHQW DQG TXHVWLRQHG KRZ FRQVXPHUV ZRXOG EH LQIRUPHG DERXW WKH 
LPSOLFDWLRQV RI WKH FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW� 

7KH SDUWLHV LQGLFDWHG WKDW WKH VHWWOHPHQW ZDV LQWHQGHG WR EULQJ DQ HQG WR SURWUDFWHG DQG FRVWO\ OLWLJDWLRQ 
DQG WKDW WKH\ KDG DJUHHG WR SD\ D 530 000 000 VHWWOHPHQW DPRXQW� MRLQWO\ DQG VHYHUDOO\� 7KH 7ULEXQDO IXUWKHU 
UHTXHVWHG DPHQGPHQWV WR FHUWDLQ FODXVHV WR HQVXUH WKDW GHDOHUVKLSV� WKHLU HPSOR\HHV� ȴQDQFH DQG LQVXUDQFH 
PDQDJHUV DSSURSULDWHO\ LQIRUPHG FRQVXPHUV RI WKH ȴQDQFLQJ RSWLRQV DYDLODEOH WR WKHP� )ROORZLQJ WKHVH 
DPHQGPHQWV DQG HQJDJHPHQWV ZLWK WKH SDUWLHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG WKH DJUHHPHQW DV DQ RUGHU� 

WesBank may offer 
vehicle finance to any 
retail customer wishing 
to purchase a Toyota 
vehicle through a Toyota 
dealership and who 
indicates that they wish 
to obtain a quote  
from WesBank.

5HWDLO FXVWRPHU 
ZLVKHG WR 

SXUFKDVH D  
Toyota vehicle.

7KURXJK D  
Toyota vehicle 

GHDOHUVKLS�

7KH FXVWRPHU 
LQGLFDWHV WKDW 
WKH\ ZLVK WR 

obtain a quote 
IURP WesBank�

:HV%DQN PD\ 
R΍HU vehicle 

finance WR WKH 
FXVWRPHU�
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CONCRETE CONSEQUENCES: TRIBUNAL CONFIRMS 
CONSTRUCTION SETTLEMENT
7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG D VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG *URXS 
)LYH &RQVWUXFWLRQ (3W\) /WG (*URXS )LYH) UHODWLQJ WR DOOHJHG FROOXVLYH WHQGHULQJ LQ WKH 
FRQVWUXFWLRQ VHFWRU� $V SDUW RI WKH VHWWOHPHQW� *URXS )LYH DJUHHG WR SD\ DQ DGPLQLVWUDWLYH 
SHQDOW\ RI 51 PLOOLRQ�

7KH VHWWOHPHQW UHODWHG WR WZR VHSDUDWH FRPSODLQWV (WKH Ȋ6HQHNDO &RPSODLQWȋ DQG WKH 
Ȋ6WDGLD &RPSODLQWȋ) LQYROYLQJ DOOHJDWLRQV RI SULFH ȴ[LQJ� GLYLGLQJ PDUNHWV DQG FROOXVLYH 
WHQGHULQJ LQ FRQWUDYHQWLRQ RI WKH $FW� *URXS )LYH DGPLWWHG OLDELOLW\ LQ UHODWLRQ WR WKH 6WDGLD 
&RPSODLQW EXW GLG QRW DGPLW OLDELOLW\ LQ UHODWLRQ WR WKH 6HQHNDO &RPSODLQW�

%HIRUH FRQȴUPLQJ WKH DJUHHPHQW� WKH 7ULEXQDO H[HUFLVHG LWV LQTXLVLWRULDO SRZHUV WR 
UHTXHVW IXUWKHU LQIRUPDWLRQ IURP WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG *URXS )LYH UHJDUGLQJ WKH UDWLRQDOH 
IRU WKH SHQDOW\ DPRXQW� WKH QRQ�DGPLVVLRQ UHODWLQJ WR WKH 6HQHNDO &RPSODLQW� ZKHQ WKH 
FRQGXFW FHDVHG DQG WKH VWDWXV RI RWKHU LPSOLFDWHG SDUWLHV LQ WKH FRPSODLQWV�

$IWHU FRQVLGHULQJ WKH DGGLWLRQDO LQIRUPDWLRQ SURYLGHG� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQȴUPHG WKH 
DJUHHPHQW DV DQ RUGHU� 

The matter illustrates the Tribunal’s  
active oversight role in ensuring that 
settlement agreements are properly 
interrogated before confirmation. 

It applies a rigorous approach  
before confirming any agreement  

as an order.

THOROUGH 
REVIEW

LEGAL & PUBLIC 
INTEREST CHECK

CONFIRMATION 
ONLY WHEN APPROPRIATE

(YHU\ VHWWOHPHQW 
DJUHHPHQW LV 

FDUHIXOO\ H[DPLQHG 
LQ GHWDLO�

7KH 7ULEXQDO HQVXUHV 
WKDW WKH DJUHPHQW LV 
ODZIXO� IDLU DQG LQ WKH 

SXEOLF LQWHUHVW�

$Q DJUHHPHQW LV FRQȴUPHG  
DV DQ RUGHU RQO\ DIWHU D 
UHJRURXV DVVHVVPHQW�
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Table 4: &RQVHQW�VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV 202��202�

No. Parties Section of the Act Case Type 
1 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG *URXS )LYH 

&RQVWUXFWLRQ (3W\) /WG (ΖQ %XVLQHVV 5HVFXH)� *URXS 
)LYH /WG (ΖQ %XVLQHVV 5HVFXH)

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(L)� 4(1)
(E)(LL)� DQG 4(1)(E)(LLL)

&DUWHO

2 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG *URXS )LYH 
&RQVWUXFWLRQ (3W\) /WG (ΖQ %XVLQHVV 5HVFXH)� *URXS 
)LYH /WG (ΖQ %XVLQHVV 5HVFXH)

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(L)� 4(1)
(E)(LL)� DQG 4(1)(E)(LLL)

&DUWHO

3 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 3DLOSDF (3W\) /WG 6HFWLRQV�(1)(F) DQG 
�(1)(G)(L)

$EXVH RI 
Dominance

4 Competition Commission and Sea Lake 
ΖQYHVWPHQWV (3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(L) &DUWHO

� &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 8062 &RQVWUXFWLRQ 
(3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQ 4(1)(E)(L) &DUWHO

� &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG -RKQ 6NLQQHU 
&RQVWUXFWLRQ (3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQ 4(1)(E)(L) &DUWHO

7 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 5$36 6WRUHV (3W\) 
/WG� .201�33�4�7 (6$) 3W\ /WG� 'H +DOOHQ /LTXRU 
(3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQV 13$(1) DQG 
13$(3)

)DLOXUH WR 
Notify

8 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG %LGYHVW 2ɝFH 
DQG 3ULQW +ROGLQJV /WG� 6 DQG 1 /DEHOV (3W\) /WG� 
%DUWUDQV (3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQ 13$(3) )DLOXUH WR 
Notify

9 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG )LUVW5DQG %DQN /WG� 
:HV%DQN� D 'LYLVLRQ RI )LUVW5DQG %DQN /WG� 7R\RWD 
)LQDQFLDO 6HUYLFHV 6RXWK $IULFD /WG� 7R\RWD 0RWRU 
&RUSRUDWLRQ� 7R\RWD )LQDQFLDO 6HUYLFHV 8. 3/&� 
7R\RWD 6RXWK $IULFD /WG

6HFWLRQ4(1)(E)(LL) &DUWHO

10 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG )XUXNDZD (OHFWULF 
Company Ltd

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(LL)� 4(1)
(E)(LLL)� DQG 4(1)(E)(L)

&DUWHO 

11 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 1LWHUUD &2 /WG 
()�.�$ 1*. 6SDUN 3OXJ &2 /WG)� 1LWHUUD 6RXWK $IULFD 
(3W\) /WG ()�.�$ 1*. 6SDUN 3OXJV 6$ (3W\) /WG)

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(LL)� 4(1)
(E)(LLL)� DQG 4(1)(E)(L)

&DUWHO

12 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 6DNKLNKD\D 6XSSOLHV 
CC

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(LL)� 4(1)
(E)(LLL)� DQG 4(1)(E)(L)

&DUWHO

No. Parties Section of the Act Case Type 
13 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG 0DSHQJR 6HFXULW\ 

DQG &OHDQLQJ 6HUYLFHV &&
6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(LLL) DQG 
4(1)(E)(L)

&DUWHO

14 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG $FWLRQ 6RXQG 
7UDGLQJ DQG 3URMHFWV 6HUYLFHV &&

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(LLL) DQG 
4(1)(E)(L)

&DUWHO

1� &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG )XOO &LUFOH 6RODU (3W\) 
Ltd

6HFWLRQV 4(1)(E)(L) DQG 
4(1)(E)(LL)

&DUWHO

1� &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG (D]L $FFHVV 5HQWDO 
(3W\) /WG

6HFWLRQ 4(1)(E)(L) &DUWHO

17 &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ DQG :LOPDU 6$ (3W\) /WG 4(1)(E)(LL) DQG 4(1)(E)(L) &DUWHO

Penalties

7DEOH � SURYLGHV D FRPSDULVRQ RI DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SHQDOWLHV LPSRVHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO RYHU WKH SDVW 
WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV� ΖW UHȵHFWV WKH WRWDO SHQDOWLHV LPSRVHG� FDWHJRULVHG DFFRUGLQJ WR WKH UHOHYDQW 
VHFWLRQV RI WKH $FW XQGHU ZKLFK WKH FRQWUDYHQWLRQV RFFXUUHG�

Table 5: 3HQDOWLHV LPSRVHG SHU VHFWLRQ RI WKH $FW LQ WKH ODVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV

    2024/2025 2025/2026
  Sections of the Act Number 

of 
penalties 

Amount  %  Number 
of 

penalties 

Amount  % 

1� 5HVWULFWLYH KRUL]RQWDO 
SUDFWLFHV 6HFWLRQV 4(1)
(E)(L)� (LL) DQG (LLL)

9 531 �31 ��0 �7� 14 537 ��� 47� ��� 

2� $EXVH RI GRPLQDQFH 
6HFWLRQV �(1)(D)� �(F)� 
�(G)(L) DQG �(G)(LLL)

0 0 0  1 5� 000 000 11� 

3� )DLOXUH WR QRWLI\ � 
6HFWLRQ13$(3)

1 5330 000 1�  2 51 ��0 �2�  4�

4� 6HFWLRQ �(1) 0 0 0  0 0  0
�� 5HVDOH SULFH 

PDLQWHQDQFH � 6HFWLRQ 
�(2)

2 51� 132 ��1 32� 0 0 0

TOTAL 12 R47 094 231 100 17 R44 447 100  100
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7DEOH � SUHVHQWV D EUHDNGRZQ RI DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SHQDOWLHV� JURXSHG DFFRUGLQJ WR WKH HFRQRPLF 
VHFWRUV LQ ZKLFK WKH FRQWUDYHQWLRQV RFFXUUHG� 7KLV FRPSDULVRQ VKRZV WKDW WKH KLJKHVW SHUFHQWDJH 
RI SHQDOWLHV (���) ZDV LPSRVHG RQ ȴUPV LQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO DQG LQVXUDQFH VHFWRU� 7KLV LV DVFULEHG 
WR WKH WesBank/Toyota FRQVHQW DJUHHPHQW LQ ZKLFK WKH SDUWLHV DJUHHG WR SD\ D 530 PLOOLRQ 
DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SHQDOW\� 

Table 6: 3HQDOWLHV LVVXHG SHU VHFWRU LQ WKH ODVW WZR ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV

   Sector  2024/2025  %  2025/2026 % 
1�  )LQDQFLDO DQG LQVXUDQFH 0 0 530 000 000  ���
2�  0DQXIDFWXULQJ  52� 31� 994 �0�13� 5� 192 �14  12�
3�  2WKHU VHUYLFH DFWLYLWLHV  51� 132 ��1 34�2�� 54 ��� 799 10� 
4� &RQVWUXFWLRQ  51 2�0 000 2�72� 53 10� 90�  7�
�� :KROHVDOH DQG UHWDLO WUDGH  0 0 51 07� �79 2� 

�� :DWHU VXSSO\ � VHZHUDJH ZDVWH PDQDJHPHQW 
DQG UHPHGLDWLRQ 0 0 5�00 000 1� 

7�  +XPDQ KHDOWK DQG VRFLDO ZRUN VHUYLFHV    0 0 0 0 
��  7UDQVSRUWDWLRQ DQG VWRUDJH  52�0 000 0��3� 0 0 
9� ΖQIRUPDWLRQ DQG FRPPXQLFDWLRQ  51 0�� �30 2�2�� 0 0 
10� $JULFXOWXUH� IRUHVWU\ DQG ȴVKLQJ  547 02� 0�10� 0 0 
  TOTAL  R47 094 231 100% R44 447 100 100%

NOTABLE PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
3URFHGXUDO PDWWHUV (VXFK DV VWULNH�RXW� H[FHSWLRQ� LQWHUYHQWLRQ DQG GLVFRYHU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV) 
FRQWLQXHG WR IRUP DQ LPSRUWDQW SDUW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUNORDG GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 
UHȵHFWLQJ WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ HYLGHQWLDU\ DQG SURFHGXUDO LVVXHV WKDW DULVH LQ FRPSHWLWLRQ 
OLWLJDWLRQ� SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ ODUJH PHUJHUV DQG FRQWHVWHG SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH FDVHV�

7KLV VHFWLRQ KLJKOLJKWV WZR LQWHUYHQWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQV LQYROYLQJ PDMRU SOD\HUV LQ WKH UHWDLO IXUQLWXUH 
DQG JDPLQJ VHFWRUV� $Q LQWHUYHQWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQ LV D UHTXHVW E\ DQ LQWHUHVWHG WKLUG SDUW\ WR 
SDUWLFLSDWH LQ WKH KHDULQJ RI D PDWWHU� ΖQ ERWK PDWWHUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO ZDV UHTXLUHG WR FRQVLGHU 
ZKHWKHU WKH DSSOLFDQWV KDG VXɝFLHQW PDWHULDO LQWHUHVW LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV DQG�RU ZKHWKHU WKHLU 
SDUWLFLSDWLRQ ZRXOG DVVLVW WKH 7ULEXQDO LQ LWV WUXWK�VHHNLQJ IXQFWLRQ� 2QH RI WKH PDWWHUV XOWLPDWHO\ 
SURJUHVVHG WR WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQDO &RXUW� KLJKOLJKWLQJ WKH HYROYLQJ MXULVSUXGHQFH UHODWLQJ WR 
LQWHUYHQWLRQ ULJKWV LQ PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV� 

7KH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG DOVR VDZ DQ LQFUHDVH LQ VWULNH�RXW DSSOLFDWLRQV� ZLWK IRXU RUGHUV LVVXHG 
FRPSDUHG WR QRQH LQ WKH SUHYLRXV \HDU� 7KHVH PDWWHUV W\SLFDOO\ FRQFHUQ GLVSXWHV DERXW WKH 
DGPLVVLELOLW\ DQG VFRSH RI HYLGHQFH LQ FRPSOH[ SURFHHGLQJV� 2QH VXFK PDWWHU� KLJKOLJKWHG LQ WKLV 
VHFWLRQ� DURVH LQ FDUWHO SURFHHGLQJV LQYROYLQJ DOOHJDWLRQV RI SULFH ȴ[LQJ DQG PDUNHW DOORFDWLRQ LQ 
WKH PDQXIDFWXUH DQG VXSSO\ RI FOD\ DQG FRQFUHWH EULFNV� SDYHUV DQG EORFNV�

([FHSWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQV DOVR IHDWXUHG LQ PDWWHUV EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KHVH SURFHHGLQJV LQYROYH 
OHJDO REMHFWLRQV UDLVHG E\ D SDUW\ DUJXLQJ WKDW D FDVH� RU SDUW RI D FDVH� LV OHJDOO\ GHIHFWLYH RU 
KDV EHHQ LPSURSHUO\ EURXJKW EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO� 2QH VXFK PDWWHU� KLJKOLJKWHG LQ WKLV VHFWLRQ� 
FRQFHUQHG LPSRUWDQW TXHVWLRQV UHODWLQJ WR WKH LQWHUSUHWDWLRQ RI ȊFRQWUROȋ XQGHU WKH $FW DQG WKH 
FLUFXPVWDQFHV LQ ZKLFK FRPPHUFLDO DJUHHPHQWV PD\ JLYH ULVH WR PHUJHU QRWLȴFDWLRQ REOLJDWLRQV�

'LVFRYHU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV UHPDLQHG D VLJQLȴFDQW IHDWXUH RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV SURFHGXUDO ZRUNORDG� 
ZLWK 10 RUGHUV LVVXHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU� 7KHVH SURFHHGLQJV JHQHUDOO\ LQYROYH UHTXHVWV IRU DFFHVV 
WR GRFXPHQWV UHOHYDQW WR LVVXHV DULVLQJ LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV� 7DEOH 7 SURYLGHV D EUHDNGRZQ RI 
SURFHGXUDO PDWWHUV KHDUG DQG GHFLGHG GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 

Table 7: ΖQWHUORFXWRU\�SURFHGXUDO PDWWHUV LQ 202��202� 

Category Number 
heard

Orders issued Reasons 
issued

$SSOLFDWLRQ WR VWULNH RXW 2 4 4
$SSOLFDWLRQ WR VXSSOHPHQW 2 1 1
&RQGRQDWLRQ $SSOLFDWLRQ 1 1 0
'LVFRYHU\ $SSOLFDWLRQ 10 10 3
'LVPLVVDO $SSOLFDWLRQ 0 1
 1
([FHSWLRQ $SSOLFDWLRQ 2 2 2
([WHQVLRQ $SSOLFDWLRQ 2 2

 0
ΖQWHUYHQWLRQ $SSOLFDWLRQ 2 4 1
6XESRHQD &KDOOHQJH 1 1 1
9DULDWLRQ 2UGHU 3 3 0
TOTAL 25 29 13

*Overflow from prior year

**Depansum/Visa matter - by consent
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A SEAT AT THE TABLE: CONCOURT UPHOLDS 
LEWIS’ INTERVENTION IN PEPKOR/SHOPRITE 
MERGER
7KH 7ULEXQDO JUDQWHG /HZLV 6WRUHV (3W\) /WG (/HZLV) OHDYH WR LQWHUYHQH LQ LWV 
SURFHHGLQJV UHODWLQJ WR WKH PHUJHU EHWZHHQ 3HSNRU +ROGLQJV /WG (3HSNRU) DQG 
6KRSULWH +ROGLQJV /WG (6KRSULWH +ROGLQJV)� LQ WHUPV RI ZKLFK 3HSNRU VHHNV WR 
DFTXLUH WKH IXUQLWXUH UHWDLO VHJPHQW RI 6KRSULWH +ROGLQJV� FRPSULVLQJ WKH 2. 
)XUQLWXUH DQG +RXVH 	 +RPH UHWDLO EUDQGV�

/HZLV� D FRPSHWLWRU� VRXJKW LQWHUYHQWLRQ ULJKWV RQ ERWK FRPSHWLWLRQ DQG SXEOLF 
LQWHUHVW JURXQGV� 7KH PHUJLQJ SDUWLHV RSSRVHG WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ� 

$IWHU KHDULQJ WKH SDUWLHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO JUDQWHG /HZLV OLPLWHG ULJKWV RI SDUWLFLSDWLRQ 
LQ WKH PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV� 7KH &$& VXEVHTXHQWO\ RYHUWXUQHG WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
GHFLVLRQ� 

ΖQ D ODQGPDUN &RQVWLWXWLRQDO &RXUW MXGJPHQW� KRZHYHU� WKH DSH[ FRXUW UHLQVWDWHG 
/HZLVȇ ULJKW WR LQWHUYHQH LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV� RYHUWXUQLQJ WKH &$&ȇV MXGJPHQW� 
7KH GHFLVLRQ LV VLJQLȴFDQW LQ WKDW LW FODULȴHV WKH WKUHVKROG RI WKLUG SDUWLHV VHHNLQJ 
WR SDUWLFLSDWH LQ PHUJHU SURFHHGLQJV EHIRUH WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KH &RXUW UHDɝUPHG 
WKDW WKLUG�SDUW\ LQWHUYHQWLRQ XQGHU WKH $FW UHTXLUHV VKRZLQJ HLWKHU D PDWHULDO 
LQWHUHVW LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV RU DQ DELOLW\ WR DVVLVW WKH 7ULEXQDO � DQG QRW D 
UHTXLUHPHQW WR SURYH WKDW LWV HYLGHQWLDU\ FRQWULEXWLRQ LV XQLTXH RU XQREWDLQDEOH� 
ΖW DOVR HPSDVLVHG WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV EHVW SRVLWLRQHG WR PDQDJH LWV RZQ 
SURFHVVHV DQG H[HUFLVH LWV MXGLFLDO GLVFUHWLRQ UHJDUGLQJ SDUWLFLSDWLRQ�

FULL HOUSE OF ARGUMENTS:  
HOW COMPLEX MERGER PROCEEDINGS CAN SHAPE TIMELINES
ΖQ D PDWWHU WKDW LOOXVWUDWHV WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ 
DQG UHVRXUFH�LQWHQVLYH QDWXUH RI ODUJH PHUJHU 
SURFHHGLQJV� WKH SURSRVHG PHUJHU EHWZHHQ 
6XQ ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO /WG (Ȋ6XQ ΖQWHUQDWLRQDOȋ) DQG 
3HHUPRQW +ROGLQJV (3W\) /WG (Ȋ3HHUPRQWȋ) JDYH 
ULVH WR H[WHQVLYH LQWHUORFXWRU\ OLWLJDWLRQ EHIRUH WKH 
7ULEXQDO� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
KHDUG GLVFRYHU\ DSSOLFDWLRQV WKDW ZHUH SUHFHGHG E\ 
DQ LQWHUYHQWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQ EURXJKW E\ 7VRJR 6XQ 
/WG (Ȋ7VRJR 6XQȋ)� D PDMRU FRPSHWLWRU LQ WKH JDPLQJ 
VHFWRU�

7KH &RPPLVVLRQ KDG UHFRPPHQGHG WKDW WKH 
7ULEXQDO SURKLELW WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ DIWHU ȴQGLQJ 
WKDW LW ZDV OLNHO\ WR VXEVWDQWLDOO\ SUHYHQW RU OHVVHQ 
FRPSHWLWLRQ LQ WKH SURYLVLRQ RI FDVLQR DQG JDPEOLQJ 
VHUYLFHV LQ 6RXWK $IULFD DQG FHQWUDO *DXWHQJ� 7VRJR 
6XQ VRXJKW OHDYH WR LQWHUYHQH LQ WKH SURFHHGLQJV�

7KH PHUJHU SDUWLHV RSSRVHG WKH LQWHUYHQWLRQ 
DSSOLFDWLRQ� PDLQO\ RQ WKH EDVLV WKDW 7VRJR 6XQȇV 
SDUWLFLSDWLRQ ZRXOG GXSOLFDWH WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV 
HYLGHQFH DQG WKDW 7VRJR 6XQ VKRXOG LQVWHDG 

SDUWLFLSDWH DV D ZLWQHVV UDWKHU WKDQ DV DQ 
LQGHSHQGHQW LQWHUYHQLQJ SDUW\�

$IWHU FRQVLGHULQJ WKH SDUWLHVȇ VXEPLVVLRQV� WKH 
7ULEXQDO JUDQWHG 7VRJR 6XQ LQWHUYHQWLRQ ULJKWV LQ 
UHODWLRQ WR WKH XQLODWHUDO H΍HFWV RI WKH SURSRVHG 
PHUJHU� ΖQ DGGLWLRQ� WKH 7ULEXQDO JUDQWHG 7VRJR 
6XQ D UDQJH RI SURFHGXUDO ULJKWV� LQFOXGLQJ 
DFFHVV (VXEMHFW WR FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ XQGHUWDNLQJV) 
WR WKH &RPPLVVLRQȇV FRQȴGHQWLDO PHUJHU UHFRUG� 
SDUWLFLSDWLRQ LQ KHDULQJV DQG SUH�KHDULQJV� WKH 
DELOLW\ WR FDOO IRU GLVFRYHU\ RI GRFXPHQWV� DGGXFH 
HYLGHQFH� FURVV�H[DPLQH ZLWQHVVHV DQG SUHVHQW 
ZULWWHQ DQG RUDO DUJXPHQW� 

7KH PDWWHU KLJKOLJKWV WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ VLJQLȴFDQW 
UROH WKDW LQWHUYHQWLRQ SURFHHGLQJV FDQ SOD\ LQ ODUJH 
DQG FRPSOH[ PHUJHU FDVHV� SDUWLFXODUO\ ZKHUH WKLUG 
SDUWLHV VHHN WR DVVLVW WKH 7ULEXQDO LQ HYDOXDWLQJ 
WKH FRPSHWLWLYH H΍HFWV RI SURSRVHG WUDQVDFWLRQV� 
7KH PHUJHU SDUWLHV LQ WKLV PDWWHU VXEVHTXHQWO\ 
DEDQGRQHG WKH SURSRVHG WUDQVDFWLRQ EHIRUH WKH 
7ULEXQDO FRXOG GHWHUPLQH WKH PHULWV RI WKH PHUJHU�
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BEYOND THE BROADCAST SIGNAL: TRIBUNAL 
DISMISSES EXCEPTION APPLICATION
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG DQ H[FHSWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQ EURXJKW E\ 0XOWL&KRLFH (3W\) /WG 
(0XOWL&KRLFH) LQ SURFHHGLQJV FRQFHUQLQJ ZKHWKHU D 2013 DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ 0XOWL&KRLFH 
DQG WKH 6RXWK $IULFDQ %URDGFDVWLQJ &RUSRUDWLRQ 62& /WG (6$%&) FRQVWLWXWHG D QRWLȴDEOH 
PHUJHU XQGHU WKH $FW�

7KH PDWWHU DURVH IURP D FRPSODLQW ORGJHG E\ &D[WRQ DQG &73 3XEOLVKHUV DQG 3ULQWHUV /WG� 
WKH 626 6XSSRUW 3XEOLF %URDGFDVWLQJ &RDOLWLRQ DQG WKH 0HGLD 0RQLWRULQJ 3URMHFW %HQHȴW 
7UXVW (WKH DSSOLFDQWV)� 7KH\ DOOHJHG WKDW D &RPPHUFLDO DQG 0DVWHU &KDQQHO 'LVWULEXWLRQ 
$JUHHPHQW FRQFOXGHG EHWZHHQ 0XOWL&KRLFH DQG WKH 6$%& FRQVWLWXWHG D QRWLȴDEOH PHUJHU 
XQGHU WKH $FW� DQG WKDW WKH SDUWLHV IDLOHG WR QRWLI\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DV UHTXLUHG E\ WKH $FW�

ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH DJUHHPHQW� WKH 6$%& DJUHHG WR DOORZ 0XOWL&KRLFH WR FDUU\ LWV XQHQFU\SWHG 
IUHH�WR�DLU FKDQQHOV RQ 0XOWL&KRLFHȇV VXEVFULSWLRQ EURDGFDVWLQJ SODWIRUPV (L�H� 0�1HW) LQ 
H[FKDQJH IRU SD\PHQW� 7KH DJUHHPHQW DOVR LQFOXGHG D FODXVH DOORZLQJ 0XOWL&KRLFH WR 
WHUPLQDWH RU VXVSHQG WKH DJUHHPHQW DQG FODLP D UHIXQG LI WKH 6$%& HQFU\SWHG LWV IUHH�
WR�DLU FKDQQHOV�

7KH PDWWHU KDV D OHQJWK\ SURFHGXUDO KLVWRU\ GDWLQJ EDFN WR 201�� ZKHQ WKH DSSOLFDQWV ȴUVW 
DSSURDFKHG WKH 7ULEXQDO VHHNLQJ DQ RUGHU WR FRPSHO 0XOWL&KRLFH DQG WKH 6$%& WR QRWLI\ 
WKH DJUHHPHQW DV D PHUJHU� $OWKRXJK ERWK WKH 7ULEXQDO DQG VXEVHTXHQWO\ WKH &$& IRXQG 
WKDW WKH DSSOLFDQWV KDG QRW� DW WKDW VWDJH� GHPRQVWUDWHG WKDW WKH DJUHHPHQW FRQVWLWXWHG D 
PHUJHU� WKH &$& RUGHUHG WKH SDUWLHV WR SURYLGH DOO UHODWHG GRFXPHQWV WR WKH &RPPLVVLRQ 
IRU LQYHVWLJDWLRQ DQG IRU LW WR UHSRUW LWV ȴQGLQJV WR WKH 7ULEXQDO�

)ROORZLQJ LWV LQYHVWLJDWLRQ� WKH &RPPLVVLRQ FRQFOXGHG WKDW WKH DJUHHPHQW HQDEOHG 
0XOWL&KRLFH WR LQȵXHQFH WKH VWUDWHJLF GLUHFWLRQ RI WKH 6$%& DQG� WKHUHIRUH� LW FRQVWLWXWHG 
D QRWLȴDEOH PHUJHU LQ WHUPV RI WKH $FW�

ΖQ UHVSRQVH� 0XOWL&KRLFH EURXJKW DQ H[FHSWLRQ DSSOLFDWLRQ VHHNLQJ DQ RUGHU GHFODULQJ 
WKDW WKH DJUHHPHQW GLG QRW FRQVWLWXWH D PHUJHU� $IWHU KHDULQJ DUJXPHQW� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
GLVPLVVHG WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ� ȴQGLQJ WKDW WKH PDWWHU LQYROYHG QXPHURXV GLVSXWHG IDFWXDO 
LVVXHV UHODWLQJ WR WKH FRQFHSW RI ȊFRQWUROȋ XQGHU VHFWLRQ 12(2)(J) RI WKH $FW� 7KH 7ULEXQDO 
KHOG WKDW WKHVH LVVXHV ZHUH QRW VXLWDEOH IRU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ WKURXJK H[FHSWLRQ SURFHHGLQJV 
DQG FRXOG RQO\ EH GHWHUPLQHG LQ WKHLU SURSHU FRQWH[W WKURXJK WKH KHDULQJ RI RUDO HYLGHQFH�

7KH PDWWHU KLJKOLJKWV WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ TXHVWLRQV WKDW FDQ DULVH LQ PHUJHU FRQWURO� 
SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ HYROYLQJ PHGLD DQG GLJLWDO PDUNHWV�
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BRICK WALL: TRIBUNAL DISMISSES ATTEMPT TO STRIKE 
OUT EVIDENCE
7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG DQ DSSOLFDWLRQ EURXJKW E\ (UD %ULFNV (3W\) /WG ((UD %ULFNV) WR VWULNH 
RXW D IDFWXDO ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW ȴOHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ LQ RQJRLQJ FDUWHO SURFHHGLQJV 
DJDLQVW (UD %ULFNV DQG &RUREULN� 7KH XQGHUO\LQJ FRPSODLQW FRQFHUQV DOOHJDWLRQV RI SULFH 
ȴ[LQJ DQG PDUNHW DOORFDWLRQ LQ WKH PDUNHW IRU WKH PDQXIDFWXUH DQG VXSSO\ RI EULFNV� 
SDYHUV DQG EORFNV RI FOD\ DQG FRQFUHWH�

7KH VWULNH RXW DSSOLFDWLRQ DURVH IURP D ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW ȴOHG E\ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ ZKLFK 
UHIHUUHG� DPRQJ RWKHU WKLQJV� WR &RUREULNȇV UDWLRQDOH IRU HQWHULQJ LQWR DUUDQJHPHQWV ZLWK 
WKLUG�SDUW\ PDQXIDFWXUHUV DQG VXSSOLHUV LQ WKH VHFWRU� LQFOXGLQJ (UD %ULFNV�

(UD %ULFNV VRXJKW DQ RUGHU VWULNLQJ RXW WKH ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW LQ LWV HQWLUHW\� ΖW DUJXHG 
WKDW WKH ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW FRQWDLQHG PDWHULDO ZKLFK ZDV LUUHOHYDQW WR LWV FRPSODLQW DV 
LW UDLVHG QHZ PDWWHUV QRW FDQYDVVHG LQ WKH SOHDGLQJV DQG UHOLHG RQ &RUREULNȇV DOOHJHG 
DJUHHPHQWV ZLWK WKLUG�SDUW\ PDQXIDFWXUHUV ZKLFK ZHUH XQNQRZQ WR (UD %ULFNV� DQG�RU 
ZDV LQDGPLVVLEOH DV LW FRQVWLWXWHG VLPLODU IDFW HYLGHQFH DQG ODFNHG SUREDWLYH YDOXH� DQG�
RU ZDV YH[DWLRXV DQG ODFNHG DQ\ EDVLV�

$IWHU FRQVLGHULQJ WKH SDUWLHVȇ VXEPLVVLRQV� WKH 7ULEXQDO GLVPLVVHG WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ� 7KH 
7ULEXQDO IRXQG WKDW WKH ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW ZDV FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH UROH RI HOXFLGDWLQJ WKH 
LVVXHV UDLVHG LQ WKH SOHDGLQJV� UDWKHU WKDQ LQWURGXFLQJ QHZ PDWWHUV� ΖW IXUWKHU KHOG WKDW 
WKH ZLWQHVV VWDWHPHQW ZDV UHOHYDQW WR WKH LVVXHV UDLVHG LQ WKH SOHDGLQJV�

7KH PDWWHU KLJKOLJKWV WKH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ SURFHGXUDO DQG HYLGHQWLDU\ GLVSXWHV 
WKDW FDQ DULVH LQ FDUWHO SURFHHGLQJV� SDUWLFXODUO\ ZKHUH SDUWLHV VHHN WR FKDOOHQJH WKH 
DGPLVVLELOLW\� VFRSH DQG UHOHYDQFH RI HYLGHQFH EHIRUH WKH FRPPHQFHPHQW RI D IXOO 
KHDULQJ�
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STRATEGIC OUTCOMES  
7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV WZR VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPHV� Sound, Efficient and Responsive Adjudication; and 
Transparent, Accountable and Sustainable Entity.

(DFK VWUDWHJLF RXWFRPH LV VXSSRUWHG E\ VSHFLȴF RXWSXWV DQG SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV� ZKLFK DUH 
XVHG WR PHDVXUH WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV SHUIRUPDQFH DJDLQVW GHȴQHG WDUJHWV� 7KHVH WDUJHWV DUH DOLJQHG 
ZLWK WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV OHJLVODWLYH PDQGDWH DQG LWV YLVLRQ RI EHLQJ D ZRUOG�FODVV� FUHGLEOH LQVWLWXWLRQ 
IRVWHULQJ D FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH HFRQRP\�

:KHUH DSSOLFDEOH� DQQXDO WDUJHWV DUH FDVFDGHG LQWR TXDUWHUO\ WDUJHWV WR VXSSRUW FRQWLQXRXV 
SHUIRUPDQFH PRQLWRULQJ� &HUWDLQ WDUJHWV DUH QRW VHW DW 100�� UHFRJQLVLQJ WKDW SDUWLDO RU QRQ�
DFKLHYHPHQW PD\ UHVXOW IURP IDFWRUV EH\RQG WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRQWURO� 7KHVH LQFOXGH WKH FRPSOH[LW\ 
RI PDWWHUV UHTXLULQJ ORQJHU KHDULQJV DQG H[WHQGHG GHOLEHUDWLRQV� SRVWSRQHPHQWV UHTXHVWHG E\ 
SDUWLHV� WKH QHHG WR SULRULWLVH XUJHQW FDVHV DQG WKH DYDLODELOLW\ RI SDUWLHV DQG 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV 
IRU KHDULQJV�

3HUIRUPDQFH LV PRQLWRUHG RQ D PRQWKO\ DQG TXDUWHUO\ EDVLV DQG UHSRUWHG WR the dtic� WKH 
'HSDUWPHQW RI 3ODQQLQJ� 0RQLWRULQJ DQG (YDOXDWLRQ� 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ DQG 3DUOLDPHQW� $QQXDO 
SHUIRUPDQFH LV FRQVROLGDWHG DQG SXEOLVKHG LQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ΖQWHJUDWHG $QQXDO 5HSRUWV�

Sound, Efficient and Responsive Adjudication

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRUH EXVLQHVV DQG LWV SULPDU\ VWUDWHJLF IRFXV LV WKH DGMXGLFDWLRQ RI PHUJHUV DQG 
SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH FDVHV� 7KLV IXQFWLRQ LV VXSSRUWHG E\ VHYHQ SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV GHVLJQHG 
WR PHDVXUH HɝFLHQF\ DQG H΍HFWLYHQHVV LQ FDVH PDQDJHPHQW DQG GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ� 7KH 7ULEXQDO 
LV UHTXLUHG WR DGMXGLFDWH PDWWHUV H[SHGLWLRXVO\� ΖQ WKLV UHJDUG� WKH JRYHUQLQJ OHJLVODWLRQ (WKH $FW) 
DQG WKH 7ULEXQDO 5XOHV SUHVFULEH VSHFLȴF WLPH IUDPHV IRU VHWWLQJ GRZQ PHUJHU FDVHV DQG LVVXLQJ 
RUGHUV DQG UHDVRQV� &RPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKHVH WLPH IUDPHV LV PDQGDWRU\� 7KH VHYHQ LQGLFDWRUV DUH 
KLJKOLJKWHG LQ WKH WDEOH EHORZ�
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Table 8: 3HUIRUPDQFH � 6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW DQG 5HVSRQVLYH $GMXGLFDWLRQ

Adjudication
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited 

Actual 
Performance 

Audited 
Actual 

Performance 

Planned 
Annual 
Target 

**Actual 
Achievement 

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement 

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH &DVH 
0DQDJHPHQW 3URFHGXUHV 
WR (QVXUH +HDULQJV 6HW 
'RZQ :LWKLQ /HJLVODWHG 
7LPHIUDPHV

3HUFHQWDJH RI PHUJHUV 
VFKHGXOHG IRU D KHDULQJ 
RU SUH�KHDULQJ ZLWKLQ 10 
EXVLQHVV GD\V RI ȴOLQJ

94� 9�� 92� 99� 7� Target exceeded.

$YDLODELOLW\ RI ERWK SDUWLHV DQG 7ULEXQDO 
PHPEHUV DVVLVWHG LQ H[FHHGLQJ WKH WDUJHW�  

No corrective action is required.
6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI PHUJHU 
RUGHUV LVVXHG WR SDUWLHV 
ZLWKLQ 10 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
IROORZLQJ FRQFOXVLRQ RI 
WKH KHDULQJ

100� 100� 92� 100� �� Target exceeded.

7DUJHW ZDV H[FHHGHG GXH WR FDVH3�0 DOHUWV WR 
FDVH PDQDJHUV VHQGLQJ HPDLO UHPLQGHUV RI 
WDUJHWV�

No corrective action is required.
6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI UHDVRQV IRU 
PHUJHUV LVVXHG WR SDUWLHV 
ZLWKLQ 20 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
RI RUGHU EHLQJ LVVXHG

�1� 91� �0� �7� 7� Target exceeded.

7DUJHW ZDV H[FHHGHG GXH WR FDVH3�0 DOHUWV WR 
FDVH PDQDJHUV VHQGLQJ HPDLO UHPLQGHUV RI 
WDUJHWV�

No corrective action is required.
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Adjudication
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited 

Actual 
Performance 

Audited 
Actual 

Performance 

Planned 
Annual 
Target 

**Actual 
Achievement 

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement 

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI UHDVRQV 
IRU SURKLELWHG SUDFWLFH 
FDVHV LVVXHG WR SDUWLHV 
ZLWKLQ 120 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
IROORZLQJ WKH FRQFOXVLRQ 
RI WKH KHDULQJ

2�� 1R UHDVRQV 
LVVXHG

70� 33� �37� Target not met.

7ZR RI WKH WKUHH UHDVRQV LVVXHG ZHUH 
LVVXHG RXWVLGH WKH WDUJHW SHULRG� 7KH &DSH 
*DWH FRPSODLQW ZDV D FRPSOH[ PDWWHU WKDW 
UHTXLUHG DGGLWLRQDO WLPH IRU FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 
7KH SDQHO ZDV WKDW WKH\ ZHUH LQ VHWWOHPHQW 
GLVFXVVLRQV� DQG WKH ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI UHDVRQV 
ZDV SXW RQ KROG� ΖQ DGGLWLRQ� DIWHU WKH KHDULQJ 
ZDV FRQFOXGHG EXW EHIRUH WKH UHDVRQV ZHUH 
ȴQDOLVHG� WKH WHUPV RI WZR SDQHO PHPEHUV 
H[SLUHG� IXUWKHU GHOD\LQJ WKH ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI WKH 
GHFLVLRQ� 7KH GHOD\ LQ WKH $6Ζ% FRPSODLQW ZDV 
SULPDULO\ DWWULEXWDEOH WR FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV 
DQG UHVRXUFH OLPLWDWLRQV ZLWKLQ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 
7ULEXQDO 3DQHO 0HPEHUV RIWHQ SUHVLGH RYHU 
PXOWLSOH KHDULQJV DQG PDQDJH VHYHUDO RQJRLQJ 
FDVHV FRQFXUUHQWO\�

Increasing the number of Tribunal members, 
specifically full-time lawyers would improve 
efficiencies.

6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI SURFHGXUDO 
PDWWHU RUGHUV LVVXHG 
WR SDUWLHV ZLWKLQ 4� 
EXVLQHVV GD\V IROORZLQJ 
WKH

FRQFOXVLRQ RI D KHDULQJ

40� �7� 70� 90� 20� Target exceeded.

7DUJHW ZDV H[FHHGHG GXH WR FDVH3�0 DOHUWV WR 
FDVH PDQDJHUV VHQGLQJ HPDLO UHPLQGHUV RI 
WDUJHWV�

No corrective action is required.
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Adjudication
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited 

Actual 
Performance 

Audited 
Actual 

Performance 

Planned 
Annual 
Target 

**Actual 
Achievement 

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement 

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI RUGHUV 
IRU FRQVHQW RUGHUV DQG 
VHWWOHPHQW DJUHHPHQWV 
LVVXHG WR SDUWLHV ZLWKLQ 
10 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
IROORZLQJ FRQFOXVLRQ RI D 
KHDULQJ

100� 94� 9�� 7�� �19� Target not met.

)RXU RI WKH 17 RUGHUV LVVXHG ZHUH LVVXHG 
RXWVLGH WKH WDUJHW SHULRG� 7KH GHOD\ ZDV 
SULPDULO\ DWWULEXWDEOH WR FDSDFLW\ FRQVWUDLQWV 
DQG UHVRXUFH OLPLWDWLRQV ZLWKLQ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 
7ULEXQDO 3DQHO 0HPEHUV SUHVLGH RYHU PXOWLSOH 
KHDULQJV DQG PDQDJH VHYHUDO RQJRLQJ FDVHV 
FRQFXUUHQWO\�

Increasing the number of Tribunal members, 
specifically full-time lawyers would improve 
efficiencies.

6RXQG� (ɝFLHQW 
DQG 5HVSRQVLYH 
$GMXGLFDWLRQ

(΍HFWLYH DQG 7LPHRXV 
ΖVVXLQJ RI 2UGHUV DQG 
Reasons

3HUFHQWDJH RI UHDVRQV 
LQ LQWHULP UHOLHI PDWWHUV 
LVVXHG WR SDUWLHV ZLWKLQ 
30 EXVLQHVV GD\V 
IROORZLQJ FRQFOXVLRQ RI D 
KHDULQJ

33� 0� 70� 0� �70� Target not met.

5HDVRQV ZHUH LVVXHG LQ IRXU FDVHV DQG DOO 
ZHUH LVVXHG RXWVLGH 30 EXVLQHVV GD\V� 7KH 
GHOD\V ZHUH SULPDULO\ DWWULEXWDEOH WR FDSDFLW\ 
FRQVWUDLQWV� FRPSOH[LW\ RI FDVHV DQG UHVRXUFH 
OLPLWDWLRQV ZLWKLQ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7ULEXQDO 3DQHO 
0HPEHUV SUHVLGH RYHU PXOWLSOH KHDULQJV DQG 
PDQDJH VHYHUDO RQJRLQJ FDVHV FRQFXUUHQWO\�

Increasing the number of Tribunal members, 
specifically full-time lawyers would improve 
efficiencies.
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Transparent, Accountable And Sustainable Entity  

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV VHFRQG VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYH� 7UDQVSDUHQW� $FFRXQWDEOH DQG 6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\� KDV 14 SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV� 7KLV REMHFWLYH IRFXVHV RQ VWUHQJWKHQLQJ JRYHUQDQFH� DFFRXQWDELOLW\� DQG ORQJ�
WHUP VXVWDLQDELOLW\� 7KH 7ULEXQDO LV UHTXLUHG WR PDLQWDLQ H΍HFWLYH RYHUVLJKW VWUXFWXUHV WR HQVXUH HɝFLHQW RUJDQLVDWLRQDO RSHUDWLRQV� VRXQG ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW� H΍HFWLYH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW DQG DFFXUDWH 
DQG WLPHO\ UHSRUWLQJ�

$V D SXEOLF HQWLW\� WKH 7ULEXQDO LV REOLJDWHG WR RSHUDWH LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 3XEOLF )LQDQFH 0DQDJHPHQW $FW (3)0$)� 7KLV LQFOXGHV XSKROGLQJ SULQFLSOHV RI WUDQVSDUHQF\� DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG UHVSRQVLEOH 
ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW LQ DOO LWV DFWLYLWLHV� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO SURPRWHV D FXOWXUH RI WUDQVSDUHQF\ DQG UHFRJQLVHV WKH LPSRUWDQFH RI FOHDU FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DQG LQIRUPDWLRQ VKDULQJ ZLWK VWDNHKROGHUV� 7KLV LV SDUWLFXODUO\ FULWLFDO LQ IXOȴOOLQJ LWV DFFRXQWDELOLW\ 
REOLJDWLRQV DV D SXEOLF HQWLW\�

Table 9: 3HUIRUPDQFH Ȃ 7UDQVSDUHQW� $FFRXQWDEOH DQG 6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\ 

Communication
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance 
Audited Actual 
Performance 

Planned 
Annual Target 

**Actual 
Achievement 

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement 

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

(΍HFWLYH 
FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DQG 
LQIRUPDWLRQ VKDULQJ

3HUFHQWDJH RI SUHVV 
UHOHDVHV RI ȴQDO 
PHUJHU GHFLVLRQV 
LVVXHG ZLWKLQ 3 
EXVLQHVV GD\V RI 
WKH RUGHU GDWH DQG 
DIWHU ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI 
FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ FODLPV

100� 99� 90� 9�� �� Target exceeded.

7KH 7ULEXQDO ZDV DEOH WR PHHW LWV WDUJHW 
GXH WR WKHUH EHLQJ IDVWHU WXUQDURXQG 
WLPHV LQ ȴQDOLVLQJ FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ FODLPV 
ZLWK SDUWLHV�

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

(΍HFWLYH 
FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DQG 
LQIRUPDWLRQ VKDULQJ

3HUFHQWDJH RI SUHVV 
UHOHDVHV RI SURKLELWHG 
SUDFWLFH GHFLVLRQV 
LVVXHG ZLWKLQ 3 
EXVLQHVV GD\V RI 
WKH RUGHU GDWH DQG 
DIWHU ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI 
FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\

100� 1R SURKLELWHG 
SUDFWLFH 
decisions 
LVVXHG

90� 100� 10� Target exceeded.

7KH 7ULEXQDO ZDV DEOH WR PHHW LWV WDUJHW 
GXH WR WKHUH EHLQJ IDVWHU WXUQDURXQG 
WLPHV LQ ȴQDOLVLQJ FRQȴGHQWLDOLW\ FODLPV 
ZLWK SDUWLHV�

No corrective action is required
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Governance
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance 
Audited Actual 
Performance 

Planned 
Annual Target 

**Actual 
Achievement 

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement 

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

6RXQG JRYHUQDQFH 3HUFHQWDJH RI SULRU 
ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DXGLW 
ȴQGLQJV (LQWHUQDO DQG 
H[WHUQDO) UHVROYHG 
LQ WHUPV RI DJUHHG 
WLPHOLQHV ZLWK 
DXGLWRUV

100� 100� 100� 100� 1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

6RXQG JRYHUQDQFH $XGLW 2XWFRPH 8QTXDOLȴHG 
DXGLW RSLQLRQ

8QTXDOLȴHG 
DXGLW RSLQLRQ

8QTXDOLȴHG 
DXGLW RSLQLRQ

8QTXDOLȴHG 
DXGLW RSLQLRQ

1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required

Financial management
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance
Audited Actual 
Performance

Planned 
Annual Target

**Actual 
Achievement

Deviation 
from Planned 
Target to Actual 
Achievement

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

(΍HFWLYH ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW

3HUFHQWDJH RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH DJDLQVW 
EXGJHW 

112� 102� 90� 9�� �� Target exceeded.

7DUJHW ZDV H[FHHGHG GXH WR OHJDO IHHV 
SDLG IRU WKH &$& UHYLHZ DSSOLFDWLRQ�  

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

(΍HFWLYH ȴQDQFLDO

PDQDJHPHQW

3HUFHQWDJH RI VXSSOLHU 
LQYRLFHV SDLG ZLWKLQ 20 
days 

1HZ ΖQGLFDWRU 100� 90� 93� 3� Target exceeded

(ɝFLHQFLHV ZHUH DFKLHYHG LQ LQYRLFH 
SURFHVVLQJ�

No corrective action is required
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Financial management
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance
Audited Actual 
Performance

Planned 
Annual Target

**Actual 
Achievement

Deviation 
from Planned 
Target to Actual 
Achievement

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ LQ 
SURFXUHPHQW SUDFWLFHV

3HUFHQWDJH RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ 
%�%%(( VXSSOLHUV 

9����� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH 
spent on 
VXSSOLHUV 
EHWZHHQ WKH 
%�%%(( OHYHOV 
1�4� 31�42� RI 
ZKLFK ZDV RQ 
ZRPHQ� \RXWK 
RU 3:'V�

99��3� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH 
spent on 
VXSSOLHUV 
EHWZHHQ WKH 
%�%%(( OHYHOV 
1�4� 39���� RI 
ZKLFK ZDV RQ 
ZRPHQ� \RXWK 
RU 3:'V�

100� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH 
spent on 
VXSSOLHUV 
EHWZHHQ WKH 
%�%%(( OHYHOV 
1�4� 20� RI 
ZKLFK ZLOO EH RQ 
ZRPHQ� \RXWK 
RU 3:'V�

12�� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH 
spent on 
VXSSOLHUV EDVHG 
RQ WKH %�%%(( 
OHYHOV 1�4� 39� 
RI ZKLFK ZDV RQ 
ZRPHQ� \RXWK 
RU 3:'V�

2��

19�

Target exceeded

7DUJHW ZDV H[FHHGHG GXH WR WKH XWLOLVDWLRQ 
RI VXSSOLHUV WKDW DUH SUHGRPLQDWHO\ DW 
KLJKHU %%%(( OHYHOV L�H� /HYHO RQH ZKLFK 
KDV D %%%(( SHUFHQWDJH RI 13��

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ LQ 
SURFXUHPHQW SUDFWLFHV

3HUFHQWDJH RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ (0( 
VXSSOLHUV

���41� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ 
VXSSOLHUV WKDW 
DUH FODVVLȴHG DV 
(0( VXSSOLHUV

44�02� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ 
VXSSOLHUV WKDW 
DUH FODVVLȴHG DV 
(0( VXSSOLHUV

30� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ 
VXSSOLHUV WKDW 
DUH FODVVLȴHG DV 
(0( VXSSOLHUV

4��9�� RI 
H[SHQGLWXUH RQ 
VXSSOLHUV WKDW 
DUH FODVVLȴHG DV 
(0( VXSSOLHUV

1��9�� Target exceeded.

7KH 7ULEXQDO WDUJHWHG SURFXUHPHQW DW 
VPDOOHU HQWLWLHV GXH WR WKH W\SHV RI JRRGV 
DQG VHUYLFHV SURFXUHG�

No corrective action is required

Transformation, human capacity development and training
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance
Audited Actual 
Performance

Planned 
Annual Target

**Actual 
Achievement

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
FDSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� 
UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ

3HUFHQWDJH RI VWD΍ 
UHWHQWLRQ

94� 91� �0� 100� 20� Target exceeded 

6WD΍ FRPSOHPHQW UHPDLQHG FRQVWDQW� 
6WD΍ ZKR UHVLJQHG ZHUH PRVWO\ UHSODFHG 
ZLWKLQ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG�

No corrective action is required
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Transformation, human capacity development and training
Outcome Output Output Indicator Audited Actual 

Performance
Audited Actual 
Performance

Planned 
Annual Target

**Actual 
Achievement

Deviation 
from Planned 

Target to Actual 
Achievement

Reasons for deviations 

2023/2024 2024/2025 2025/2026 2025/2026 2025/2026
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
FDSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� 
UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ

3HUFHQWDJH RI VWD΍ 
WUDLQLQJ H[SHQGLWXUH 
DJDLQVW WRWDO HPSOR\HH 
costs

2� 3� 2� 2� 1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
FDSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� 
UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ

1XPEHU RI FDSDFLW\ 
EXLOGLQJ ZRUNVKRSV 
IRU &DVH 0DQDJHUV 
DQG 7ULEXQDO 0HPEHUV

2QH DQQXDO 
capacity 
EXLOGLQJ 
ZRUNVKRS

2QH DQQXDO 
capacity 
EXLOGLQJ 
ZRUNVKRS

2QH DQQXDO 
capacity 
EXLOGLQJ 
ZRUNVKRS

2QH DQQXDO 
capacity 
EXLOGLQJ 
ZRUNVKRS

1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
FDSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� 
UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ

1XPEHU RI LQWHUQV 
SURYLGHG ZLWK 
RSSRUWXQLWLHV ZLWKLQ 
WKH 7ULEXQDO

2 2 2 2 1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required

7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� 
FDSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� 
UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ

3HUFHQWDJH RI 
HPSOR\PHQW HTXLW\ 
UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ RI 
HPSOR\HHV IURP WKH 
GHVLJQDWHG JURXSV

94� 94� 7�� 93� 1�� Target exceeded 

7KH 7ULEXQDO HQVXUHV WKDW VXLWDEO\ 
TXDOLȴHG SHRSOH IURP GHVLJQDWHG JURXSV 
KDYH HTXDO HPSOR\PHQW RSSRUWXQLWLHV� 
&XUUHQW \HDU DSSRLQWPHQWV KDYH 
LPSURYHG WKH SHUFHQWDJH VLJQLȴFDQWO\�

No corrective action is required
7UDQVSDUHQW� 
$FFRXQWDEOH DQG 
6XVWDLQDEOH (QWLW\

ΖPSURYHG NQRZOHGJH 
PDQDJHPHQW

(QKDQFHPHQW RI FDVH 
PDQDJHPHQW V\VWHP

1HZ LQGLFDWRU 1HZ LQGLFDWRU )HDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ 
FRQGXFWHG RQ 
FXUUHQW &06 
system and 
UHTXLUHPHQWV

)HDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ 
FRQGXFWHG

1R GHYLDWLRQ Target met.

No corrective action is required
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OUR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
7UDQVSDUHQW� DFFRXQWDEOH DQG VXVWDLQDEOH ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW IRUPV D VWUDWHJLF SLODU RI WKH 
7ULEXQDO� 7KH 7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQV D VHW RI SROLFLHV WKDW FRQIRUP WR WKH 3)0$ DQG UHOHYDQW 7UHDVXU\ 
5HJXODWLRQV� 7KHVH SROLFLHV DUH SHULRGLFDOO\ UHYLHZHG E\ (;&2 DQG DSSURYHG E\ WKH $FFRXQWLQJ 
$XWKRULW\� 

2XU REMHFWLYH LV WR EH VXVWDLQDEOH ZKLOH PHHWLQJ RXU DGMXGLFDWLYH REMHFWLYHV� 7KH EXGJHW ZDV 
DFFRUGLQJO\ VHW WR PHHW RSHUDWLRQDO H[SHQVHV� 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV EXGJHW ZDV LQFOXGHG LQ WKH $QQDO 
3HUIRUPDQFH 3ODQ ($33) ZKLFK ZDV DSSURYHG E\ the dtic DQG IRUPDOO\ WDEOHG LQ 3DUOLDPHQW�

7KH DSSURYHG EXGJHW IRU WKH SHULRG XQGHU UHYLHZ UHȵHFWHG UHYHQXH DQG H[SHQGLWXUH� H[FOXVLYH 
RI FDSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUH� RI 5�7�7�4 PLOOLRQ� 

:H DUH IXQGHG PDLQO\ WKURXJK D JUDQW IURP the dtic� DQG D SHUFHQWDJH RI ȴOLQJ IHHV IRU PHUJHUV 
ȴOHG DW WKH &RPPLVVLRQ� ΖQ 202��2�� WKH JUDQW UHFHLYHG ZDV 542��99 PLOOLRQ (540�1� PLOOLRQ LQ 
2024�2�)� ZKLFK LQFUHDVHG E\ ���

ΖQ WHUPV RI D PHPRUDQGXP RI DJUHHPHQW EHWZHHQ WKH &RPPLVVLRQ DQG WKH 7ULEXQDO� WKH 
7ULEXQDO LV HQWLWOHG WR D VHW SRUWLRQ RI ȴOLQJ IHHV WKDW WKH &RPPLVVLRQ OHYLHV IRU PHUJHUV� )LOLQJ IHHV 
UHFHLYHG LQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG ZHUH 519�19� PLOOLRQ (51��3 PLOOLRQ LQ 2024�2�)� )LOLQJ 
IHHV VLJQLȴFDQWO\ ȵXFWXDWH \HDU�RQ�\HDU� EDVHG RQ PHUJHU DFWLYLW\� 7KH ȴOLQJ IHHV LQFUHDVHG E\ 
��14� IURP WKH SUHYLRXV \HDU GXH WR DQ LQFUHDVH LQ PHUJHU DFWLYLW\� UHVXOWLQJ LQ D ��9�� LQFUHDVH 
LQ WRWDO UHYHQXH \HDU�RQ�\HDU� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV FRQWLQXHG WR H[HUFLVH SUXGHQW ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW RQ WKH H[SHQGLWXUH VLGH� 
ΖQ 202��2�� WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH ZDV 5����2 PLOOLRQ (5�4�213 PLOOLRQ LQ 2024�2�)� 
(PSOR\HH UHODWHG FRVWV� ZKLFK DFFRXQW IRU WKH EXON RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH� LQFUHDVHG 
E\ 2��� IURP WKH SULRU \HDU� ZKLFK ZDV PDLQO\ GXH WR YDFDQW 7ULEXQDO PHPEHU SRVLWLRQV ZKLFK 
KDYH QRW \HW EHHQ ȴOOHG� 7KH VDYLQJV IURP YDFDQW SRVLWLRQV ZHUH R΍VHW DJDLQVW DQ LQFUHDVHG FRVW 
E\ SDUW�WLPH PHPEHUV ZKR ZHUH XWLOLVHG PRUH IUHTXHQWO\ GXH WR WKH YDFDQFLHV� 

7KH QHW H΍HFW LV WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO UHSRUWHG D QHW GHȴFLW RI 52���1 PLOOLRQ IRU 202��2� (FRPSDUHG 
WR D 5��371 PLOOLRQ GHȴFLW LQ 2024�2�)� 7KLV LV GXH WR 7ULEXQDO PHPEHU YDFDQFLHV�

:H DOVR UHFHLYHG DSSURYDO IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ WR UHWDLQ D SULRU DFFXPXODWHG FDVK VXUSOXV 
RI 52�� PLOOLRQ LQ 1RYHPEHU 202�� WR EH XVHG IRU SULRULWLHV DV DSSURYHG� 7KH SULRULWLHV UHODWHG 
PDLQO\ WR LQFUHDVLQJ VWD΍ FDSDFLW\ WKURXJK WKH DSSRLQWPHQW RI 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV DQG WKH 
SXUFKDVH RI FRPSXWHU HTXLSPHQW�

:H UHPDLQ FRPPLWWHG WR DGMXGLFDWLQJ IRU FRPSHWLWLYH DQG LQFOXVLYH PDUNHWV IRU WKH EHQHȴW RI WKH 
6RXWK $IULFDQ FRQVXPHU�
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Expenditure per objective

2XU VLJQLȴFDQW DUHDV RI H[SHQGLWXUH LQFOXGH�

• 532 PLOOLRQ (47� RI WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH) RQ RXU FRUH REMHFWLYH RI Sound, Efficient and Responsive Adjudication

• 529 PLOOLRQ (43� RI WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH) RQ RXU FRUH REMHFWLYH RI EHLQJ D Transparent, Accountable and Sustainable Entity

7DEOH 10 VKRZV KRZ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV EXGJHW ZDV DOORFDWHG DQG VSHQW DFURVV LWV WZR VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYHV� ΖW LOOXVWUDWHV WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO LV DQ HɝFLHQW RUJDQLVDWLRQ� KDYLQJ VSHQW 93� RI LWV WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH 
RQ LWV VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYHV LQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� 3HUVRQQHO FRVWV DFFRXQW IRU WKH EXON RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV WRWDO H[SHQGLWXUH� 

Table 10: %XGJHW (LQFOXGLQJ FDSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUH) DFURVV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYHV 

2025/2026
Objectives Budget % budget by objective Expenditure (R) % spend of total 

expenditure
% of budget 

spent(R)
Sound, Efficient and Responsive Adjudication 35 818 526 53% 31,554,468 47% 88%
(΍HFWLYH FDVH PDQDJHPHQW SURFHGXUHV 19 729 �44 29� 17 �70 004 2�� �9�
(΍HFWLYH DQG WLPHRXV LVVXLQJ RI RUGHUV DQG UHDVRQV 1� 0�� ��2 24� 13 9�4 4�4 21� �7�
Transparent, Accountable and Sustainable Entity 28 310 884 42% 28 879 742 43% 102%
(΍HFWLYH FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DQG LQIRUPDWLRQ VKDULQJ 340 000 1� 3�9 ��7 1� 11��
6RXQG *RYHUQDQFH 1 ��0 000 2� 1 2�3 �00 2� �1�
ΖQWHJUDWHG NQRZOHGJH PDQDJHPHQW DQG H΍HFWLYH UHFRUGV 
PDQDJHPHQW

4 �4� 171 7� � 17� 947 �� 114�

(΍HFWLYH ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW � �4� 170 �� 4 �1� 249 7� �0�
7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� &DSDFLW\ GHYHORSPHQW� UHWHQWLRQ DQG WUDLQLQJ 1� 219 �44 24� 17 �29 1�9 2�� 10��
Total other expenditure 3 624 189 5% 6 275 024 9% 173%
$GPLQLVWUDWLRQ 1 �17 200 3� 3 �92 3�� �� 214�
'HSUHFLDWLRQ DQG DPRUWLVDWLRQ 1 02� 713 1� 1 23� 197 2� 120�
$SSHDO &RXUW 77� 27� 1� 2�9 7�0 �� 33�
Total operational expenditure excluding capital expenditure 67 753 600 100% 65 821 525 99% 98%
&DSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUH � � ��7 709 1� ��
Total operational expenditure incuding capital expenditure 67 753 600 100% 66 709 234 100% 98%
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PART D
GOVERNANCE 
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OUR OVERSIGHT STRUCTURES 
6WURQJ JRYHUQDQFH LV IXQGDPHQWDO WR WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DELOLW\ WR IXOȴO LWV PDQGDWH 
H΍HFWLYHO\ DQG PDLQWDLQ SXEOLF FRQȴGHQFH LQ LWV ZRUN� 7KH 7ULEXQDO VXSSRUWV 
HWKLFDO OHDGHUVKLS� DFFRXQWDELOLW\� VRXQG GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ DQG UHVSRQVLEOH 
PDQDJHPHQW RI SXEOLF UHVRXUFHV�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV JRYHUQDQFH IUDPHZRUN LV JXLGHG E\ LWV HQDEOLQJ OHJLVODWLRQ� WKH 
3)0$� WKH &RPSDQLHV $FW DQG WKH SULQFLSOHV RI JRRG JRYHUQDQFH FRQWDLQHG LQ 
WKH .LQJ 5HSRUW RQ &RUSRUDWH *RYHUQDQFH� 7RJHWKHU� WKHVH IUDPHZRUNV SURPRWH 
LQWHJULW\� WUDQVSDUHQF\ DQG H΍HFWLYH RYHUVLJKW DFURVV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ�

ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH 3)0$� WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU HQVXULQJ WKDW WKH 
7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQV H΍HFWLYH V\VWHPV RI JRYHUQDQFH� ULVN PDQDJHPHQW� ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW DQG LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV� 7KLV LQFOXGHV VDIHJXDUGLQJ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV 
UHVRXUFHV� HQVXULQJ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DSSOLFDEOH OHJLVODWLRQ DQG RYHUVHHLQJ 
DFFXUDWH ȴQDQFLDO DQG SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUWLQJ�

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV JRYHUQDQFH DQG RYHUVLJKW VWUXFWXUHV VXSSRUW WKH $FFRXQWLQJ 
$XWKRULW\ LQ FDUU\LQJ RXW WKHVH UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV� 7KHVH LQFOXGH WKH (;&2� 2SHUDWLRQV 
&RPPLWWHH (23&20)� )LQDQFH &RPPLWWHH ()Ζ1&20)� Ζ7 6WHHULQJ &RPPLWWHH 
(Ζ76&)� 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW &RPPLWWHH (50&) DQG $XGLW DQG 5LVN &RPPLWWHH 
($5&)� &ROOHFWLYHO\� WKHVH VWUXFWXUHV VWUHQJWKHQ DFFRXQWDELOLW\� VXSSRUW H΍HFWLYH 
RYHUVLJKW DQG FRQWULEXWH WR WKH HɝFLHQW RSHUDWLRQ RI WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ�

GOVERNANCE  
AT A GLANCE

10
consecutive  
clean audits

No fraud  
incidents  
reported

No fruitless and 
wasteful  
expenditure incurred

No successful 
cybersecurity 
breaches 
reported 

Successful annual 
disaster recovery 
test conducted

99% of invoices 
paid within 30 
days



Diagram 2: 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV RYHUVLJKW VWUXFWXUHV  

Accounting Authority  
(7ULEXQDO &KDLUSHUVRQ)

Audit & Risk 
Committee

Executive Committee 
(EXCO)

Operations 
Committee 
(OPCOM)

Risk 
Management 
Committee 

(RMC)

IT Steering 
Committee 

(ITSC)

Finance 
Committee 
(FINCOM)

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
7KH $5& VHUYHV DV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV LQGHSHQGHQW RYHUVLJKW VWUXFWXUH LQ WHUPV RI LWV 
DSSURYHG &KDUWHU� ΖW SOD\V DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ KHOSLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQ 
VWURQJ ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW� VRXQG JRYHUQDQFH� UHOLDEOH SHUIRUPDQFH 
UHSRUWLQJ DQG H΍HFWLYH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW� ΖW DOVR RYHUVHHV WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ DQG 
PRQLWRULQJ RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW )UDPHZRUN DQG HQVXUHV WKDW 
DSSURSULDWH PHFKDQLVPV DUH LQ SODFH WR SUHYHQW� GHWHFW DQG LQYHVWLJDWH IUDXG 
DQG UHODWHG PLVFRQGXFW ZLWKLQ WKH ZRUNSODFH�

7KH $5& FRPSULVHV WKUHH LQGHSHQGHQW QRQ�H[HFXWLYH PHPEHUV ZLWK WKH 
UHTXLVLWH VNLOOV� H[SHULHQFH DQG H[SHUWLVH WR GLVFKDUJH WKH &RPPLWWHHȇV 
UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV H΍HFWLYHO\� 7KH &RPPLWWHH LV FKDLUHG E\ 0U 7VKHSLVR 3RKR� 
'XULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ� WKH $5& KHOG VL[ PHHWLQJV (LQFOXGLQJ D VSHFLDO 
PHHWLQJ DQG D ULVN DVVHVVPHQW ZRUNVKRS) RQ � 0D\ 202�� 27 0D\ 202�� 29 -XO\ 
202�� 29 2FWREHU 202�� 4 'HFHPEHU 202� DQG 27 -DQXDU\ 202�� 0HPEHUV DUH 
UHPXQHUDWHG DW DSSOLFDEOH 6$Ζ&$ UDWHV� $5& PHPEHUV DQG WKHLU DWWHQGDQFH LV 
VHW RXW LQ 7DEOH 11�

Table 11� $5& PHHWLQJ DWWHQGDQFH DQG UHPXQHUDWLRQ 

Name Qualification Date of 
Appointment

End of 
term 

No of 
meetings 
attended

Fees

7VKHSLVR 
3RKR

&$ )HEUXDU\ 2023 &XUUHQW � 5�9 32�

9HUQRQ 
Makaleni

Risk 
0DQDJHPHQW 

1RYHPEHU 2022 &XUUHQW � 572 �2�

8QDWKL 
6RPDJDFD

Ζ7 $XJXVW 2024 &XUUHQW � 572 �2�

$V WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV operational 
environment FRQWLQXHV WR 

HYROYH� proactively identifying 
and managing risk UHPDLQV 

FULWLFDO WR 

6WD\ DOHUW WR SRWHQWLDO 
WKUHDWV DQG YXOQHUDELOLWLHV�

ΖPSOHPHQW FRQWUROV� 
VWUHQJWKHQ SURFHVVHV DQG GULYH 

DFFRXQWDELOLW\�

6DIHJXDUG RXU LQVWLWXLRQ DQG 
PDLQWDLQ SXEOLF WUXVW�

IDENTIFY RISK

MANAGE RISK

BUILD CONFIDENCE

MAINTAINING 
INSTITUTIONAL RESILIENCE 
AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE.
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RISK MANAGEMENT 
0DQDJLQJ ULVN UHPDLQV DQ LPSRUWDQW SDUW RI KRZ WKH 7ULEXQDO SODQV� RSHUDWHV DQG GHOLYHUV RQ 
LWV PDQGDWH� ΖW VXSSRUWV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV DELOLW\ WR DQWLFLSDWH� PDQDJH DQG UHVSRQG WR ULVNV WKDW 
PD\ D΍HFW WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI LWV VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO REMHFWLYHV� 2YHU WLPH� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
KDV VWUHQJWKHQHG DQG HPEHGGHG LWV ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SURFHVVHV DFURVV NH\ EXVLQHVV IXQFWLRQV 
LQFOXGLQJ JRYHUQDQFH� SODQQLQJ� RSHUDWLRQV� UHSRUWLQJ DQG GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV DQ HVWDEOLVKHG 50&� FKDLUHG E\ WKH &)2� ZKR DOVR IXQFWLRQV DV WKH &KLHI 5LVN 
2ɝFHU (&52)� 7KH 50& VHUYHV DV D IRUPDO RSHUDWLRQDO VWUXFWXUH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU VXSSRUWLQJ 
WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LQ IXOȴOOLQJ KHU RYHUVLJKW UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV LQ WHUPV RI WKH 3)0$� 7KH 
&RPPLWWHH FRPSULVHV WKH &22� WKH &)2� +HDGV RI 5HJLVWU\� &DVH 0DQDJHPHQW DQG &RUSRUDWH 
6HUYLFHV� DV ZHOO DV WKH Ζ7 $GPLQLVWUDWRU DQG WKH &RPPXQLFDWLRQV 0DQDJHU�

4XDUWHUO\ PHHWLQJV SURYLGH PDQDJHPHQW ZLWK DQ RSSRUWXQLW\ WR DVVHVV H[LVWLQJ ULVNV� LGHQWLI\ 
HPHUJLQJ FRQFHUQV DQG PRQLWRU WKH H΍HFWLYHQHVV RI PLWLJDWLRQ PHDVXUHV DFURVV WKH RUJDQLVDWLRQ� 
5LVN UHSRUWV DUH SUHVHQWHG E\ WKH &)2 DQG WKH 50& DVVHVVHV WKH H[WHQW WR ZKLFK ULVN PDQDJHPHQW 
PHDVXUHV KDYH EHHQ LPSOHPHQWHG LQ OLQH ZLWK DQ DSSURYHG 5LVN ΖPSOHPHQWDWLRQ 3ODQ� 5HSRUWV 
IURP WKH 50& DUH VXEPLWWHG WR WKH $5&� SURYLGLQJ DVVXUDQFH WKDW ULVNV DUH EHLQJ DSSURSULDWHO\ 
PRQLWRUHG DQG PDQDJHG DFURVV WKH RUJDQLVDWLRQ�

:KLOH RYHUDOO DFFRXQWDELOLW\ IRU ULVN PDQDJHPHQW UHVWV ZLWK WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� 
LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ LV WKH UHVSRQVLELOLW\ RI DOO PDQDJHPHQW DQG VWD΍� 7R VXSSRUW WKLV SURFHVV� WKH 
7ULEXQDO DSSOLHV D &RPELQHG $VVXUDQFH 3ODQ WR RSWLPLVH DVVXUDQFH FRYHUDJH DFURVV DOO OLQHV RI 
GHIHQFH� LQFOXGLQJ PDQDJHPHQW� ULVN SUDFWLWLRQHUV� LQWHUQDO DXGLWRUV� H[WHUQDO DXGLWRUV� RYHUVLJKW 
FRPPLWWHHV DQG RWKHU DVVXUDQFH SURYLGHUV�

:LWKLQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ULVN PDQDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUN� D ULVN LV GHȴQHG DV DQ XQFHUWDLQ HYHQW WKDW 
PD\ LPSDFW SRVLWLYHO\ RU QHJDWLYHO\ RQ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV DELOLW\ WR DFKLHYH LWV REMHFWLYHV� 7KH 
7ULEXQDOȇV VWUDWHJLF ULVNV DUH UHȵHFWHG LQ 7DEOH 12 DQG DUH PRQLWRUHG WKURXJK WKH LQVWLWXWLRQDO ULVN 
UHJLVWHU� 5LVNV DUH DVVLJQHG WR UHVSRQVLEOH RɝFLDOV� ZKR DUH WDVNHG ZLWK LPSOHPHQWLQJ PLWLJDWLRQ 
PHDVXUHV DQG FRUUHFWLYH DFWLRQV ZLWKLQ DJUHHG WDUJHW GDWHV� 7KH 50& PRQLWRUV SURJUHVV DJDLQVW 
WKHVH DFWLRQV RQ D TXDUWHUO\ EDVLV� ZKLOH TXDUWHUO\ ULVN PHHWLQJV DOVR SURYLGH DQ RSSRUWXQLW\ IRU 
PDQDJHPHQW WR LGHQWLI\ DQ\ QHZ ULVNV WKDW VKRXOG EH DGGHG WR WKH UHJLVWHU� UHPRYH UHVROYHG 
ULVNV DQG DVVHVV HPHUJLQJ ULVN PDQDJHPHQW UHTXLUHPHQWV UHTXLULQJ IXUWKHU DWWHQWLRQ�

Table 12: 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV VWUDWHJLF ULVNV DV DW 31 0DUFK 202� 

Risk 
no

Risk name Control 
effectiveness

Residual risk 
exposure

Risk response

1� %XVLQHVV LQWHUUXSWLRQ Good $FFHSWDEOH 7UHDW
2� ΖQDGHTXDWH LQIRUPDWLRQ VHFXULW\ Good :LWKLQ ULVN WROHUDQFH 7ROHUDWH
3� 8QSUHGLFWDELOLW\� ΖQDGHTXDWH 

)XQGLQJ RI PDQGDWH
:HDN &DXWLRQDU\ 7UHDW

4� ΖQDGHTXDWH FDSDFLW\ 8QVDWLVIDFWRU\ 8QDFFHSWDEOH 7UHDW
�� 2SHUDWLRQDO HɝFLHQF\ :HDN &DXWLRQDU\ 7UHDW
�� 5HSXWDWLRQDO ULVN Good :LWKLQ ULVN DSSHWLWH $FFHSWDEOH
7� Ζ&7 6WUDWHJ\ DQG 0RGHUQLVDWLRQ 6DWLVIDFWRU\ 7ROHUDEOH 7UHDW
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Internal audit

:H DUH VDWLVȴHG WKDW WKH LQWHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQ KDV RSHUDWHG H΍HFWLYHO\� WKDW LW KDV DGGUHVVHG WKH 
ULVNV SHUWLQHQW WR WKH 7ULEXQDO LQ LWV DXGLWV DQG KDV DVVLVWHG WKH HQWLW\ ZLWK YDOXH�DGGHG VHUYLFHV 
WR HQVXUH WKDW ERWK ȴQDQFLDO DQG RSHUDWLRQDO REMHFWLYHV DUH DFKLHYHG�

7KH IROORZLQJ LQWHUQDO DXGLW ZRUN ZDV FRPSOHWHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ�

• $QQXDO )LQDQFLDO 6WDWHPHQWV 5HYLHZ

• $QQXDO 3HUIRUPDQFH ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 5HYLHZ 

• 3HUIRUPDQFH ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 5HYLHZ 41 DQG 43

• ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 7HFKQRORJ\ 5HYLHZ�

• ΖQWHUQDO )LQDQFLDO &RQWURO 5HYLHZ�

• 6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW 5HYLHZ� 

• )ROORZ�XS 5HYLHZV RQ WKH 3UHYLRXV <HDU )LQGLQJV� DQG

• (QWHUSULVH 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW 5HYLHZ

7KH FRPPLWWHH KDV HQJDJHG ZLWK ΖQWHUQDO $XGLW WR HQVXUH WKDW WKHUH ZHUH QR XQUHVROYHG LVVXHV�

The quality of in-year management and monthly/quarterly reports submitted in terms of 
the PFMA 

0RQWKO\ DQG TXDUWHUO\ UHSRUWV RQ SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ȴQDQFHV ZHUH 
SUHVHQWHG DQG UHSRUWHG LQ &RPPLWWHH PHHWLQJV DQG ZHUH PRQLWRUHG WKURXJKRXW WKH \HDU� 7KH 
&RPPLWWHH LV VDWLVȴHG ZLWK WKH FRQWHQW DQG TXDOLW\ RI PRQWKO\ DQG TXDUWHUO\ UHSRUWV SUHSDUHG 
DQG LVVXHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LQ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ� 

Evaluation of Annual Financial Statements 

7KH &RPPLWWHH KDV�

• UHYLHZHG DQG GLVFXVVHG WKH $XGLWHG $QQXDO )LQDQFLDO 6WDWHPHQWV WR EH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH 
LQWHJUDWHG DQQXDO UHSRUW� ZLWK WKH $XGLWRU�*HQHUDO DQG WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� 

• UHYLHZHG WKH $XGLWRU�*HQHUDOȇV PDQDJHPHQW UHSRUW DQG PDQDJHPHQWȇV UHVSRQVH WKHUHWR� 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
:H DUH SOHDVHG WR SUHVHQW RXU UHSRUW IRU WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU HQGHG 31 0DUFK 202�� 

Audit and Risk Committee’s responsibility 

7KH &RPPLWWHH UHSRUWV WKDW LW KDV FRPSOLHG ZLWK LWV UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV DULVLQJ IURP VHFWLRQ �� (1) RI 
WKH 3)0$ DQG 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 5HJXODWLRQV 27�1� 

7KH &RPPLWWHH DOVR UHSRUWV WKDW LW KDV DGRSWHG DSSURSULDWH IRUPDO WHUPV RI UHIHUHQFH DV 
DSSURYHG E\ WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� 7KH &RPPLWWHH KDV UHJXODWHG LWV D΍DLUV LQ FRPSOLDQFH 
ZLWK LWV &KDUWHU DQG KDV GLVFKDUJHG DOO LWV UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV DV FRQWDLQHG WKHUHLQ� 

Audit Committee composition and meeting attendance

7KH &RPPLWWHH FRQVLVWV RI WKUHH H[WHUQDO LQGHSHQGHQW PHPEHUV� 7KH &RPPLWWHH LV SURSHUO\ 
FRQVWLWXWHG ZLWK D EDODQFHG UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ RI LQGHSHQGHQW PHPEHUV ZLWK D GLYHUVH DQG 
DSSURSULDWH PL[ RI TXDOLȴFDWLRQV� H[SHUWLVH DQG H[SHULHQFH� 7KH &RPPLWWHH FRQYHQHG VL[ WLPHV 
GXULQJ WKH SHULRG ZLWK IRXU EHLQJ RUGLQDU\ PHHWLQJV DQG RQH VSHFLDO PHHWLQJ DQG ZRUNVKRS�  

The effectiveness of internal control 

7KH V\VWHP RI FRQWUROV LV GHVLJQHG WR SURYLGH FRVW H΍HFWLYH DVVXUDQFH WKDW DVVHWV DUH VDIHJXDUGHG 
DQG WKDW OLDELOLWLHV DQG ZRUNLQJ FDSLWDO DUH HɝFLHQWO\ PDQDJHG� 

ΖQ OLQH ZLWK 3)0$ DQG WKH .LQJ 9 UHSRUW RQ FRUSRUDWH JRYHUQDQFH UHTXLUHPHQWV� LQWHUQDO 
DXGLW SURYLGHV WKH &RPPLWWHH DQG PDQDJHPHQW ZLWK DVVXUDQFH WKDW WKH LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV DUH 
DSSURSULDWH DQG H΍HFWLYH� 7KLV LV DFKLHYHG WKURXJK WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SURFHVV DV ZHOO DV WKH 
LGHQWLȴFDWLRQ RI FRUUHFWLYH DFWLRQV DQG VXJJHVWHG HQKDQFHPHQWV WR WKH FRQWUROV DQG SURFHVVHV� 

)URP WKH YDULRXV UHSRUWV RI WKH LQWHUQDO DXGLWRUV� WKH DXGLW UHSRUW RQ WKH $QQXDO )LQDQFLDO 
6WDWHPHQWV� DQ\ TXDOLȴFDWLRQ DQG�RU HPSKDVLV RI PDWWHU DQG WKH PDQDJHPHQW OHWWHU RI WKH 
$XGLWRU�*HQHUDO� LW ZDV QRWHG WKDW QR VLJQLȴFDQW RU PDWHULDO QRQ�FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK SUHVFULEHG 
SROLFLHV DQG SURFHGXUHV KDV EHHQ UHSRUWHG� 

$FFRUGLQJO\� ZH FDQ UHSRUW WKDW WKH V\VWHP RI LQWHUQDO FRQWURO IRU WKH SHULRG XQGHU UHYLHZ ZDV 
HɝFLHQW DQG H΍HFWLYH� 
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• UHYLHZHG DQG GLVFXVVHG WKH SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ ZLWK PDQDJHPHQW� 

• UHYLHZHG FKDQJHV LQ DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV DQG SUDFWLFHV� DQG 

• UHYLHZHG WKH HQWLW\ȇV FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK OHJDO DQG UHJXODWRU\ SURYLVLRQV� 

7KH &RPPLWWHH ZRXOG OLNH WR KLJKOLJKW WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO LV KLJKO\ GHSHQGHQW RQ WKH DSSURYDO RI 
WKH UHWHQWLRQ RI DFFXPXODWHG VXUSOXV IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\� DV ZHOO DV WKH DSSURYDO RI WKH 
DQQXDO JUDQWV IURP the dtic WR PDLQWDLQ LWV JRLQJ FRQFHUQ VWDWXV� 

7KH &RPPLWWHH LV VDWLVȴHG WKDW WKH HQWLW\ FRQWLQXHV WR EH D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ SHU WKH DVVHVVPHQW 
WKDW KDV EHHQ SHUIRUPHG E\ PDQDJHPHQW�

Auditor-General of South Africa

:H KDYH HQJDJHG ZLWK WKH $XGLWRU�*HQHUDO WR HQVXUH WKDW WKHUH ZHUH QR XQUHVROYHG LVVXHV�

Risk Management 

7KH &RPPLWWHH FRQȴUPV WKDW� LQ WKH SHULRG XQGHU UHYLHZ� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV FRQWLQXHG WR ULJRURXVO\ 
PDQDJH LWV VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO ULVNV LQ RUGHU WR DFKLHYH LWV PDQGDWH� 

7KH &RPPLWWHH DVVLVWHG WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LQ� 

• UHYLHZLQJ WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUN DQG UHFRPPHQGLQJ LPSURYHPHQWV WR WKH 
$FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� DQG 

• PRQLWRULQJ WKH LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ RI WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUN DQG� WKURXJK VWUXFWXUHG 
V\VWHPV DQG SURFHVVHV GHVLJQHG IRU WKDW SXUSRVH� HQVXUHG WKDW� PDQDJHPHQW GLVVHPLQDWHV 
WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SROLF\ DQG SODQ WKURXJKRXW WKH HQWLW\� DQG HQVXUHV WKDW WKH ULVN 
PDQDJHPHQW SODQ LV LQWHJUDWHG LQWR WKH GDLO\ DFWLYLWLHV RI WKH EXVLQHVV� 

%DVHG XSRQ WKH UHSRUWV RI PDQDJHPHQW� DQG DQ\ UHYLHZV E\ LQWHUQDO DQG H[WHUQDO DXGLWRUV� WKH 
&RPPLWWHH H[SUHVVHV IRUPDOO\ WR WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LWV RSLQLRQ RQ WKH H΍HFWLYHQHVV RI ULVN 
PDQDJHPHQW V\VWHPV DQG SURFHVVHV E\�

• UHYLHZLQJ WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW UHSRUW DW HDFK PHHWLQJ� KDYLQJ SDUWLFXODU UHJDUG WR� 
HQVXULQJ WKDW D SURFHVV H[LVWV ZKHUH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUNV DQG PHWKRGRORJLHV DUH 
LPSOHPHQWHG� WR LQFUHDVH WKH SRVVLELOLW\ RI DQWLFLSDWLQJ XQSUHGLFWDEOH ULVN� 

• HQVXULQJ WKDW D SURFHVV H[LVWV ZKHUH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW DVVHVVPHQWV DUH SHUIRUPHG 
FRQWLQXRXVO\� LQFOXGLQJ WKH LGHQWLȴFDWLRQ RI DQ\ HPHUJLQJ ULVN DQG PLWLJDWLRQ WKHUHRI� 

• HQVXULQJ WKDW PDQDJHPHQW FRQVLGHUV DQG LPSOHPHQWV DSSURSULDWH ULVN UHVSRQVHV� DQG 

• HQVXULQJ WKDW FRQWLQXRXV ULVN PRQLWRULQJ E\ PDQDJHPHQW WDNHV SODFH�

ΖQ VXSSRUWLQJ WKHVH REMHFWLYHV� WKH &RPPLWWHH IXUWKHU FRQGXFWHG WKH IROORZLQJ DFWLYLWLHV�

• RYHUVHHLQJ WKH UHYLHZ RI WKH HQWLW\ȇV VWUDWHJLF ULVN UHJLVWHU PDQDJHPHQW SROLF\�

• DVVLVWLQJ WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LQ GHWHUPLQLQJ WKH PDWHULDO VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO ULVNV� 
DQG WKH FRQFRPLWDQW RSSRUWXQLWLHV WKDW FRXOG SRWHQWLDOO\ LPSDFW�EHQHȴW WKH HQWLW\�

• UHYLHZLQJ SURFHGXUHV WR HQVXUH WKDW WKH HQWLW\ȇV ULVN PDQDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUN ZDV SURSHUO\ 
LPSOHPHQWHG WKURXJKRXW WKH RSHUDWLRQV DQG WKDW WKH UHTXLVLWH WUDLQLQJ ZDV XQGHUWDNHQ� DQG

• UHYLHZLQJ WKH LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ RI WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SODQ DQG DVVHVVLQJ ZKHWKHU WKH 
LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ H΍RUWV ZHUH VXFFHVVIXO DQG FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK GHVLUHG RXWFRPHV�

Combined Assurance

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV LPSOHPHQWHG D IRUPDOLVHG FRPELQHG DVVXUDQFH SODQ WKDW HQFRPSDVVHV IRXU 
OLQHV RI GHIHQFH� 7KH &RPPLWWHH KDV UHFHLYHG DVVXUDQFH IURP PDQDJHPHQW DV ZHOO DV LQWHUQDO 
DQG H[WHUQDO DVVXUDQFH SURYLGHUV WKDW ULVNV DUH EHLQJ DSSURSULDWHO\ PDQDJHG�

Mr Tshepiso Poho

&KDLUSHUVRQ RI WKH $XGLW DQG 5LVN &RPPLWWHH

31 -XO\ 202�
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INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT

INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL AUDIT

Internal and external audit  
functions remain important  
mechanisms for promoting  
accountability, strengthening  
internal controls and supporting  
sound financial management  
within the Tribunal.

3URYLGHV LQGHSHQGHQW� 
REMHFWLYH DVVXUDQFH 
DQG DGYLVRU\ VHUYLFHV 
WR LPSURYH RSHUDWLRQV 
DQG VWUHQJWKHQ  
LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV�

3URYLGHV LQGHSHQGHQW� 
DVVXUDQFH RQ WKH UHOLDELOLW\ 
RI ȴQDQFLDO LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG 
FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK ODZV DQG 
UHJXODWLRQ� HQKDQFLQJ 
WUDQVSDUHQF\ DQG WUXVW�

AUDITING OUR WORK, PROCESSES AND 
PROCEDURES 
7KH 7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQV ERWK LQWHUQDO DQG H[WHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQV DV SDUW RI LWV EURDGHU V\VWHP RI 
JRYHUQDQFH� DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG ȴQDQFLDO RYHUVLJKW� LQ OLQH ZLWK WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH &RQVWLWXWLRQ� WKH 
3XEOLF $XGLW $FW� WKH 3)0$� 7UHDVXU\ 5HJXODWLRQV DQG WKH $FW�

7KH H[WHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQ LV SHUIRUPHG E\ $*6$� ZKRVH DQQXDO DXGLW IRFXVHV RQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW� FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DSSOLFDEOH OHJLVODWLRQ DQG SHUIRUPDQFH DJDLQVW SUHGHWHUPLQHG REMHFWLYHV� 
$W WKH FRQFOXVLRQ RI WKH DXGLW SURFHVV� $*6$ LVVXHV DQ DXGLW RSLQLRQ RQ ZKHWKHU WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ȴQDQFLDO 
VWDWHPHQWV IDLUO\ SUHVHQW LWV ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ DQG ȴQDQFLDO SHUIRUPDQFH�

7KH DQQXDO DXGLW SURFHVV LV VXSSRUWHG E\ DQ HQJDJHPHQW IUDPHZRUN WKDW VHWV RXW WKH UHVSHFWLYH 
UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV RI WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ DQG $*6$� 7R VXSSRUW WKH DXGLW SURFHVV DQG PRQLWRU SURJUHVV 
WKURXJKRXW WKH \HDU� DQ $XGLW 6WHHULQJ &RPPLWWHH (FRPSULVLQJ WKH &22� &)2 DQG $*6$ UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV) 
PHHWV UHJXODUO\ WR DGGUHVV DXGLW�UHODWHG PDWWHUV DQG RYHUVHH LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ DJDLQVW WKH DXGLW SODQ�

7KH &)2 DQG &22 DUH UHVSRQVLEOH IRU DGGUHVVLQJ DXGLW ȴQGLQJV DQG LPSOHPHQWLQJ FRUUHFWLYH PHDVXUHV 
L�H� RYHUVHHLQJ WKH UHVROXWLRQ RI PDWWHUV UDLVHG LQ WKH PDQDJHPHQW UHSRUW� 

7KH DXGLWHG ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� WRJHWKHU ZLWK $*6$ȇV DXGLW RSLQLRQ� DUH SUHVHQWHG LQ 3DUW ) RI WKLV 
UHSRUW�

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV SOHDVHG WR UHSRUW WKDW LW RQFH DJDLQ DFKLHYHG D FOHDQ DXGLW RXWFRPH GXULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU 
UHYLHZ� PDUNLQJ WKH 10WK FRQVHFXWLYH FOHDQ DXGLW� 7KLV DFKLHYHPHQW UHȵHFWV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRQWLQXHG 
FRPPLWPHQW WR VRXQG ȴQDQFLDO PDQDJHPHQW� H΍HFWLYH LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV DQG DFFRXQWDELOLW\�

:KLOH WKH H[WHUQDO DXGLW LV FRQGXFWHG DQQXDOO\� WKH LQWHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQ RSHUDWHV WKURXJKRXW WKH \HDU 
WR SURYLGH RQJRLQJ DVVXUDQFH RQ JRYHUQDQFH� ULVN PDQDJHPHQW DQG LQWHUQDO FRQWUROV� 'XULQJ WKH \HDU 
XQGHU UHYLHZ� WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV LQWHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQ FRQWLQXHG WR EH RXWVRXUFHG WR 1H[LD 6$%	7� 7KH 
LQWHUQDO DXGLW WHDP LV UHȵHFWHG LQ 7DEOH 13�
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Table 13: ΖQWHUQDO DXGLW WHDP  

Internal Audit Team 
Member

Role on Project Qualifications Years of 
experience

0XKDPHG )D]HO 
6XOHPDQ

(QJDJHPHQW 
'LUHFWRU

&$(6$) 19

+HUPDQ YDQ 'HU 0HUZH Ζ7 (QJDJHPHQW 
'LUHFWRU

&$ (6$)� &Ζ6$ 22

5REHUWR *DOHWWL Ζ7 0DQDJHU &Ζ6$ 17
0HUOLQ 1DLGRR ΖQWHUQDO $XGLW 

0DQDJHU
1'� ΖQWHUQDO $XGLWLQJ 22

&KULVWRSKHU /DPOD 6XSHUYLVRU %&2037 12
7KDEDQJ 0DPRJRER ΖQWHUQDO $XGLWRU 3RVWJUDGXDWH GLSORPD ΖQWHUQDO 

$XGLWLQJ� %DFKHORU RI /DZV� 7D[ 
7HFKQLFLDQ (6$)

4

-R\ 5RKDWVL ΖQWHUQDO $XGLWRU 3RVW *UDGXDWH 'LSORPD LQ 
ΖQWHUQDO $XGLWLQJ

3

7KH 7ULEXQDO DSSOLHV D FRPELQHG DVVXUDQFH PRGHO WR VWUHQJWKHQ RYHUVLJKW DQG SURPRWH D 
FRRUGLQDWHG DSSURDFK WR DVVXUDQFH DFWLYLWLHV DFURVV WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ� 7KURXJK WKLV PRGHO� WKH ZRUN 
RI YDULRXV DVVXUDQFH SURYLGHUV (LQFOXGLQJ PDQDJHPHQW� ULVN PDQDJHPHQW� LQWHUQDO DXGLW DQG 
H[WHUQDO DXGLW) LV DOLJQHG� ZKHUH SRVVLEOH� WR HQVXUH DGHTXDWH FRYHUDJH RI NH\ ULVN DUHDV ZKLOH 
PLQLPLVLQJ XQQHFHVVDU\ GXSOLFDWLRQ� 7KH LQWHUQDO DXGLW IXQFWLRQ IROORZV D ULVN�EDVHG DSSURDFK 
DQG LV FRQGXFWHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH SURIHVVLRQDO VWDQGDUGV� FRGHV RI HWKLFV DQG FRQGXFW 
SUHVFULEHG E\ WKH ΖQVWLWXWH RI ΖQWHUQDO $XGLWRUV (ΖΖ$)� 7KH IXQFWLRQ LV JXLGHG E\ DQ DSSURYHG 
ΖQWHUQDO $XGLW &KDUWHU� ZKLFK VHWV RXW LWV SXUSRVH� DXWKRULW\� VFRSH RI ZRUN� UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV DQG 
UHSRUWLQJ OLQHV� 'XULQJ WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ� LQWHUQDO DXGLW DVVHVVHG VHYHQ NH\ RSHUDWLRQDO DQG 
JRYHUQDQFH DUHDV� 7KH ȴQGLQJV DULVLQJ IURP WKHVH DXGLWV DUH UHȵHFWHG LQ 7DEOH 14�

Table 14: ΖQWHUQDO DXGLWV 202��202�  

Audit Area Major Significant Moderate Low Total findings
3HUIRUPDQFH ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 5HYLHZ 
4XDUWHU 1 [ 3
3HUIRUPDQFH ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 5HYLHZ 
4XDUWHU 3 [ 4
(QWHUSULVH 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW 
5HYLHZ [ 3
ΖQIRUPDWLRQ 7HFKQRORJ\ 5HYLHZ [ [ 14
ΖQWHUQDO )LQDQFLDO &RQWURO 5HYLHZ [ 1
6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW 5HYLHZ [ 2
)ROORZ�XS 5HYLHZ [ 0
Total 27

0DQDJHPHQW KDV� LQ FRQVXOWDWLRQ ZLWK WKH LQWHUQDO DXGLWRUV� DGRSWHG DQ H΍HFWLYH FRUUHFWLYH 
DFWLRQ SURFHVV IRU UHVROYLQJ SULRU \HDU DXGLW ȴQGLQJV� 7KHUH DUH FXUUHQWO\ 20 LQWHUQDO DXGLW ȴQGLQJV 
RXWVWDQGLQJ IURP WKH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� RI ZKLFK 11 DUH UHDG\ IRU DXGLW� HLJKW SDUWLDOO\ 
UHVROYHG DQG RQH LV QRW UHVROYHG� $OO ȴQGLQJV WKDW DUH SDUWLDOO\ UHVROYHG DQG QRW UHVROYHG� KDG 
QRW \HW UHDFK WKHLU DJUHHG GXH GDWHV� UHVXOWLQJ LQ 100� RI ȴQGLQJV EHLQJ UHVROYHG� 8QUHVROYHG 
ȴQGLQJV UHODWH WR WKH UHYLHZ RI YDULRXV SROLFLHV ZKLFK FRXOG QRW EH ȴQDOLVHG E\ WKH WDUJHW GDWHV� 
7KH WDEOH EHORZ UHȵHFWV WKH VWDWXV RI DOO LQWHUQDO DXGLW ȴQGLQJV DV DW 31 0DUFK 202��

Table 15: 6WDWXV RI DOO LQWHUQDO DXGLW ȴQGLQJV 

Status 2024/2025 2025/2026 Total %
5HVROYHG (5) � 11 11 3��
3DUWLDOO\ 5HVROYHG 9 8 17 �9�
1RW 5HVROYHG � 1 1 3�
5HDG\ IRU $XGLW � � 0 �
1RW <HW 'XH � � 0 �
Total Findings 9 20 29 100%
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ACCOUNTABILITY SOUND FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT

Reflecting a continued commitment 
to accountability, sound financial 

management and strong 
internal controls.

STRONG INTERNAL 
CONTROLS

PUBLIC TRUST 
AND CONFIDENCE

PREVENTING FRAUD 
7KH 7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQV D VWURQJ FRPPLWPHQW WR HWKLFDO FRQGXFW� 
DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG LQWHJULW\� VXSSRUWHG E\ D ]HUR�WROHUDQFH DSSURDFK WR 
IUDXG DQG UHODWHG PLVFRQGXFW� $V SDUW RI WKLV FRPPLWPHQW� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV 
LPSOHPHQWHG D )UDXG 3UHYHQWLRQ 3ODQ� ZKLFK LV LQWHJUDWHG LQWR LWV EURDGHU 
5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW 6WUDWHJ\ DQG IRUPV SDUW RI WKH RYHUDOO JRYHUQDQFH 
IUDPHZRUN�

7KH SODQ LV FRPPXQLFDWHG WR DOO HPSOR\HHV� ZKR DUH UHTXLUHG WR 
DFNQRZOHGJH WKHLU XQGHUVWDQGLQJ RI DQG FRPPLWPHQW WR IUDXG SUHYHQWLRQ 
PHDVXUHV WKURXJK WKH VLJQLQJ RI DQ DQWL�IUDXG GHFODUDWLRQ� 7KLV SURFHVV 
UHLQIRUFHV D FXOWXUH RI HWKLFDO FRQGXFW DQG VKDUHG UHVSRQVLELOLW\ DFURVV WKH 
RUJDQLVDWLRQ�

2YHUVLJKW RI IUDXG SUHYHQWLRQ PHDVXUHV LV SURYLGHG E\ WKH $5&� ZKLFK 
SOD\V DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ HQVXULQJ WKDW DSSURSULDWH V\VWHPV� FRQWUROV DQG 
UHSRUWLQJ PHFKDQLVPV DUH LQ SODFH WR SUHYHQW� GHWHFW DQG LQYHVWLJDWH IUDXG� 
7KH $5& DOVR RYHUVHHV WKH SROLFLHV DQG SURFHVVHV UHODWLQJ WR WKH UHSRUWLQJ� 
LQYHVWLJDWLRQ DQG UHVROXWLRQ RI IUDXG�UHODWHG PDWWHUV� 7KHVH UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV 
DUH VHW RXW LQ WKH $5& &KDUWHU� ZLWK IUDXG SUHYHQWLRQ UHPDLQLQJ D VWDQGLQJ 
LWHP RQ WKH &RPPLWWHHȇV DJHQGD�

ΖQ DGGLWLRQ� WKH $5& HQVXUHV WKDW IUDXG�UHODWHG ULVNV DUH LGHQWLȴHG� 
HYDOXDWHG DQG PRQLWRUHG DV SDUW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV EURDGHU ULVN PDQDJHPHQW 
SURFHVVHV� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKHUH ZHUH QR DOOHJHG LQFLGHQWV RI 
IUDXG UHTXLULQJ LQYHVWLJDWLRQ RU UHSRUWLQJ�
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CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
7R VXSSRUW DQ HWKLFDO DQG WUDQVSDUHQW FXOWXUH� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV LPSOHPHQWHG D QXPEHU RI 
JRYHUQDQFH PHDVXUHV� SROLFLHV DQG FRQWUROV WR LGHQWLI\� PDQDJH DQG PLQLPLVH SRWHQWLDO FRQȵLFWV 
RI LQWHUHVW� 0DQGDWRU\ GLVFORVXUH UHTXLUHPHQWV UHODWLQJ WR ȴQDQFLDO LQWHUHVWV DQG SRWHQWLDO 
FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW DUH LQ SODFH IRU HPSOR\HHV DQG H[WHUQDO FRPPLWWHH PHPEHUV� 2Q DQ DQQXDO 
EDVLV� HPSOR\HHV DQG H[WHUQDO FRPPLWWHH PHPEHUV DUH UHTXLUHG WR GLVFORVH ȴQDQFLDO LQWHUHVWV� 
LQFOXGLQJ RXWVLGH HPSOR\PHQW� VKDUHKROGLQJ LQ FRPSDQLHV� SURSHUW\ RZQHUVKLS� JLIWV H[FHHGLQJ 
53�0 DQG DQ\ IDPLO\ PHPEHUV FRQGXFWLQJ EXVLQHVV ZLWK WKH VWDWH�

ΖQ DGGLWLRQ� SDQHO PHPEHUV DUH UHTXLUHG� E\ ODZ� WR GHFODUH DQ\ DFWXDO RU SRWHQWLDO FRQȵLFW 
RI LQWHUHVW LQ PDWWHUV LQ ZKLFK WKH\ DUH LQYROYHG� ΖW LV D PDQGDWRU\ UHTXLUHPHQW IRU DOO &DVH 
0DQDJHUV WR DOVR GHFODUH DQ\ FRQȵLFW RI LQWHUHVW� 7KHVH GHFODUDWLRQV IRUP DQ LPSRUWDQW SDUW 
RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FDVH PDQDJHPHQW DQG JRYHUQDQFH SURFHVVHV DQG DVVLVW LQ VDIHJXDUGLQJ WKH 
LQWHJULW\� LQGHSHQGHQFH DQG LPSDUWLDOLW\ RI DGMXGLFDWLYH SURFHHGLQJV�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR SURPRWHV HWKLFDO FRQGXFW DQG DFFRXQWDELOLW\ WKURXJK FRQȵLFW�RI�LQWHUHVW 
SURYLVLRQV FRQWDLQHG LQ LWV 6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW (6&0) IUDPHZRUN DQG UHODWHG JRYHUQDQFH 
SURFHVVHV� 7KHVH SURYLVLRQV SURYLGH JXLGDQFH RQ LGHQWLI\LQJ� GHFODULQJ DQG PLWLJDWLQJ DFWXDO� 
SRWHQWLDO RU SHUFHLYHG FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW� SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ SURFXUHPHQW DQG FRQWUDFWLQJ DFWLYLWLHV� 

7KHVH PHDVXUHV FROOHFWLYHO\ VXSSRUW WUDQVSDUHQF\� DFFRXQWDELOLW\ DQG SXEOLF FRQȴGHQFH LQ WKH 
7ULEXQDOȇV JRYHUQDQFH DQG GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ SURFHVVHV� 0RUH LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV HWKLFDO 
FXOWXUH DQG UHODWHG JRYHUQDQFH SUDFWLFHV LV SURYLGHG RQ SDJH 73�

TECHNOLOGY AND 
INFORMATION 
MANGAGEMENT
ALSO REMAIN INCREASINGLY IMPORTANT 
COMPONENTS OF EFFECTIVE GOVERNANCE 
AND INSTITUTIONAL RESILIENCE.

ENHANCES 
INFORMATION 
INTEGRITY AND 
ACCESSIBILITY

SUPPORTS 
EVIDENCE-BASED 
DICISION MAKING

STRENGTHENS 
DATA SECURITY 
AND PRIVACY

IMPROVES 
OPERATIONAL 

EFFICIENCY AND 
SERVICE DELIVERY

BUILDS 
INSTITUTIONAL 
RESILIENCE AND 

CONTINUITY

MAINTAINING EFFECTIVE IT GOVERNANCE IN 
THE TRIBUNAL 
7KH 7ULEXQDO XQGHUWRRN D UHYLHZ RI LWV &06 WR VXSSRUW D PRUH UHVLOLHQW� HɝFLHQW DQG GLJLWDOO\ 
HQDEOHG LQVWLWXWLRQ� $V WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH ZRUNORDG DQG RSHUDWLRQDO UHTXLUHPHQWV 
FRQWLQXH WR HYROYH� WHFKQRORJ\ UHPDLQV FHQWUDO WR VXSSRUWLQJ H΍HFWLYH FDVH DGPLQLVWUDWLRQ� 
HɝFLHQF\� LQIRUPDWLRQ VHFXULW\ DQG EXVLQHVV FRQWLQXLW\�



INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26  |  67

DIGITAL CMS
7KH 7ULEXQDO FRPPLVVLRQHG D IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ WR DVVHVV WKH 
UHSODFHPHQW RI LWV &06� &DVH3�0� &RQGXFWHG EHWZHHQ 202� DQG HDUO\ 
202�� WKH VWXG\ IRUPV SDUW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV EURDGHU Ζ7 6WUDWHJLF 3ODQ 
(202�Ȃ2030)� ZKLFK VHHNV WR VWUHQJWKHQ GLJLWDO FDSDELOLWLHV DQG VXSSRUW 
ORQJ�WHUP RSHUDWLRQDO VXVWDLQDELOLW\� 

$V WKH &06 LV FHQWUDO WR WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH ZRUN� 
WKH VWXG\ HYDOXDWHG WKH OLPLWDWLRQV RI WKH FXUUHQW V\VWHP� 
LGHQWLȴHG IXWXUH RSHUDWLRQDO UHTXLUHPHQWV� DVVHVVHG 
DYDLODEOH PDUNHW RSWLRQV DQG SURSRVHG D VWUDWHJLF SDWK 
IRUZDUG IRU LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ�

SYSTEM 
ENHANCEMENTS: ([WHQVLYH HQJDJHPHQW ZLWK XVHUV� SDUWLFXODUO\ ZLWKLQ WKH 

&DVH 0DQDJHPHQW DQG 5HJLVWU\ GLYLVLRQV� KLJKOLJKWHG 
WKH QHHG IRU D PRUH PRGHUQ� LQWHJUDWHG DQG UHVSRQVLYH 
SODWIRUP� $PRQJ WKH NH\ UHTXLUHPHQWV LGHQWLȴHG ZHUH�

LQFOXGLQJ RSWLFDO FKDUDFWHU 
UHFRJQLWLRQ (2&5)

ENHANCED SEARCH FUNCTIONALITY

AI-ASSISTED CAPABILITIES
WR VXSSRUW GRFXPHQW VXPPDULVDWLRQ 
DQG UHVHDUFK

AUTOMATED WORKFLOWS

IMPROVED DIGITAL 
FILING PROCESSES.

$GGLWLRQDO SULRULWLHV LQFOXGHG WKH 
GHYHORSPHQW RI�

A SECURE EXTERNAL 
STAKEHOLDER PORTAL
WR IDFLOLWDWH HOHFWURQLF ȴOLQJV 
DQG FDVH WUDFNLQJ

REAL-TIME REPORTING AND 
BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE 
DASHBOARDS
WR VWUHQJWKHQ RSHUDWLRQDO 
RYHUVLJKW DQG VXSSRUW 
LQIRUPHG GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�

NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND KEY REQUIREMENTS

$W WKH VDPH WLPH� WKH VWXG\ UHFRJQLVHG WKDW WKH XVH RI $Ζ ZLWKLQ DQ DGMXGLFDWLYH 
HQYLURQPHQW UHTXLUHV FDUHIXO JRYHUQDQFH DQG RYHUVLJKW� SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ UHODWLRQ WR LVVXHV 
VXFK DV bias, transparency DQG WKH SRWHQWLDO LQȵXHQFH RQ decision-making SURFHVVHV�

ROLE OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE

7KH IHDVLELOLW\ VWXG\ DOVR FRQVLGHUHG WKH UROH RI DUWLȴFLDO LQWHOOLJHQFH LQ HQKDQFLQJ 
HɝFLHQF\� NQRZOHGJH PDQDJHPHQW DQG DGPLQLVWUDWLYH SURFHVVHV� 3RWHQWLDO DSSOLFDWLRQV 
LGHQWLȴHG LQFOXGHG GRFXPHQW DQDO\VLV� ZRUNȵRZ DXWRPDWLRQ� OHJDO UHVHDUFK VXSSRUW DQG 
GDWD�GULYHQ LQVLJKWV�

7KH &06 PRGHUQLVDWLRQ SURMHFW UHPDLQV

ONGOING
ZLWK WKH QH[W SKDVH RI LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ 
VFKHGXOHG WR SURJUHVV GXULQJ WKH 
FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�
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DISASTER RECOVERY  
AND BUSINESS 
CONTINUITY
7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR PDLQWDLQ DQ Ζ7 GLVDVWHU UHFRYHU\ SODQ VXSSRUWHG E\ 
IRUPDO SROLFLHV DQG SURFHGXUHV DLPHG DW HQVXULQJ operational continuity in  
WKH HYHQW RI D V\VWHP GLVUXSWLRQ RU WHFKQRORJ\ IDLOXUH�

$V SDUW RI WKLV SURFHVV� WKH 7ULEXQDO LV UHTXLUHG WR FRQGXFW DQ annual 
disaster recovery test WR FRQȴUP WKDW UHFRYHU\ SURFHGXUHV UHPDLQ 
DSSURSULDWH DQG H΍HFWLYH ZLWKLQ WKH FXUUHQW WHFKQRORJ\ HQYLURQPHQW�

7KH WHVWLQJ SURFHVV LQFOXGHV WKH H[HFXWLRQ RI GRFXPHQWHG UHFRYHU\ 
SURFHGXUHV WR YHULI\ LQWHUQDO FRPSOLDQFH E\ UHOHYDQW VWD΍ PHPEHUV� 
DV ZHOO DV DVVHVVLQJ WKH VHUYLFH SURYLGHUȇV DELOLW\ WR UHVWRUH 7ULEXQDO 
LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG V\VWHPV ZLWKLQ DJUHHG service level timeframes.

7KH PRVW UHFHQW GLVDVWHU UHFRYHU\ WHVW ZDV FRQGXFWHG LQ February 
2026 DQG ZDV successfully completed, ZLWK DOO UHFRYHU\ REMHFWLYHV 
DFKLHYHG ZLWKLQ WKH UHTXLUHG service level agreement timeframes.

7KLV VWUXFWXUHG DSSURDFK HQVXUHV WKH 7ULEXQDO LV 
prepared to respond effectively and maintain 
continuity ZKHQ LW PDWWHUV PRVW�

CYBERSECURITY 
AND INFORMATION 
PROTECTION
3URWHFWLQJ WKH integrity, confidentiality and availability RI LQIRUPDWLRQ UHPDLQV 
D FULWLFDO FRPSRQHQW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV Ζ7 JRYHUQDQFH IUDPHZRUN�

7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR XVH D layered cybersecurity approach WR VDIHJXDUG LWV 
V\VWHPV� LQIUDVWUXFWXUH DQG GDWD�

SECURITY CONTROLS
6HFXULW\ FRQWUROV LQFOXGH LQWHUQDO DQG H[WHUQDO ȴUHZDOOV� FORXG�EDVHG 
VHFXULW\ VROXWLRQV� DQWL�YLUXV VRIWZDUH DQG HPDLO VHFXULW\ VHUYLFHV�

DEVICE ENCRYPTION
7R IXUWKHU SURWHFW VHQVLWLYH DQG FRQȴGHQWLDO LQIRUPDWLRQ� SDUWLFXODUO\ LQ WKH HYHQW 
RI GHYLFH ORVV RU WKHIW� WKH 7ULEXQDO LPSOHPHQWV UREXVW encryption across all 
mobile devices. 

7KLV KHOSV HQVXUH WKDW GDWD VWRUHG RQ VXFK GHYLFHV UHPDLQV SURWHFWHG IURP 
XQDXWKRULVHG DFFHVV� UHLQIRUFLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRPPLWPHQW WR VHFXULQJ ERWK 
PRELOH DQG UHPRWH ZRUNLQJ HQYLURQPHQWV�

EFFECTIVE PROTECTION
7KLV OD\HUHG DSSURDFK WR F\EHUVHFXULW\� WRJHWKHU ZLWK HVWDEOLVKHG 
SURFHGXUHV� SURYLGHG effective protection DFURVV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
VRIWZDUH DQG KDUGZDUH HQYLURQPHQWV�

7R WKH EHVW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV NQRZOHGJH� WKHUH ZHUH  

NO SUCCESSFUL BREACHES OR ATTACKS  
RQ LWV GLJLWDO RU SK\VLFDO V\VWHPV�
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MODERNISING 
THE TRIBUNAL’S 

DIGITAL ENVIRONMENT
0RGHUQLVLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV GLJLWDO HQYLURQPHQW  

UHPDLQV FHQWUDO WR LPSURYLQJ RSHUDWLRQDO HɝFLHQF\� 
VWUHQJWKHQLQJ UHVLOLHQFH DQG SUHSDULQJ WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ  

IRU DQ LQFUHDVLQJO\ GDWD�GULYHQ DGMXGLFDWLYH  
HQYLURQPHQW�

IMPROVING STRENGTHENING PREPARING FORBUILDING 
INSTITUTIONAL 

READINESS
RSHUDWLRQDO 
HɝFLHQF\

UHVLOLHQFH DQ LQFUHDVLQJO\ 
GDWD�GULYHQ 

DGMXGDFDWLYH 
HQYLURQPHQW

The Constitution  
of the Republic  
of South Africa,  

1996
The  

Competition  
Act 89 of 1998

The  
Competition  

Tribunal Rules

The Public 
Finance 

Management Act 1  
of 1999 and  

Treasury 
Regulations

The Broad-Based 
Black Economic 

Empowerment Act 
53 of 2003

The Income Tax  
Act 28 of 1997

The Preferential 
Procurement  

Policy Framework 
Act 5 of 2000

Prevention and 
Combating of 

Corrupt Activities 
Act 12 of 2004

The Employment 
Equity Act 55 of 1998

The Skills 
Development  
Act 97 of 1998

The 
Unemployment 
Insurance Fund  

Act, 2001

The Occupational 
Health and Safety 

Act 85 of 1993

The Labour 
Relations Act 66 

 of 1995

The Basic 
Conditions of 

Employment Act  
75 of 1997

COMPLIANCE WITH  
LAWS AND  

REGULATIONS
The Tribunal is required to comply with a broad  
range of legislative and regulatory frameworks  

that govern its operations. These include,  
but are not limited to, the following:
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B-BBEE COMPLIANCE  
7KH IROORZLQJ WDEOH KDV EHHQ FRPSOHWHG LQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKH %URDG�%DVHG %ODFN (FRQRPLF 
(PSRZHUPHQW (%�%%(() UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH %�%%(( $FW RI 2013� DQG DV GHWHUPLQHG E\ the dtic�

Table 16: 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV FRPSOLDQFH WR WKH UHOHYDQW &RGH RI *RRG 3UDFWLFH

Level 2024/2025 2025/2026
Criteria Response 

Yes/No
Discussion

'HWHUPLQLQJ TXDOLȴFDWLRQ FULWHULD IRU WKH 
LVVXLQJ RI OLFHQVHV� FRQFHVVLRQV RU RWKHU 
DXWKRULVDWLRQV LQ UHVSHFW RI HFRQRPLF 
DFWLYLW\ LQ WHUPV RI DQ\ ODZ

No 7KH 7ULEXQDO GRHV QRW LVVXH 
DQ\ OLFHQVHV� DQG PHUJHUV 
DUH DSSURYHG LQ WHUPV RI WKH 
&RPSHWLWLRQ $FW�

'HYHORSLQJ DQG LPSOHPHQWLQJ D SUHIHUHQWLDO 
SURFXUHPHQW SROLF\

Yes 7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV DGRSWHG D 
SUHIHUHQWLDO SURFXUHPHQW SROLF\ 
ZKLFK SURPRWHV EODFN Ȃ DQG 
ZRPHQ RZQHG HQWHUSULVHV�  
$QRWKHU IRFXV DUHD IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO 
LV SURFXUHPHQW IURP 600(V�

'HWHUPLQLQJ TXDOLȴFDWLRQ FULWHULD IRU WKH 
VDOH RI VWDWH�RZQHG HQWHUSULVHV

No 7KH 7ULEXQDO GRHV QRW VHOO DQ\ 
VWDWH�RZQHG HQWHUSULVHV�

'HYHORSLQJ FULWHULD IRU HQWHULQJ LQWR 
SDUWQHUVKLSV ZLWK WKH SULYDWH VHFWRU

No 7KH 7ULEXQDO GLG QRW DQG FDQQRW� 
DV DQ DGMXGLFDWLYH ERG\� HQWHU LQWR 
DQ\ SXEOLF SULYDWH SDUWQHUVKLSV�

'HWHUPLQLQJ FULWHULD IRU WKH DZDUGLQJ RI 
LQFHQWLYHV� JUDQWV DQG LQYHVWPHQWV VFKHPHV 
LQ VXSSRUW RI %URDG %DVHG %ODFN (FRQRPLF 
(PSRZHUPHQW

Yes 7KH 7ULEXQDO HQWHUV LQWR VXSSOLHU 
GHYHORSPHQW DJUHHPHQWV L�H� 
VKRUWHQHG SD\PHQW WHUPV ZLWK 
/HYHO 1 %%%(( DQG 600( VHUYLFH 
SURYLGHUV� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV DOVR PDQGDWHG WR UHSRUW RQ LWV %�%%(( FRPSOLDQFH� ΖW GRHV WKLV WKURXJK D V\VWHP 
WKDW DOORZV WKH RUJDQLVDWLRQ WR FROOHFW GDWD RQ VXSSOLHUV LW SURFXUHV IURP DQG GHWHUPLQHV LWV 
VSHQG LQ WHUPV RI %�%%(( OHYHO DQG HQWHUSULVH VL]H� ΖQ WKLV ZD\� WKH 7ULEXQDO FDQ PHDVXUH LWV 
FRQWULEXWLRQ WRZDUGV WKH QDWLRQDO DJHQGD RI UHGUHVVLQJ KLVWRULFDO LPEDODQFHV DQG WR DGYDQFH 
600(V DQG ZRPHQ�RZQHG EXVLQHVVHV� 7KLV LV LQ OLQH ZLWK WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV OHJLVODWLYH PDQGDWH WR 
HQVXUH WKDW 600(V DQG ZRPHQ�RZQHG EXVLQHVVHV KDYH DQ HTXLWDEOH RSSRUWXQLW\ WR SDUWLFLSDWH 
LQ WKH HFRQRP\ DQG WR SURPRWH D JUHDWHU VSUHDG RI RZQHUVKLS� 2XU VSHQG E\ %�%%(( IRU WKH \HDU 
XQGHU UHYLHZ LV UHSRUWHG EHORZ�

Table 17: 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV VSHQG RQ %�%%((

Level
2024/2025 2025/2026

Spend % Spend %
*RYHUQPHQW HQWLWLHV 5� 44� 9�� 39�4� 5� �40 �2� 39�
/HYHO 1 57 040 29� 43�0� 57 ��7 423 47�
/HYHO 2 53�� 121 2�2� 5�42 09� 4�
/HYHO 3 592� 243 ��7� 514� 03� 1�
/HYHO 4 51 4�9 3�7 9�1� 51 �90 ��� 9�
/HYHO � � 0� �
/HYHO � � 0� �
/HYHO 7 529 907 0�2� �
/HYHO � 5230 0� �
1RW GHȴQHG 5�1 104 0�4� �
Total R16 349 238 100% R16 806 847 100%
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SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT
Procurement by other means

6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW (6&0) LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU H΍HFWLYH DQG HɝFLHQW 'HPDQG� $FTXLVLWLRQ� 
'LVSRVDO� /RJLVWLFV� 5LVN� &RQWUDFW 0DQDJHPHQW DQG &RPSOLDQFH 0DQDJHPHQW DOLJQHG WR WKH 
6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW 5HJXODWRU\ )UDPHZRUN DV SUHVFULEHG E\ 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\� 6&0 
HQVXUHV SURFHVVHV WKDW DUH IDLU� WUDQVSDUHQW� HTXLWDEOH� FRVW�H΍HFWLYH DQG FRPSHWLWLYH� 

'XULQJ WKH 202��2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 6&0 SURFHVV DFKLHYHG WKH GHOLYHU\ RI H΍HFWLYH 
DQG HɝFLHQW SURFXUHPHQW SURFHVVHV� JRRG JRYHUQDQFH� FRPSOLDQFH UHSRUWLQJ DQG PRQLWRULQJ 
RI )UXLWOHVV� :DVWHIXO� DQG ΖUUHJXODU ([SHQGLWXUH� 7KH 7ULEXQDO DFKLHYHG ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI VWUDWHJLF 
DFTXLVLWLRQV DJDLQVW DQ DSSURYHG SURFXUHPHQW SODQ LQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK H΍HFWLYH FROODERUDWLYH 
FRPSOLDQFH SURFHVVHV VXFK DV ELG VSHFLȴFDWLRQ� ELG HYDOXDWLRQ DQG ELG DGMXGLFDWLRQ FRPPLWWHHV� 

7KH WDEOH EHORZ UHȵHFWV WKH 5HSRUWLQJ RI 3URFXUHPHQW E\ 2WKHU 0HDQV DV UHTXLUHG LQ WHUPV 
RI WKH LQVWUXFWLRQ RQ (QKDQFLQJ &RPSOLDQFH� 7UDQVSDUHQF\ DQG $FFRXQWDELOLW\ LQ 6XSSO\ &KDLQ 
0DQDJHPHQW�  

Table 18: 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV SURFXUHPHQW E\ RWKHU PHDQV

No Project Description Name of supplier Reason for the 
procurement by 
other means

Value of 
contract

1 7HDP9LHZHU /LFHQVH 7HDP9LHZHU *HUPDQ\ 6ROH 6XSSOLHU 527 413
2 2SHQ7H[W /LFHQVH 2SHQ7H[W 6$ 6ROH 6XSSOLHU 53�7 7�9
3 &DVHZDUH /LFHQVH UHQHZDO 

IRU D SHULRG RI WKUHH \HDUV
$GDSW Ζ7 (3W\) /WG 6ROH 6XSSOLHU 53�3 39�

Total R798 577

Contract variations and expansions

7KHUH ZHUH QR FRQWUDFW YDULDWLRQV RU H[SDQVLRQV LQ WKH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�

Irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure and material losses

Irregular expenditure

Table 19: 5HFRQFLOLDWLRQ RI LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH

Description 2024/2025 2025/2026
R’000 R’000

2SHQLQJ EDODQFH 92 �
$GMXVWPHQW WR RSHQLQJ EDODQFH � �
2SHQLQJ EDODQFH DV UHVWDWHG � �
$GG� ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH FRQȴUPHG � �
/HVV� ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH FRQGRQHG � �
/HVV� ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH FRQGRQHG DQG UHPRYHG � �
/HVV� ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHFRYHUDEOH � �
/HVV� ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH QRW UHFRYHUDEOH DQG ZULWWHQ R΍ (92) �
Closing balance - -

Reconciling notes to the annual financial statement disclosure

Description 2024/2025 2025/2026
R’000 R’000

ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH WKDW UHODWHV WR 2024�2� DQG LGHQWLȴHG LQ 
202��2�

� 90�

ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH IRU WKH FXUUHQW \HDU� � �

'XULQJ WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKH $)6� LW ZDV QRWHG WKDW FHUWDLQ VRIWZDUH XQGHU GHYHORSPHQW ZDV 
FRQWUDFWHG IRU� ZKLOH QR DSSURYDO ZDV REWDLQHG \HW� 7KH PDWWHU LV FXUUHQWO\ XQGHU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ�
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Details of current and previous year irregular expenditure (under assessment, 
determination and investigation

Description 2024/2025 2025/2026
R’000 R’000

ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH XQGHU DVVHVVPHQW � �
ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH XQGHU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ � 90�
ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH XQGHU LQYHVWLJDWLRQ � �
Total - 905

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

7KH 7ULEXQDO LQFXUUHG QR IUXLWOHVV DQG ZDVWHIXO H[SHQGLWXUH IRU WKH 202��202� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�

Late and or non-payment of suppliers

7KH 7ULEXQDO PDLQWDLQHG V\VWHPV� SURFHVVHV DQG SURFHGXUHV WKDW HQDEOHG WKH WUDFNLQJ RI HDFK 
LQYRLFH UHFHLYHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO IURP GDWH RI UHFHLSW XS WR SRLQW RI SD\PHQW�  7KH WDEOH EHORZ 
UHȵHFWV WKH WRWDO QXPEHU RI LQYRLFHV UHFHLYHG DQG SDLG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO GXULQJ WKH 202��2� 
ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�

Table 20:  ΖQYRLFHV SDLG ZLWKLQ 30 GD\V

Description Number of invoices Value
R’000

9DOLG LQYRLFHV UHFHLYHG 37� 13 �37
ΖQYRLFHV SDLG ZLWKLQ 30 GD\V RU DJUHHG SHULRG 372 13 �9�
ΖQYRLFHV SDLG DIWHU 30 GD\V RU DJUHHG SHULRG 4 41
ΖQYRLFHV ROGHU WKDQ 30 GD\V RU DJUHHG SHULRG Ȃ 8QSDLG 
DQG ZLWKRXW GLVSXWH

� �

ΖQYRLFHV ROGHU WKDQ 30 GD\V RU DJUHHG SHULRG Ȃ XQSDLG 
DQG LQ GLVSXWH

� �

)RXU LQYRLFHV ZHUH SDLG RXWVLGH RI 30 GD\V GXH WR WKH H[SLU\ RI WKH VHFXULW\ FHUWLȴFDWH RI WKH 
RQOLQH EDQNLQJ SODWIRUP DQG WKH YDFDQF\ LQ WKH &)2 SRVLWLRQ� 7KHVH KDYH EHHQ DGGUHVVHG�

ETHICS AT THE CORE

UPHOLDING INTEGRITY

DOING WHAT IS RIGHT

BUILDING TRUST

ACTING INDEPENDENTLY

INTEGRITY. INDEPENDENCE. TRUST
$ORQJVLGH IRUPDO JRYHUQDQFH VWUXFWXUHV DQG FRQWUROV�  
PDLQWDLQLQJ D strong ethical culture UHPDLQV  
FHQWUDO WR VDIHJXDUGLQJ WKH LQWHJULW\ DQG  
LQGHSHQGHQFH RI WKH LQVWLWXWLRQ�

:H DFW ZLWK KRQHVW\� IDLUQHVV DQG DFFRXQWDELOLW\ 
LQ DOO WKDW ZH GR�

:H FRPSO\ ZLWK ODZV� SROLFLHV DQG VWDQGDUGV� DQG 
VSHDN XS ZKHQ VRPHWKLQJ LV QRW ULJKW�

$ VWURQJ HWKLFDO FXOWXUH SURWHFWV RXU 
UHSXWDWLRQ� VWUHQJWKHQV RXU GHFLVLRQV DQG 
HQVXUHV justice remains at the core of 
HYHU\WKLQJ ZH GR�

:H IRVWHU WUXVW DQG FRQȴGHQFH WKURXJK HWKLFDO 
EHKDYLRXU DQG WUDQVSDUHQW DFWLRQV�

:H UHPDLQ LPSDUWLDO DQG IUHH IURP LPSURSHU LQȵXHQFH� 
HQVXULQJ IDLU DQG LQGHSHQGHQW GHFLVLRQ�PDNLQJ�
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THE TRIBUNAL’S 
ETHICAL CULTURE
0DLQWDLQLQJ DQ HWKLFDO LQVWLWXWLRQDO FXOWXUH 
UHPDLQV FHQWUDO WR WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV JRYHUQDQFH 
DSSURDFK� 7KH 7ULEXQDO &KDLUSHUVRQ� DV WKH 
$FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\� OHDGV WKH 7ULEXQDO 
HWKLFDOO\ DQG H΍HFWLYHO\ DQG HQVXUHV WKDW DQ 
HWKLFDO FXOWXUH LV HVWDEOLVKHG� 7KH RUJDQLVDWLRQ 
KDV LPSOHPHQWHG QXPHURXV SUDFWLFHV DQG 
SROLFLHV WR DYRLG FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW DQG 
HQIRUFH JRRG JRYHUQDQFH� 2WKHU SUDFWLFHV DQG 
SROLFLHV LQ SODFH LQFOXGH� EXW DUH QRW OLPLWHG WR 
WKH IROORZLQJ�

OPERATIONAL
$Q\ JLIW WR WKH YDOXH RI 53�0 RU PRUH KDV WR EH 
GHFODUHG DQG UHFRUGHG LQ WKH JLIW UHJLVWHU�

0DQGDWRU\ GLVFORVXUH UHTXLUHPHQWV ZLWK UHJDUG 
WR FRQȵLFW RI LQWHUHVW DQG ȴQDQFLDO LQWHUHVW DUH LQ 
place;

$OO FRQWUDFWV RI HPSOR\PHQW LPSRVH DQ 
REOLJDWLRQ RI GLVFORVXUH RQ WKH HPSOR\HH�

$OO HPSOR\HHV DQG VHUYLFH SURYLGHUV (DSSRLQWHG 
RQ FRQWUDFW) DUH UHTXLUHG WR VLJQ D QRQGLVFORVXUH 
DJUHHPHQW DQG DQ DQWL�IUDXG VWDWHPHQW�

$ FRGH RI FRQGXFW SROLF\ LV LQ SODFH DQG 
is applicable to all employees; and

&RQWUROV WR LGHQWLI\ DQG PLWLJDWH FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW 
DUH PDLQWDLQHG LQ WKH 6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW 
IUDPHZRUN DQG UHODWHG JRYHUQDQFH SURFHVVHV (H�J� 
SHUVRQV XVLQJ WKHLU SRVLWLRQ WR REWDLQ SULYDWH JLIWV 
RU EHQHȴWV GLYHUWLQJ EXVLQHVV RSSRUWXQLWLHV LQ 
ZKLFK WKH 7ULEXQDO PD\ KDYH DQ LQWHUHVW� DZD\ IURP 
WKH 7ULEXQDO DQG XVLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV UHVRXUFHV IRU 
SHUVRQDO JDLQ)�

ADJUDICATIVE
$Q\ JLIW WR WKH YDOXH RI 53�0 RU PRUH KDV WR EH 
GHFODUHG DQG UHFRUGHG LQ WKH JLIW UHJLVWHU�

0DQGDWRU\ GLVFORVXUH UHTXLUHPHQWV ZLWK UHJDUG 
WR FRQȵLFW RI LQWHUHVW DQG ȴQDQFLDO LQWHUHVW DUH LQ 
place;

$OO FRQWUDFWV RI HPSOR\PHQW LPSRVH DQ 
REOLJDWLRQ RI GLVFORVXUH RQ WKH HPSOR\HH�

$OO HPSOR\HHV DQG VHUYLFH SURYLGHUV (DSSRLQWHG 
RQ FRQWUDFW) DUH UHTXLUHG WR VLJQ D QRQGLVFORVXUH 
DJUHHPHQW DQG DQ DQWL�IUDXG VWDWHPHQW�

$ FRGH RI FRQGXFW SROLF\ LV LQ SODFH DQG LV 
applicable to all employees; and

&RQWUROV WR LGHQWLI\ DQG PLWLJDWH FRQȵLFWV RI LQWHUHVW 
DUH PDLQWDLQHG LQ WKH 6XSSO\ &KDLQ 0DQDJHPHQW 
IUDPHZRUN DQG UHODWHG JRYHUQDQFH SURFHVVHV (H�J� 
SHUVRQV XVLQJ WKHLU SRVLWLRQ WR REWDLQ SULYDWH JLIWV RU 
EHQHȴWV� GLYHUWLQJ EXVLQHVV RSSRUWXQLWLHV LQ ZKLFK WKH 
7ULEXQDO PD\ KDYH DQ LQWHUHVW� DZD\ IURP WKH 7ULEXQDO 
DQG XVLQJ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV UHVRXUFHV IRU SHUVRQDO JDLQ)�
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SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
$V SDUW RI LWV FRUSRUDWH VRFLDO LQYHVWPHQW (&6Ζ) SURJUDPPH� WKH 7ULEXQDO 
FRQWLQXHG WR VXSSRUW LQLWLDWLYHV DLPHG DW DVVLVWLQJ YXOQHUDEOH PHPEHUV 
RI WKH VXUURXQGLQJ FRPPXQLW\ GXULQJ WKH SHULRG XQGHU UHYLHZ� ΖQ OLQH 
ZLWK WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV YDOXHV RI DFFRXQWDELOLW\� LQWHJULW\ DQG XEXQWX� WKH 
7ULEXQDO GRQDWHG VDQLWDU\ WRZHOV DQG IRRG SDUFHOV WR 3RWWHUȇV +RXVH� 
D QRQ�SURȴW RUJDQLVDWLRQ RSHUDWLQJ LQ WKH 6XQQ\VLGH DUHD ZKHUH WKH 
7ULEXQDOȇV RɝFHV DUH ORFDWHG� 3RWWHUȇV +RXVH SURYLGHV VXSSRUW DQG 
DVVLVWDQFH WR XQKRXVHG SHRSOH ZLWKLQ WKH FLW\� LQFOXGLQJ DFFHVV WR EDVLF 
QHFHVVLWLHV DQG FRPPXQLW\ VXSSRUW VHUYLFHV�

7KH LQLWLDWLYH UHȵHFWV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV UHFRJQLWLRQ RI WKH EURDGHU VRFLDO 
HQYLURQPHQW ZLWKLQ ZKLFK LW RSHUDWHV DQG DOLJQV ZLWK WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV 
FRPPLWPHQW WR FRQWULEXWLQJ SRVLWLYHO\ WR WKH ZHOOEHLQJ DQG GLJQLW\ RI 
FRPPXQLWLHV� ΖW DOVR VXSSRUWV WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV EURDGHU VWUDWHJLF IRFXV RQ 
FRQWULEXWLQJ WR D FDSDEOH� HWKLFDO DQG GHYHORSPHQWDO VWDWH� DV UHȵHFWHG 
LQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV $33�

GOVERNANCE STRUCTURES
'HFODUDWLRQV RI LQGHSHQGHQFH DUH WR 
EH VLJQHG E\ DOO PHPEHUV RI LQWHUYLHZ 
SDQHOV DQG %LG $GMXGLFDWLRQ DQG %LG 
(YDOXDWLRQ &RPPLWWHHV�

$ &KDUWHU IRU WKH $5& FRQWDLQV FODXVHV 
SHUWDLQLQJ WR HWKLFDO FRQGXFW� DQG

&RPPLWWHH PHPEHUV DUH UHTXLUHG 
WR VLJQ D QRQ�GLVFORVXUH DJUHHPHQW 
DQG DQ DQWL�IUDXG VWDWHPHQW�
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PART E
HUMAN 

RESOURCE 
MANAGEMENT
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28

HUMAN RESOURCES
AT A GLANCE

2 10+

2 4
IXOO�WLPH  

employees

LQWHUQV ORFDO DQG LQWHUQDWLRQDO 
WUDLQLQJ HQJDJHPHQWV

ZRPHQ 
UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ

IXOO�WLPH 
PHPEHUV

SDUW�WLPH 
PHPEHUV

$QQXDO 7UDLQLQJ 
5HSRUW� :RUNSODFH 

6NLOOV 3ODQ DSSURYHG 
E\ 3XEOLF 6HUYLFH 

6HFWRU (GXFDWLRQ DQG 
7UDLQLQJ $XWKRULW\

:HOOQHVV 'D\ 
KRVWHG

)XOO\ FRPSOLDQW ZLWK 
(PSOR\PHQW (TXLW\ 

OHJLVODWLYH UHTXLUHPHQWV

58%

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
ΖQ DQ LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ DQG HYROYLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ ODZ HQYLURQPHQW� WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV SHRSOH 
UHPDLQ DW WKH FHQWUH RI WKH LQVWLWXWLRQȇV DELOLW\ WR GHOLYHU RQ LWV PDQGDWH H΍HFWLYHO\ DQG HɝFLHQWO\� 
7KHLU H[SHUWLVH� SURIHVVLRQDOLVP DQG FRPPLWPHQW PXVW XQGHUSLQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV DGMXGLFDWLYH 
ZRUN DQG VXSSRUW LWV EURDGHU VWUDWHJLF DQG RSHUDWLRQDO REMHFWLYHV�

:LWKLQ LWV OLPLWHG UHVRXUFHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR PDQDJH D GHPDQGLQJ DQG JURZLQJ FDVHORDG 
DFURVV D ZLGH UDQJH RI VHFWRUV ZLWKLQ WKH HFRQRP\� 6XSSRUWLQJ HPSOR\HHV DQG VWUHQJWKHQLQJ 
LQVWLWXWLRQDO FDSDELOLW\ WKHUHIRUH UHPDLQ NH\ SULRULWLHV IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO� 

7KH +XPDQ 5HVRXUFHV 'LYLVLRQ SOD\V DQ LPSRUWDQW UROH LQ IRVWHULQJ D VXSSRUWLYH� DFFRXQWDEOH 
DQG KLJK�SHUIRUPLQJ ZRUNSODFH WKURXJK SHRSOH PDQDJHPHQW SUDFWLFHV IRFXVHG RQ HPSOR\HH 
ZHOOEHLQJ� VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW� SHUIRUPDQFH PDQDJHPHQW� FRPSOLDQFH DQG RUJDQLVDWLRQDO 
VXVWDLQDELOLW\�

$V DW 0DUFK 202�� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRPSULVHG WZR IXOO�WLPH PHPEHUV� IRXU SDUW�WLPH PHPEHUV� 2� 
IXOO�WLPH HPSOR\HHV DQG WZR LQWHUQV� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR H[SHULHQFH FDSDFLW\ SUHVVXUHV� SDUWLFXODUO\ DW PHPEHU OHYHO� ZKLFK 
LPSDFWV LWV DELOLW\ WR H[HFXWH LWV PDQGDWH DV HɝFLHQWO\ DV UHTXLUHG� 7KH RUJDQLVDWLRQDO VWUXFWXUH 
UHYLHZ FRQGXFWHG LQ WKH 2022�2023 ȴQDQFLDO \HDU IRXQG WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO ZDV XQGHU�FDSDFLWDWHG 
DQG UHFRPPHQGHG WKH VWUHQJWKHQLQJ RI UHVRXUFHV� LQFOXGLQJ WKH DSSRLQWPHQW RI DGGLWLRQDO 
7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV DQG VSHFLDOLVHG VWD΍� ΖQFUHDVLQJ WKH QXPEHU RI IXOO�WLPH DQG SDUW�WLPH PHPEHUV� 
SDUWLFXODUO\� LV FULWLFDO LQ DOOHYLDWLQJ WKHVH SUHVVXUHV DQG LPSURYLQJ DGMXGLFDWLYH HɝFLHQFLHV� 7KH 
7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHV WR HQJDJH ZLWK the dtic UHJDUGLQJ WKH DSSRLQWPHQW RI DGGLWLRQDO PHPEHUV WR 
VWUHQJWKHQ FDSDFLW\ DQG VXSSRUW WKH H΍HFWLYH GHOLYHU\ RI LWV PDQGDWH�
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As the Tribunal’s 
workload and 
operational  
demands continue to 
grow, institutional 
capacity remains a 
critical area  
of focus.

'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH +XPDQ 5HVRXUFHV 'LYLVLRQ IRFXVVHG RQ NH\ IXQFWLRQDO DUHDV 
LQFOXGLQJ UHPXQHUDWLRQ DQG EHQHȴWV� UHFUXLWPHQW DQG RQERDUGLQJ� WUDLQLQJ DQG GHYHORSPHQW� 
SHUIRUPDQFH PDQDJHPHQW� HPSOR\HH ZHOOQHVV DQG RFFXSDWLRQDO KHDOWK DQG VDIHW\ (2+6)� 7KHVH 
IXQFWLRQV FROOHFWLYHO\ FRQWULEXWH WR PDLQWDLQLQJ D VWDEOH� SURGXFWLYH DQG VXSSRUWLYH ZRUNLQJ 
HQYLURQPHQW�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR FRQWLQXHG WR LQYHVW LQ VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW DQG ZRUNSODFH H[SRVXUH RSSRUWXQLWLHV 
WKURXJK WKH DSSRLQWPHQW RI WZR LQWHUQV ZLWKLQ WKH &DVH 0DQDJHPHQW DQG +XPDQ 5HVRXUFHV 
'LYLVLRQV� 7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV LQWHUQVKLS SURJUDPPH SURYLGHV SUDFWLFDO ZRUNSODFH H[SHULHQFH DQG 
FRQWULEXWHV WR WKH GHYHORSPHQW RI SURIHVVLRQDO VNLOOV DLPHG DW VWUHQJWKHQLQJ IXWXUH HPSOR\DELOLW\ 
DQG LQVWLWXWLRQDO FDSDFLW\ RYHU WLPH�

In a demanding and 
evolving operating 
environment, 
attracting, supporting 
and retaining 
skilled employees 
remains critical to the 
Tribunal’s long-term 
effectiveness.

EMPLOYMENT EQUITY 
7KH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQV FRPPLWWHG WR EXLOGLQJ D GLYHUVH DQG LQFOXVLYH ZRUNSODFH WKDW UHȵHFWV WKH 
VRFLHW\ LW VHUYHV� ΖW SURPRWHV HPSOR\PHQW HTXLW\ DQG HQVXUHV WKDW LWV UHFUXLWPHQW SUDFWLFHV 
UHȵHFW GLYHUVLW\ LQ ERWK UDFH DQG JHQGHU� ΖQ OLQH ZLWK WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH (PSOR\PHQW (TXLW\ 
$FW� LW HPEHGV HPSOR\PHQW HTXLW\ FRQVLGHUDWLRQV LQWR LWV UHFUXLWPHQW DQG ZRUNIRUFH SODQQLQJ 
SURFHVVHV� HQVXULQJ WKDW VXLWDEO\ TXDOLȴHG FDQGLGDWHV IURP GHVLJQDWHG JURXSV DUH D΍RUGHG 
HTXLWDEOH DFFHVV WR HPSOR\PHQW RSSRUWXQLWLHV DFURVV DOO RFFXSDWLRQDO FDWHJRULHV DQG OHYHOV�

7KLV LV UHȵHFWHG LQ WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV UDFLDO DQG JHQGHU FRPSRVLWLRQ DQG LWV RQJRLQJ H΍RUWV WR 
VWUHQJWKHQ GLYHUVLW\ ZLWKLQ LWV ZRUNIRUFH� $GYDQFLQJ WKH UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ RI ZRPHQ UHPDLQV DQ 
LPSRUWDQW IRFXV DUHD� ZLWK ZRPHQ FRPSULVLQJ ��� RI WKH ZRUNIRUFH GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� 
:RPHQ DOVR DFFRXQWHG IRU 2�� RI PDQDJHPHQW SRVLWLRQV� UHȵHFWLQJ FRQWLQXHG H΍RUWV WR DGYDQFH 
JHQGHU UHSUHVHQWDWLRQ ZLWKLQ OHDGHUVKLS VWUXFWXUHV� 7KH FXUUHQW UDFH DQG JHQGHU SURȴOH RI WKH 
7ULEXQDO LV UHȵHFWHG LQ 'LDJUDP 3� 

7KH 7ULEXQDO UHPDLQHG IXOO\ FRPSOLDQW ZLWK OHJLVODWLYH UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG VXEPLWWHG LWV (PSOR\PHQW 
(TXLW\ 3ODQ WR WKH 'HSDUWPHQW RI /DERXU ZLWKLQ WKH SUHVFULEHG WLPHIUDPH�
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Diagram 3: The Tribunal’s race and gender profile

POSITION
FEMALE Female 

Total
MALE Male 

Total
GRAND 
TOTALAfrican Coloured White African Indian White

Tribunal Chairperson 1 1 1

Tribunal Deputy Chairperson

Part-time members 1 1 1 1 1 3 4

Other full-time members 1 1 1

Divisional heads 1 1 2 2 2 4

Senior Case Managers 4 1 5 5

Case Managers 1 1 3 3 4

Administration and Support staff 8 2 10 4 1 5 15

Interns 1 1 1 1 2

GRAND TOTAL 16 1 4 21 11 1 3 15 36

TOTAL 
FEMALES 21

TOTAL 
MALES 15

GRAND TOTAL 
EMPLOYEES 36

FEMALE
58.3%

MALE
41.7%
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REMUNERATION 
7KH 7ULEXQDO VWULYHV WR DWWUDFW DQG UHWDLQ VNLOOHG HPSOR\HHV WKURXJK D PDUNHW�UHODWHG UHPXQHUDWLRQ 
IUDPHZRUN DOLJQHG ZLWK WKH GHVLJQDWHG PDUNHW� (PSOR\HHV DUH UHPXQHUDWHG RQ D 7RWDO &RVW WR 
&RPSDQ\ EDVLV� ZKLFK LQFOXGHV PDQGDWRU\ FRQWULEXWLRQV WR PHGLFDO DLG DQG UHWLUHPHQW IXQGV� 

ΖQ DGGLWLRQ� HPSOR\HHV UHFHLYH D UDQJH RI EHQHȴWV DLPHG DW VXSSRUWLQJ HPSOR\HH ZHOOEHLQJ 
DQG RYHUDOO ZRUNSODFH VXSSRUW� 7KHVH LQFOXGH ULVN FRYHU� SDUNLQJ� FRQWULEXWLRQV WR WKH (PSOR\HH 
$VVLVWDQFH 3URJUDPPH (($3) DQG D PRQWKO\ FRPPXQLFDWLRQ DOORZDQFH� $OO EHQHȴWV DUH VXEMHFW WR 
DSSOLFDEOH WD[ OHJLVODWLRQ�

$OO SRVLWLRQV ZLWKLQ WKH 7ULEXQDO DUH HYDOXDWHG XVLQJ WKH 3HURPQHV JUDGLQJ V\VWHP� 7KH VDODU\ 
VWUXFWXUH UDQJHV IURP *UDGH 1� IRU MXQLRU SRVLWLRQV WR *UDGH 3 IRU H[HFXWLYH PDQDJHPHQW UROHV� 
ZLWK HDFK JUDGH OLQNHG WR D GHȴQHG VDODU\ EDQG FRPSULVLQJ PLQLPXP� PLGSRLQW DQG PD[LPXP 
OHYHOV� 7KH UHPXQHUDWLRQ RI 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV LV EHQFKPDUNHG DJDLQVW WKDW RI +LJK &RXUW MXGJHV� 
DV GHWHUPLQHG E\ WKH 0LQLVWHU LQ FRQVXOWDWLRQ ZLWK WKH 0LQLVWHU RI )LQDQFH� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ 
SHULRG� HPSOR\HHV UHFHLYHG GL΍HUHQWLDWHG VDODU\ DGMXVWPHQWV EDVHG RQ WKHLU UHVSHFWLYH MRE 
JUDGHV� 

Supporting 
employees also 
includes maintaining 
remuneration and 
benefits structures 
that are competitive, 
equitable and aligned 
with organisational 
sustainability.

COMPETITIVE SUSTAINABILITYEQUITABLE ALIGNED

Creating a high-
performance 
culture remains 
central to 
maintaining 
institutional 
effectiveness.

HIGH 
PERFROMANCE

FOCUS ON 
EXCELLENCE

ENGAGED 
PEOPLE

COLLABORATION 
AND ACCOUNTABILITY

INSTITUTIONAL  
EFFECTIVENESS

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
3HUIRUPDQFH PDQDJHPHQW UHPDLQV DQ LPSRUWDQW WRRO IRU VXSSRUWLQJ DFFRXQWDELOLW\� SURIHVVLRQDO 
JURZWK DQG LQVWLWXWLRQDO H΍HFWLYHQHVV DFURVV WKH RUJDQLVDWLRQ� 7KH V\VWHP DOLJQV LQGLYLGXDO 
SHUIRUPDQFH ZLWK LQVWLWXWLRQDO REMHFWLYHV DQG SURPRWHV D KLJK�SHUIRUPDQFH FXOWXUH DFURVV WKH 
RUJDQLVDWLRQ�

'LYLVLRQDO 0DQDJHUV FRQGXFW EL�DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHYLHZV� 7KHVH HQJDJHPHQWV FUHDWH 
RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU FRQVWUXFWLYH IHHGEDFN� WUDLQLQJ DQG SURIHVVLRQDO GHYHORSPHQW� 

3HUIRUPDQFH RXWFRPHV LQIRUP WKH DOORFDWLRQ RI SHUIRUPDQFH ERQXVHV DQG SHUIRUPDQFH OLQNHG 
VDODU\ DGMXVWPHQWV� VXEMHFW WR EXGJHW DYDLODELOLW\� 
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LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
Diagram 4: The Tribunal’s learning and development 

3. EMERGING COMPETITION THEMES

1. INTERNATIONAL 
ENGAGEMENTS

2. FUTURE SKILLS 
DEVELOPMENT

4. INTERNAL CAPACITY 
BUILDING

6WUHQJWKHQLQJ H[SHUWLVH WR GHOLYHU  
UHVSRQVLYH DQG UHOLDEOH DGMXGLFDWLRQ  

LQ DQ HYROYLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ  
ODZ HQYLURQPHQW�

OECD VIRTUAL ROUNDTABLE
• 0HUJHU HɝFLHQFLHV
• 3XEOLF LQWHUHVW FRQVLGHUDWLRQ
• Competition analysis

ACE CONFERENCE - ROME
• $Ζ DQG FRPSHWLWLRQ SROLF\
• 'LJLWDO PDUNHW UHPHGLHV
• 7HOHFRPPXQLFDWLRQV FRPSHWLWLRQ
• *OREDO FRPSHWLWLRQ GHYHORSPHQWV

'LJLWDO PDUNHWV

$Ζ DQG FRPSHWLWLRQ

%LJ WHFK DQG GDWD

0HUJHU HɝFLHQFLHV

0DUNHW GHȴQLWLRQ

Youth development
1XUWXULQJ WDOHQW DQG FUHDWLQJ 
RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU IXWXUH 
SURIHVVLRQDOV�

Knowledge transfer 6KDULQJ H[SHUWLVH DFURVV WHDPV 
DQG JHQHUDWLRQV�

Global 
benchmarking

$SSO\LQJ LQWHUQDWLRQDO 
EHVW SUDFWLFH WR HQKDQFH 
LQVWLWXWLRQDO SHUIRUPDQFH�

ANNUAL TRIBUNAL WORKSHOP
%XLOGLQJ NQRZOHJH DQG FDSDFLW\ RQ NH\ FRPSHWLWLRQ 
GHYHORSPHQWV DQG DGMXGLFDWLYH SUDFWLFH�

STUDY LOANS AND BURSARIES
6XSSRUWLQJ FRQWLQXHG HGXFDWLRQ DQG SURIHVVLRQDO 
JURZWK WKURXJK VWXG\ ORDQV DQG EXUVDULHV�

INTERNSHIP PROGRAMME
3URYLGLQJ SUDFWLFDO ZRUNSODFH H[SRVXUH DQG 
FRQWULEXWLQJ WR LQVWLWXWLRQDO FDSDFLW\�

BUILDING 
INSTITUTIONAL 

CAPABILITY
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2QJRLQJ WUDLQLQJ� OHDUQLQJ DQG SURIHVVLRQDO GHYHORSPHQW UHPDLQ LPSRUWDQW SULRULWLHV IRU WKH 
7ULEXQDO DV LW VWUHQJWKHQV FDSDFLW\ DQG VXSSRUWV WKH H΍HFWLYH GHOLYHU\ RI LWV PDQGDWH� (PSOR\HHV 
SDUWLFLSDWHG LQ D UDQJH RI ORFDO DQG LQWHUQDWLRQDO WUDLQLQJ LQLWLDWLYHV� ZRUNVKRSV DQG NQRZOHGJH�
VKDULQJ HQJDJHPHQWV DLPHG DW HQKDQFLQJ H[SHUWLVH DQG VWUHQJWKHQLQJ LQVWLWXWLRQDO FDSDELOLW\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHG WR LQYHVW LQ WUDLQLQJ DQG LQWHUQDWLRQDO HQJDJHPHQW WR VWUHQJWKHQ LWV 
FDSDFLW\ WR GHDO ZLWK DQ LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ DQG UDSLGO\ FKDQJLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ ODQGVFDSH� 
7UDLQLQJ GXULQJ WKH \HDU FRYHUHG GHYHORSPHQWV LQ PHUJHU HɝFLHQFLHV� GLJLWDO PDUNHWV� GRPLQDQFH� 
GDWD� FDUWHOV� PHJD PHUJHUV� DUWLȴFLDO LQWHOOLJHQFH DQG HPHUJLQJ FRPSHWLWLRQ ODZ LVVXHV� 

ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO HQJDJHPHQWV DOVR SURYLGHG DQ LPSRUWDQW RSSRUWXQLW\ WR EHQFKPDUN WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
SUDFWLFHV DJDLQVW WKRVH RI SHHU FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULWLHV DQG WR VKDUH 6RXWK $IULFDȇV H[SHULHQFH 
ZLWK FRXQWHUSDUWV DEURDG� 7KLV LV LQFUHDVLQJO\ UHOHYDQW DV EXVLQHVVHV RSHUDWH DFURVV ERUGHUV 
DQG DQWL�FRPSHWLWLYH FRQGXFW� LQFOXGLQJ FDUWHOV� FDQ KDYH LQWHUQDWLRQDO GLPHQVLRQV� $V D PDWXUH 
FRPSHWLWLRQ DXWKRULW\� WKH 7ULEXQDO ERWK OHDUQV IURP DQG FRQWULEXWHV WR LQWHUQDWLRQDO FRPSHWLWLRQ 
SROLF\ DQG SUDFWLFH� 

7KHVH HQJDJHPHQWV DUH WKHUHIRUH GLUHFWO\ UHOHYDQW WR WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV ZRUN� KHOSLQJ PHPEHUV 
DQG VWD΍ NHHS SDFH ZLWK HPHUJLQJ GHYHORSPHQWV� VWUHQJWKHQ LQVWLWXWLRQDO H[SHUWLVH DQG UHPDLQ 
HTXLSSHG WR DGMXGLFDWH LQFUHDVLQJO\ FRPSOH[ FRPSHWLWLRQ PDWWHUV�

ΖQ DGGLWLRQ WR IRUPDO WUDLQLQJ LQLWLDWLYHV� WKH 7ULEXQDO FRQWLQXHG WR VXSSRUW IXUWKHU HGXFDWLRQ 
WKURXJK LWV EXUVDU\ DQG VWXG\ ORDQ VFKHPH� ZKLFK SURYLGHV HPSOR\HHV ZLWK RSSRUWXQLWLHV IRU 
FDUHHU GHYHORSPHQW DQG VNLOOV DGYDQFHPHQW� 6WXG\ ORDQV WRWDOOLQJ 5�� 473 ZHUH DZDUGHG WR WZR 
HPSOR\HHV� ZKLOH D VWXG\ ORDQ DPRXQWLQJ WR 5144 �73 ZDV FRQYHUWHG LQWR D EXUVDU\ IROORZLQJ WKH 
VXFFHVVIXO FRPSOHWLRQ RI VWXGLHV� ΖQ WHUPV RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV SROLF\� VWXG\ ORDQV DUH FRQYHUWHG LQWR 
EXUVDULHV XSRQ VXFFHVVIXO FRPSOHWLRQ RI UHJLVWHUHG PRGXOHV� ZLWK HPSOR\HHV UHTXLUHG WR UHQGHU 
VHUYLFH IRU D PLQLPXP SHULRG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH UHOHYDQW DJUHHPHQW�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DOVR UHPDLQV FRPPLWWHG WR GHYHORSLQJ IXWXUH SURIHVVLRQDOV WKURXJK LWV LQWHUQVKLS 
SURJUDPPH� ZKLFK SURYLGHV JUDGXDWHV ZLWK SUDFWLFDO ZRUNSODFH H[SHULHQFH DQG H[SRVXUH WR WKH 
DGMXGLFDWLYH DQG DGPLQLVWUDWLYH HQYLURQPHQW� 'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO KRVWHG 
WZR LQWHUQV ZLWKLQ WKH &DVH 0DQDJHPHQW DQG +XPDQ 5HVRXUFHV GLYLVLRQV DV SDUW RI LWV RQJRLQJ 
FRQWULEXWLRQ WR VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW DQG \RXWK HPSRZHUPHQW�

As competition 
law and economic 
regulation continue 
to evolve globally, 
the Tribunal 
remains committed 
to strengthening 
institutional 
knowledge and 
expertise.

GLOBAL  
PERSPECTIVE

EVOLVING 
LAW AND 

REGULATION

INSTITUTIONAL 
KNOWLEDGE 

AND EXPERTISE

CONTINUOUS 
LEARNING

CAPACITY 
STRENGTHENING
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OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY 
0DLQWDLQLQJ D VDIH DQG KHDOWK\ ZRUNLQJ HQYLURQPHQW UHPDLQV DQ LPSRUWDQW SULRULW\ IRU WKH 
7ULEXQDO� LQ OLQH ZLWK WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH 2FFXSDWLRQDO +HDOWK DQG 6DIHW\ $FW� 2+6 SURFHVVHV 
DUH RYHUVHHQ WKURXJK WKH 2+6 &RPPLWWHH� ZKLFK FDUULHV RXW LWV UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV LQ OLQH ZLWK 
OHJLVODWLYH UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG LQWHUQDO VDIHW\ SURFHGXUHV�

&RPPLWWHH UHSUHVHQWDWLYHV UHFHLYH RQJRLQJ WUDLQLQJ WR HQVXUH SUHSDUHGQHVV LQ UHVSRQGLQJ WR 
HPHUJHQF\ VLWXDWLRQV DQG ZRUNSODFH LQFLGHQWV� 5HJXODU PRQWKO\ DQG TXDUWHUO\ LQVSHFWLRQV DUH 
FRQGXFWHG XVLQJ VWDQGDUGLVHG FKHFNOLVWV� ZLWK ȴQGLQJV DQG UHFRPPHQGDWLRQV UHSRUWHG WR WKH 
5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW &RPPLWWHH IRU PRQLWRULQJ DQG IROORZ�XS DFWLRQ ZKHUH QHFHVVDU\�

7KH +XPDQ 5HVRXUFHV 0DQDJHU RYHUVHHV FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK 2+6 UHTXLUHPHQWV� ΖGHQWLȴHG ULVNV 
DQG SRWHQWLDO KD]DUGV DUH DVVHVVHG RQ DQ RQJRLQJ EDVLV DQG LQFRUSRUDWHG LQWR WKH ULVN UHJLVWHU 
ZKHUH DSSURSULDWH� ZLWK PLWLJDWLQJ FRQWUROV LPSOHPHQWHG DQG PRQLWRUHG WR VXSSRUW FRQWLQXRXV 
LPSURYHPHQW DQG PLQLPLVH H[SRVXUH WR ULVN� 

7R VWUHQJWKHQ JRYHUQDQFH RYHUVLJKW� D FRQVROLGDWHG 2+6 UHSRUW LV VXEPLWWHG TXDUWHUO\ WR WKH 
$5& IRU UHYLHZ DQG FRQVLGHUDWLRQ� 

Employee wellbeing  
extends beyond  
professional  
development and  
includes maintaining  
a safe and healthy  
working  
environment.

EMPLOYEE 
WELLBEING

SAFE 
ENVIRONMENT

HEALTHY 
WORKPLACE

SUPPORTIVE 
CULTURE

BEYOND 
PROFESSIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT

The Tribunal recognises  
that its ability to deliver 
effectively on its mandate 
ultimately depends on the 
strength, wellbeing and  
capability of its people. 

Investment in employees 
therefore remains central 
to sustaining institutional 
effectiveness and 
organisational resilience.

DELIVERING ON 
OUR MANDATE

ORGANISATIONAL 
RESILIENCE

WELLBEINGSTRENGTH

CAPABILITY INSTITUTIONAL 
EFFECTIVENESS

EMPLOYEE WELLNESS 
7KH 7ULEXQDO SURPRWHV HPSOR\HH ZHOOEHLQJ WKURXJK LWV ($3� ZKLFK SURYLGHV FRQȴGHQWLDO VXSSRUW 
VHUYLFHV WR HPSOR\HHV DQG WKHLU IDPLOLHV DW QR FRVW� 7KH SURJUDPPH R΍HUV DFFHVV WR HPRWLRQDO� 
SV\FKRORJLFDO� OHJDO DQG ȴQDQFLDO FRXQVHOOLQJ VHUYLFHV� VXSSRUWLQJ HPSOR\HHV WKURXJK ERWK 
SHUVRQDO DQG ZRUN�UHODWHG FKDOOHQJHV DQG VXSSRUWLQJ RYHUDOO ZHOOEHLQJ ZLWKLQ WKH ZRUNSODFH�

(PSOR\HH ZHOOQHVV LQLWLDWLYHV DUH IXUWKHU VXSSRUWHG WKURXJK PRQWKO\ FRPPXQLFDWLRQ FDPSDLJQV 
WKDW FRYHU D UDQJH RI KHDOWK DQG ZHOOEHLQJ WRSLFV� LQFOXGLQJ WKH SUHYHQWLRQ DQG PDQDJHPHQW RI 
PHGLFDO FRQGLWLRQV� PHQWDO KHDOWK DZDUHQHVV DQG JHQHUDO ZHOOQHVV JXLGDQFH�

'XULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH 7ULEXQDO KRVWHG D ZHOOQHVV GD\� ZKLFK SURYLGHG HPSOR\HHV ZLWK 
DFFHVV WR YROXQWDU\ FOLQLFDO KHDOWK VFUHHQLQJ VHUYLFHV� 7KHVH LQLWLDWLYHV IRUP SDUW RI WKH 7ULEXQDOȇV 
EURDGHU FRPPLWPHQW WR SURPRWLQJ HPSOR\HH KHDOWK� ZHOOEHLQJ DQG D EDODQFHG DQG VXSSRUWLYH 
ZRUNLQJ HQYLURQPHQW�
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ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY’S 
RESPONSIBILITIES AND APPROVAL
ΖW LV WKH UHVSRQVLELOLW\ RI WKH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ WR HQVXUH WKDW WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV IDLUO\ 
SUHVHQW WKH VWDWH RI D΍DLUV RI WKH HQWLW\ DV DW WKH HQG RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG WKH UHVXOWV RI LWV RSHUDWLRQV 
DQG FDVK ȵRZV IRU WKH SHULRG WKHQ HQGHG� 7KH H[WHUQDO DXGLWRUV DUH HQJDJHG WR H[SUHVV DQ LQGHSHQGHQW 
RSLQLRQ RQ WKH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW DQG ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� DQG ZHUH JLYHQ XQUHVWULFWHG DFFHVV 
WR DOO ȴQDQFLDO UHFRUGV DQG UHODWHG GDWD�

7KH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK 6WDQGDUGV RI *HQHUDOO\ 
5HFRJQLVHG $FFRXQWLQJ 3UDFWLFH (*5$3) LQFOXGLQJ DQ\ LQWHUSUHWDWLRQV� JXLGHOLQHV DQG GLUHFWLYHV LVVXHG E\ 
the Accounting Standards Board in accordance with Section 55 of the Public Finance Management Act 
WR WKH H[WHQW DV LQGLFDWHG LQ WKH DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV� DQG LQFOXGH DPRXQWV EDVHG RQ MXGJHPHQWV DQG 
HVWLPDWHV PDGH E\ PDQDJHPHQW�

7KH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DUH EDVHG XSRQ DSSURSULDWH DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV FRQVLVWHQWO\ DSSOLHG DQG 
VXSSRUWHG E\ UHDVRQDEOH MXGJHPHQWV DQG HVWLPDWHV�

7KH JRLQJ FRQFHUQ EDVLV KDV EHHQ DGRSWHG LQ SUHSDULQJ WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 7KH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ 
KDV QR UHDVRQ WR EHOLHYH WKDW VXɝFLHQW IXQGLQJ ZLOO QRW EH REWDLQHG WR FRQWLQXH ZLWK WKH RɝFLDO IXQFWLRQV 
RI WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KHVH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV VXSSRUW WKH YLDELOLW\ RI WKH 7ULEXQDO�

7KH $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ LQLWLDOO\ DSSURYHG DQG VXEPLWWHG WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� VHW RXW RQ 
SDJHV 90 WR 120� WR WKH $XGLWRU�*HQHUDO 6RXWK $IULFD RQ 30 0D\ 202��

Ms M Mazwai Chairperson
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REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO 
PARLIAMENT ON THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
1� Ζ KDYH UHYLHZHG WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV RI WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO VHW RXW RQ SDJHV 90 

WR 120� ZKLFK FRPSULVH WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ DV DW 31 0DUFK 202�� VWDWHPHQW 
RI ȴQDQFLDO SHUIRUPDQFH� VWDWHPHQW RI FKDQJHV LQ QHW DVVHWV� DQG FDVK ȵRZ VWDWHPHQW 
and statement of comparison of budget information with actual information for the year 
WKHQ HQGHG� DV ZHOO DV QRWHV WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� LQFOXGLQJ D VXPPDU\ RI VLJQLȴFDQW 
DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV� 

Conclusion 

2� %DVHG RQ P\ UHYLHZ� QRWKLQJ KDV FRPH WR P\ DWWHQWLRQ WKDW FDXVHV PH WR EHOLHYH WKDW WKH 
ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV GR QRW SUHVHQW IDLUO\� LQ DOO PDWHULDO UHVSHFWV� WKH ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ RI 
WKH DV DW 31 0DUFK 202� DQG LWV ȴQDQFLDO SHUIRUPDQFH DQG FDVK ȵRZV IRU WKH \HDU WKHQ HQGHG 
in accordance with the Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting Practice (Standards of 
*5$3) DQG WKH UHTXLUHPHQWV RI WKH 3XEOLF )LQDQFH PDQDJHPHQW $FW 1 RI 1999 (3)0$)�

Responsibilities of the accounting authority for the financial statements

3� 7KH DFFRXQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ DQG IDLU SUHVHQWDWLRQ RI WKH 
ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 6WDQGDUGV RI *HQHUDO 5HFRJQLVHG $FFRXQWLQJ 
Practice (Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the PFMA and for such internal control 
DV WKH DFFRXQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ GHWHUPLQHV LV QHFHVVDU\ WR HQDEOH WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI ȴQDQFLDO 
VWDWHPHQWV WKDW DUH IUHH IURP PDWHULDO PLVVWDWHPHQW� ZKHWKHU GXH WR IUDXG RU HUURU�

4� ΖQ SUHSDULQJ WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� WKH DFFRXQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU DVVHVVLQJ 
WKH SXEOLF HQWLW\ȇV DELOLW\ WR FRQWLQXH DV D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ� GLVFORVLQJ� DV DSSOLFDEOH� PDWWHUV 
relating to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
appropriate governance structure either intends to liquidate the public entity or to cease 
RSHUDWLRQV� RU KDV QR UHDOLVWLF DOWHUQDWLYH EXW WR GR VR� 

Responsibilities of the auditor�general for the review of the financial statements

�� 0\ UHVSRQVLELOLW\ LV WR H[SUHVV D FRQFOXVLRQ RQ WKH DFFRPSDQ\LQJ ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� Ζ 
conducted my review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 
(Ζ65() 2400 (5HYLVHG)� (QJDJHPHQWV WR UHYLHZ KLVWRULFDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 7KH VWDQGDUG 
requires me to conclude on whether anything has come to my attention that causes me 
WR EHOLHYH WKDW WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� WDNHQ DV D ZKROH� DUH QRW SUHSDUHG LQ DOO PDWHULDO 
UHVSHFWV LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH DSSOLFDEOH ȴQDQFLDO UHSRUWLQJ IUDPHZRUN� 7KLV VWDQGDUG DOVR 
UHTXLUHV PH WR FRPSO\ ZLWK UHOHYDQW HWKLFDO UHTXLUHPHQWV�

�� $ UHYLHZ RI ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK Ζ65( 2400 (5HYLVHG) LV D OLPLWHG DVVXUDQFH 
HQJDJHPHQW� Ζ DP UHTXLUHG WR SHUIRUP SURFHGXUHV� SULPDULO\ FRQVLVWLQJ RI PDNLQJ LQTXLULHV 
RI PDQDJHPHQW DQG RWKHUV ZLWKLQ WKH DXGLWHH� DV DSSURSULDWH� DQG DSSO\LQJ DQDO\WLFDO 
SURFHGXUHV� DQG HYDOXDWLQJ WKH HYLGHQFH REWDLQHG�

7� 7KH SURFHGXUHV SHUIRUPHG LQ D UHYLHZ HQJDJHPHQW DUH VXEVWDQWLDOO\ OHVV WKDQ WKRVH 
SHUIRUPHG LQ DQ DXGLW FRQGXFWHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO 6WDQGDUGV RQ $XGLWLQJ� 
$FFRUGLQJO\� Ζ GR QRW H[SUHVV DQ DXGLW RSLQLRQ RQ WKHVH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV�

REPORT ON THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
�� ΖQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 3XEOLF $XGLW $FW 2� RI 2004 (3$$) DQG WKH JHQHUDO QRWLFH LVVXHG LQ 

WHUPV WKHUHRI� Ζ PXVW DXGLW DQG UHSRUW RQ WKH XVHIXOQHVV DQG UHOLDELOLW\ RI WKH UHSRUWHG 
SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ DJDLQVW SUHGHWHUPLQHG REMHFWLYHV IRU WKH VHOHFWHG PDWHULDO 
SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV SUHVHQWHG LQ WKH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW� 7KH DFFRXQWLQJ 
DXWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW�

9� Ζ VHOHFWHG WKH IROORZLQJ PDWHULDO SHUIRUPDQFH LQGLFDWRUV UHODWHG WR 2XWFRPH 1� 5HOLDEOH DQG 
5HVSRQVLYH $GMXGLFDWLRQ SUHVHQWHG LQ WKH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW IRU WKH \HDU HQGHG 
31 0DFK 202�� Ζ VHOHFWHG WKRVH LQGLFDWRUV WKDW PHDVXUH WKH SXEOLF HQWLW\ȇV SHUIRUPDQFH RQ 
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LWV SULPDU\ PDQGDWHG IXQFWLRQV DQG WKDW DUH RI VLJQLȴFDQW QDWLRQDO� FRPPXQLW\ RU SXEOLF 
LQWHUHVW�

• 3HUFHQWDJH RI VFKHGXOHG IRU D KHDULQJ RU SUH�KHDULQJ ZLWKLQ 10 EXVLQHVV GD\V RI ȴOLQJ�

• Percentage of merger orders issued to parties within 10 business days following 
FRQFOXVLRQ RI KHDULQJ�

• Percentage of reasons for mergers issued to parties within 20 business days of order 
EHLQJ LVVXHG�

• Percentage of reasons for prohibited practice cases issued to parties within 120 
business days following conclusion of the hearing

• Percentage of procedural matter orders issued to parties within 45 business days 
IROORZLQJ WKH FRQFOXVLRQ KHDULQJ�

• Percentage orders for consent orders and settlement agreements issued to parties 
ZLWKLQ 10 EXVLQHVV GD\V IROORZLQJ WKH FRQFOXVLRQ RI WKH KHDULQJ�

• Percentage of reasons in interim relief matters issued to parties within 30 business 
GD\V RI ODVW KHDULQJ GDWH�

10� Ζ HYDOXDWHG WKH UHSRUWHG SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ IRU WKH VHOHFWHG PDWHULDO SHUIRUPDQFH 
indicators against the criteria developed from the performance management and reporting 
IUDPHZRUN� DV GHȴQHG LQ WKH JHQHUDO QRWLFH� :KHQ DQ DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW LV SUHSDUHG 
XVLQJ WKHVH FULWHULD� LW SURYLGHV XVHIXO DQG UHOLDEOH LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG LQVLJKWV WR XVHUV RQ WKH 
SXEOLF HQWLW\ȇV SODQQLQJ DQG GHOLYHU\ RQ LWV PDQGDWH DQG REMHFWLYHV� 

11� Ζ SHUIRUPHG SURFHGXUHV WR WHVW ZKHWKHU�

• WKH LQGLFDWRUV XVHG IRU SODQQLQJ DQG UHSRUWLQJ RQ SHUIRUPDQFH FDQ EH OLQNHG GLUHFWO\ WR 
WKH SXEOLF HQWLW\ȇV PDQGDWH DQG WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI LWV SODQQHG REMHFWLYHV

• all the indicators relevant for measuring the public entity’s performance against its 
SULPDU\ PDQGDWHG DQG SULRULWLVHG IXQFWLRQV DQG SODQQHG REMHFWLYHV DUH LQFOXGHG

• WKH LQGLFDWRUV DUH ZHOO GHȴQHG DQG YHULȴDEOH WR HQVXUH WKDW WKH\ DUH HDV\ WR XQGHUVWDQG 
DQG DSSO\ FRQVLVWHQWO\ DQG WKDW Ζ FDQ FRQȴUP WKH PHWKRGV DQG SURFHVVHV WR EH XVHG IRU 
measuring achievements

• WKH WDUJHWV FDQ EH OLQNHG GLUHFWO\ WR WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI WKH LQGLFDWRUV DQG DUH VSHFLȴF� 
time bound and measurable to ensure that it is easy to understand what should be 
GHOLYHUHG DQG E\ ZKHQ� WKH UHTXLUHG OHYHO RI SHUIRUPDQFH DV ZHOO DV KRZ SHUIRUPDQFH 
will be evaluated

• the indicators and targets reported on in the annual performance report are the same 
as what was committed to in the approved initial or revised planning documents

• the reported performance information is presented in the annual performance report 
in the prescribed manner

• there is adequate supporting evidence for the achievements reported [and for the 
reasons provided for any over- or underachievement of targets

12� Ζ SHUIRUPHG WKH SURFHGXUHV IRU WKH SXUSRVH RI UHSRUWLQJ PDWHULDO ȴQGLQJV RQO\� DQG QRW WR 
H[SUHVV DQ DVVXUDQFH RSLQLRQ RU FRQFOXVLRQ�

13� Ζ GLG QRW LGHQWLI\ DQ\ PDWHULDO ȴQGLQJV RQ WKH UHSRUWHG SHUIRUPDQFH LQIRUPDWLRQ IRU WKH 
VHOHFWHG LQGLFDWRUV� 

2ther matter

14� Ζ GUDZ DWWHQWLRQ WR WKH PDWWHU EHORZ� 

Achievement of planned targets

1�� 7KH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW LQFOXGHV LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ UHSRUWHG DFKLHYHPHQWV DJDLQVW 
SODQQHG WDUJHWV DQG SURYLGHV H[SODQDWLRQV IRU RYHU� DQG XQGHU DFKLHYHPHQWV� 

1�� 7KH WDEOH WKDW IROORZV SURYLGHV LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ WKH DFKLHYHPHQW RI SODQQHG WDUJHWV DQG OLVWV 
WKH NH\ LQGLFDWRUV WKDW ZHUH QRW DFKLHYHG DV UHSRUWHG LQ WKH DQQXDO SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW� 7KH 
reasons for any underachievement of targets are included in the annual performance report 
RQ SDJHV 4� WR �4� 
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2utcome 1� Reliable and Responsive Adjudication

Targets achieved: 43%

Budget spent: 73%
Key [service delivery] indicator not achieved Planned 

target 
Reported 

achievement 
ΖQGLFDWRU 4�

Percentage of reasons for prohibited practice cases issued to 
parties within 120 business days following conclusion of the 
hearing

70% 33%

ΖQGLFDWRU ��

Percentage of orders for consent orders and settlement 
agreements issued to parties within 10 business days following 
FRQFOXVLRQ RI WKH KHDULQJ�

95% 76%

ΖQGLFDWRU 7�

Percentage of reasons in interim relief matters issued to parties 
ZLWKLQ 30 EXVLQHVV GD\V IROORZLQJ FRQFOXVLRQ RI WKHVH ODVW KHDULQJ�

70% 0%

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATION
17� ΖQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH 3$$ DQG WKH JHQHUDO QRWLFH LVVXHG LQ WHUPV WKHUHRI� Ζ PXVW DXGLW 

DQG UHSRUW RQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DSSOLFDEOH OHJLVODWLRQ UHODWLQJ WR ȴQDQFLDO PDWWHUV� ȴQDQFLDO 
PDQDJHPHQW DQG RWKHU UHODWHG PDWWHUV� 7KH DFFRXQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ LV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU WKH 
SXEOLF HQWLW\ȇV FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK OHJLVODWLRQ�

1�� Ζ SHUIRUPHG SURFHGXUHV WR WHVW FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK VHOHFWHG UHTXLUHPHQWV LQ NH\ OHJLVODWLRQ LQ 
DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH $*6$ ȴQGLQJV HQJDJHPHQW PHWKRGRORJ\� 7KLV HQJDJHPHQW LV QRW DQ 
DVVXUDQFH HQJDJHPHQW� $FFRUGLQJO\� Ζ GR QRW H[SUHVV DQ DVVXUDQFH RSLQLRQ RU FRQFOXVLRQ�

19� 7KURXJK DQ HVWDEOLVKHG $*6$ SURFHVV� Ζ VHOHFWHG UHTXLUHPHQWV LQ NH\ OHJLVODWLRQ IRU 
FRPSOLDQFH WHVWLQJ WKDW DUH UHOHYDQW WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO DQG SHUIRUPDQFH PDQDJHPHQW RI WKH 
SXEOLF HQWLW\� FOHDU WR DOORZ FRQVLVWHQW PHDVXUHPHQW DQG HYDOXDWLRQ� ZKLOH DOVR VXɝFLHQWO\ 
GHWDLOHG DQG UHDGLO\ DYDLODEOH WR UHSRUW LQ DQ XQGHUVWDQGDEOH PDQQHU� 7KH VHOHFWHG OHJLVODWLYH 
UHTXLUHPHQWV DUH LQFOXGHG LQ WKH DQQH[XUH WR WKLV DXGLWRUȇV UHSRUW�

20� Ζ GLG QRW LGHQWLI\ DQ\ PDWHULDO QRQ�FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKH VHOHFWHG OHJLVODWLYH UHTXLUHPHQWV�

INTERNAL CONTROL DEFICIENCIES
21� Ζ FRQVLGHUHG LQWHUQDO FRQWURO UHOHYDQW WR P\ HQJDJHPHQW RQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� DQQXDO 

SHUIRUPDQFH UHSRUW DQG FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DSSOLFDEOH OHJLVODWLRQ� KRZHYHU� P\ REMHFWLYH ZDV 
QRW WR H[SUHVV DQ\ IRUP RI DVVXUDQFH RQ LW� 

22� Ζ GLG QRW LGHQWLI\ DQ\ VLJQLȴFDQW GHȴFLHQFLHV LQ LQWHUQDO FRQWURO�

PROFESSIONAL ETHICS AND QUALITY CONTROL
23� Ζ DP LQGHSHQGHQW RI WKH SXEOLF HQWLW\ LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO (WKLFV 6WDQGDUGV 

Board for Accountants’ International code of ethics for professional accountants (including 
International Independence Standards) (IESBA code) as well as other ethical requirements 
WKDW DUH UHOHYDQW WR P\ HQJDJHPHQWV LQ 6RXWK $IULFD� Ζ KDYH IXOȴOOHG P\ RWKHU HWKLFDO 
UHVSRQVLELOLWLHV LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKHVH UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG WKH Ζ(6%$ FRGH� 

24� ΖQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH ΖQWHUQDWLRQDO 6WDQGDUG RQ 4XDOLW\ 0DQDJHPHQW 1� WKH $*6$ PDLQWDLQV 
a comprehensive system of quality management that includes documented policies and 
SURFHGXUHV RQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK HWKLFDO UHTXLUHPHQWV DQG SURIHVVLRQDO VWDQGDUGV�

Pretoria

29 July 2026

SarieT
AGSA



INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2025/26  |  89

THE COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2026

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITOR’S REPORT
&ompliance with legislation Ȃ selected legislative reTuirements

7KH VHOHFWHG OHJLVODWLYH UHTXLUHPHQWV DUH DV IROORZV� 

Legislation Sections or regulations
Public Finance Management Act 1 of 1999 Section 51(1)(b)(i); 51(1)(b)(ii); 51(1)(e)(iii); 

53(4); 54(2)(c); 54(2)(d); 55(1)(a); 55(1)(b); 55(1)
(c)(i); 56; 57(b); 66(3)(c); 66(5)

7UHDVXU\ 5HJXODWLRQV� 200� 5HJXODWLRQ 1�$3�2� 1�$3�2(D)� 1�$��1� 
1�$��2(D)� 1�$��2(E)� 1�$��3(D)� 1�$��3(D)� 
1�$��3(E)� 1�$��3(F)� 1�$��3(H)� 1�$��4� 
1�$���� 1�$���� 1�$�7�1� 1�$�7�3� 1�$�7��� 
1�$��3� 1�$��4� 1�$9�1(E)(LL)� 1�$ 9�1(G)� 
1�$9�1(H)� 1�$9�1(I)� 1�$9�2� 1�$9�2(D)(LL)� 
30�1�1� 31�1�2(F)� 30�1�3(D)� 30�1�3(E)� 30�1�3(G)� 
30�2�1� 31�2�1� 31�2��� 31�2�7(D)� 31�3�3� 
32�1�1(D)� 32�1�1(E)� 32�1�1(F)� 33�1�1� 33�1�3

Construction Industry Development Board Act 
38 of 2000

Section 18(1)

Construction Industry Development Board 
5HJXODWLRQV� 2004

Regulation 17; 25(7A)

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� � RI 2020�21 3DUDJUDSK 4��� 4�9� ��3

6HFRQG $PHQGPHQW 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 
ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� � RI 202�21

Paragraph 1

(UUDWXP 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� � 
RI 202�21

Paragraph 2

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 1 RI 2021�22 3DUDJUDSK 4�1

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 4 RI 201��1� 3DUDJUDSK 3�4

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 6&0 ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 4$ RI 
201��17

Paragraph 6

Legislation Sections or regulations
1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 6&0 ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 03 RI 
2021�22

3DUDJUDSK 4�1� 4�2(E)� 4�3� 4�4� 4�4(D)� 4�17� 7�2� 
7��

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 6&0 ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 11 RI 
2020�21

3DUDJUDSK 3�4(D)� 3�4(E)� 3�9

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 6&0 ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1R� 2 RI 
2021�22

3DUDJUDSK 3�2�1� 3�2�4� 3�2�4(D)� 3�3�1

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 3UDFWLFH 1RWH � RI 2009�10 3DUDJUDSK 3�3

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 3UDFWLFH 1RWH 7 RI 2009�10 3DUDJUDSK 4�1�2

3UHIHUHQWLDO 3URFXUHPHQW 3ROLF\ )UDPHZRUN 
Act 5 of 2000

6HFWLRQ 1� 2�1(D)� 2�1(I)

3UHIHUHQWLDO 3URFXUHPHQW 5HJXODWLRQV� 2022 5HJXODWLRQ 4�1� 4�2� 4�3� 4�4� ��1� ��2� ��3� ��4

3UHIHUHQWLDO 3URFXUHPHQW 5HJXODWLRQV� 2017 5HJXODWLRQ 4�1� 4�2� ��1� ��3� ���� ��7� ��1� ��2� 
��3� ���� ���� 7�1� 7�2� 7�3� 7��� 7��� ��2� ���� 9�1� 
10�1� 10�2� 11�1� 11�2

Prevention and Combating of Corrupt 
Activities Act 12 of 2004

Section 34(1)
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 MARCH 2026
2026 2025 Restated* 

Note R ‘000 R ‘000
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 3 53 50
5HFHLYDEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV 4 1�74� 1�142
Prepayments 5 263 858
Cash and cash equivalents 6 11�1�9 7�72�

13,221 9,775
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW 7 2�174 2�39�
Intangible assets 8 2�724 2����

4,898 5,254
Total Assets 18,119 15,029
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Finance lease obligation 9 60 78
3D\DEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV 10 1��9� 1�200
(PSOR\HH EHQHȴW REOLJDWLRQ 11 ����7 4��9�
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 12 4�200 -
Provisions 13 504 504

12,346 6,478
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Finance lease obligation 9 103
Total Liabilities 12,449 6,478
Net Assets
Accumulated surplus ���70 ����1
Total Net Assets 5,670 8,551
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
2026 2025 Restated*

Note R ‘000 R ‘000
Revenue
Revenue from exchange transactions
Fees earned 14 19�19� 1��2�7
2WKHU LQFRPH 15 100 79
Interest received 16 1�04� 347
Total revenue from exchange transactions 20,340 18,683

Revenue from non-exchange transactions
Transfer revenue
Government grants & subsidies 17 42��99 40�1�9
Total revenue 62,939 58,842

Expenditure

Employee related costs 18 (43�212) (42�1��)
Depreciation and amortisation 19 (1�23�) (1�010)
Finance costs 20 (8) (16)
Lease rentals on operating lease 21 (����9) (���40)
Loss on disposal of assets 22 (9) (19)
2WKHU H[SHQGLWXUH 23 (4�239) (��739)
Consulting and professional fees (3�4�2) (2���9)
)HHV SDLG WR SDUW�WLPH 7ULEXQDO PHPEHUV (��021) (��42�)
Ζ7 H[SHQVHV (2�94�) (1�71�)
Total expenditure (65,820) (64,213)
'eficit for the year (2,881) (5,371)

* See note 34
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
Accumulated 

surplus
Total net 

assets
R ‘000 R ‘000

Balance at 01 April 2024 13,922 13,922
Changes in net assets
'HȴFLW IRU WKH \HDU (��371) (��371)
7RWDO FKDQJHV (��371) (��371)
Restated* Balance at 01 April 2025 8,551 8,551
Changes in net assets
'HȴFLW IRU WKH \HDU (2���1) (2���1)
7RWDO FKDQJHV (2���1) (2���1)
Balance at 31 March 2026 5,670 5,670

* See note 34
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
2026 2025 Restated*

Note R ‘000 R ‘000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts
Grants 4��799 40�1�9
Interest income 1�04� 347
Filing fees 17�7�� 1���7�
2WKHU LQFRPH 15 100 79

65,710 59,263
Payments
Employee costs (44��70) (42��11)
Suppliers (1��901) (21�3��)
Finance costs (6) (16)

(61,477) (63,995)
1et cash ȵoZs from operating activities 24 4,233 (4,732)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
3XUFKDVH RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW 7 (197) (795)

Purchase of other intangible assets 8 (517) -
Capitalised development costs 8 -  (776)
1et cash ȵoZs from investing activities (714) (1,571)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Finance lease payments (85) (152)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,434 (6,455)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 7�72� 14�1�0
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6 11,159 7,725

* See note 34
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STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS
Budget on Accrual Basis

Approved  
budget

Adjustment Final  
budget

Actual amounts 
on comparable 

basis

'ifference 
betZeen final 

budget and actual

Reference

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000
Statement of Financial Performance 
REVENUE
REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Fees earned 23�1�� - 23,155 17�7�� (��3�9) 30
2WKHU LQFRPH - - - 100 100
Interest received 2�000 - 2,000 1�04� (955) 30
Total revenue from exchange transactions 25,155 - 25,155 18,911 (6,244)

REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
TRANSFER REVENUE
Government grants & subsidies 42��99 - 42,599 4��799 4�200 30
Total revenue 67,754 - 67,754 65,710 (2,044)

EXPENDITURE
Employee related costs (49��9�) - (49,696) (44��70) ��12� 30
Depreciation and amortisation (1�029) - (1,029) (1�23�) (206)
Finance costs (50) - (50) (6) 44
Lease rentals on operating lease (���17) - (5,817) (����9) 128
2WKHU H[SHQGLWXUH (11�1�2) - (11,162) (9�977) 1�1��
Total expenditure (67,754) - (67,754) (61,477) 6,277
Operating surplus - - - 4,233 4,233
Actual Amount on Comparable Basis as Presented in the Budget and Actual 
Comparative Statement

- - - 4,233 4,233
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STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS (CONTINUED)
Budget on Accrual Basis

Approved  
budget

Adjustment Final  
budget

Actual amounts 
on comparable 

basis

'ifference 
betZeen final 

budget and actual

Reference

R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000 R ‘000
RECONCILIATION
TIMING DIFFERENCE
Accruals and provisions (1�304)
2WKHU ZRUNLQJ FDSLWDO PRYHPHQWV 2�191

FORMAT AND CLASSIFICATION DIFFERENCES
Capital assets purchase (887)
Actual Amount in the Statement of Financial Performance (2,881)
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
7KH VLJQLȴFDQW DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV DSSOLHG LQ WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKHVH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV 
DUH VHW RXW EHORZ�

1.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION
7KH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG DQG DUH LQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKH 6WDQGDUGV 
RI *HQHUDOO\ 5HFRJQLVHG $FFRXQWLQJ 3UDFWLFH (*5$3)� LVVXHG E\ WKH $FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUGV %RDUG 
LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK 6HFWLRQ 91(1) RI WKH 3XEOLF )LQDQFH 0DQDJHPHQW $FW ($FW 1 RI 1999)�

7KHVH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG RQ DQ DFFUXDO EDVLV RI DFFRXQWLQJ DQG 
DUH LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK KLVWRULFDO FRVW FRQYHQWLRQ DV WKH EDVLV RI PHDVXUHPHQW� XQOHVV VSHFLȴHG 
RWKHUZLVH� 7KH\ DUH SUHVHQWHG LQ 6RXWK $IULFDQ 5DQG�

7KHVH DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV DUH FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WKH SUHYLRXV SHULRG�

1.2 PRESENTATION CURRENCY
7KHVH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DUH SUHVHQWHG LQ 6RXWK $IULFDQ 5DQG� ZKLFK LV WKH IXQFWLRQDO 
FXUUHQF\ RI WKH HQWLW\�

1.3 GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION
7KHVH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG EDVHG RQ WKH H[SHFWDWLRQ WKDW WKH HQWLW\ 
ZLOO FRQWLQXH WR RSHUDWH DV D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ IRU DW OHDVW WKH QH[W 12 PRQWKV�

1.4 MATERIALITY
2PLVVLRQV RU PLVVWDWHPHQWV RI LWHPV DUH PDWHULDO LI WKH\ FRXOG� LQGLYLGXDOO\ RU FROOHFWLYHO\� 
LQȵXHQFH WKH GHFLVLRQV RU DVVHVVPHQWV RI XVHUV PDGH RQ WKH EDVLV RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 
0DWHULDOLW\ GHSHQGV RQ WKH QDWXUH RU VL]H RI WKH RPLVVLRQ RU PLVVWDWHPHQW MXGJHG LQ WKH 
VXUURXQGLQJ FLUFXPVWDQFHV� 7KH QDWXUH RU VL]H RI WKH LQIRUPDWLRQ LWHP� RU D FRPELQDWLRQ RI ERWK� 
FRXOG EH WKH GHWHUPLQLQJ IDFWRU�

$VVHVVLQJ ZKHWKHU DQ RPLVVLRQ RU PLVVWDWHPHQW FRXOG LQȵXHQFH GHFLVLRQV RI XVHUV� DQG VR EH 
PDWHULDO� UHTXLUHV FRQVLGHUDWLRQ RI WKH FKDUDFWHULVWLFV RI WKRVH XVHUV� 7KH )UDPHZRUN IRU WKH 
Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements states that users are assumed to have a 
UHDVRQDEOH NQRZOHGJH RI JRYHUQPHQW� LWV DFWLYLWLHV� DFFRXQWLQJ DQG D ZLOOLQJQHVV WR VWXG\ WKH 
LQIRUPDWLRQ ZLWK UHDVRQDEOH GLOLJHQFH� 7KHUHIRUH� WKH DVVHVVPHQW WDNHV LQWR DFFRXQW KRZ XVHUV 
ZLWK VXFK DWWULEXWHV FRXOG UHDVRQDEO\ EH H[SHFWHG WR EH LQȵXHQFHG LQ PDNLQJ DQG HYDOXDWLQJ 
GHFLVLRQV�

7KH HQWLW\ GRHV QRW UHWURVSHFWLYHO\ DGMXVW WKH DFFRXQWLQJ RI SDVW LWHPV (RU JURXS RI LWHPV) WKDW 
ZHUH SUHYLRXVO\ DVVHVVHG DV LPPDWHULDO� XQOHVV DQ HUURU RFFXUUHG�

1.5 SIGNIFICANT JUDGEMENTS AND SOURCES OF ESTIMATION 
UNCERTAINTY

ΖQ SUHSDULQJ WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� PDQDJHPHQW LV UHTXLUHG WR PDNH HVWLPDWHV DQG 
DVVXPSWLRQV WKDW D΍HFW WKH DPRXQWV UHSUHVHQWHG LQ WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DQG UHODWHG 
GLVFORVXUHV� 8VH RI DYDLODEOH LQIRUPDWLRQ DQG WKH DSSOLFDWLRQ RI MXGJHPHQW LV LQKHUHQW LQ WKH 
IRUPDWLRQ RI HVWLPDWHV� $FWXDO UHVXOWV LQ WKH IXWXUH FRXOG GL΍HU IURP WKHVH HVWLPDWHV ZKLFK PD\ 
EH PDWHULDO WR WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 6RXUFHV RI HVWLPDWLRQ LQFOXGH�

Provision for accumulated leave

0DQDJHPHQW KDG WDNHQ WKH QXPEHU RI DQQXDO OHDYH GD\V GXH SHU HPSOR\HH DV DW WKH \HDU HQG 
and estimated a cost for the provision by multiplying the number of days due per employee by 
WKH GDLO\ VDODU\ UDWH SHU HPSOR\HH DV UHȵHFWHG LQ SD\UROO� 5HIHU WR 1RWH 11�

Provision for bonus

3HUIRUPDQFH ERQXV UHYLHZV DUH JHQHUDOO\ FRQFOXGHG IRU D ȴQDQFLDO \HDU E\ WKH 31VW 0D\ DQG DUH 
WKHQ UHFRJQLVHG DV DQ DFFUXDO� )RU WKH 202��2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� WKLV SURFHVV KDV QRW EHHQ FRQFOXGHG� 
%DVHG RQ WKLV� D SURYLVLRQ ZDV WKHUHIRUH UDLVHG LQVWHDG RI DQ DFFUXDO GXH WR WKH XQFHUWDLQW\ LQ WKH 
YDOXH WR EH UDLVHG� 7KH SURYLVLRQ HVWLPDWHG ZDV EDVHG RQ WKH FXUUHQW \HDUȇV HVWLPDWHG UDWLQJV 
DQG WKH FXUUHQW \HDU SDFNDJHV� )RU WKH QHZ HPSOR\HHV WKDW TXDOLI\ WKH HVWLPDWHG UDWHV ZLOO EH 
EDVHG RQ WKH 5HPXQHUDWLRQ 3ROLF\ DQG WKHVH ZLOO EH SUR�UDWHG IRU WKH PRQWKV HPSOR\HG� 5HIHU 
WR 1RWH 11�
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Amortisation of internally generated software

7KH 7ULEXQDO GHYHORSHG DQ HOHFWURQLF GRFXPHQW PDQDJHPHQW VRIWZDUH V\VWHP WKDW ZDV 
RɝFLDOO\ VLJQHG R΍ LQ )HEUXDU\ 2013 DQG EHFDPH IXOO\ RSHUDWLYH IURP WKLV GDWH� $OO GHYHORSPHQW 
FRVWV DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKLV VRIWZDUH (GHYHORSPHQW FRVWV� OHJDO IHHV� WHFKQLFDO VXSSRUW� SURMHFW 
PDQDJHPHQW� HWF�) ZHUH FDSLWDOLVHG DQG WKH HQWLUH FRVW LV DPRUWLVHG RYHU 1� \HDUV IURP WKLV ȊJR 
OLYH GDWHȋ� 5HIHU WR 1RWH ��

8seful lives of property, plant and eTuipment and intangible assets

7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV PDQDJHPHQW GHWHUPLQHV WKH HVWLPDWHG XVHIXO OLIH DQG UHODWHG GHSUHFLDWLRQ FKDUJHV 
IRU SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW DQG RWKHU DVVHWV RQ DQ DQQXDO EDVLV� 7KLV HVWLPDWH LV EDVHG RQ 
WKH SDWWHUQ LQ ZKLFK WKH DVVHWȇV IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO LV H[SHFWHG WR EH 
FRQVXPHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 5HIHU WR 1RWHV 7 DQG ��

Effective interest rate

7KH HQWLW\ XVHG WKH SULPH LQWHUHVW UDWH WR GLVFRXQW IXWXUH FDVK ȵRZV� 5HIHU WR 1RWH 9�

1.6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW LV LQLWLDOO\ PHDVXUHG DW FRVW�

7KH FRVW RI DQ LWHP RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW LV WKH SXUFKDVH SULFH DQG RWKHU FRVWV 
attributable to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of 
RSHUDWLQJ LQ WKH PDQQHU LQWHQGHG E\ PDQDJHPHQW� 7UDGH GLVFRXQWV DQG UHEDWHV DUH GHGXFWHG 
LQ DUULYLQJ DW WKH FRVW�

:KHUH DQ DVVHW LV DFTXLUHG WKURXJK D QRQ�H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQ� LWV FRVW LV LWV IDLU YDOXH DV DW GDWH 
RI DFTXLVLWLRQ�

3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW LV FDUULHG DW FRVW OHVV DFFXPXODWHG GHSUHFLDWLRQ DQG DQ\ 
LPSDLUPHQW ORVVHV�

3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW DUH GHSUHFLDWHG RQ WKH VWUDLJKW�OLQH EDVLV RYHU WKHLU H[SHFWHG 
XVHIXO OLYHV WR WKHLU HVWLPDWHG UHVLGXDO YDOXH�

3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW LV FDUULHG DW FRVW OHVV DFFXPXODWHG GHSUHFLDWLRQ DQG DQ\ 
LPSDLUPHQW ORVVHV�

7KH XVHIXO OLYHV RI LWHPV RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW KDYH EHHQ DVVHVVHG DV IROORZV�

Item Depreciation method Average useful life
)XUQLWXUH DQG ȴ[WXUHV Straight-line Between 5 and 18 years
Motor vehicles Straight-line 5 years
2ɝFH HTXLSPHQW Straight-line Between 5 and 18 years
Ζ7 HTXLSPHQW Straight-line Between 3 and 10 years
2WKHU OHDVHG DVVHWV Straight-line Period of lease

7KH GHSUHFLDWLRQ PHWKRG DSSOLHG WR DQ DVVHW LV UHYLHZHG DW OHDVW DW HDFK UHSRUWLQJ GDWH DQG� 
LI WKHUH KDV EHHQ D VLJQLȴFDQW FKDQJH LQ WKH H[SHFWHG SDWWHUQ RI FRQVXPSWLRQ RI WKH IXWXUH 
HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO HPERGLHG LQ WKH DVVHW� WKH PHWKRG LV FKDQJHG WR UHȵHFW 
WKH FKDQJHG SDWWHUQ� 6XFK D FKDQJH LV DFFRXQWHG IRU DV D FKDQJH LQ DQ DFFRXQWLQJ HVWLPDWH�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DVVHVVHV DW HDFK UHSRUWLQJ GDWH ZKHWKHU WKHUH LV DQ\ LQGLFDWLRQ WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO 
H[SHFWDWLRQV DERXW WKH UHVLGXDO YDOXH DQG WKH XVHIXO OLIH RI DQ DVVHW KDYH FKDQJHG VLQFH WKH 
SUHFHGLQJ UHSRUWLQJ GDWH� ΖI DQ\ VXFK LQGLFDWLRQ H[LVWV� WKH 7ULEXQDO UHYLVHV WKH H[SHFWHG XVHIXO 
OLIH DQG�RU UHVLGXDO YDOXH DFFRUGLQJO\� 7KH FKDQJH LV DFFRXQWHG IRU DV D FKDQJH LQ DQ DFFRXQWLQJ 
HVWLPDWH�

7KH GHSUHFLDWLRQ FKDUJH IRU HDFK SHULRG LV UHFRJQLVHG LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW XQOHVV LW LV LQFOXGHG LQ 
WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI DQRWKHU DVVHW�

ΖWHPV RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW DUH GHUHFRJQLVHG ZKHQ WKH DVVHW LV GLVSRVHG RI RU ZKHQ 
WKHUH DUH QR IXUWKHU HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO H[SHFWHG IURP WKH XVH RI WKH DVVHW�

7KH JDLQ RU ORVV DULVLQJ IURP WKH GHUHFRJQLWLRQ RI DQ LWHP RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW 
LV LQFOXGHG LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW ZKHQ WKH LWHP LV GHUHFRJQLVHG� 7KH JDLQ RU ORVV DULVLQJ IURP 
WKH GHUHFRJQLWLRQ RI DQ LWHP RI SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW LV GHWHUPLQHG DV WKH GL΍HUHQFH 
EHWZHHQ WKH QHW GLVSRVDO SURFHHGV� LI DQ\� DQG WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH LWHP�

7KH HQWLW\ VHSDUDWHO\ GLVFORVHV H[SHQGLWXUH WR UHSDLU DQG PDLQWDLQ SURSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW 
LQ WKH QRWHV WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV (VHH QRWH 7)�
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1.7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
$Q LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW LV UHFRJQLVHG ZKHQ�

• LW LV SUREDEOH WKDW WKH H[SHFWHG IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO WKDW DUH 
DWWULEXWDEOH WR WKH DVVHW ZLOO ȵRZ WR WKH HQWLW\� DQG

• WKH FRVW RU IDLU YDOXH RI WKH DVVHW FDQ EH PHDVXUHG UHOLDEO\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO DVVHVVHV WKH SUREDELOLW\ RI H[SHFWHG IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO 
using reasonable and supportable assumptions that represent management’s best estimate of 
WKH VHW RI HFRQRPLF FRQGLWLRQV WKDW ZLOO H[LVW RYHU WKH XVHIXO OLIH RI WKH DVVHW�

:KHUH DQ LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW LV DFTXLUHG WKURXJK D QRQ�H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQ� LWV LQLWLDO FRVW DW WKH 
GDWH RI DFTXLVLWLRQ LV PHDVXUHG DW LWV IDLU YDOXH DV DW WKDW GDWH�

An intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal 
SURMHFW) LV UHFRJQLVHG ZKHQ�

• LW LV WHFKQLFDOO\ IHDVLEOH WR FRPSOHWH WKH DVVHW VR WKDW LW ZLOO EH DYDLODEOH IRU XVH RU VDOH�

• WKHUH LV DQ LQWHQWLRQ WR FRPSOHWH DQG XVH RU VHOO LW�

• WKHUH LV DQ DELOLW\ WR XVH RU VHOO LW�

• LW ZLOO JHQHUDWH SUREDEOH IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO�

• WKHUH DUH DYDLODEOH WHFKQLFDO� ȴQDQFLDO DQG RWKHU UHVRXUFHV WR FRPSOHWH WKH GHYHORSPHQW DQG 
WR XVH RU VHOO WKH DVVHW�

• WKH H[SHQGLWXUH DWWULEXWDEOH WR WKH DVVHW GXULQJ LWV GHYHORSPHQW FDQ EH PHDVXUHG UHOLDEO\�

Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any impairment 
ORVVHV�

7KH DPRUWLVDWLRQ SHULRG DQG WKH DPRUWLVDWLRQ PHWKRG IRU LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV DUH UHYLHZHG DW HDFK 
UHSRUWLQJ GDWH�

5HDVVHVVLQJ WKH XVHIXO OLIH RI DQ LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW ZLWK D ȴQLWH XVHIXO OLIH DIWHU LW ZDV FODVVLȴHG 
DV LQGHȴQLWH LV DQ LQGLFDWRU WKDW WKH DVVHW PD\ EH LPSDLUHG� $V D UHVXOW WKH DVVHW LV WHVWHG IRU 
LPSDLUPHQW DQG WKH UHPDLQLQJ FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW LV DPRUWLVHG RYHU LWV XVHIXO OLIH�

$PRUWLVDWLRQ LV SURYLGHG WR ZULWH GRZQ WKH LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV� RQ D VWUDLJKW�OLQH EDVLV� WR WKHLU 
UHVLGXDO YDOXHV DV IROORZV�

Item Depreciation method Average useful life
&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� LQWHUQDOO\ JHQHUDWHG Straight-line Between 5 and 15 years
&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� RWKHU Straight-line Between 5 and 15 years

7KH 7ULEXQDO GLVFORVHV UHOHYDQW LQIRUPDWLRQ UHODWLQJ WR DVVHWV XQGHU FRQVWUXFWLRQ RU GHYHORSPHQW� 
LQ WKH QRWHV WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV (VHH QRWH �)�

ΖQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV DUH GHUHFRJQLVHG�

• on disposal; or

• ZKHQ QR IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO DUH H[SHFWHG IURP LWV XVH RU GLVSRVDO�

7KH JDLQ RU ORVV DULVLQJ IURP WKH GHUHFRJQLWLRQ RI LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV LV LQFOXGHG LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW 
ZKHQ WKH DVVHW LV GHUHFRJQLVHG�

1.8 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - GRAP 104 (REVISED 2019) - CURRENT 
POLICY

$SSOLHG IURP WKH H΍HFWLYH GDWH SUHVFULEHG IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO E\ UHJXODWLRQ RI WKH 0LQLVWHU RI 
)LQDQFH DQG WKH DSSOLFDEOH 'LUHFWLYH (VHH QRWH Ȋ&KDQJHV LQ DFFRXQWLQJ SROLF\ȋ)� $Q\ UHIHUHQFHV WR 
SDUDJUDSK QXPEHUV LQ WKLV DFFRXQWLQJ SROLF\ UHODWHV WR SDUDJUDSKV LQ *5$3 104 (UHYLVHG 2019)� 
UHODWLQJ $SSHQGLFHV RU UHODWLQJ %DVLV IRU &RQFOXVLRQV�

Initial Recognition

7KH HQWLW\ UHFRJQLVHV D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW RU D ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\ LQ LWV VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ 
ZKHQ LW EHFRPHV D SDUW\ WR WKH FRQWUDFWXDO SURYLVLRQV RI WKH LQVWUXPHQW�

'istinguishing financial liabilities and residual interests

7KH HQWLW\ DV LVVXHU RI D ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQW FODVVLȴHV WKH LQVWUXPHQW� RQ LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ 
DV D ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\ RU D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH VXEVWDQFH RI WKH FRQWUDFWXDO 
DUUDQJHPHQW DQG WKH GHȴQLWLRQV RI D ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\ DQG D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW�
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1.8 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - GRAP 104 (REVISED 2019) - CURRENT 
POLICY (CONTINUED)

1o contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset

ΖI WKH HQWLW\ GRHV QRW KDYH DQ XQFRQGLWLRQDO ULJKW WR DYRLG GHOLYHULQJ FDVK RU DQRWKHU ȴQDQFLDO 
DVVHW WR VHWWOH D FRQWUDFWXDO REOLJDWLRQ� WKH REOLJDWLRQ PHHWV WKH GHȴQLWLRQ RI D ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\�

&lassification

&lassification of )inancial Assets

7KH HQWLW\ FODVVLȴHV ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV DV VXEVHTXHQWO\ PHDVXUHG DW DPRUWLVHG FRVW RU IDLU YDOXH 
WKURXJK VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW RQ WKH EDVLV RI ERWK�

(D) WKH HQWLW\ȇV PDQDJHPHQW PRGHO IRU PDQDJLQJ WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� DQG

(E) WKH FRQWUDFWXDO FDVK ȵRZ FKDUDFWHULVWLFV RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW�

$ ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LV PHDVXUHG DW DPRUWLVHG FRVW LI ERWK RI WKH IROORZLQJ FRQGLWLRQV DUH PHW�

(D) WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LV KHOG ZLWKLQ D PDQDJHPHQW PRGHO ZKRVH REMHFWLYH LV WR KROG ȴQDQFLDO 
DVVHWV LQ RUGHU WR FROOHFW FRQWUDFWXDO FDVK ȵRZV� DQG

(E) WKH FRQWUDFWXDO WHUPV RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW JLYH ULVH RQ VSHFLȴHG GDWHV WR FDVK ȵRZV WKDW DUH 
VROHO\ SD\PHQWV RI SULQFLSDO DQG LQWHUHVW RQ WKH SULQFLSDO DPRXQW RXWVWDQGLQJ�

)RU WKH SXUSRVH RI DSSO\LQJ (E) DERYH�

• 3ULQFLSDO LV WKH IDLU YDOXH RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW DW LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ

• ΖQWHUHVW FRQVLVWV RI FRQVLGHUDWLRQ IRU WKH WLPH YDOXH RI PRQH\� IRU WKH FUHGLW ULVN DVVRFLDWHG 
with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic 
OHQGLQJ ULVNV DQG FRVWV� DV ZHOO DV D SURȴW PDUJLQ (ZKHUH DSSOLFDEOH)�

$ ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LV PHDVXUHG DW IDLU YDOXH WKURXJK VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW XQOHVV LW LV PHDVXUHG DW 
DPRUWLVHG FRVW RU FRVW�

&lassification of )inancial /iabilities

7KH HQWLW\ FODVVLȴHV DOO ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLWLHV DV VXEVHTXHQWO\ PHDVXUHG DW DPRUWLVHG FRVW�

Reclassification

7KH HQWLW\ UHFODVVLȴHV ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV ZKHQ�

(D) LW FKDQJHV LWV PDQDJHPHQW PRGHO IRU PDQDJLQJ ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� LW UHFODVVLȴHV DOO D΍HFWHG 
ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK *5$3 104 (UHYLVHG 2019)�

(E) D UHOLDEOH PHDVXUH RI IDLU YDOXH HLWKHU EHFRPHV� RU FHDVHV WR EH� DYDLODEOH IRU DQ LQYHVWPHQW LQ 
D UHVLGXDO LQWHUHVW�

7KH HQWLW\ GRHV QRW UHFODVVLI\ DQ\ ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\�

Measurement

SubseTuent measurement of financial assets

$IWHU LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ� WKH HQWLW\ PHDVXUHV D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW DW DPRUWLVHG FRVW�

7KH HQWLW\ ZLOO UHFRJQLVH D ORVV DOORZDQFH IRU H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV RQ D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW PHDVXUHG 
DW DPRUWLVHG FRVW� 7KH HQWLW\ VKDOO PHDVXUH WKH ORVV DOORZDQFH DW DQ DPRXQW HTXDO WR WKH OLIHWLPH 
H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV LI WKH FUHGLW ULVN RQ WKDW ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW KDV LQFUHDVHG VLJQLȴFDQWO\ VLQFH 
LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ� ΖI WKH FUHGLW ULVN KDV QRW LQFUHDVHG VLJQLȴFDQWO\� VLQFH LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ� WKH 
ORVV DOORZDQFH ZLOO EH PHDVXUHG DW DQ DPRXQW HTXDO WR 12 PRQWK H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV� ΖI WKH 
PHDVXUHG ORVV DOORZDQFH HTXDOV WKH OLIHWLPH H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV LQ WKH SUHYLRXV UHSRUWLQJ 
SHULRG� EXW LW LV GHWHUPLQHG LQ WKH FXUUHQW UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG WKDW WKHUH LV QR ORQJHU D ORVV� WKH 
HQWLW\ VKDOO PHDVXUH WKH ORVV DOORZDQFH DW DQ DPRXQW HTXDO WR 12�PRQWK H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV 
DW WKH FXUUHQW UHSRUWLQJ GDWH�

7KH DPRXQW RI WKH H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV� RU UHYHUVDO� WKDW LV UHTXLUHG WR DGMXVW WKH ORVV DOORZDQFH 
DW WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH ZLOO EH UHFRJQLVHG LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW� DV DQ LPSDLUPHQW JDLQ RU ORVV�

$W HDFK UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKH HQWLW\ VKDOO DVVHVV ZKHWKHU WKH FUHGLW ULVN RQ D ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQW 
KDV LQFUHDVHG VLJQLȴFDQWO\ VLQFH LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ� $ ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LV LPSDLUHG ZKHQ RQH RU 
PRUH HYHQWV WKDW KDYH D GHWULPHQWDO LPSDFW RQ WKH HVWLPDWHG IXWXUH FDVK ȵRZV KDYH RFFXUUHG� 
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1.8 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - GRAP 104 (REVISED 2019) - CURRENT 
POLICY (CONTINUED)

(YLGHQFH LQFOXGHV REVHUYDEOH GDWD L�H VLJQLȴFDQW ȴQDQFLDO GLɝFXOW\� D EUHDFK RI FRQWUDFW� OHQGHU 
grants concessions to lender which would not otherwise have been considered; probable that a 
ERUURZHU ZLOO HQWHU EDQNUXSWF\� SXUFKDVH RU RULJLQDWLRQ DW D GHHS GLVFRXQW�

SubseTuent measurement of financial liabilities

$IWHU LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ� WKH HQWLW\ PHDVXUHV D ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLW\ LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH VHFWLRQ RQ 
Ȋ&ODVVLȴFDWLRQ RI )LQDQFLDO /LDELOLWLHVȋ�

Amortised cost measurement 

)inancial assets

Effective interest method

ΖQWHUHVW UHYHQXH LV FDOFXODWHG E\ XVLQJ WKH H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW PHWKRG� 7KLV LV FDOFXODWHG E\ DSSO\LQJ 
WKH H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH WR WKH JURVV FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW H[FHSW IRU�

(D) 3XUFKDVHG RU RULJLQDWHG FUHGLW�LPSDLUHG ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� )RU WKRVH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� WKH HQWLW\ 
DSSOLHV WKH FUHGLW�DGMXVWHG H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH WR WKH DPRUWLVHG FRVW RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW 
IURP LQLWLDO UHFRJQLWLRQ�

(E) )LQDQFLDO DVVHWV� RWKHU WKDQ UHFHLYDEOHV� WKDW DUH QRW SXUFKDVHG RU RULJLQDWHG FUHGLW�LPSDLUHG 
ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV EXW VXEVHTXHQWO\ KDYH EHFRPH FUHGLW�LPSDLUHG ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� )RU WKRVH 
ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� WKH HQWLW\ DSSOLHV WKH H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH WR WKH DPRUWLVHG FRVW RI WKH 
ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LQ VXEVHTXHQW UHSRUWLQJ SHULRGV�

Modification of contractual cash flows

:KHQ WKH FRQWUDFWXDO FDVK ȵRZV RI D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW DUH UHQHJRWLDWHG RU RWKHUZLVH PRGLȴHG DQG 
WKH UHQHJRWLDWLRQ RU PRGLȴFDWLRQ GRHV QRW UHVXOW LQ WKH GHUHFRJQLWLRQ RI WKDW ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LQ 
DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK *5$3 104 (UHYLVHG 2019)� WKH HQWLW\ UHFDOFXODWHV WKH JURVV FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH 
ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW DQG UHFRJQLVHV D PRGLȴFDWLRQ JDLQ RU ORVV LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW� 7KH JURVV FDUU\LQJ 

DPRXQW RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LV UHFDOFXODWHG DV WKH SUHVHQW YDOXH RI WKH UHQHJRWLDWHG RU PRGLȴHG 
FRQWUDFWXDO FDVK ȵRZV WKDW DUH GLVFRXQWHG DW WKH ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWȇV RULJLQDO H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH 
(RU FUHGLW�DGMXVWHG H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH IRU SXUFKDVHG RU RULJLQDWHG FUHGLW�LPSDLUHG ȴQDQFLDO 
DVVHWV)� $Q\ FRVWV RU IHHV LQFXUUHG DGMXVW WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH PRGLȴHG ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW DQG 
DUH DPRUWLVHG RYHU WKH UHPDLQLQJ WHUP RI WKH PRGLȴHG ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW�

:rite�off

7KH HQWLW\ GLUHFWO\ UHGXFHV WKH JURVV FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW ZKHQ WKH HQWLW\ KDV QR 
UHDVRQDEOH H[SHFWDWLRQV RI UHFRYHULQJ D ȴQDQFLDO DVVHW LQ LWV HQWLUHW\ RU D SRUWLRQ WKHUHRI� $ ZULWH�
R΍ FRQVWLWXWHV D GHUHFRJQLWLRQ HYHQW�

Presentation

Ζnterest, dividends or similar distributions, losses and gains

ΖQWHUHVW� GLYLGHQGV RU VLPLODU GLVWULEXWLRQV� ORVVHV DQG JDLQV UHODWLQJ WR D ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQW LV 
UHFRJQLVHG DV UHYHQXH RU H[SHQVH LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW�

&lassification

7KH HQWLW\ KDV WKH IROORZLQJ W\SHV RI ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV (FODVVHV DQG FDWHJRU\) DV UHȵHFWHG RQ WKH IDFH 
RI WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ RU LQ WKH QRWHV WKHUHWR�

Class Category
Cash and cash equivalents Financial asset measured at amortised cost 
5HFHLYDEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV Financial asset measured at amortised cost

7KH HQWLW\ KDV WKH IROORZLQJ W\SHV RI ȴQDQFLDO OLDELOLWLHV (FODVVHV DQG FDWHJRU\) DV UHȵHFWHG RQ WKH 
IDFH RI WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ RU LQ WKH QRWHV WKHUHWR�

Class Category
3D\DEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV Financial liability measured at amortised cost
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1.10 LEASES
$ OHDVH LV FODVVLȴHG DV D ȴQDQFH OHDVH LI LW WUDQVIHUV VXEVWDQWLDOO\ DOO WKH ULVNV DQG UHZDUGV LQFLGHQWDO 
WR RZQHUVKLS� $ OHDVH LV FODVVLȴHG DV DQ RSHUDWLQJ OHDVH LI LW GRHV QRW WUDQVIHU VXEVWDQWLDOO\ DOO WKH 
ULVNV DQG UHZDUGV LQFLGHQWDO WR RZQHUVKLS�

)inance leases � lessee

)LQDQFH OHDVHV DUH UHFRJQLVHG DV DVVHWV DQG OLDELOLWLHV LQ WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ DW 
DPRXQWV HTXDO WR WKH IDLU YDOXH RI WKH OHDVHG SURSHUW\ RU� LI ORZHU� WKH SUHVHQW YDOXH RI WKH 
PLQLPXP OHDVH SD\PHQWV� 7KH FRUUHVSRQGLQJ OLDELOLW\ WR WKH OHVVRU LV LQFOXGHG LQ WKH VWDWHPHQW 
RI ȴQDQFLDO SRVLWLRQ DV D ȴQDQFH OHDVH REOLJDWLRQ�

7KH GLVFRXQW UDWH XVHG LQ FDOFXODWLQJ WKH SUHVHQW YDOXH RI WKH PLQLPXP OHDVH SD\PHQWV LV WKH 
LQWHUHVW UDWH LPSOLFLW LQ WKH OHDVH�

0LQLPXP OHDVH SD\PHQWV DUH DSSRUWLRQHG EHWZHHQ WKH ȴQDQFH FKDUJH DQG UHGXFWLRQ RI WKH 
RXWVWDQGLQJ OLDELOLW\� 7KH ȴQDQFH FKDUJH LV DOORFDWHG WR HDFK SHULRG GXULQJ WKH OHDVH WHUP VR DV WR 
SURGXFH D FRQVWDQW SHULRGLF UDWH RI RQ WKH UHPDLQLQJ EDODQFH RI WKH OLDELOLW\�

Operating leases - lessee

2SHUDWLQJ OHDVH SD\PHQWV DUH UHFRJQLVHG DV DQ H[SHQVH RQ D VWUDLJKW�OLQH EDVLV RYHU WKH OHDVH 
WHUP� 7KH GL΍HUHQFH EHWZHHQ WKH DPRXQWV UHFRJQLVHG DV DQ H[SHQVH DQG WKH FRQWUDFWXDO 
SD\PHQWV DUH UHFRJQLVHG DV DQ RSHUDWLQJ OHDVH DVVHW RU OLDELOLW\�

1.11 INVENTORIES
ΖQYHQWRULHV DUH LQLWLDOO\ PHDVXUHG DW FRVW� 7KH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI LQYHQWRULHV LV UHFRJQLVHG DV DQ 
H[SHQVH LQ WKH SHULRG WKDW WKH LQYHQWRU\ ZDV GLVWULEXWHG RU FRQVXPHG�

ΖQYHQWRULHV� FRQVLVWLQJ RI VWDWLRQHU\ DQG RɝFH FRQVXPDEOHV� DUH PHDVXUHG DW WKH ORZHU RI FRVW 
DQG FXUUHQW UHSODFHPHQW FRVW�

1.12 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
&DVK HTXLYDOHQWV DUH VKRUW�WHUP� KLJKO\ OLTXLG LQYHVWPHQWV WKDW DUH UHDGLO\ FRQYHUWLEOH WR NQRZQ 
DPRXQWV RI FDVK DQG ZKLFK DUH VXEMHFW WR DQ LQVLJQLȴFDQW ULVN RI FKDQJHV LQ YDOXH�

Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than 
IRU LQYHVWPHQW RU RWKHU SXUSRVHV�

&DVK DQG FDVK HTXLYDOHQWV FRPSULVH EDQN EDODQFHV�

1.13 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-CASH-GENERATING ASSETS
&DVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHWV DUH DVVHWV XVHG ZLWK WKH REMHFWLYH RI JHQHUDWLQJ D FRPPHUFLDO UHWXUQ� 
&RPPHUFLDO UHWXUQ PHDQV WKDW SRVLWLYH FDVK ȵRZV DUH H[SHFWHG WR EH VLJQLȴFDQWO\ KLJKHU WKDQ 
WKH FRVW RI WKH DVVHW�

1RQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHWV DUH DVVHWV RWKHU WKDQ FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHWV�

ΖPSDLUPHQW LV D ORVV LQ WKH IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO RI DQ DVVHW� RYHU DQG 
DERYH WKH V\VWHPDWLF UHFRJQLWLRQ RI WKH ORVV RI WKH DVVHWȇV IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH 
SRWHQWLDO WKURXJK GHSUHFLDWLRQ (DPRUWLVDWLRQ)�

&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW LV WKH DPRXQW DW ZKLFK DQ DVVHW LV UHFRJQLVHG LQ WKH VWDWHPHQW RI ȴQDQFLDO 
position after deducting any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses 
WKHUHRQ�

$ FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ XQLW LV WKH VPDOOHVW LGHQWLȴDEOH JURXS RI DVVHWV PDQDJHG ZLWK WKH REMHFWLYH RI 
JHQHUDWLQJ D FRPPHUFLDO UHWXUQ WKDW JHQHUDWHV FDVK LQȵRZV IURP FRQWLQXLQJ XVH WKDW DUH ODUJHO\ 
LQGHSHQGHQW RI WKH FDVK LQȵRZV IURP RWKHU DVVHWV RU JURXSV RI DVVHWV�

&RVWV RI GLVSRVDO DUH LQFUHPHQWDO FRVWV GLUHFWO\ DWWULEXWDEOH WR WKH GLVSRVDO RI DQ DVVHW� H[FOXGLQJ 
ȴQDQFH FRVWV DQG LQFRPH WD[ H[SHQVH�

Depreciation (Amortisation) is the systematic allocation of the depreciable amount of an asset 
RYHU LWV XVHIXO OLIH�

Fair value less costs to sell is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length 
WUDQVDFWLRQ EHWZHHQ NQRZOHGJHDEOH� ZLOOLQJ SDUWLHV� OHVV WKH FRVWV RI GLVSRVDO�
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1.13 IMPAIRMENT OF NON-CASH-GENERATING ASSETS (CONTINUED)
Recoverable service amount is the higher of a non-cash-generating asset’s fair value less costs to 
VHOO DQG LWV YDOXH LQ XVH�

8VHIXO OLIH LV HLWKHU�

• WKH SHULRG RI WLPH RYHU ZKLFK DQ DVVHW LV H[SHFWHG WR EH XVHG E\ WKH HQWLW\� RU

• WKH QXPEHU RI SURGXFWLRQ RU VLPLODU XQLWV H[SHFWHG WR EH REWDLQHG IURP WKH DVVHW E\ WKH 
HQWLW\�

Ζdentification

:KHQ WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI D QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW H[FHHGV LWV UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH 
DPRXQW� LW LV LPSDLUHG�

7KH HQWLW\ DVVHVVHV DW HDFK UHSRUWLQJ GDWH ZKHWKHU WKHUH LV DQ\ LQGLFDWLRQ WKDW D QRQ�FDVK�
JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW PD\ EH LPSDLUHG� ΖI DQ\ VXFK LQGLFDWLRQ H[LVWV� WKH HQWLW\ HVWLPDWHV WKH 
UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW RI WKH DVVHW�

ΖUUHVSHFWLYH RI ZKHWKHU WKHUH LV DQ\ LQGLFDWLRQ RI LPSDLUPHQW� WKH HQWLW\ DOVR WHVWV D QRQ�FDVK�
JHQHUDWLQJ LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW ZLWK DQ LQGHȴQLWH XVHIXO OLIH RU D QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ LQWDQJLEOH 
asset not yet available for use for impairment annually by comparing its carrying amount with its 
UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW� 7KLV LPSDLUPHQW WHVW LV SHUIRUPHG DW WKH VDPH WLPH HYHU\ \HDU� ΖI DQ 
LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW ZDV LQLWLDOO\ UHFRJQLVHG GXULQJ WKH FXUUHQW UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG� WKDW LQWDQJLEOH DVVHW 
ZDV WHVWHG IRU LPSDLUPHQW EHIRUH WKH HQG RI WKH FXUUHQW UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG�

Value in use

Value in use of non-cash-generating assets is the present value of the non-cash-generating assets 
UHPDLQLQJ VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO�

Recognition and measurement

ΖI WKH UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW RI D QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW LV OHVV WKDQ LWV FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW� 
WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH DVVHW LV UHGXFHG WR LWV UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW� 7KLV UHGXFWLRQ LV 
DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV�

$Q LPSDLUPHQW ORVV LV UHFRJQLVHG LPPHGLDWHO\ LQ VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW�

$Q\ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV RI D UHYDOXHG QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW LV WUHDWHG DV D UHYDOXDWLRQ GHFUHDVH�

:KHQ WKH DPRXQW HVWLPDWHG IRU DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV LV JUHDWHU WKDQ WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH 
QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW WR ZKLFK LW UHODWHV� WKH HQWLW\ UHFRJQLVHV D OLDELOLW\ RQO\ WR WKH H[WHQW 
WKDW LV D UHTXLUHPHQW LQ WKH 6WDQGDUGV RI *5$3�

$IWHU WKH UHFRJQLWLRQ RI DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV� WKH GHSUHFLDWLRQ (DPRUWLVDWLRQ) FKDUJH IRU WKH QRQ�
FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW LV DGMXVWHG LQ IXWXUH SHULRGV WR DOORFDWH WKH QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHWȇV 
UHYLVHG FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW� OHVV LWV UHVLGXDO YDOXH (LI DQ\)� RQ D V\VWHPDWLF EDVLV RYHU LWV UHPDLQLQJ 
XVHIXO OLIH�

Reversal of an impairment loss

7KH HQWLW\ DVVHVVHV DW HDFK UHSRUWLQJ GDWH ZKHWKHU WKHUH LV DQ\ LQGLFDWLRQ WKDW DQ LPSDLUPHQW 
ORVV UHFRJQLVHG LQ SULRU SHULRGV IRU D QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW PD\ QR ORQJHU H[LVW RU PD\ KDYH 
GHFUHDVHG� ΖI DQ\ VXFK LQGLFDWLRQ H[LVWV� WKH HQWLW\ HVWLPDWHV WKH UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW RI 
WKDW DVVHW�

An impairment loss recognised in prior periods for a non-cash-generating asset is reversed if there 
has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable service amount 
VLQFH WKH ODVW LPSDLUPHQW ORVV ZDV UHFRJQLVHG� 7KH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKH DVVHW LV LQFUHDVHG WR 
LWV UHFRYHUDEOH VHUYLFH DPRXQW� 7KH LQFUHDVH LV D UHYHUVDO RI DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV� 7KH LQFUHDVHG 
FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI DQ DVVHW DWWULEXWDEOH WR D UHYHUVDO RI DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV GRHV QRW H[FHHG WKH 
carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation or amortisation) had no 
LPSDLUPHQW ORVV EHHQ UHFRJQLVHG IRU WKH DVVHW LQ SULRU SHULRGV�

A reversal of an impairment loss for a non-cash-generating asset is recognised immediately in 
VXUSOXV RU GHȴFLW�

$IWHU D UHYHUVDO RI DQ LPSDLUPHQW ORVV LV UHFRJQLVHG� WKH GHSUHFLDWLRQ (DPRUWLVDWLRQ) FKDUJH IRU 
WKH QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ DVVHW LV DGMXVWHG LQ IXWXUH SHULRGV WR DOORFDWH WKH QRQ�FDVK�JHQHUDWLQJ 
DVVHWȇV UHYLVHG FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW� OHVV LWV UHVLGXDO YDOXH (LI DQ\)� RQ D V\VWHPDWLF EDVLV RYHU LWV 
UHPDLQLQJ XVHIXO OLIH�
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1.14 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Ζdentification 

Employee benefits

(PSOR\HH EHQHȴWV DUH DOO IRUPV RI FRQVLGHUDWLRQ JLYHQ E\ DQ HQWLW\ LQ H[FKDQJH IRU VHUYLFH 
UHQGHUHG E\ HPSOR\HHV RU IRU WKH WHUPLQDWLRQ RI HPSOR\PHQW�

6KRUW�WHUP HPSOR\HH EHQHȴWV DUH HPSOR\HH EHQHȴWV (RWKHU WKDQ WHUPLQDWLRQ EHQHȴWV) WKDW DUH 
due to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of the reporting period in which the 
HPSOR\HHV UHQGHU WKH UHODWHG VHUYLFH�

7HUPLQDWLRQ EHQHȴWV DUH HPSOR\HH EHQHȴWV SURYLGHG LQ H[FKDQJH IRU WKH WHUPLQDWLRQ RI DQ 
HPSOR\HHȇV HPSOR\PHQW DV D UHVXOW RI HLWKHU� (D) DQ HQWLW\ȇV GHFLVLRQ WR WHUPLQDWH DQ HPSOR\HHȇV 
HPSOR\PHQW EHIRUH WKH QRUPDO UHWLUHPHQW GDWH� RU (E) DQ HPSOR\HHȇV GHFLVLRQ WR DFFHSW DQ R΍HU 
RI EHQHȴWV LQ H[FKDQJH IRU WKH WHUPLQDWLRQ RI HPSOR\PHQW�

Short�term employee benefits 

Recognition and measurement 

/eave pay

7KH HQWLW\ UHFRJQLVHV WKH H[SHFWHG FRVW RI VKRUW�WHUP HPSOR\HH EHQHȴWV LQ WKH IRUP RI SDLG 
DEVHQFHV LQ WKH FDVH RI DFFXPXODWLQJ SDLG OHDYH� ZKHQ WKH HPSOR\HHV UHQGHU VHUYLFH WKDW 
LQFUHDVHV WKHLU HQWLWOHPHQW WR IXWXUH SDLG OHDYH�

7KH HQWLW\ PHDVXUHV WKH H[SHFWHG FRVW RI DFFXPXODWLQJ SDLG OHDYH DV D SURYLVLRQ RQ 100� RI DOO 
RXWVWDQGLQJ DFFXPXODWHG OHDYH DW UHSRUWLQJ GDWH�

%onus and performance related payments

7KH 7ULEXQDO UHFRJQLVHV WKH H[SHFWHG FRVW RI ERQXV� LQFHQWLYH DQG SHUIRUPDQFH UHODWHG SD\PHQWV 
ZKHQ� DQG RQO\ ZKHQ�

(D) WKH HQWLW\ KDV D SUHVHQW OHJDO RU FRQVWUXFWLYH REOLJDWLRQ WR PDNH VXFK SD\PHQWV DV D UHVXOW RI 
past events; and

(E) D UHOLDEOH HVWLPDWH RI WKH REOLJDWLRQ FDQ EH PDGH� $ SUHVHQW REOLJDWLRQ H[LVWV ZKHQ� DQG RQO\ 
ZKHQ� WKH HQWLW\ KDV QR UHDOLVWLF DOWHUQDWLYH EXW WR PDNH WKH SD\PHQWV�

3HUIRUPDQFH ERQXVHV DUH UHFRJQLVHG DV WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV D FRQVWUXFWLYH REOLJDWLRQ WR PDNH VXFK 
SD\PHQWV� 7KH HQWLW\ KDV D SUDFWLFH RI SD\LQJ SHUIRUPDQFH ERQXVHV EDVHG RQ D SHUIRUPDQFH 
PDQDJHPHQW SROLF\�

Post�employment benefits� 'efined contribution plans 

Recognition and measurement

7KH 7ULEXQDO 3HQVLRQ )XQG� ZKLFK LV JRYHUQHG E\ WKH 3HQVLRQV )XQG $FW RI 19�� DV DPHQGHG� LV D 
FRPSXOVRU\ GHȴQHG FRQWULEXWLRQ SODQ IRU DOO HPSOR\HHV LQ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KH IXQG LV DGPLQLVWHUHG 
E\ 6DQODP 5HWLUHPHQW )XQG $GPLQLVWUDWRUV� 7KH 7ULEXQDO DV D SDUWLFLSDWLQJ HPSOR\HU RQ 
WKH 6DQODP 8PEUHOOD )XQG� 7KH VFKHPH R΍HUV WKH PHPEHUV YDULRXV LQYHVWPHQW RSWLRQV IRU 
WKH SHQVLRQ IXQG FRQWULEXWLRQV� $V DQ LQVXUHG IXQG� WKH 6DQODP 8PEUHOOD )XQG DQG WKXV WKH 
&RPSHWLWLRQ 7ULEXQDO DV SDUWLFLSDWLQJ HPSOR\HU� FRPSOLHV ZLWK UHJXODWLRQ 2� RI WKH 3HQVLRQ )XQG 
$FW RI 19�� (VHH 1RWH 1�)�

1.15 PROVISIONS AND CONTINGENCIES
3URYLVLRQV DUH UHFRJQLVHG ZKHQ�

• the entity has a present obligation as a result of a past event;
• LW LV SUREDEOH WKDW DQ RXWȵRZ RI UHVRXUFHV HPERG\LQJ HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO 

will be required to settle the obligation; and
• D UHOLDEOH HVWLPDWH FDQ EH PDGH RI WKH REOLJDWLRQ�

7KH DPRXQW RI D SURYLVLRQ LV WKH EHVW HVWLPDWH RI WKH H[SHQGLWXUH H[SHFWHG WR EH UHTXLUHG WR 
VHWWOH WKH SUHVHQW REOLJDWLRQ DW WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH�

3URYLVLRQV DUH UHYLHZHG DW HDFK UHSRUWLQJ GDWH DQG DGMXVWHG WR UHȵHFW WKH FXUUHQW EHVW HVWLPDWH� 
3URYLVLRQV DUH UHYHUVHG LI LW LV QR ORQJHU SUREDEOH WKDW DQ RXWȵRZ RI UHVRXUFHV HPERG\LQJ 
HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO ZLOO EH UHTXLUHG� WR VHWWOH WKH REOLJDWLRQ�

$ SURYLVLRQ LV XVHG RQO\ IRU H[SHQGLWXUHV IRU ZKLFK WKH SURYLVLRQ ZDV RULJLQDOO\ UHFRJQLVHG� 
3URYLVLRQV DUH QRW UHFRJQLVHG IRU IXWXUH RSHUDWLQJ GHȴFLW�
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ΖI DQ HQWLW\ KDV D FRQWUDFW WKDW LV RQHURXV� WKH SUHVHQW REOLJDWLRQ (QHW RI UHFRYHULHV) XQGHU WKH 
FRQWUDFW LV UHFRJQLVHG DQG PHDVXUHG DV D SURYLVLRQ�

&RQWLQJHQW DVVHWV DQG FRQWLQJHQW OLDELOLWLHV DUH QRW UHFRJQLVHG� &RQWLQJHQFLHV DUH GLVFORVHG LQ 
QRWH 2��

1.16 COMMITMENTS
ΖWHPV DUH FODVVLȴHG DV FRPPLWPHQWV ZKHQ DQ HQWLW\ KDV FRPPLWWHG LWVHOI WR IXWXUH WUDQVDFWLRQV 
WKDW ZLOO QRUPDOO\ UHVXOW LQ WKH RXWȵRZ RI FDVK�

'LVFORVXUHV DUH UHTXLUHG LQ UHVSHFW RI XQUHFRJQLVHG FRQWUDFWXDO FRPPLWPHQWV�

Commitments for which disclosure is necessary to achieve a fair presentation should be disclosed 
LQ D QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� LI ERWK WKH IROORZLQJ FULWHULD DUH PHW�

• &RQWUDFWV VKRXOG EH QRQ�FDQFHOODEOH RU RQO\ FDQFHOODEOH DW VLJQLȴFDQW FRVW (IRU H[DPSOH� 
contracts for computer or building maintenance services); and

• &RQWUDFWV VKRXOG UHODWH WR VRPHWKLQJ RWKHU WKDQ WKH URXWLQH� VWHDG\� VWDWH EXVLQHVV RI WKH 
entity – therefore salary commitments relating to employment contracts or social security 
EHQHȴW FRPPLWPHQWV DUH H[FOXGHG�

1.17 REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
5HYHQXH LV WKH JURVV LQȵRZ RI HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO GXULQJ WKH UHSRUWLQJ 
SHULRG ZKHQ WKRVH LQȵRZV UHVXOW LQ DQ LQFUHDVH LQ QHW DVVHWV� RWKHU WKDQ LQFUHDVHV UHODWLQJ WR 
FRQWULEXWLRQV IURP RZQHUV�

$Q H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQ LV RQH LQ ZKLFK WKH HQWLW\ UHFHLYHV DVVHWV RU VHUYLFHV� RU KDV OLDELOLWLHV 
H[WLQJXLVKHG� DQG GLUHFWO\ JLYHV DSSUR[LPDWHO\ HTXDO YDOXH (SULPDULO\ LQ WKH IRUP RI JRRGV� 
VHUYLFHV RU XVH RI DVVHWV) WR WKH RWKHU SDUW\ LQ H[FKDQJH�

)DLU YDOXH LV WKH DPRXQW IRU ZKLFK DQ DVVHW FRXOG EH H[FKDQJHG� RU D OLDELOLW\ VHWWOHG� EHWZHHQ 
NQRZOHGJHDEOH� ZLOOLQJ SDUWLHV LQ DQ DUPȇV OHQJWK WUDQVDFWLRQ�

Measurement

5HYHQXH LV PHDVXUHG DW WKH IDLU YDOXH RI WKH FRQVLGHUDWLRQ UHFHLYHG RU UHFHLYDEOH� QHW RI WUDGH 
GLVFRXQWV DQG YROXPH UHEDWHV�

Rendering of services

:KHQ WKH RXWFRPH RI D WUDQVDFWLRQ LQYROYLQJ WKH UHQGHULQJ RI VHUYLFHV FDQ EH HVWLPDWHG UHOLDEO\� 
revenue associated with the transaction is recognised by reference to the stage of completion 
RI WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ DW WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH� 7KH RXWFRPH RI D WUDQVDFWLRQ FDQ EH HVWLPDWHG UHOLDEO\ 
ZKHQ DOO WKH IROORZLQJ FRQGLWLRQV DUH VDWLVȴHG�

• the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

• LW LV SUREDEOH WKDW WKH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ 
ZLOO ȵRZ WR WKH HQWLW\�

• the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date can be measured reliably; and

• the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be 
PHDVXUHG UHOLDEO\�

Interest

5HYHQXH DULVLQJ IURP WKH XVH E\ RWKHUV RI HQWLW\ DVVHWV \LHOGLQJ LQWHUHVW� UR\DOWLHV DQG GLYLGHQGV 
RU VLPLODU GLVWULEXWLRQV LV UHFRJQLVHG ZKHQ�

• ΖW LV SUREDEOH WKDW WKH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ 
ZLOO ȵRZ WR WKH HQWLW\� DQG

• 7KH DPRXQW RI WKH UHYHQXH FDQ EH PHDVXUHG UHOLDEO\�

ΖQWHUHVW LV UHFRJQLVHG XVLQJ WKH H΍HFWLYH LQWHUHVW UDWH PHWKRG IRU ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV� DQG XVLQJ 
WKH QRPLQDO LQWHUHVW UDWH PHWKRG IRU VWDWXWRU\ UHFHLYDEOHV� ΖQWHUHVW OHYLHG RQ WUDQVDFWLRQV DULVLQJ 
IURP H[FKDQJH LV FODVVLȴHG EDVHG RQ WKH QDWXUH RI WKH XQGHUO\LQJ WUDQVDFWLRQ�
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1.18 REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
5HYHQXH FRPSULVHV JURVV LQȵRZV RI HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO UHFHLYHG DQG 
UHFHLYDEOH E\ DQ HQWLW\� ZKLFK UHSUHVHQWV DQ LQFUHDVH LQ QHW DVVHWV� RWKHU WKDQ LQFUHDVHV UHODWLQJ 
WR FRQWULEXWLRQV IURP RZQHUV�

&RQGLWLRQV RQ WUDQVIHUUHG DVVHWV DUH VWLSXODWLRQV WKDW VSHFLI\ WKDW WKH IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU 
VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO HPERGLHG LQ WKH DVVHW LV UHTXLUHG WR EH FRQVXPHG E\ WKH UHFLSLHQW DV VSHFLȴHG 
RU IXWXUH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO PXVW EH UHWXUQHG WR WKH WUDQVIHURU�

1RQ�H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV DUH WUDQVDFWLRQV WKDW DUH QRW H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV� ΖQ D QRQ�
H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQ� DQ HQWLW\ HLWKHU UHFHLYHV YDOXH IURP DQRWKHU HQWLW\ ZLWKRXW GLUHFWO\ JLYLQJ 
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ HTXDO YDOXH LQ H[FKDQJH� RU JLYHV YDOXH WR DQRWKHU HQWLW\ ZLWKRXW GLUHFWO\ UHFHLYLQJ 
DSSUR[LPDWHO\ HTXDO YDOXH LQ H[FKDQJH�

Government grants

1RQ�([FKDQJH UHYHQXH WUDQVDFWLRQV FRPSULVH RI JRYHUQPHQW JUDQW IURP WKH 'HSDUWPHQW RI 
7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG &RPSHWLWLRQ�

*RYHUQPHQW JUDQWV DUH UHFRJQLVHG DV UHYHQXH ZKHQ�

• LW LV SUREDEOH WKDW WKH HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV RU VHUYLFH SRWHQWLDO DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ 
ZLOO ȵRZ WR WKH HQWLW\�

• WKH DPRXQW RI WKH UHYHQXH FDQ EH PHDVXUHG UHOLDEO\� DQG

• WR WKH H[WHQW WKDW WKHUH KDV EHHQ FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK DQ\ UHVWULFWLRQV DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK WKH JUDQW�

1.19 COMPARATIVE FIGURES
:KHUH QHFHVVDU\� FRPSDUDWLYH ȴJXUHV KDYH EHHQ UHFODVVLȴHG WR FRQIRUP WR FKDQJHV LQ 
SUHVHQWDWLRQ LQ WKH FXUUHQW \HDU�

1.20 FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE
)UXLWOHVV H[SHQGLWXUH PHDQV H[SHQGLWXUH ZKLFK ZDV PDGH LQ YDLQ DQG ZRXOG KDYH EHHQ DYRLGHG 
KDG UHDVRQDEOH FDUH EHHQ H[HUFLVHG�

)UXLWOHVV DQG ZDVWHIXO H[SHQGLWXUH LV DFFRXQWHG IRU LQ OLQH ZLWK DOO UHODWLQJ UHTXLUHPHQWV� 
LQFOXGLQJ� EXW QRW OLPLWHG WR� UXOLQJ /HJLVODWLRQ� 5HJXODWLRQV� )UDPHZRUNV� &LUFXODUV� ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 
1RWHV� 3UDFWLFH 1RWHV� *XLGHOLQHV HWF (DV DSSOLFDEOH)�

1.21 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE
ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH DV GHȴQHG LQ VHFWLRQ 1 RI WKH 3)0$ LV H[SHQGLWXUH RWKHU WKDQ XQDXWKRULVHG 
H[SHQGLWXUH� LQFXUUHG LQ FRQWUDYHQWLRQ RI RU WKDW LV QRW LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK D UHTXLUHPHQW RI DQ\ 
DSSOLFDEOH OHJLVODWLRQ� LQFOXGLQJ�

(a) this Act; or

(E) WKH 6WDWH 7HQGHU %RDUG $FW� 19�� ($FW 1R� �� RI 19��)� RU DQ\ UHJXODWLRQV PDGH LQ WHUPV RI WKH 
Act; or

(F) DQ\ SURYLQFLDO OHJLVODWLRQ SURYLGLQJ IRU SURFXUHPHQW SURFHGXUHV LQ WKDW SURYLQFLDO JRYHUQPHQW�

1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ ΖQVWUXFWLRQ 1RWH 4 RI 2022�2023 ZKLFK ZDV LVVXHG LQ WHUPV RI VHFWLRQV 7�(1) WR 
7�(4) RI WKH 3)0$ UHTXLUHV WKH IROORZLQJ�

ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH WKDW ZDV LQFXUUHG DQG LGHQWLȴHG GXULQJ WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG ZKLFK 
ZDV FRQGRQHG EHIRUH \HDU HQG DQG�RU EHIRUH ȴQDOLVDWLRQ RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV LV UHFRUGHG 
DSSURSULDWHO\ LQ WKH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHJLVWHU� ΖQ VXFK DQ LQVWDQFH� QR IXUWKHU DFWLRQ LV 
UHTXLUHG ZLWK WKH H[FHSWLRQ RI XSGDWLQJ WKH QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV�

ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH WKDW ZDV LQFXUUHG DQG LGHQWLȴHG GXULQJ WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG IRU 
ZKLFK FRQGRQHPHQW LV EHLQJ DZDLWHG DW \HDU HQG LV UHFRUGHG LQ WKH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHJLVWHU� 
1R IXUWKHU DFWLRQ LV UHTXLUHG ZLWK WKH H[FHSWLRQ RI XSGDWLQJ WKH QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV�

:KHUH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH ZDV LQFXUUHG LQ WKH SUHYLRXV ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG LV RQO\ FRQGRQHG 
LQ WKH IROORZLQJ ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� WKH UHJLVWHU DQG WKH GLVFORVXUH QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV LV 
XSGDWHG ZLWK WKH DPRXQW FRQGRQHG�
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.21 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE (CONTINUED)
ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH WKDW ZDV LQFXUUHG DQG LGHQWLȴHG GXULQJ WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG ZKLFK 
ZDV QRW FRQGRQHG E\ WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ RU WKH UHOHYDQW DXWKRULW\ LV UHFRUGHG DSSURSULDWHO\ 
LQ WKH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHJLVWHU� ΖI OLDELOLW\ IRU WKH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH FDQ EH DWWULEXWHG WR 
D SHUVRQ� D GHEW DFFRXQW PXVW EH FUHDWHG LI VXFK D SHUVRQ LV OLDEOH LQ ODZ� ΖPPHGLDWH VWHSV DUH 
WKHUHDIWHU WDNHQ WR UHFRYHU WKH DPRXQW IURP WKH SHUVRQ FRQFHUQHG� ΖI UHFRYHU\ LV QRW SRVVLEOH� 
WKH $FFRXQWLQJ 2ɝFHU RU $FFRXQWLQJ $XWKRULW\ PD\ ZULWH R΍ WKH DPRXQW DV GHEW LPSDLUPHQW DQG 
GLVFORVH VXFK LQ WKH UHOHYDQW QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 7KH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHJLVWHU LV 
XSGDWHG DFFRUGLQJO\� ΖI WKH LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH KDV QRW EHHQ FRQGRQHG DQG QR SHUVRQ LV OLDEOH 
LQ ODZ� WKH H[SHQGLWXUH UHODWHG WKHUHWR UHPDLQV DJDLQVW WKH UHOHYDQW SURJUDPPH�H[SHQGLWXUH 
LWHP� LV GLVFORVHG DV VXFK LQ WKH QRWH WR WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DQG XSGDWHG DFFRUGLQJO\ LQ WKH 
LUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH UHJLVWHU�

1.22 BUDGET INFORMATION
7KH 7ULEXQDO LV W\SLFDOO\ VXEMHFW WR EXGJHWDU\ OLPLWV LQ WKH IRUP RI DSSURSULDWLRQV RU EXGJHW 
DXWKRULVDWLRQV (RU HTXLYDOHQW)� ZKLFK LV JLYHQ H΍HFW WKURXJK DXWKRULVLQJ OHJLVODWLRQ� DSSURSULDWLRQ 
RU VLPLODU�

*HQHUDO SXUSRVH ȴQDQFLDO UHSRUWLQJ E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO VKDOO SURYLGH LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ ZKHWKHU 
UHVRXUFHV ZHUH REWDLQHG DQG XVHG LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK WKH OHJDOO\ DGRSWHG EXGJHW�

7KH DSSURYHG EXGJHW LV SUHSDUHG RQ D FDVK EDVLV DQG SUHVHQWHG E\ HFRQRPLF FODVVLȴFDWLRQ OLQNHG 
WR SHUIRUPDQFH RXWFRPH REMHFWLYHV�

7KH DSSURYHG EXGJHW FRYHUV WKH ȴVFDO SHULRG IURP 202��04�01 WR 202��03�31�

7KH EXGJHW IRU WKH HFRQRPLF HQWLW\ LQFOXGHV DOO WKH HQWLWLHV DSSURYHG EXGJHWV XQGHU LWV FRQWURO�

7KH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DQG WKH EXGJHW DUH RQ WKH VDPH EDVLV RI DFFRXQWLQJ WKHUHIRUH 
a comparison with the budgeted amounts for the reporting period have been included in the 
6WDWHPHQW RI FRPSDULVRQ RI EXGJHW DQG DFWXDO DPRXQWV�

1.23 RELATED PARTIES
$ UHODWHG SDUW\ LV D SHUVRQ RU DQ HQWLW\ ZLWK WKH DELOLW\ WR FRQWURO RU MRLQWO\ FRQWURO WKH RWKHU SDUW\� 
RU H[HUFLVH VLJQLȴFDQW LQȵXHQFH RYHU WKH RWKHU SDUW\� RU YLFH YHUVD� RU DQ HQWLW\ WKDW LV VXEMHFW WR 
FRPPRQ FRQWURO� RU MRLQW FRQWURO�

7KH 7ULEXQDO RSHUDWHV LQ DQ HFRQRPLF VHFWRU FXUUHQWO\ GRPLQDWHG E\ HQWLWLHV GLUHFWO\ RU LQGLUHFWO\ 
RZQHG E\ WKH 6RXWK $IULFDQ JRYHUQPHQW� $V D FRQVHTXHQFH RI WKH FRQVWLWXWLRQDO LQGHSHQGHQFH 
RI WKH WKUHH VSKHUHV RI JRYHUQPHQW LQ 6RXWK $IULFD� RQO\ HQWLWLHV ZLWKLQ WKH QDWLRQDO VSKHUH RI 
JRYHUQPHQW DUH FRQVLGHUHG WR EH UHODWHG SDUWLHV�

0DQDJHPHQW DUH WKRVH SHUVRQV UHVSRQVLEOH IRU SODQQLQJ� GLUHFWLQJ DQG FRQWUROOLQJ WKH DFWLYLWLHV 
RI WKH HQWLW\� LQFOXGLQJ WKRVH FKDUJHG ZLWK WKH JRYHUQDQFH RI WKH HQWLW\ LQ DFFRUGDQFH ZLWK 
OHJLVODWLRQ� LQ LQVWDQFHV ZKHUH WKH\ DUH UHTXLUHG WR SHUIRUP VXFK IXQFWLRQV�

&ORVH PHPEHUV RI WKH IDPLO\ RI D SHUVRQ DUH WKRVH IDPLO\ PHPEHUV ZKR PD\ EH H[SHFWHG WR 
LQȵXHQFH� RU EH LQȵXHQFHG E\ WKDW SHUVRQ LQ WKHLU GHDOLQJV ZLWK WKH HQWLW\�

1.24 EVENTS AFTER REPORTING DATE
(YHQWV DIWHU UHSRUWLQJ GDWH DUH WKRVH HYHQWV� ERWK IDYRXUDEOH DQG XQIDYRXUDEOH� WKDW RFFXU 
EHWZHHQ WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH DQG WKH GDWH ZKHQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV DUH DXWKRULVHG IRU LVVXH� 
7ZR W\SHV RI HYHQWV FDQ EH LGHQWLȴHG�

• WKRVH WKDW SURYLGH HYLGHQFH RI FRQGLWLRQV WKDW H[LVWHG DW WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH (DGMXVWLQJ HYHQWV 
after the reporting date); and

• WKRVH WKDW DUH LQGLFDWLYH RI FRQGLWLRQV WKDW DURVH DIWHU WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH (QRQ�DGMXVWLQJ HYHQWV 
DIWHU WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH)�

7KH HQWLW\ ZLOO DGMXVW WKH DPRXQW UHFRJQLVHG LQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV WR UHȵHFW DGMXVWLQJ HYHQWV 
DIWHU WKH UHSRUWLQJ GDWH RQFH WKH HYHQW RFFXUUHG�

7KH HQWLW\ ZLOO GLVFORVH WKH QDWXUH RI WKH HYHQW DQG DQ HVWLPDWH RI LWV ȴQDQFLDO H΍HFW RU D VWDWHPHQW 
WKDW VXFK HVWLPDWH FDQQRW EH PDGH LQ UHVSHFW RI DOO PDWHULDO QRQ�DGMXVWLQJ HYHQWV� ZKHUH QRQ�
GLVFORVXUH FRXOG LQȵXHQFH WKH HFRQRPLF GHFLVLRQV RI XVHUV WDNHQ RQ WKH EDVLV RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO 
VWDWHPHQWV�
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
2026 2025 
‘000 ‘0002. NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

2.1 STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS EFFECTIVE AND ADOPTED IN 
THE CURRENT YEAR

ΖQ WKH FXUUHQW \HDU� WKH HQWLW\ KDV DGRSWHG WKH IROORZLQJ VWDQGDUGV DQG LQWHUSUHWDWLRQV WKDW DUH 
H΍HFWLYH IRU WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG WKDW DUH UHOHYDQW WR LWV RSHUDWLRQV�

Standard/ Interpretation: Effective date� <ears 
beginning on or after

Expected impact: 

• *5$3 104 (DV UHYLVHG)� 
Financial Instruments

01 April 2025 7KH DGRSWLRQ RI WKLV KDV QRW KDG D PDWHULDO 
LPSDFW RQ WKH UHVXOWV RI WKH FRPSDQ\� 
but has resulted in more disclosure than 
would have previously been provided in 
WKH ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV

2.2 STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ISSUED, BUT NOT YET 
EFFECTIVE

7KH HQWLW\ KDV QRW DSSOLHG WKH IROORZLQJ VWDQGDUGV DQG LQWHUSUHWDWLRQV� ZKLFK KDYH EHHQ SXEOLVKHG 
and are mandatory for the entity’s accounting periods beginning on or after 01 April 2026 or later 
SHULRGV�

Standard/ Interpretation: Effective date� <ears 
beginning on or after

Expected impact: 

• *5$3 1 (DPHQGHG)� 
Presentation of 
Financial Statements 
(Going Concern)

Not yet determined 1RW H[SHFWHG WR LPSDFW UHVXOWV EXW PD\ 
result in additional disclosure

3. INVENTORIES
Consumable stores 53 50

ΖQYHQWRULHV UHODWHV WR FRQVXPDEOH VWRUHV VXFK DV JURFHULHV DQG VWDWLRQHU\ XVHG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO� 
1R LQYHQWRU\ ZDV SOHGJHG DV VHFXULW\�

4. RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
Receivables from exchange transactions

7UDGH GHEWRUV 1�74� 1�142
Total Receivables from exchange transactions 1,746 1,142

 

Split between financial instruments and non�financial instruments

&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 1�74� 1�142

7UDGH UHFHLYDEOHV DUH XQVHFXUHG� EHDU QR LQWHUHVW DQG DUH H[SHFWHG WR EH VHWWOHG ZLWKLQ 30 GD\V 
RI WKH GDWH RI WKH LQYRLFH�

7KH H΍HFW RI GLVFRXQWLQJ ZDV FRQVLGHUHG DQG IRXQG WR EH LPPDWHULDO VLQFH WKH WHUPV RI WKH WUDGH 
UHFHLYDEOHV DUH FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK WHUPV LQ WKH SXEOLF VHFWRU�

Split of carrying amount of financial instruments into categories

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 1�74� 1�142

)inancial instrument disclosure

$GGLWLRQDO LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQW FRPSRQHQWV RI WKLV QRWH� DV UHTXLUHG E\ *5$3 
104� LV SURYLGHG LQ QRWH 2� )LQDQFLDO ΖQVWUXPHQWV � 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW DQG 2WKHU 'LVFORVXUHV�
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

5. PREPAYMENTS
Prepayments 263 858

263 858

3UHSD\PHQWV UHODWH WR Ζ7 UHODWHG ZDUUDQWLHV DQG OLFHQFH H[SHQGLWXUH WKDW DUH SDLG IRU LQ DGYDQFH 
DQG H[SHQVHG RQ D PRQWKO\ EDVLV�

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
&DVK DQG FDVK HTXLYDOHQWV FRQVLVW RI�
Cash on hand 5 3
%DQN EDODQFHV 11�1�4 7�722

11,159 7,725

Split betZeen financial instruments and non�financial 
instruments
2WKHU QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV UHODWHG 5 3
&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 5 3
&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 11�1�4 7�722
Total split betZeen financial instruments and non�financial 
instruments

11,159 7,725

&DVK DQG FDVK HTXLYDOHQWV FRPSULVH FDVK WKDW LV KHOG ZLWK UHJLVWHUHG EDQNLQJ LQVWLWXWLRQV� $V WKH 
LQWHUHVW UDWH ULVN DW WKHVH LQVWLWXWLRQV LV GHHPHG WR EH LQVLJQLȴFDQW� WKH FDUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI WKHVH 
DVVHWV DSSUR[LPDWHV WKHLU IDLU YDOXH�

7KHUH DUH QR UHVWULFWLRQV RQ WKH XVH RI FDVK�

&DVK RQ KDQG UHODWHV WR SHWW\ FDVK KHOG E\ WKH 7ULEXQDO�

%DQN EDODQFHV UHODWHV WR FDVK KHOG LQ WZR EDQN DFFRXQWV� $%6$ XVHG SULPDULO\ IRU RSHUDWLRQDO 
transactions and Corporation or Public Deposits (CPD) which has an investment fund operated 
E\ WKH 5HVHUYH %DQN�

Split of carrying amount of financial instruments into categories

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 11�1�4 7�722

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
2026 2025

Cost Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment

Carrying 
value

Cost Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment

Carrying 
value

)XUQLWXUH DQG ȴ[WXUHV 1�3�2 (1�01�) 366 1�3�2 (926) 456
Motor vehicles 1�000 (271) 729 1�000 (132) 868
2ɝFH HTXLSPHQW 237 (100) 137 237 (70) 167
Ζ7 HTXLSPHQW 2�049 (1�2�1) 768 1���� (1�03�) 830
Ζ7 (TXLSPHQW � /HDVHG 362 (188) 174 439 (364) 75
Total 5,030 (2,856) 2,174 4,926 (2,530) 2,396
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘0007. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of property, plant and eTuipment � �0��

Opening 
balance

Additions Disposals Depreciation Total

)XUQLWXUH DQG ȴ[WXUHV 456 - - (90) 366
Motor vehicles 868 - - (139) 729
2ɝFH HTXLSPHQW 167 - - (30) 137
Ζ7 HTXLSPHQW 830 197 (9) (250) 768
Ζ7 (TXLSPHQW � /HDVHG 75 174 - (75) 174

2,396 371 (9) (584) 2,174

Reconciliation of property, plant and eTuipment � �0��

Opening 
balance

Additions Disposals Depreciation Total

)XUQLWXUH DQG ȴ[WXUHV 549 - (2) (91) 456
Motor vehicles 170 795 - (97) 868
2ɝFH HTXLSPHQW 196 - - (29) 167
Ζ7 HTXLSPHQW 1�124 - (17) (277) 830
Ζ7 (TXLSPHQW � /HDVHG 221 - - (146) 75

2,260 795 (19) (640) 2,396

Pledged as security

'XULQJ WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� RWKHU WKDQ WKH SKRWRFRSLHUV DFTXLUHG WKURXJK ȴQDQFH OHDVH� WKHUH 
ZHUH QR SURSHUW\� SODQW RU HTXLSPHQW SOHGJHG DV VHFXULW\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV QRW HQWHUHG LQWR DQ\ FRQWUDFWXDO FRPPLWPHQWV WR DFTXLUH QHZ SURSHUW\� SODQW 
DQG HTXLSPHQW�

7KH FXUUHQW \HDU DGGLWLRQV FRQVLVW RI FDVK SXUFKDVHV DPRXQWLQJ WR 5197�000 (202�� 579��000) 
DQG QRQ�FDVK LWHPV IRU 3URSHUW\ 3ODQW DQG (TXLSPHQW (33() XQGHU ȴQDQFH OHDVH REOLJDWLRQV 
DPRXQWLQJ WR 517��000 (202�� 51LO)�

Assets subject to finance lease �1et carrying amount�

Ζ7 (TXLSPHQW � /HDVHG 174 75

Expenditure incurred to repair and maintain property, 
plant and equipment included in Statement of Financial 
Performance
*HQHUDO H[SHQVHV 52 48

7KH 7ULEXQDO DVVHVVHG ZKHWKHU WKHUH LV DQ\ LQGLFDWLRQ WKDW WKH H[SHFWDWLRQV DERXW WKH UHVLGXDO 
YDOXH DQG WKH XVHIXO OLIH RI DQ DVVHW KDYH FKDQJHG VLQFH WKH SUHFHGLQJ UHSRUWLQJ GDWH� 1R 
DGMXVWPHQWV KDYH EHHQ PDGH LQ WKLV UHJDUG DV WKHUH ZHUH QR LQGLFDWLRQ RI D FKDQJH�

$ UHJLVWHU LV DYDLODEOH IRU LQVSHFWLRQ DW WKH UHJLVWHUHG RɝFH RI WKH 7ULEXQDO�
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
2026 2025 Restated *

Cost Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment

Carrying 
value

Cost Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
accumulated 
impairment

Carrying 
value

&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� 4�713 (4�103) 610 4�713 (3�774) 939
internally generated
&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� 
other

2��99 (585) 2�114 396 (263) 133

Intangible assets under 
development

- - - 1�7�� - 1�7��

Total 7,412 (4,688) 2,724 6,895 (4,037) 2,858

Reconciliation of intangible assets - 2026

Opening 
balance

Additions Internally 
generated

Amortisation Total

&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� LQWHUQDOO\ 
generated

939 - - (329) 610

&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� RWKHU 133 - 2�303 (322) 2�114
Intangible assets under development 1�7�� 517 (2�303) - -

2,858 517 - (651) 2,724

Reconciliation of intangible assets - 2025

Opening 
balance

Internally 
generated

Amortisation Total

&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� LQWHUQDOO\ JHQHUDWHG 1�2�9 - (330) 939
&RPSXWHU VRIWZDUH� RWKHU 174 - (41) 133
Intangible assets under development 1�010 776 - 1�7��

2,453 776 (371) 2,858

Pledged as security

'XULQJ WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� WKHUH ZDV QR LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV SOHGJHG DV VHFXULW\�

&ommitments

7KH 7ULEXQDO HQWHUHG LQWR QRQ FDQFHOODEOH FRQWUDFWV IRU FHUWDLQ FRPSXWHU VRIWZDUH�

Already contracted for but not provided 3�34� ��112

2ther information

7KH 7ULEXQDO KDV QRW HQWHUHG LQWR DQ\ FRQWUDFWXDO FRPPLWPHQWV WR DFTXLUH QHZ LQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV� 
ΖQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV XQGHU GHYHORSPHQW UHODWLQJ WR WKH 7ULEXQDO ZHEVLWH DQG WKH LPSOHPHQWDWLRQ RI 
D QHZ ȴQDQFLDO V\VWHP ZDV ȴQDOLVHG DQG FRPPLVVLRQHG LQ WKH FXUUHQW \HDU�

'XULQJ WKH SHULRG XQGHU UHYLHZ WKH 7ULEXQDO KDG LGHQWLȴHG DQ HUURU LQ UHVSHFW RI WKH UHFRJQLWLRQ 
RI DVVHWV XQGHU GHYHORSPHQW� $Q DFFUXDO ZDV UDLVHG IRU WKH IXOO FRQWUDFW YDOXH� ZKLOH WKH 
GHYHORSPHQW ZRUN KDG QRW \HW FRPPHQFHG� 5HIHU WR 1RWH 34
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

9. FINANCE LEASE OBLIGATION
Minimum lease payments due
- within one year 73 80
� LQ VHFRQG WR ȴIWK \HDU LQFOXVLYH 113 -

186 80
OHVV� IXWXUH ȴQDQFH FKDUJHV (23) (2)
Present value of minimum lease payments 163 78
Present value of minimum lease payments due
- within one year 60 78
� LQ VHFRQG WR ȴIWK \HDU LQFOXVLYH 103 -

163 78

Non-current liabilities 103 -
Current liabilities 60 78

163 78

Split betZeen financial instruments and non�financial 
instruments
2WKHU QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV UHODWHG 163 78
&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 163 78
Total split betZeen financial instruments and non�financial 
instruments

163 78

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV OHDVLQJ WZR SKRWRFRSLHUV XQGHU D ȴQDQFH OHDVH� 7KHUH DUH QR UHVWULFWLRQV LPSRVHG 
RQ WKH 7ULEXQDO LQ WHUPV RI WKH OHDVHV� 7KHUH DUH QR HVFDODWLRQ FODXVHV UHȵHFWHG LQ WKH OHDVH 
DJUHHPHQWV� 7KH OHDVHV FDQ EH H[WHQGHG IRU D IXUWKHU SHULRG DIWHU WKH LQLWLDO SHULRG KDV H[SLUHG�

7KH DYHUDJH OHDVH WHUP LV WKUHH \HDUV DQG WKH DYHUDJH H΍HFWLYH ERUURZLQJ UDWH ZDV 10� (202�� 
10�) SHU DQQXP�

7KH HQWLW\ȇV REOLJDWLRQV XQGHU ȴQDQFH OHDVHV DUH VHFXUHG E\ WKH OHVVRUȇV FKDUJH RYHU WKH OHDVHG 
DVVHWV� 5HIHU QRWH 7�

10. PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS
7UDGH SD\DEOHV 203 187
Accruals 1�492 1�013

1,695 1,200

$FFUXHG H[SHQGLWXUH UHODWHG PDLQO\ WR OHJDO IHHV WKDW ZHUH LQFXUUHG RQ D PDWWHU FXUUHQWO\ VHUYLQJ 
DW WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ $SSHDO &RXUW�

Split between financial instruments and non�financial instruments

&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 1��9� 1�200

)inancial instrument disclosure

$GGLWLRQDO LQIRUPDWLRQ RQ WKH ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQW FRPSRQHQWV RI WKLV QRWH� DV UHTXLUHG E\ *5$3 
104� LV SURYLGHG LQ 1RWH 2� )LQDQFLDO ΖQVWUXPHQWV � 5LVN 0DQDJHPHQW DQG 2WKHU 'LVFORVXUHV�

*See note 34

2026 2025 Restated* 
‘000 ‘000
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

11. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are as follows� &arrying 
value

Leave Pay 1��07 1�399
Performance bonus 4�3�0 3�297

5,887 4,696
 

7KH OHDYH SURYLVLRQ LV FDOFXODWHG EDVHG RQ WKH OHDYH GXH DQG GDLO\ VDODU\ SDLG WR DQ HPSOR\HH 
DV DW WKH HQG RI WKH ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� 7KLV OHDYH LV SDLG RXW LI DQG ZKHQ DQ HPSOR\HH OHDYHV WKH 
HQWLW\� 7KH XQFHUWDLQW\ ZLWK UHJDUG WR WKH SURYLVLRQ LV WKDW WKHUH LV QR LQGLFDWLRQ DV WR ZKHWKHU 
RU ZKHQ DQ HPSOR\HH ZLOO OHDYH DQ HQWLW\� ΖQ DGGLWLRQ WKLV OHDYH PD\ EH XVHG RU PD\ FRQWLQXH 
WR DFFXPXODWH GXULQJ WKH QH[W ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� 7KH OHDYH SROLF\ DOORZV IRU OHDYH WR EH WDNHQ IRU 
D IXUWKHU VL[ PRQWKV DIWHU D 12 PRQWK F\FOH� ΖI WKH DFFXPXODWHG OHDYH LV QRW WDNHQ� WKH OHDYH LV 
IRUIHLWHG�

7KH SHUIRUPDQFH ERQXV SURFHVV IRU WKH 202��2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU KDV QRW EHHQ FRQFOXGHG� %DVHG 
RQ WKLV� D SURYLVLRQ ZDV WKHUHIRUH UDLVHG LQVWHDG RI DQ DFFUXDO GXH WR WKH XQFHUWDLQW\ LQ WKH YDOXH 
WR EH UDLVHG� 7KH SURYLVLRQ HVWLPDWHG ZDV EDVHG RQ WKH SULRU \HDU DSSURYHG UDWLQJV DQG WKH 
FXUUHQW \HDU SDFNDJHV� )RU QHZ HPSOR\HHV WKDW TXDOLI\ WKH HVWLPDWHG UDWHV ZLOO EH EDVHG RQ WKH 
5HPXQHUDWLRQ 3ROLF\ DQG WKHVH ZLOO EH SUR�UDWHG IRU WKH PRQWKV HPSOR\HG�

12. UNSPENT CONDITIONAL GRANTS AND RECEIPTS
8nspent conditional grants and receipts comprises of�

Unspent conditional grants and receipts
'HSDUWPHQW RI 7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG &RPSHWLWLRQ 4�200 -

Movement during the year
Additions during the year 4�200 -

Split between financial instruments and non�financial instruments

2WKHU QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV UHODWHG 4�200 -
&DUU\LQJ DPRXQW RI QRQ�ȴQDQFLDO LQVWUXPHQWV 4�200 -
Total split betZeen financial instruments and non�financial 
instruments

4,200 - 

7KH 7ULEXQDO UHFHLYHG DQ DGGLWLRQDO DOORFDWLRQ RI 54�2 PLOOLRQ LQ WKH 202��2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� ZKLFK 
LV ULQJIHQFHG IRU WKH FDVH PDQDJHPHQW V\VWHP� 7KH SURMHFW LV VHW WR FRPPHQFH LQ WKH 202��27 
ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� 7KLV DPRXQW LV LQYHVWHG LQ WKH &3' LQYHVWPHQW DFFRXQW DQG GUDZ GRZQV ZLOO RFFXU 
ZKHQ H[SHQGLWXUH LV LQFXUUHG�
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

2026 2025 Restated*
‘000 ‘000

13. PROVISIONS
Reconciliation of provisions - 2026

Opening 
Balance

Total

3URYLVLRQ IRU H[SHQVHV 504 504

Reconciliation of provisions - 2025

Opening 
Balance

Total

3URYLVLRQ IRU H[SHQVHV 504 504

'XULQJ WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU� LW ZDV QRWHG WKDW D SURYLVLRQ ZDV LQFRUUHFWO\ DFFRXQWHG IRU DV 
DQ DFFUXDO� 5HIHU WR 1RWH 34� 7KH SURYLVLRQ UHODWHV WR SDUW�WLPH PHPEHU IHHV� WKDW QR FODLP IRUPV 
ZHUH UHFHLYHG IRU� 7KLV FUHDWHV XQFHUWDLQW\ RQ WKH WLPLQJ RI WKH RXWȵRZ RI HFRQRPLF EHQHȴWV�

14. FEES EARNED
Fees earned 19�19� 1��2�7

15. OTHER INCOME
2WKHU LQFRPH 100 79

ΖQFOXGHG LQ RWKHU LQFRPH LV 6(7$ UHIXQGV IRU WUDLQLQJ DQG GHYHORSPHQW DQG SULQWLQJ LQFRPH IURP 
5HJLVWU\�

*See note 34

16. INTEREST RECEIVED
Ζnterest received � investments

%DQN 1�04� 347

ΖQWHUHVW UHFHLYHG UHODWHV WR LQWHUHVW HDUQHG RQ WKH WZR EDQN DFFRXQWV RI WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KH LQFUHDVH 
LQ LQWHUHVW HDUQHG DV FRPSDUHG WR WKH SULRU \HDU� ZDV PDLQO\ GXH WR EHWWHU FDVK PDQDJHPHQW 
SUDFWLFHV RSWLPLVLQJ UHWXUQ RQ LQYHVWPHQW�

17. GOVERNMENT GRANTS & SUBSIDIES
Operating grants

'HSDUWPHQW RI 7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG &RPSHWLWLRQ 42��99 40�1�9

18. EMPLOYEE RELATED COSTS
Basic 22���3 1��1�4
Performance bonus and service awards 2�17� 3�79�
Medical aid - company contributions 1�34� 1�4��
Unemployment Insurance Fund 322 446
Group Life insurance 552 719
2WKHU VDODU\ UHODWHG FRVWV 488 555
'HȴQHG FRQWULEXWLRQ SHQVLRQ SODQ H[SHQVH 2�100 2��11
([HFXWLYH PDQDJHPHQW 13���� 14�4�9

43,212 42,158
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

19. DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION
3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW 584 640
Intangible assets 651 370

1,235 1,010

20. FINANCE COSTS
Finance leases 8 16

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV OHDVLQJ WZR SKRWRFRSLHUV XQGHU ȴQDQFH OHDVHV� 7KH DYHUDJH OHDVH SHULRG LV WKUHH 
\HDUV DQG WKH DYHUDJH H΍HFWLYH ERUURZLQJ UDWH XVHG LV 9�7�� SHU DQQXP� 7KH H΍HFW RI WKH FKDQJH 
in interest rates during the year were considered and the impact was immaterial therefore no 
DGMXVWPHQWV ZHUH PDGH�

21. LEASE RENTALS ON OPERATING LEASE
Premises

Contractual amounts ����9 ���40

22. LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
3URSHUW\� SODQW DQG HTXLSPHQW (9) (19)

23. GENERAL EXPENSES
Audit committee fees 234 159
%DQN FKDUJHV 35 32
Consulting and professional fees - -
Consumables 195 175
([WHUQDO DXGLWRUV UHPXQHUDWLRQ 673 717
Insurance 173 132
Internal audit fees 591 593
0RWRU YHKLFOH H[SHQVHV 66 35
2΍VLWH VWRUDJH 90 94
2WKHU SXEOLFDWLRQV 17 14
Postage and courier 30 18
Printing and stationery 177 319
Repairs and maintenance 53 48
6WD΍ SDUNLQJ 40 45
6WD΍ ZHOIDUH 20 25
7HOHSKRQH DQG ID[ 6 9
7UDLQLQJ 589 1�734
7UDYHO � ORFDO 629 296
7UDYHO � RYHUVHDV 451 1�132
:RUNPHQV &RPSHQVDWLRQ 170 162

4,239 5,739
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

24. CASH GENERATED FROM (USED IN) OPERATIONS
'HȴFLW (2���1) (��371)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 1�23� 1�010 
Loss on sale of assets and liabilities 9 19
Finance costs - Finance leases (4) -
0RYHPHQWV LQ HPSOR\HH EHQHȴW REOLJDWLRQV 1�191 (952)
&hanges in Zorking capital�
Inventories (3) (26)
5HFHLYDEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV (604) 728
Prepayments 595 192
3D\DEOHV IURP H[FKDQJH WUDQVDFWLRQV 495 (332)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts 4�200 -

4,233 (4,732)
 

25. COMMITMENTS
2perating leases � as lessee �expense� 

Minimum lease payments due
- within one year 2�933 2��4�

2SHUDWLQJ OHDVH SD\PHQWV UHSUHVHQW UHQWDOV SD\DEOH E\ WKH HQWLW\ IRU LWV RɝFH SURSHUWLHV� $V DW 
WKH HQG RI 0DUFK 202�� WKH OHDVH DJUHHPHQW KDG VL[ PRQWKV UHPDLQLQJ� 1R FRQWLQJHQW UHQW LV 
SD\DEOH�

26. CONTINGENCIES
ΖQ WHUPV RI 6HFWLRQ �3(3) RI WKH 3)0$� D SXEOLF HQWLW\ PD\ QRW DFFXPXODWH VXUSOXV IXQGV ZLWKRXW 
DSSURYDO IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\� $SSURYDO ZLOO EH UHTXHVWHG IURP WKH 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\ 
WR UHWDLQ FXUUHQW FDVK VXUSOXVHV DPRXQWLQJ WR 5��0�000 WR IXQG SURMHFWV LQ WKH IXWXUH ȴQDQFLDO 
\HDUV� $V DSSURYDO KDV QRW \HW EHHQ JUDQWHG� WKLV LV UHȵHFWHG DV D FRQWLQJHQW OLDELOLW\�

7KH FRQWLQJHQW OLDELOLW\ LV UDLVHG EDVHG RQ WKH DVVHVVHG OLNHOLKRRG RI WKH UHWHQWLRQ RI VXUSOXV� 
2YHU WKH ODVW IHZ ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV� WKH 7ULEXQDO KDG PRWLYDWHG VWURQJO\ IRU WKH UHWHQWLRQ ZKLFK ZDV 
VXEVHTXHQWO\ DSSURYHG E\ 1DWLRQDO 7UHDVXU\�

27. INCOME TAX EXEMPTION
7KH 7ULEXQDO LV FXUUHQWO\ H[HPSW IURP ΖQFRPH 7D[ LQ WHUPV RI VHFWLRQ 10 (1) (D) RI WKH ΖQFRPH 7D[ 
$FW� 19�2�

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
OTHER DISCLOSURES

1ature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments 

Qualitative & Quantitative disclosures

Overview

7KH HQWLW\ LV H[SRVHG WR WKH IROORZLQJ ULVNV IURP LWV XVH RI DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV�

• &UHGLW ULVN�

• /LTXLGLW\ ULVN� DQG

• 0DUNHW ULVN (FXUUHQF\ ULVN� LQWHUHVW UDWH ULVN DQG SULFH ULVN)�
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28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
OTHER DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

7KH HQWLW\ȇV ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SROLFLHV DUH HVWDEOLVKHG WR LGHQWLI\ DQG DQDO\VH WKH ULVNV IDFHG E\ 
WKH HQWLW\� WR VHW DSSURSULDWH ULVN OLPLWV DQG FRQWUROV� DQG WR PRQLWRU ULVNV DQG DGKHUHQFH WR 
OLPLWV� 5LVN PDQDJHPHQW SROLFLHV DQG V\VWHPV DUH UHYLHZHG UHJXODUO\ WR UHȵHFW FKDQJHV LQ PDUNHW 
FRQGLWLRQV DQG WKH HQWLW\ȇV DFWLYLWLHV�

7KH HQWLW\ DXGLW FRPPLWWHH RYHUVHHV KRZ PDQDJHPHQW PRQLWRUV FRPSOLDQFH ZLWK WKH ULVN 
PDQDJHPHQW SROLFLHV DQG SURFHGXUHV DQG UHYLHZV WKH DGHTXDF\ RI WKH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW 
IUDPHZRUN LQ UHODWLRQ WR WKH ULVNV IDFHG E\ WKH HQWLW\� 7KH DXGLW FRPPLWWHH LV DVVLVWHG LQ LWV 
RYHUVLJKW UROH E\ LQWHUQDO DXGLW� ΖQWHUQDO DXGLW XQGHUWDNHV ERWK UHJXODU DQG DG KRF UHYLHZV RI ULVN 
PDQDJHPHQW FRQWUROV DQG SURFHGXUHV� WKH UHVXOWV RI ZKLFK DUH UHSRUWHG WR WKH DXGLW FRPPLWWHH 
DQG WKH ULVN FRPPLWWHH�

&redit risk

&redit risk exposure

&UHGLW ULVN FRQVLVWV PDLQO\ RI FDVK GHSRVLWV� FDVK HTXLYDOHQWV DQG WUDGH GHEWRUV� 7KH HQWLW\ RQO\ 
GHSRVLWV FDVK ZLWK PDMRU EDQNV ZLWK KLJK TXDOLW\ FUHGLW VWDQGLQJ DQG OLPLWV H[SRVXUH WR DQ\ RQH 
FRXQWHU�SDUW\�

7KH 7ULEXQDO PDLQO\ HDUQV IHHV IURP WKH &RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ� 7KH &RPPLVVLRQ VHWWOHV DOO 
ȴOLQJ IHHV ZLWKLQ 30 GD\V IURP UHFHLSW RI WKH LQYRLFH� 7KH PD[LPXP H[SRVXUH LV WKH FDUU\LQJ 
DPRXQWV DV GLVFORVHG LQ 1RWH 4� 7KHUH LV QR VLJQLȴFDQW FRQFHQWUDWLRQ RI FUHGLW ULVN ZLWKLQ WKH 
7ULEXQDO DQG LW KDV DVVHVVHG WKDW WKHUH LV QR H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV�

2026

Gross carrying amount by credit risk rating grades �expected credit loss rate� of financial 
assets

Days past due
Less than 30 

days
Total

Financial assets

Receivables 11�1�4 11�1�4
Cash and Cash equivalents 1�74� 1�74�
/LIHWLPH H[SHFWHG FUHGLW ORVVHV - -

/iTuidity risk

7KH HQWLW\ LV H[SRVHG WR OLTXLGLW\ ULVN� ZKLFK LV WKH ULVN WKDW WKH HQWLW\ ZLOO HQFRXQWHU GLɝFXOWLHV LQ 
PHHWLQJ LWV REOLJDWLRQV DV WKH\ EHFRPH GXH�

7KH HQWLW\ PDQDJHV LWV OLTXLGLW\ ULVN E\ H΍HFWLYHO\ PDQDJLQJ LWV ZRUNLQJ FDSLWDO� FDSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUH 
DQG FDVK ȵRZV� 7KH ȴQDQFLQJ UHTXLUHPHQWV DUH PHW WKURXJK FDVK JHQHUDWHG IURP RSHUDWLRQV 
DQG WKH JUDQW�

7KHUH KDYH EHHQ QR VLJQLȴFDQW FKDQJHV LQ WKH OLTXLGLW\ ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SROLFLHV DQG SURFHVVHV 
VLQFH WKH SULRU UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG�

7KH HQWLW\ȇV ULVN WR OLTXLGLW\ LV D UHVXOW RI WKH IXQGV DYDLODEOH WR FRYHU IXWXUH FRPPLWPHQWV� 7KH 
HQWLW\ PDQDJHV OLTXLGLW\ ULVN WKURXJK DQ RQJRLQJ UHYLHZ RI IXWXUH FRPPLWPHQWV�
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

Market risk Sensitivity analysis 

Ζnterest rate risk

7KH HQWLW\ SROLF\ ZLWK UHJDUGV WR ȴQDQFLDO DVVHWV� LV WR LQYHVW FDVK DW ȵRDWLQJ UDWHV RI LQWHUHVW DQG 
WR PDLQWDLQ FDVK UHVHUYHV LQ VKRUW�WHUP LQYHVWPHQWV LQ RUGHU WR PDLQWDLQ OLTXLGLW\� ZKLOH DOVR 
DFKLHYLQJ D VDWLVIDFWRU\ UHWXUQ IRU VKDUHKROGHUV�

7KHUH KDYH EHHQ QR VLJQLȴFDQW FKDQJHV LQ WKH LQWHUHVW UDWH ULVN PDQDJHPHQW SROLFLHV DQG 
SURFHVVHV VLQFH WKH SULRU UHSRUWLQJ SHULRG�

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV H[SRVHG WR LQWHUHVW UDWH FKDQJHV LQ UHVSHFW RI UHWXUQV RQ LWV LQYHVWPHQWV ZLWK 
ȴQDQFLDO LQVWLWXWLRQV DQG LQWHUHVW SD\DEOH RQ ȴQDQFLDO OHDVHV FRQWUDFWHG ZLWK RXWVLGH SDUWLHV� 
7KH 7ULEXQDOȇV H[SRVXUH WR LQWHUHVW ULVN LV PDQDJHG E\ LQYHVWLQJ VXUSOXV IXQGV LQ WKH &RUSRUDWLRQ 
for Public Deposits as the interest rate is favourable and still allows easy access to funds both in 
WHUPV RI PRYHPHQW IURP DQG PRYHPHQW WR�

29. RELATED PARTIES
Relationships

National controlling department through the 
Minister

7KH 'HSDUWPHQW RI 7UDGH� ΖQGXVWU\ DQG 
Competition

Public entity in the national sphere under 
common control

Competition Commission

Management committee members 0HPEHUV RI NH\ PDQDJHPHQW

7KH HQWLW\ LV D 6FKHGXOH 3$ 3XEOLF (QWLW\ LQ WHUPV RI WKH 3)0$ DQG LV WKHUHIRUH UHODWHG WR DOO 
HQWLWLHV DQG GHSDUWPHQWV DW D QDWLRQDO JRYHUQPHQW OHYHO� 7UDQVDFWLRQV DQG EDODQFHV ZLWK WKHVH 
UHODWHG SDUWLHV KDYH QRW EHHQ GLVFORVHG WR WKH H[WHQW WKDW WKHVH WUDQVDFWLRQV ZHUH REWDLQHG DW 
prices that were the same as dealing with these parties under the same circumstances and the 
terms and conditions were in operating parameters established in accordance with the respective 
PDQGDWHV� ([DPSOHV RI FRPPRQO\ HQWHUHG WUDQVDFWLRQV LQFOXGHG :&$� 3$<( HWF�

Related party balances and transactions

Amounts included in Trade receivable (Trade Payable) 
regarding related parties
&RPSHWLWLRQ &RPPLVVLRQ � ȴOLQJ IHHV GXH 1��31 929
Dtic - telephone cost (1) (1)

Unspent conditional grant
Dtic - Case management system (4�200) -

Competition Commission
Filing fees 19�19� 1��2�7
Facility fees (728) (728)

Department of Trade, Industry and Competition
Unitary payments (����9) (���40)
7HOHSKRQH FRVW (6) (11)
Government grant 42��99 40�1�9

1R H[HPSWHG WUDQVDFWLRQV ZHUH LQFXUUHG GXULQJ WKH \HDU�
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29. RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED)
Remuneration of management

.ey management information

2026
Name

Figures in Rand Thousands

Basic salary Bonuses and 
performance 

related payments

Other short-
term employee 

benefits

Termination 
benefits

Other 
long-term 
benefits

Other 
benefits 
received

Total

)XOO�WLPH PHPEHU�&KDLUSHUVRQ� 0 0D]ZDL 3�47� 482 22 - 35 67 4�0�4
)XOO�WLPH PHPEHU� $ :HVVHOV 3�024 418 22 - 30 69 3���3
&KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 2ɝFHU� 5 0DSKZDQ\D 2��73 292 24 - 25 22 2�93�
&KLHI )LQDQFLDO 2ɝFHU� 6 0RRQVDP\ (1RWH 3) 2�209 289 14 120 21 37 2��90
&KLHI )LQDQFLDO 2ɝFHU� 6 7UHHE\ ($SSRLQWHG 1 )HEUXDU\ 202�) 324 - 4 - 4 60 392

11,608 1,481 86 120 115 255 13,665

2025
Name

Figures in Rand Thousands

Basic salary Bonuses and 
performance 

related payments

Other short-
term employee 

benefits

Termination 
benefits

Other 
long-term 
benefits

Other 
benefits 
received

Total

)XOO�WLPH PHPEHU�&KDLUSHUVRQ� 0 0D]ZDL (1RWH 1) 3��4� 234 22 309 40 69 4�220
)XOO�WLPH PHPEHU�'HSXW\ &KDLUSHUVRQ� / 0QFXEH ($SULO 2024 � 6HSWHPEHU 2024) 1�4�2 219 11 591 23 58 2�3�4
)XOO�WLPH PHPEHU� $ :HVVHOV (1RWH 2) 3�1�1 203 22 396 36 67 3����
&KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 2ɝFHU� 5 0DSKZDQ\D ($SSRLQWHG 'HF 2024) 746 - 8 - 67 16 837
&KLHI )LQDQFLDO 2ɝFHU� 6 0RRQVDP\ (1RWH 3) 2��09 270 22 - 30 52 3�1�3

11,724 926 85 1,296 196 262 14,489

1RWH 1 � $ ORQJ WHUP VHUYLFH DZDUG DPRXQWLQJ WR 511����9 ZDV SDLG GXULQJ WKH 2024�2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG LQFOXGHG LQ WKH EDVLF VDODU\� 

1RWH 2 � $ ORQJ WHUP VHUYLFH DZDUG DPRXQWLQJ WR 5200���1 ZDV SDLG GXULQJ WKH 2024�2� ȴQDQFLDO \HDU DQG LQFOXGHG LQ WKH EDVLF VDODU\�

1RWH 3 � 6 0RRQVDP\ ZDV DSSRLQWHG DV WKH $FWLQJ &KLHI 2SHUDWLQJ 2ɝFHU IRU WKH SHULRG $SULO 2024 XQWLO 1RYHPEHU 2024� 7KH IRUPHU &)2 WHUPLQDWHG KHU HPSOR\PHQW H΍HFWLYH 30 1RYHPEHU 202��
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30. BUDGET DIFFERENCES
Material differences between budget and actual amounts

FEES EARNED

7KH EXGJHW UHODWHV WR ȴOLQJ IHHV IRU PHUJHU ȴOLQJ IHHV� 7KH ȴOLQJ IHHV ZHUH EHORZ WKH \HDU�WR�GDWH 
EXGJHW E\ 17�� 7KLV LV PDLQO\ GXH WR D ORZHU WKDQ DQWLFLSDWHG QXPEHU RI PHUJHU ȴOLQJV GRQH DW 
WKH &RPPLVVLRQ�

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV FXUUHQWO\ LQ GLVFXVVLRQ ZLWK WKH &RPPLVVLRQ WR LQFUHDVH WKH SHUFHQWDJH DOORFDWLRQ 
RI ȴOLQJ IHHV DOORFDWHG WR WKH 7ULEXQDO� 7KLV SURFHVV LV RQJRLQJ DQG VKRXOG DVVLVW WKH 7ULEXQDO E\ 
LQFUHDVLQJ WKH UHYHQXH JHQHUDWHG IURP ȴOLQJ IHHV�

Ζ17(5(67 5(&(Ζ9('

7KH UHDVRQ IRU WKH XQIDYRXUDEOH YDULDQFH LV DWWULEXWDEOH WR OHVV FDVK VXUSOXVHV DYDLODEOH IRU 
LQYHVWPHQW� ZKLFK UHVXOWHG LQ ORZHU WKDQ EXGJHWHG LQWHUHVW�

*29(510(17 *5$17 	 68%6Ζ'<

7KH GWLF DOORFDWHG DQ DGGLWLRQDO 54�2 PLOOLRQ LQ WKH FXUUHQW ȴQDQFLDO \HDU IRU WKH GHYHORSPHQW RI 
WKH FDVH PDQDJHPHQW V\VWHP� 7KH SURMHFW ZLOO FRPPHQFH LQ WKH 202��27 ȴQDQFLDO \HDU�

6$/$5Ζ(6 $1' $//2:$1&(6

7KH EXGJHW FRQVLVWV RI VDODU\ DQG DOORZDQFHV IRU DOO HPSOR\HHV LQFOXGLQJ 7ULEXQDO 0HPEHUV� 
7KH XQGHU H[SHQGLWXUH LV DWWULEXWDEOH WR 7ULEXQDO PHPEHU YDFDQFLHV� 7KH UHFUXLWPHQW SURFHVV LV 
FXUUHQWO\ ZLWK WKH GWLF DQG LV XQGHUZD\�

&hanges from the approved budget to the final budget

7KHUH ZHUH QR FKDQJHV EHWZHHQ WKH DSSURYHG DQG ȴQDO EXGJHW�

31. GOING CONCERN
:H GUDZ DWWHQWLRQ WR WKH IDFW WKDW DW 31 0DUFK 202�� WKH HQWLW\ KDG QHW GHȴFLW RI 52���1 PLOOLRQ� 
'HVSLWH WKLV� LW VKRXOG EH QRWHG WKDW WKH 7ULEXQDO KDV DQ DFFXPXODWHG VXUSOXV RI 5���70 PLOOLRQ 
DQG WRWDO DVVHWV H[FHHG LWV OLDELOLWLHV E\ 5���29 PLOOLRQ�

7KH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV KDYH EHHQ SUHSDUHG RQ WKH EDVLV RI DFFRXQWLQJ SROLFLHV 
DSSOLFDEOH WR D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ� 7KLV EDVLV SUHVXPHV WKDW IXQGV ZLOO EH DYDLODEOH WR ȴQDQFH IXWXUH 
RSHUDWLRQV DQG WKDW WKH UHDOLVDWLRQ RI DVVHWV DQG VHWWOHPHQW RI OLDELOLWLHV� FRQWLQJHQW REOLJDWLRQV 
DQG FRPPLWPHQWV ZLOO RFFXU LQ WKH RUGLQDU\ FRXUVH RI EXVLQHVV�

7KH DELOLW\ RI WKH HQWLW\ WR FRQWLQXH DV D JRLQJ FRQFHUQ LV GHSHQGHQW RQ D QXPEHU RI IDFWRUV� 7KH 
PRVW VLJQLȴFDQW RI WKHVH LV WKDW WKH GWLF FRQWLQXH WR SURYLGH IXQGLQJ IRU WKH RQJRLQJ RSHUDWLRQV 
IRU WKH 7ULEXQDO WKURXJK WKH DSSURYHG JUDQW IXQGLQJ IRU RYHU WKH QH[W WKUHH ȴQDQFLDO \HDUV 
WKURXJK WKH DSSURYHG 075()�

32. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
'XULQJ WKH FRPSLODWLRQ RI WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� D WUDQVDFWLRQ ZDV QRWHG ZKLFK FRXOG 
EH LUUHJXODU� 7KH PDWWHU KDV EHHQ UHSRUWHG WR WKH DFFRXQWLQJ DXWKRULW\ DQG WKH 7ULEXQDO LV LQ WKH 
SURFHVV RI LQLWLDWLQJ WKH GHWHUPLQDWLRQ� 7KHUH ZHUH QR RWKHU VXEVHTXHQW HYHQWV LGHQWLȴHG GXULQJ 
WKH \HDU XQGHU UHYLHZ�
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2026 2025 
‘000 ‘000

33. SEGMENT INFORMATION
General information 

Ζdentification of segments

7KH 7ULEXQDO LV RUJDQLVHG DQG UHSRUWV WR PDQDJHPHQW RQ WKH EDVLV RI RQH IXQFWLRQDO DUHD� PDLQO\ 
DGMXGLFDWLRQ RI FDVHV LQ RQH JHRJUDSKLFDO ORFDWLRQ� 7KH VHJPHQW LV RUJDQLVHG DURXQG WKH W\SH 
RI VHUYLFH GHOLYHUHG DQG WKH WDUJHW PDUNHW� 0DQDJHPHQW XVHV WKLV VHJPHQW IRU GHWHUPLQLQJ 
VWUDWHJLF REMHFWLYHV� ZKLFK LQFOXGHV ERWK DGMXGLFDWLRQ DQG RSHUDWLRQDO UHTXLUHPHQWV� 6HJPHQW 
was aggregated for reporting purposes on this basis and no further disclosure requirements as 
SHU *5$3 1� LV UHTXLUHG�

34. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS
ΖQWDQJLEOH DVVHWV ZHUH FDSLWDOLVHG WKURXJK DQ DFFUXDO� ZKLOH QR GHYHORSPHQW KDG FRPPHQFHG�

&ODLPV IURP D SDUW�WLPH PHPEHU ZHUH LQFRUUHFWO\ GLVFORVHG DV DQ DFFUXDO� ZKLOH QR VLJQHG IRUPV 
KDG EHHQ UHFHLYHG� 7KLV FUHDWHG DQ XQFHUWDLQW\ UHJDUGLQJ WKH WLPLQJ RI WKH RXWȵRZ RI EHQHȴWV�

7KH FRUUHFWLRQ RI WKH HUURU(V) UHVXOWV LQ DGMXVWPHQWV DV IROORZV�

Statement of Financial Position 2024/25
Intangible assets - Software under development - (628)
Accrual - 1�132
3URYLVLRQ IRU H[SHQVHV - (504)

35. IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE
ΖUUHJXODU H[SHQGLWXUH LGHQWLȴHG LQ WKH FXUUHQW \HDU UHODWLQJ WR 
the prior period - Under determination 905 -

'XULQJ WKH SUHSDUDWLRQ RI WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� LW ZDV QRWHG WKDW FHUWDLQ VRIWZDUH 
XQGHU GHYHORSPHQW ZDV FRQWUDFWHG IRU� ZKLOH QR DSSURYDO ZDV \HW REWDLQHG� 7KH PDWWHU LV 
FXUUHQWO\ XQGHU GHWHUPLQDWLRQ�

36. COMPARATIVE FIGURES
&HUWDLQ FRPSDUDWLYH ȴJXUHV KDYH EHHQ UHFODVVLȴHG�

7KH UHFODVVLȴFDWLRQ LV DV D UHVXOW RI H[SHQGLWXUH FODVVLȴHG E\ IXQFWLRQ DQG QRW QDWXUH� 7KH 
$FFRXQWLQJ 6WDQGDUGV %RDUG LVVXHG JXLGDQFH� LQGLFDWLQJ WKDW HQWLWLHV DUH XVLQJ K\EULG PRGHOV RI 
IXQFWLRQ DQG QDWXUH WR FODVVLI\ H[SHQGLWXUH� 7KH GLVFORVXUH ZDV UHFODVVLȴHG WR HQKDQFH WKH XVHUV 
XQGHUVWDQGLQJ RI WKH DQQXDO ȴQDQFLDO VWDWHPHQWV� 7KLV UHFODVVLȴFDWLRQ UHVXOWHG LQ WKH IROORZLQJ�

Comparative 
figures 

previously 
reported

Reclassification After 
reclassification

$GPLQLVWUDWLYH H[SHQVHV (10�0�0) 10�0�0 -
2WKHU RSHUDWLQJ H[SHQVHV (10�930) 10�930 -
Lease rentals on operating leases - (���40) (���40)
2WKHU H[SHQGLWXUH - (��739) (��739)
Consulting and professional fees - (2���9) (2���9)
Fees paid to part-time members - (��42�) (��42�)
Ζ7 H[SHQVHV - (1�71�) (1�71�)
Total (21,010) - (21,010)
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APPENDIX 1: LARGE MERGERS APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS
Parties Conditions 

1 $SH[ &DSLWDO 3DUWQHUV /WG DQG '5$ *OREDO /WG • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
• (623 

2 0DLQ 6WUHHW 207� (3W\) /WG DQG 5DQFH 7LPEHU (3W\) /WG • ([SDQVLRQ RI :RUNHUVȇ 7UXVW SDUWLFLSDWLRQ
3 Fedgroup Smart Agri Fund (Pty) Ltd and Forward Finance Holdings (Pty) Ltd • (623 
4 5RELQVRQ /LTXRUV (3W\) /WG W�D 8OWUD /LTXRUV DQG WKH :KROHVDOH /LTXRU %XVLQHVV RI 5RRLNDW :KROHVDOHV /LTXRUV • Restraint of trade 

• +'3V VNLOOV GHYHORSPHQW
5 3KDUPDFDUH /WG W�D $VSHQ 3KDUPDFDUH DQG FHUWDLQ ULJKWV KHOG E\ ΖQJHOKHLP 3KDUPDFHXWLFDOV (3W\) /WG DQG ȴYH 

employees employed by Boehringer Ingelheim (Pty) Ltd
• Employment 

6 Groupe Canal+ SAS and Multichoice Group Ltd • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
• Greater spread of ownership
• JSE listing
• South African headquarters
• Supplier development
• CSI initiatives
• ([SRUW SURPRWLRQ
• 6NLOOV GHYHORSPHQW
• News content diversity
• Broadcasting of international sporting events  

7 RMB Investments and Advisory (Pty) Ltd and Castleview Property Fund Ltd And Inani Prop Holdings (Pty) Ltd • HDP procurement
8 K2024528179 (South Africa) (Pty) Ltd and Barloworld Ltd • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• Greater spread of ownership
9 /DQJHEHUJ )RRGV (3W\) /WG DQG /DQJHEHUJ DQG $VKWRQ )RRGV� $ 'LYLVLRQ RI 7LJHU &RQVXPHU %UDQGV /WG • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• Capital investment
• &RPPXQLW\ 7UXVW
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Parties Conditions 
10 $FWRP (3W\) /WG DQG 7KH %XVLQHVV RI 6*%�6PLW 3RZHU 0DWOD (3W\) /WG • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• &DSLWDO H[SHQGLWXUH 
• HDP procurement
• Supplier development
• Access

11 3HSNRU 7UDGLQJ (3W\) /WG DQG WKH UHWDLO EUDQGV DQG EXVLQHVVHV NQRZQ DV /HJLW� 6W\OH� %RDUGPDQV� 6ZDJJD DQG�RU 
Beaver Canoe

• Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
• Employment – terms and conditions 
• Supplier development
• SME procurement

12 3HQDOWHQ ΖQYHVWPHQWV (3W\) /WG DQG $FFHOHUDWH 3URSHUW\ )XQG /WG LQ UHVSHFW RI WKH 3RUWVLGH 2ɝFH 7RZHU • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
• HDP procurement

13 1LQHW\ 2QH /WG DQG 6DQODP ΖQYHVWPHQW 0DQDJHPHQW (3W\) /WG • ΖQIRUPDWLRQ H[FKDQJH
• Separation of businesses
• Restraint of trade
• Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
• Access
• Greater spread of ownership
• Enterprise and supplier development

14 $IULFDQ %DQN /WG DQG (VNRP +RPH /RDQ %RRN� D EXVLQHVV DVVHW ERRN RI (VNRP )LQDQFH &RPSDQ\ 62& /WG • Employment – terms and conditions
15 $&( %UDQGV (3W\) /WG ($&( %UDQGV 1HZFR) DQG WKH LQODQG PLOOLQJ EXVLQHVV XQLWV RI 7LJHU &RQVXPHU %UDQGV /WG • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• Employment – terms and conditions
16 Empact Group (Pty) Ltd and Feedem Group (Pty) Ltd • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments
17 Dorstfontein Coal Mines (Pty) Ltd And Bochabela Mining (Pty) Ltd and SBS Mining (Pty) Ltd • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• Employment – terms and conditions
18 &)$2 0RELOLW\ (3W\) /WG DQG 10Ζ ΖVX]X -RKDQQHVEXUJ • Enterprise development
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Parties Conditions 
19 Premier Group Ltd and RFG Holdings Ltd • Employment – moratorium on merger related retrenchments

• Enterprise development
• Supplier development
• %�%%(( 7UXVW

20 Ivlyn Consolidated Holdings (Pty) Ltd and East Rand Value Mart (Pty) Ltd • HDP procurement
21 Fidelity Security Services (Pty) Ltd and SSG Holdings (Pty) Ltd • (623 H[SDQVLRQ

• Restraint of trade
22 %:6 +ROGLQJV /WG (%LGFR) DQG -XVW *URXS 3/& • 6XSSOLHU� VNLOOV DQG HQWHUSULVH GHYHORSPHQW VSHQG 
23 +XGDFR 7UDGLQJ (3W\) /WG DQG WKH HQWLUH EXVLQHVVHV RI ΖQVXODWLRQ $GYDQFHG 7HFKQRORJ\ (3W\) /WG� ΖVRPHF (3W\) /WG� 

Isotec Balancing (Pty) Ltd and Moholi Supplies (Pty) Ltd as a going concern
• Restraint of trade

24 9XPDWHO (3W\) /WG DQG +HUR 7HOHFRPV (3W\) /WG • Access
• Non-discriminatory terms
• ΖQIRUPDWLRQ H[FKDQJH
• Rollout commitments
• Socio-economic development

25 0DQJDQH[[ (3W\) /WG� XOWLPDWHO\ FRQWUROOHG E\

([[DUR 5HVRXUFHV /WG $QG 1WVLPELQWOH 0LQLQJ (3W\) /WG� 1WVLPELQWOH 0DUNHWLQJ DQG 7UDGLQJ 3ULYDWH /WG DQG 
0RNDOD 0DQJDQHVH (3W\) /WG

• ΖQIRUPDWLRQ H[FKDQJH
• Directives for subsequent acquisitions of shareholding

26 7KH 3UHSDLG &RPSDQ\ (3W\) /WG DQG &HOO & /WG • ΖQIRUPDWLRQ H[FKDQJH
• Non-discriminatory terms
• Access
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